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Revised Adopted Budget 2014 - 2015  

 
 

Welcome  
 

Thank you for reviewing the Boulder Valley School 
District annual Revised Adopted Budget. Funding of 
public education in Colorado is challenging with the 
state economy and education funding in decline since 
2008. The BVSD community consistently supports 
quality schools with their time, talent , and resources. 
The Board of Education and BVSD employees are 
committed to maximizing the resources allocated to 
the school district through efficient operation and 
effective instructional practices. The talented and 
experienced BVSD employees are dedicated to 
providing excellent and equitable learning 
opportunities for each of the over 30,000 students in 
the district . The primary goal of the district is to 
prepare students for success in further study, 
employment, and participation in a global 
environment. The budget presented in this book 
supports the commitment o f the district to provide a 
high quality education for all students.  

 
Bruce Messinger, Ph.D. 
Superintendent 
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Letter of Transmittal  
 

Date:  February 28, 2015 

To:  Dr. Bruce Messinger, Superintendent 

From:  Bill Sutter, Chief Financial Officer 

Subject: 2014-15 Revised Adopted Budget 

 

The ensuing document contains information and details regarding the 2014-15 Revised Adopted Budget for fiscal 

year July 1, 2014 ï June 30, 2015. The Board of Education adopted the revised budget on December 9, 2014, in 
support of a quality education for all students while maintaini ng financial stability within  available resources.  
 

The funding of public education in Colorado is a complex challenge. As a result, our most immediate district 

challenge is to identify and fund active, i nterventionist approaches to student learning that provide excellent and 
equitable student learning opportunities for each of our over 30,000 students so that they may become successful 

Boulder Valley School District graduates. Budget considerations must include the behind-the-scenes support 
provided throughout the district to carry out numerous functions so that maximum learning and achievement can 

occur at our schools. For the vast majority of our students, Boulder Valley School District is meeting or exc eeding 

student, teacher, and parent expectations. This point is proven by our districtôs consistent academic showing 
among the top three of Coloradoôs large Front Range school districts ï and often the top district ï as measured 

by state and national academic rankings.  
 

In continuing these efforts we must keep the district current with state and federal regulations, develop 
curriculum and instruction to meet state standards, manage a multi -million dollar budget, and maintain the basic 

support operations of the organization. With multiple sources of revenue, federal and state mandates, and 
diverse stakeholders, it is important we do everything possible to ensure that instructional priorities guide 

resource allocations. The fiscal year budget is built upon the first reduction to the negative factor  that was 

instituted four years ago  as a means of reducing the stateôs investment in K-12 education during the economic 
downturn. However, following years of constrained state funding, significant challenges remain j ust to maintain 

current programs, continue to address the districtôs critical needs in the areas of increasing the proficiency level of 
all students, student social-emotional needs, and maintaining district operations. The development of this budget 

has taken into account the goals, values, and strategic priorities of the Boulder Valley School District.  
 

While the Colorado economic recovery continues to exceed expectations, the Boulder Valley School District is 

managing its operations in the near term as concern for the future continues due to relatively stab le enrollment 
coupled with a limited investment in Pre-K-12 public education. Priorities set by elected state officials for investing 

state resources continue to create budget challenges and dilemmas for the future regarding funding for public 
education. These factors necessitate prudent fiscal management to maintain the stability of the Boulder Valley 

School District. Meeting current educational needs must be balanced with an outlook toward the future.  
 

This budget document details what we do, how we do it , and where we are headed as an organization. It is 
always our goal to be accountable and responsive to the needs of our community within the projected resources 

available and to operate our district with sound fiscal principles of integrity, responsibilit y, and a long-range 

financial vision. The district budget policy detailed in this book supports this commitment.  
 

This extensive document was prepared by the staff of the districtôs Budget Services Department and, to the best 

of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data are accurate in all material respects and are reported in a manner 

to present fairly the financial position and planned operations of the Boulder Valley School District for the 2014 -15 
fiscal year.  
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Our Purpose  
 
It is well known in ou r community and in Colorado that the Boulder Valley School District (BVSD) is already 

among the highest achieving of Coloradoôs 178 school districts. What may not be as well-known is the shared 
determination of our students, parents, teachers, administrators, and community leaders to make BVSD the 

educational answer for each student in our district regardless of circumstance or background. Each child brings a 
unique and worthwhile contribution to our learning community.  

 

Vision  
 

We develop our childrenôs greatest abilities and make possible the discovery and pursuit of their dreams, which 
when fulfilled will benefit us all. We provide a comprehensive and innovative approach to educ ation and graduate 

successful, curious life-long learners who confidently confront the great challenges of their time.  

 
Mission  

 
The mission of the Boulder Valley School District is to create challenging, meaningful and engaging learning 

opportunities so that all children thrive and are prepared for successful, civically engaged lives. 
 

Value Statements  
 

1. We respect the inherent value of each student and incorporate the strengths and diversity of 

students, families, staff and communities.  
2. Societal inequities and unique learning needs will not be barriers to student success. 

3. We address the intellectual growth, health and physical development, and social emotional well -
being of students. 

4. We value accountability and transparency at all levels. 

 

Goals and Strategies ï 2013 -2018  
 

GOAL #1 ï Boulder Valley School District will partner with students, families, staff, and community members to 
address the unique learning needs of each student and to create meaningful and engaging opportunities for each 

child. 
 

GOAL #2 ï Boulder Valley School District will ensure that each student meets or exceeds appropriate 
expectations relative to intellectual growth, physical development , and social emotional well-being.   

 

GOAL #3 -  Boulder Valley School District will ensure that students, families, staff, and community members 
experience a safe, healthy, and inclusive environment. 

 
The following strategies will be used to attain these  goals:  

 

a.   Boulder Valley School District will assess the success of each child as well as the overall 
effectiveness of the school system using multiple measures. 

b.   Boulder Valley School District will partner with parents and the larger community to help all 
students enter school ready to learn and continue to learn throughout their  educational 

experience. 
c.         Boulder Valley School District will attract, hire, and retain outstanding professionals at all levels of   

the organization. 

d.    Boulder Valley School District will provide high quality professional development 
e.    Boulder Valley School District will increase community involvement, corporate partnerships, 

volunteer involvement, and legislative advocacy. 
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Goals and Strategies ï 2013 -2018 (continued) 
 

Although the current state funding plan for K -12 education creates a challenging environment within which 
operations must continue, district administrators are committed to the course our lear ning community is taking in 

2014-15 as we work toward the mission, vision, and goals at both the district and school levels. These g oals and 
values reflect the districtôs determination to move a very high achieving district to greater levels of excellence and 

equity in academic achievement.  
 

The annual budget development process provides the opportunity for district decision makers to  align budget 

choices to the desired outcome of student success. The resulting annual spending plan is a blueprint for the 
district to provide quality instruction and educational programs for all students, in order to address the values 

identified. As part of the districtôs budget development process, the board strives to align human and financial 
resources with student needs in order to realize the greatest possible impact upon student achievement. Detailed 

revenue, expenditures, and staff allocation formu las that support educational programs and services needed to 

address values we support can be found in the Financial Section of this book. 
 

Strategic Planning  
 

In the fall of 2013, the superintendent and deputy superintendent initiated the Superintendent's  Strategic 

Planning Steering Committee to begin the development of a district strategic plan  to help meet the districtôs 
goals. A 23 member steering committee was formed that  is represented by the superintendent and deputy 

superintendent as well as senior staff, principals, teachers, community members, professional staff, classified and 
non-licensed staff.  

 
The work of this committee consists of i nterpret ing the d istrict Mission, Vision, Goals and Strategies; identifying 
what it will look like when the district  achieves goals; and what BVSD will be doing as a community to meet the 

district goals. The committee will also assist with identifying  focus and action areas and develop Action Design 
Team Purpose Statements as teams are formed.  
 

During the initial planning process, the  committee began to identify future work and f ocus areas within the 

district. They saw three major themes or focus areas 

emerge: Talent, Learning, and Partnerships. 
 

With these focus areas in mind, 16 Action Design Teams, 
referenced above, were created and from May through 

September 2014 each Team will meet to develop Action 

Plans for future work that will h elp the district meet its 
goals. Teams are comprised of 8-10 staff and community 

members. Each Design Team has three to four purpose 
statements to guide the work of designing action plans.  
 

The work of the Action Design Teams is intended to build 

on existing work and structures; therefore, teams will be 

considering present practices in their work. Each team will 
relay their findings that will help determine the 

effectiveness of the work and consider the importance of 
Equity and Excellence in the design. 
 

Every Action Design Plan will take into account the needs and the future of our stakeholders. Consideration is 

given to the BVSD values of equity, including the full range of cultural responsiveness, respect, and fairness. 

Unique needs are addressed to include those who require special education and/or gifted and talented support or 
come from marginalized backgrounds. Attention is given to the infusion of educational technology as a necessary 

component of daily practice and pedagogy. Lastly, a necessary component is a process for determining action 
plan effectiveness. 
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Principal Issues Facing the District  
 
To address the principal issues facing the district as noted below, resource allocations were made with an effort 

to maximize the impact on students. 
 

Limited Restoration of State Funding  Although state revenues are rapidly growing from depressed levels, 
pressure continues on the legislature to limit the funding for K -12 education in Colorado as K-12 education makes 

up a significant portion of Coloradoôs general fund budget. At the same time, some state programs and services 

are required to expand, while others are expanded by legislative choice. The Board of Education wisely placed a 
ballot measure before the voters in November 2010 to abate the impact of future revenue challenges. This ballot 

measure passed with 62 percent support and continues to mitigate budget pressures.  
 

Increasing Student Proficiency  BVSD has a large number of underachieving students who are not proficient on 

state assessments. Disaggregating assessment data allows resources and attention to be targeted on meeting the 
needs of students who require the greatest assistance. In the BVSD, a significant investment of local resources in 

early childhood education programs continues. These resources are targeted to help increase the proficiency level 
of all students in future years.  

 
Unfunded State Mandates and Reforms  In recent years, the Colorado legislature has implemented significant 

education reforms, including new state curriculum standards and assessments that rely on substantial school 

district investments in expanded technology, infrastructure , and equipment; and a new annual principal and  
teacher evaluation system which requires ongoing investment in professional development and increased 

personnel to realize the intent of the legislation. Little or no targeted funding has been added to address these 
increased requirements and expectations. 

 

Stable Enrollment  BVSDôs projected stable enrollment into the near future poses many challenges. The Colorado 
School Finance Act rewards enrollment growth and softens the blow when districts experience declining 

enrollment. However, when a districtôs enrollment remains stable, additional revenues are generated only through 
increases in the per pupil amount in the School Finance Act formula. This funding is often not enough to meet 

rising costs and state or federal mandated programs. Additionally, as these overall stable student populations 

shift between grades, programs, and communities, a review of resource allocations between programs is 
necessary to determine adjustments to address the needs of those shifting student populations without significant 

additional resources. 
 

Economic  Conditions and Outlook  
 
Analysis of 2013 -14  

 
The Great Recession officially ended in June 2009 and the Colorado economic recovery continues to accelerate. 

In the 2013 legislative session, funding for K-12 public education was increased to $6,546 yet remained below 
the 2010-11 per pupil funding level. The 2013-14 General Operating Fund mid-year analysis for BVSD completed 

in February 2014 indicated the General Operating Fund was on target with budgeted ending fund balance. As the 

annual financial audit was completed, each governmental accounting fund ended the 2013-14 fiscal year with a 
positive fund balance on a generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) basis. Where applicable, this balance 

was adequate to cover the required 3.0 percent TABOR reserve. 
 

Enrollment projections developed early in the budget process allowed for the resources to be allocated and then 

adjusted in the revised budget as actual enrollments became evident in the fall. This process allowed the district 
to quickly respond to fluctuations in enrollment while minimizing the risk of financial obligations associated with 

employee contracts. 
 

Expenditure and transfer budgets in the General Operating Fund ended the year under budget within an 

acceptable variance of 1.4 percent. This $3.6M is combined with excess revenues of $2.8M and a budgeted  
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Economic Conditions and Outlook (continued) 
 

ending balance of $1.7M, all of which is identified as available for one -time use in the 2014-15 budget year. This 
$7.5M ending fund balance in the General Operating Fund includes $3.2M specified for carryover expenditures.  
 

Analysis of 2014 Economic Forecast  
 

On December 9, 2013, the economic outlook for calendar year 2014 presented at the 49th annual Colorado 

Business Economic Outlook by the Business Research Division of the Colorado Leeds School of Business had one 
message that was consistently delivered throughout the discussions of the specific economic sectors ï Coloradoôs 

economic growth is exceeding the national economy. Adding jobs and increasing employment will continue to be 
the key to sustaining Coloradoôs economic recovery. 
 

The Denver-Boulder-Greeley CPI (Consumer Price Index) is the measure of inflation that is generally used for the 

state of Colorado. The 2013 rate increase, used as a function of funding increases for the 2014 -15 fiscal year, 

was projected at 2.8 percent in December, above the U.S. rate of 1.5 percent. In February, the final rate was 
determined to be 2.8 percent. School districts face a significant challenge as an improvement in fiscal resources 

for K-12 education will typically lag an economic recovery.   
 

In 2012, Colorado continued to be a national leader in the economic recovery, with employment growth of 2.3 
percent (4th in the nation) which exceeded the natio nal growth rate of 1.7 percent. This growth continued in 

2013 with an additional 66,900 jobs (2.9%) and increasing income levels . No industries lost jobs in 2013, and the 
year will record the fastest job growth in the last 10 years in both absolute and per centage terms. This growth is 

also expected to continue into 2014 at 2.6 percent, or 61,300 jobs.  

 
The following observations are from page 123 of the 2014 Colorado Business Economic Outlook and can be found 

at http://www.colorado.edu/leeds/centers/business-research-division/colorado-business-economic-outlook. 
 

National and International  

Å The ongoing debt ceiling debate creates uncertainty for the markets.  
Å Barring a fiscal crisis, U.S. GDP growth will accelerate, to 2.9%, in 2014. 

Å Fed policy will likely begin ñtaperingò as the economy improves, which may have some slowing 
implications for the housing market. 

Å Soft export demand from Europe will be partly offset by rising growth in exports to developing countries.  

Å The federal deficit will mark a third -consecutive year of decline, dropping to roughly $740 billion.  
Å Inflation will continue in check for an other year, and interest rates will remain well below historic 

averages. 
 

Colorado 
 

¶ Employment growth will place Colorado in the top five states in 2014.  

¶ Weather fluctuations will continue to cause volatility for agriculture production, as well as tourism.  

¶ Home prices will continue to improve in Colorado as inventory is absorbed, foreclosures abate, and more 

home owners elevate from being underwater in their mortgages.  
¶ In terms of population, Colorado is the seventh fastest growing state in the nation in pe rcentage terms 

and the ninth -fastest in absolute terms. The state will continue to be a popular place to live, with 

projected population growth of 1.7%.  

¶ Colorado will sustain a sub-7% unemployment rate.  

 
ñWith Coloradoôs skilled workforce; high-tech, diversified economy; relatively low cost of doing business; global 

economic access; and exceptional quality of life, the state is poised for long-term economic growth.ò 
 

The Outlook also contains a summary for Boulder County on page 126 that provides some insight into the 
community within which a major portion of the Boulder Valley School District is situated. With relatively high 

wages, low unemployment, and stability over the recent economic downturn with regards to jobs and housing 

prices, slow but steady population growth is an indicator of the student population stability seen in BVSD.  

http://www.colorado.edu/leeds/centers/business-research-division/colorado-business-economic-outlook
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Economic Conditions and Outlook (continued)  
 
Analysis of 2014 Economic Forecast  (continued) 

 
The Boulder area continues to receive national recognition for its business climate and lifestyle. 

In 2013, Boulder was recognized as a top city for tech startups and innovation by a number of 
publications including the Wall Street Journal, Entrepreneur, Business Insider, and Inc. The area 

was also recognized as one of the best places for Business and Careers, and Best Cities for Jobs 

(Forbes), Smartest Cities in America/Top 25 Brainiest Metros (Lumosity/The Atlantic Cities), and 
#2 Best Place to Live (Livability.com).  

 
Boulder County has a diverse economy supported by a high concentration of businesses in a 

number of emerging industries, visionary entrepreneurs, highly educated workforce, a world -class 

research university, and several federal labs. The areaôs economy has continued to outperform 
the state and national economy in many areas. While this trend is expected to continue in 2014, 

impacts from a major flood in September 2013, a partial shutdown of the federal government in 
October 2013, and uncertainty related to federal funding for research may have a negative 

effect. 
 

Severe flooding in September affected several areas of Boulder County, and the damage is still 

being assessed. The impact of the flood on tourism and the local real estate market will become 
more apparent over the next several months. Financial institution dep osits may also be affected 

as institutions, businesses, and individuals dip into savings to cover flood-related repairs.  
 

Any significant reduction in federal research funding will negatively affect the areaôs federally 

funded research institutions and the many businesses that depend on federal research contracts, 
Small Business Innovation Research (SBIR) grants, and other funding programs to develop and 

refine new technologies. 
 

Boulder County has experienced above-average population and employment growth  and below 

average unemployment over the past several years.  
 

Between 2010 and 2012, the population in Boulder County increased by 3.6% compared to a 
state population increase of 3.1% and an increase of 1.7% for the United States. Year -to year 

total nonfarm employment rose 3.1% between August 2012 and 2013 compared to an increase 
of 1.1% for Colorado and 1.4% for the United States. In August 2013, the Boulder County 

unemployment rate was 5.1% compared to state unemployment of 6.7% and a national rate of 

7.3% (not seasonally adjusted). The areaôs large concentration of jobs in sectors with higher-
than-average wages contributes to above-average incomes for area residents. The median 

household income for Boulder County residents was $66,989 in 2012 compared to $56,765 for 
Colorado residents and a national median of $51,371. 

 

Funding for 2014 -15  
 

Each year the state budget is crafted by the governor and legislature to determine how much of the total budget 
will be allocated to K-12 education. The state economic picture is important to the district because a major source 

of funding for the districtôs General Operating Fund is received through the stateôs School Finance Act established 
by the state legislature. During the Great Recession, state revenue shortfalls forced cuts to K-12 education even 

though constitutionally mandated funding increases existed under Amendment 23. After the state sets the total 

funding for K-12 public education, each local district determines how to fund its specific system and allocate 
resources to every school within its district.  
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PROJECTED 

BUDGET

PROJECTED 

BUDGET

PROJECTED 

BUDGET

All Funds Summary 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Beginning Balance 272,109,769$    192,689,362$  92,658,760$    

Revenues 427,214,374$    434,706,695    443,034,127    

Transfers In 40,734,403$     41,535,793      42,354,818      

    Total Resources 740,058,546     668,931,850    578,047,704    

Expenditures 506,634,781     534,737,296    477,401,503    

Emergency Reserves 22,410,313       22,652,329      23,101,038      

Transfers Out 40,734,403       41,535,794      42,354,819      

    Total Uses 569,779,497     598,925,419    542,857,360    

    Ending Balance 170,279,049$    70,006,431$    35,190,344$    

Economic Conditions and Outlook (continued) 
 
Funding for 2014 -15  (continued) 
 

For the 2014-15 fiscal year, the legislature increased base per pupil funding by 2.8 percent for K -12 public 
education as well as provided additional dollars for statewide student growth and a minimal reduction to 

the negative factor. This equates to a $14.5M year-over-year increase to BVSD Total Program Funding from the 

2013-14 Revised Adopted Budget. The year-over-year increase also includes an expansion for Early Childhood At-
Risk Enhancement (ECARE) slots to serve eligible preschoolers and kindergartners in full-day programs. The 

"Negative Factor" reduction to statewide total program  funding as calculated in the School Finance Act is now 
$877M, or 12.92 percent. For BVSD, the negative factor is $30.3M. 

 

Projected Funding for 2015 -16  
 

Total revenues and expenditures are projected to increase by the rate of inflation in future years. This growth 
rated is predicated on the expectation that the Colorado legislature will fund K -12 education at the 

constitutionally required growth rate determined to be the Denver -Boulder-Greeley CPI-U. Student growth, 

another component of revenue growth, has been less than one percent in four of the last seven years. Because 
the growth rate is low and other revenue sources such as Federal funding are projected to remain stagnant or 

decline, overall revenues are not projected to increase any greater than the rate of inflation.  
 

State statute prohibits defic it spending; therefore expenditures will not grow any faster than the rate of revenue 
growth. Any imbalance that occurs for an ensuing budget year will require spending reductions. These reductions 

would be addressed through the annual budget development p rocess. 

 
Many revenue and expenditure streams are fixed in nature, such as the revenue and expenditure for the annual 

debt service payments. 
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Understanding School Finance in Colorado  
 
Every homeowner and business owner in Colorado pays property taxes for schools, along with sales taxes for 

police, fire, and other local public services. The Colorado state government is responsible for funding other public 
services such as prisons and transportation in addition to determining the funding for schools. Each year, the 

budget crafted by the legislature and approved by the governor determines how much of the total state budget is 
allocated to education. The portion earmarked for K -12 education is then divided among 178 school districts 

throughout the state using  formulas in the Colorado School Finance Act (SFA). These formulas determine how 

much money each district will receive per pupil as well as how much of that funding is paid by the state and how 
much is paid through local taxes. 

 

 
Source: Colorado General Assembly ï Budget in Brief 2014-15 

http://www.tornado.state.co.us/gov_dir/leg_dir/jbc/FY14 -15BIB.pdf 
 

In 2000, Colorado voters passed Amendment 23 to help safeguard Colorado K-12 funding. The amendment 
guarantees that state per pupil funding must increase annually by no less than the rate of inflation as determined 

by state government. 

 
When the recession hit Colorado government in 2007, the state initially met its requirements under Amendment 

23. As the recession lengthened, Colorado legislators were faced with increasingly hard choices in funding state 
obligations and funding reductions occurred in all public sectors. 

 
As a result of the Great Recession, the ñnegative 

factorò was implemented. The legislature 

determined that Amendment 23 only applied to 
ñbaseò per pupil funding. Under law, Colorado per 

pupil funding is made up of a base amount per 
student that is the same throughout the state. 

Added to this base are ñfactorsò allocating 

additional per pupil funds by use of a state 
formula applied on a district -by-district basis. The 

factors include: poverty, cost of living, and size. 
The factors contribute a large portion of 

Coloradoôs per pupil funding. 
       http://www.greateducation.org/news/2014/02/negative -factor/  
 

Each year the legislature determines the amount of increased funding required under Amendment 23  and the 

School Finance Act. Then the negative factor is applied against this total dollar amount, reducing overall funding. 
Since 2009, Colorado per pupil funding has fallen by more than $1 billion statewide  on an annual basis. The 2014 

legislative session resulted in a small buy-down of this deficit of $127M to $877M, or $30.3M to BVSD.  

 
The bar chart above from Great Education Colorado visually outlines the negative factorôs impact on school 

funding as of the 2014-15 fiscal year. The graph reports what per pupil funding should  be under Amendment 23, 
the blue portion representing what was actually funded and the red portion the per pupil dollar negative factor.  

Education
(K-12)
37.7%

Human 
Services/

Health Care
34.2%

Corrections & 
Judicial
13.1%

Higher 
Education
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Government
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Other
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FY 2014 -15
State of Colorado

Budget by Function

http://www.tornado.state.co.us/gov_dir/leg_dir/jbc/FY14-15BIB.pdf
http://www.greateducation.org/news/2014/02/negative-factor/
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Understanding School Finance in Colorado (continued) 
 

Who Determines How Much Funding Each School District Receives?  
 

Equity in School Funding  
 

While tax dollars are collected locally for education, 

the state legislature determines how much funding 
each school district will receive. The SFA is aimed 

at ensuring that all children in the state receive an 
equitable educational experience and has devised a 

formula that evaluates various factors and 
determines the funding needed to provide an 

equitable educational experience in each school 

district. For the 2014-15 school year, it is estimated 
BVSD will receive $6,935 for each student full -time 

equivalent (FTE).  
 

State Equalization  

 
Schools are funded from three sources: local 

property tax, state funds, and vehicle registration 
fees, known as Specific Ownership Tax (SOT). 

Although the state determines individual school 

district funding levels, the amount contributed from 
the three different sources varies according to local 

assessed property valuation. As evidenced in the 
charts shown on this page, because of higher 

assessed valuation, BVSD receives a larger portion 
of its revenue from local property taxes and 

therefore, the state contribution is  less than peer 

districts. Conversely, those districts whose property 
assessed valuations are lower typically receive a 

greater portion of funding from the state.   
 

Local Referend a 

 
Colorado law allows local school districts to ask voters to approve override funding for their district through an 

additional mill levy. BVSD voters generously approved school overrides in November of 2010, 2005, 2002, 1998, 
and 1991. This additional funding is capped by state law at 25 percent of total program funding. All override 

revenues come from increased property taxes; no additional state funding occurs. A districtôs authorization to 
raise and expend override revenues does not affect the amount of SFA funding the district receives.  

 

Mill Levies  
 

The Colorado SFA was revised in 1994 creating Title 11, Article 50 of the Colorado Revised Statutes, which 
determines the base revenue of the General Operating Fund of the school district. This 1994 SFA set the standard 

mill levy at 40 mills for all districts. Due to dramatic increases in property values (assessed valuation) in some  

areas of Colorado (since 1994), the Act of 1994 was amended during the 2007 legislative session which froze the 
existing mill levy for most districts in the state, to reduce the pressure on state funding for local school districts.  

 
The total 2014-15 BVSD mill levy was certified at 47.569 mills, which is a 4.84 percent increase from the prior 

year. The mill levy is applied to assessed valuation which has increased by 0.49 percent or approximately $24M,  
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Understanding School Finance in Colorado (continued) 
 

Mill Levies  (continued) 

 
net of tax incremental financing (TIF) agreement s. For BVSD, the General Operating Fund mills have remained at 

25.023 since 2006. The districtôs 1991, 1998, 2002, and 2010 budget override (referendum) elections result in a 
levy of 13.012 mills. The mill levy for abatements, refunds, and omitted property  is 0.526 mills. The General 

Operating Fund mill levy totals 38.561 mills, the Bond Redemption Fund is at 7.526 mills, and the transportation 

mill levy is 1.482 mills, all totaling 47.569 mills collectively. Historical information on the districtôs assessed 
valuation is located in the Informational Section at the end of this document.  
 

The assessed valuation of the district has remained relatively stable over the past several years and mill levies 

continue to be maintained at a fairly  constant rate. The 2006 mill levy increase is a result of the voter -approved 
transportation mill levy in  November 2005. The 2010 mill levy increase is a result of the November 3, 2010, voter -

approved General Operating Fund mill levy allowing the district to  restore prior year school-based budget cuts, 

mitigate future budget cuts, supplement teacher and staff  compensation, and fund early childhood programs.  
 

 

 
 
Changes in Debt  
 

As of June 30, 2014, the district has outstanding General Obligation Bond debt issues of $337,495,000 (not 

including bond premiums) and long-term debt obligations for compensated absences in the amount of 
$7,076,890. The annual principal and interest payments for fiscal year 2015 will be $28,076,524. The district will 

pay the last principal payment of existing debt on December 1, 2034. 
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Notes:

- Total assessed valuation for 2015 for the 2014-15 fiscal year is certified at $4,927,017,542

- Transportation mills are capital construction mill levies.

- Bond Redemption Mills are capital construction mill levies.

- Abatement Mills are related to assessed valuation appeals.

- Election Mills are mills for additional funding in the form of overrides approved by voters.

Note increase for election mills in years following the 2010 referendum

- General Fund Mills are associated with School Finance Act funding.
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Understanding School Finance in Colorado (continued) 
 

How Does Supporting Education Impact Your Taxes?  
Local tax money goes to the county treasurer who in turn distributes it to each 

governmental entity in the county.  
 

Doing the Math : 

State law sets the property tax assessment rate. In the 2015 collection year, 
homeowners will pay an estimated assessment rate of 7.96 percent of the 

actual assessed value of their home, while businesses will pay a 29 percent 
assessment rate.  

 
Hereôs how the math works for each $100,000 in home value: 

¶ The 7.96 percent of assessed value is calculated to be $7,960. Thatôs the amount on which taxes are 

based. 

¶ One tax mill is equal to 1 cent on $10. So, $7,960 in value multiplied by 0.001 equals $7.96 per mill. 

¶ In 2015, the BVSD tax rate is certified at 47.569 mills or $378.65 in taxes per year for  each $100,000 of 

assessed home value. 
You can use the same formula to calculate your property taxes for your schools if you know your homeôs 

assessed value. The same calculations based on a 29 percent business rate net $1,379.50 in school taxes for 
each $100,000 of taxable business property. 

 

Amendments that affect school funding:  
TABOR:  Coloradoôs ñTaxpayerôs Bill of Rights,ò also known as TABOR, sets 

taxing and spending limits on all levels of government in the state, from 
special districts such as fire protection and schools to county and state 

governments. TABORôs primary objective is to ñrestrain the growth of 
governmentò as stated in the Colorado Constitution. TABOR has many 

provisions that impact school funding from the state. The most significant 

limitations are:  
¶ TABOR requires voter approval of tax increases. 

¶ TABOR limits revenue collections. 

¶ TABOR limits spending. 

TABOR also impacts district spending as the law requires that a school 

district hold 3 percent of expenditures in reserve. This reserve can only  be 
spent in an emergency, which excludes economic conditions, revenue 

shortfalls, or salary and fringe benefit increases. A statute change in 2009-10 now allows a district to hold a 

letter of credit or utilize real asset value (buildings) as this 3 percent reserve, rather than cash. BVSD 
continues to hold a 3 percent cash reserve for its TABOR requirement. 

 
Referendum C: In  November 2005, Colorado voters passed Referendum C, which temporarily overrides the 

current TABOR revenue formula that limits annual growth in state reven ues to the rate of change of inflation 
plus population. With no increase to current tax rates, Referendum C allows the state to keep and spend the 

revenue it collects under current rates for five years. The revenue retained by this change will be used to 

fund healthcare, K-12 and higher education, pension plans for firefighters and police officers, and specifically 
identified Department of Transportation projects. The referendumôs stated goal was to restore state budget 

cuts since 2001 and reset the base funding level. 
 

Amendment 23:  In November of 2000, Colorado taxpayers approved Amendment 23 to the Colorado 

Constitution. This amendment identifies increases in funding to public elementary and secondary schools at a 
rate of inflation plus 1 percent for a to tal of 10 years, through the 2010 -11 fiscal year, and then at the rate of 

inflation thereafter. The amendmentôs stated goal was to restore public education funding back to 1988 
levels. 
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School Finance Act Funding for 2014 -15  
 
Approximately 74.0 percent of the BVSD General Operating Fund revenues are a result of state level decisions. 

The Colorado State Legislature approved the School Finance Act that increased the statewide per pupil base 
funding by inflation, or 2.8 percent. However, fo r the sixth consecutive year, the Colorado State Legislature 

decreased the statewide total funding by applying a negative factor to reduce total program funding. For BVSD, 
this negative factor equates to $30.6M in lost state revenues, as calculated through  the SFA. 
 

The BVSD projected state per pupil revenue (PPR) for 2014-15 is $6,935 (slightly rounded) after accounting for a 

$2 per pupil rescission to pay for finance staff at the Colorado Department of Education.  Total program funding, 

defined by the SFA, is projected to be $204.0M (this figure does not include the estimated uncollectable property 
taxes due to the timing of tax collections), an increase of $14.5M from the BVSD 2013 -14 Revised Budget.  
 

The funded pupil count is the real driver of school funding. The SFA identifies a per pupil funding amount, and 

the number of full -time students enrolled in a district determines the amount of total funding the district receives. 
The funded pupil count refers to the number of full -time students enrolled in a district. N ot all students 

(kindergartners for example) attend school on a full -time basis; the funded pupil count is different from the total 
enrollment. The official pupil count occurs each October and results in the funded pupil count numbers.  
 

When projecting student enrollment, the budget implications are substantial if expected growth is not realized. If 

a shortfall in actual enrollment occurs as compared to projections, this information is generally received after the 

close of the first quarter of the fiscal y ear and many staffing and programmatic changes cannot be made without 
significant impacts to students. For this reason, the district generally undertakes a reasonable, yet conservative, 

projection methodology to reduce the risk of a funding shortfall compa red to expected revenues. 
 

  
 

Performance Results  
 

The Colorado Department of Educationôs 2014 District Performance Framework Report identifies BVSD as 

ñAccredited with Distinctionò overall, with the district exceeding accreditation targets for Postsecondary and 
Workforce Readiness, meeting accreditation targets for Academic Achievement and Academic Growth, and 

approaching accreditation targets in Academic Growth Gaps. BVSD meets 95 percent Test Participation Rate as 
well as requirements in Finance and Safety.  
 

Through the budget process, BVSD continues to target resources at the classroom level, differentiating resources 

for schools with concentrated populations of low income students, with the goal to increase the proficiency level 
of all students in accordance with district goals as outlined in the Organizational Section of this document.  

 

 
 

The Funding Equation (14-15 budgeted)

Per Pupil Revenue: (PPR) $6,935

Funded Pupil Count: x(FPC) 29,398.4             

School Finance Act Funding: $203,863,255

Opportunity Cost in Dollars of 100 Fewer Students

Per Pupil Revenue: (PPR) $6,935

Funded Pupil Count: x(FPC) (100)

School Finance Act Funding: ($693,500)

Fewer Students =

Fewer Dollars
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Enrollment FTE Projections  
 

The 2014-15 enrollment FTE projections indicate an increase of 1.54 percent across the district, a total of 445.7 
FTE. Charter total student FTE is projected to decrease 1.2 percent (27.5 FTE). Subsequently, non-charter 

schools (K-12 and online) are expected to increase by 3.28 percent, or 473.2 FTE, when compared to the 2013-
14 audited actual student FTE. The following chart and those on the next two pages show the historical change in 

BVSD enrollment.  
 

Beginning in 2008-09, districts were no longer required to count students placed in out -of-district facilities. Pupil 
counts for students receiving instructional services at an approved facility school were submitted directly to the 

state by the facility school. In previous yearsô total student FTE, the number of facility students ranged from a low 

of 38 to a high of 70. In addition, beginning in 2008 -09 kindergarten students have been funded at 0.58 FTE, an 
increase of 0.08 FTE over previous years.  
 

 
 

Allocation of Budgets to Schools  
 
Each BVSD school is allocated resources on the basis of projected enrollment. Various formulas are used which 

address the allocation of: 
 

¶ Staff FTE ï teachers, paraprofessionals, principals, office personnel, custodians, and other staff 

¶ Operating Dollars ï supplies, copier costs, equipment, staff development, leadership, and student 

accounting system expenses (textbook funds are budgeted centrally and distributed to schools based on 
a textbook adoption calendar) 
 

The goal of instructional staffing allocations is to ensure that resources are distributed equitably among the 

districtôs schools. They are based on district-wide per student rati os that are set specifically for each grade level. 

As overall enrollment fluctuates or as the student population shifts between levels, the staffing is then adjusted to 
maintain each of the ratios. Variances above and below may occur when student populations shift between 

schools and across grades. Variances will also result when schools convert staff or when they identify a position 
to maintain the fiscal year 2010 -11 permanent cut of 2.25 percent into future budget years. If budget constraints 

prevent the funding of expected ratios in the current year, the funding of staffing ratios will generally be a budget 
priority in the following fiscal year.   
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District -Wide Enrollment  
 

The total number of BVSD students was projected to increase in the fall of 2014  by 202 from the October 1, 

2013, pupil count. For the funded pupil count, preschool and half -time first through twelfth grade students are 
counted as 0.50 FTE; kindergarten students are counted as 0.58 FTE. In 2014-15, the total student FTE is 

expected to increase by 220.4 FTE, a 0.76 percent increase.  
 

 
 
District -Wide Student FTE  
 

As noted on the above table, total students are expected to increase. This means the district-wide student FTE 
for 2014-15 is also projected to increase by 445.7 FTE, or a 1.54 percent increase from 2013-14 audited actual 

figures. Further examination of enrollment reveals that K -12 General Operating Fund student FTE is expected to 
increase by 203.2; the K-12 Charter School FTE is projected to decrease by 34.3 student FTE; Special Education 

and Colorado Preschool Program FTE is expected to increase by 56.5 student FTE; and Online Student FTE will 
decrease by 5.0 FTE.  

 

 

 
  

2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

Audited Proposed Revised

Actual Budget October

Budget

Total Funded Enrollment 

(Heads)
30,135.0 30,364.0 30,364.0 229.0 / 0.76% 0.0 / 0.00%

Total Funded Student Full 

Time Equivalent (FTE)
28,952.7 29,178.0 29,398.4 445.7 / 1.54% 220.4 / 0.76%

Total Funded Pupil Count 

(FTE)*
28,952.7 29,178.0 29,398.4 445.7 / 1.54% 220.4 / 0.76%

* If the Total Funded Pupil Count FTE exceeds the Total Funded Student Full Time Equivalent,  the funded pupil 

count is averaged.

COMPARISONS

2013-14 Actual

to 

2014-15 Revised

2014-15 June Adopted

to 

2014-15 Revised

2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

Audited Proposed Revised

Actuals Budget October

  Budget

K-12 General FTE 26,259.5 26,477.5 26,680.7 421.2 / 1.60% 203.2 / 0.77%

K-12 Charter FTE* 2,292.7 2,299.5 2,265.2 -27.5 / -1.20% -34.3 / -1.49%

Preschool FTE 281.5 275.0 331.5 50.0 / 17.76% 56.5 / 20.55%

Online FTE               119.0       126.0 121.0 2.0 / 1.68% -5.0 / -3.97%

Total Student Full Time 

Equivalent 28,952.7 29,178.0 29,398.4 445.7 / 1.54% 220.4 / 0.76%

Total Funded Pupil Count 28,952.7 29,178.0 29,398.4 445.7 / 1.54% 220.4 / 0.76%

*Funded enrollments may vary slightly from actual enrollments if a charter school enrolls students 

above the contracted amount.

2014-15 Revised 2014-15 Revised

COMPARISONS

2013-14 Actual 2014-15 June Adopted

to to 
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District -Wide Preschool Enrollment  
 

The chart below summarizes the total number of BVSD preschool students enrolled. Students may qualify for 

eligibility through the Colorado Preschool Program, special education, or pay tuition at identified preschool 

locations. In the 2014 revised preschool district-wide enrollment table below, there are 412 Colorado Preschool 
Program students and 220 special education students. The 2014 preschool enrollment includes seven enrolled 

students eligible but not funded through the state Colorado Preschool Program. Other preschool students enrolled 
in BVSD include those in Head Start programs and those who pay tuition. 

 
 

 

 
Student Demographics  
 
Although enrollment has been increasing, the 

demographics of the population have been 
changing. Since 2006-07 there has been a 

steady increase in students eligible for Free and 
Reduced Lunch (FRL). Contributing factors to the 

increase were the convenience provided through 
centralization of family applications as well as 

networking information receive d from the State 

Department of Social Services. The demographic 
change impacts many programs directly, such as 

food services and athletics, and indirectly in our 
educational programming.  
 

The adoption in 2007-08 of a district calendar 

with an earlier start date for the school year 

affected the percent of FRL students identified. 
With an earlier start date, studentsô previous 

yearôs lunch eligibility expired before the pupil 
count day (October 1). Beginning in 2007-08, 

the percent of FRL-identified students stabilized 
until 2010-11. In September 2010, the Four Mile 

Canyon fire burned over 6,000 acres and 

destroyed 169 homes within the boundary of BVSD. As a result of the fire, BVSD saw a significant spike in 2010-
11 of students identified as free or reduced. Since 2010-11, BVSD has continued to identify more students who 

qualify for free or reduced status as the local economy continues to recover, low paid workers move into the 
area, and outreach to get students to sign up that qualify  continues, all through better record keeping on the part 

of the Food Services department. The estimated increase in 2014-15 is primarily attributed to the continued 

expansion in the preschool student enrollment level and continued effort s to educate families on the application 
process to receive eligible benefits. 

2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

Audited Proposed Revised

Actual Budget October

Budget

Colorado Preschool Program 334.0 435.0 412.0 78.0 / 23.35% -23.0 / -5.29%

Special Education 229.0 229.0 220.0 -9.0 / -3.93% -9.0 / -3.93%

Not-eligible for funding 7.0 0.0 14.0 7.0 / 100.00% 14.0 /

Tuition               302.0       245.0 314.0 12.0 / 3.97% 69.0 / 28.16%

Total PK Enrollment 872.0 909.0 960.0 88.0 / 10.09% 51.0 / 5.61%

COMPARISONS

2013-14 Actual 2014-15 June Adopted

to to 

2014-15 Revised 2014-15 Revised
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Employee Compensation  
 

 

Education is a profession that 
relies on people ï teachers and 

support personnel. Personnel 
costs (salaries and benefits) 

account for 92  percent of the 
districtôs General Operating 

Fund total expenditures. 
 

BVSD provides district-paid 

benefits and offers additional 
benefits that can be purchased 

by the employee. In the 1990s, 
healthcare costs were relatively 

stable, increasing at a rate 
below per pupil revenue. 
 

The past 10 years are marked 

by a distinct rise in the rate of increasing healthcare costs. Since 2005, healthcare costs have grown 65 percent 

averaging 6.5 percent per year on an annualized basis, while per pupil revenue has only increased 13.6 percent 
(1.4 percent per year) over the same time period. Employee benefits have also been reduced to mitigate cost 

increases. 
 

In an effort to further contain cost increases, the district has moved to self -insured healthcare and dental plans. 
The cost of health benefits directly affects the dollars available for other employee compensation.  

 

Personnel Trends  
 

The number of 2014-15 budgeted full-time employees in BVSD in all funds is 3,610.853. This is an increase of 
approximately 0.02 percent, or 0.90 FTE from the 2013-14 fiscal year. The General Operating Fund will maintain 

relatively flat staffing levels. Staffing in the General Operating Fund that was previously funded by one -time 

resources will instead be funded by increased state funding that is expected to be ongoing for 2014 -15 and 
beyond. Given this improvement in state funding, p osition totals are expected to remain relatively constant  into 

the near future.  
 

Fund Balance Requirements  

 
In order to meet the challenges of school funding in Colorado and BVSD, the board adopted Policy DB in spring 

2005, which dictated a minimum level of year -end fund balance in order to ensure the districtôs ongoing financial 

health. To further bolster the district's financial position and ad dress the current economic challenges, the Board 
of Education updated this policy in January 2009, strengthening the requirements of the policy. The policy 

restricts the district from using one -time money for ongoing expenditures. This ensures programs are sustained 
with ongoing revenue. In addition, current policy specifies the amount to be held as a contingency reserve.  
 

Following the requirements of this policy means BVSD will have to make annual budget adjustments so that new 

expenditures do not exceed new revenues and a moderate level of reserves is maintained. Because the district 
has in the past funded necessary programs with fixed revenue provided by override funds, the cost of these 

programs will eventually exceed the fixed revenue stream. Using the policy now means the district can make 

smaller adjustments over time rather than making dramatic cuts when the cost of programs has outgrown 
revenue sources.  

 
The original policy was recommended by BVSDôs external auditors and commended by the Colorado Department 

of Educationôs accreditation consultant. The recent update to the policy was crafted by the district's audit 

committee with input from the district's external financial advisors.  
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Fund Balance Requirements  (continued) 
 

The two key elements  of the policy are spending limitations and reserve requirements as follows: 
 

Spending Limitations: 
¶ The General Operating Fund budget will be developed so that the total of annual ongoing expenditures and 

transfers do not exceed annual revenues. 

¶ If the General Operating Fund ends any fiscal year with an ending balance beyond required reserves, this 

amount can only be used for one-time uses in subsequent years.  
¶ One-time uses are defined as expenditures, transfers and/or reserves committed to by th e district for a finite 

period of time, on a non -recurring basis. 
 

Reserve Requirements: 

¶ In addition, the General Operating Fund budget will be developed containing an ending fund balance equal to 

required reserves including the TABOR reserve plus a minimum of a 3.0 percent contingency reserve. The 
need for additional reserves shall be reviewed annually. 

¶ Funds in the contingency reserve shall not be spent without board approval. The request for approval must 

include a plan for ensuring that the expenditure will not exceed the fixed dollar amount approved by the 

board, and must also include a plan for replenishing the reserve, within two years from first dispersal.  
¶ The budgets for all other funds will be developed to include, at a minimum, the required TABOR reserve. 

¶ The General Operating Fund budget will be developed on a GAAP basis. 
 

The 2014-15 BVSD Revised Adopted Budget has been developed in compliance with these fund balance 

requirements. 

 

Compliance Statements  
 

The following statements were prepared by the stateôs Financial Policies and Procedures Committee to comply 
with certain requirements in state statute.  
 

This budgetôs revenue projections were prepared using information provided by the Colorado Department of 

Education, the county assessor, the federal government, and other sources using methods recommended in the 
Financial Policies and Procedures Handbook. These budget expenditure estimates were prepared based on 

program needs, enrollment projections, mandated requirements, employee contracts, contr acted services, and 
anticipated changes in economic conditions using methods described in the Financial Policies and Procedures 
Handbook. Beginning fund balances and revenues equal or exceed budgeted expenditures and reserves. 
 

This budget includes the audited revenues, expenditures, and fund balances for the last completed fiscal year. 
Audited figures are detailed in BVSDôs Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and are available for review on the 

districtôs website (www.bvsd.org), in the districtôs business office, the Colorado Department of Education, or the 

state auditor's office.  
 

The 2014-15 Revised Adopted Budget was prepared in compliance with the revenue, expenditures, tax limitation, 
and reserve requirements of Section 20 of Article X of the State Constitution.  

 

  

http://www.bvsd.org/
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Governing Policies    
 

The following main sections of policies guide the Boulder Valley School District through the budget development 

and implementation process as well as policies that direct operational procedures of the district. A detailed 
description of each policy associated within each section can be found in the Appendix located in the 

Informational Section of this document.  
 

Section A: Foundations and Basic Commitments  - Contains policies, regulations, and exhibits regarding the 
districtôs legal role in providing public education and the basic principles underlying school board governance.  
 

Section B: Board Governance and Operations  - Includes policies regarding how the school board is 

appointed or elected, how it is organized, how it conducts meetings,  and how the board operates.  
 

Section C:  General School Administration  - Contains policies, regulations, and exhibits on school 
management, administrative organization, and school building and department administration.  
 

Section D: Fiscal Management  - Includes the policies on school finances and the management of funds. 

Policies on the financing of school construction and renovations are included in Section F, Facilities Development. 
 

Section E: Support Services  ï Contains policies on non-instructional services and programs, particularly those 
on business management. 
 

Section F: Facilities Development  - Contains policies on facility planning, financing, construction, and 

renovation. Also includes the topics of temporary facilities and school closings. 
 

Section G: Personnel  - Contains policies that pertain to all district employees.  
 

Section H: Negotiations  - Contains policies guiding negotiating procedures. 
 

Section I: Instruction - Contains policies regarding instruction, curriculum, resources, and achievement. 
 

Section J : Students  ï Includes policies regarding student admissions, attendance, rights and responsibilities, 
conduct, discipline, health and welfare, and school-related activities. 
 

Section K: School -Community  Relations  - Contains policies, regulations, and exhibits on parent and 

community involvement in schools.  
 

Section L: Education -Agency Relations  - Policies include school districtôs relationship with other education 
agencies ï including other school systems, regional or service districts, private schools, colleges and universities, 

educational research organizations, and state and national educational agencies.  
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Budget Development Process  
 

School boards and superintendents in all 178 Colorado districts face many budget challenges. At BVSD, driving 
forces considered by the board and the superintendent for the 2014-15 budget included: an increase in employer 

contributions to the Public Employeesô Retirement Association (PERA), continuing challenges with state funding, 
the impact of decisions made by the 2014 legislature, the cost of negotiated contracts with employee groups, and 

the implementation of the districtôs strategic plan. 
  

Throughout the stages of the budget process, the board must balance the needs of students, parents, and 
employees with the fiscal responsibility it has to the taxpayers. Although BVSD students exceed in aggregate the 

state average on all universally administered performance measures, achievement gaps exist for certain targeted 

groups. The budget development process brings to the forefront the needs of those students and allows funding 
decisions to be made that provide the necessary resources to increase the proficiency level of all students. 

 
BVSD began the budget process with the development of a calendar presented to the Board of Education on 

December 10, 2013. This process flows through nine steps to ensure a thoughtful, thorough and strategic 

financial plan for the district.  
 

1. Planning ï Development of scenarios regarding the range of state funding changes. 
2. Gathering Input ï A dialogue regarding community values and priorities to consider in developing BVSDôs 

annual budget. 
3. Results ï Processing the input gathered to frame the creation of the budget.  

4. Analysis ï Reviewing the assumptions, projections, and priorities with the Board of Education.  
5. Preliminary Budget ï An unbalanced initial budget guided by the strategic plan, projections, and known 

data to provide decision points for discussion. 

6. Proposed Budget ï A budget version including expected resources, projected uses, and incorporation of 
necessary adjustments to create a balanced budget.  

7. Budget Adoption ï Statutory requirement to adopt a balanced budget by June 30 for the ensuing fiscal 
year. 

8. Budget Revision ï Adjustment of the annual budget to include final year -end financial data and student 

enrollment through the first two months of the school year and any relevant new financial information.  
9. Amending the Budget ï Transfers of funds between accounts during the fiscal year to adjust for changing 

conditions or needs. 
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All Funds  
 
The districtôs funds include funds that are established to carry on specific activities or attain certain objectives for 

BVSD according to special legislation, regulations, or other restrictions. There are 21 funds in total including the 
General Operating Fund that make up the districtôs total appropriations.   

 
 

 Revenue Sources by Object  
 

  
  
 
 Expenditures by Object  

 

 
 
 
 

 Expenditures by Function  

 

  
  

Property Taxes 258,486,059$        

Other Local Revenue 25,595,304           

Internal Service Revenue 28,941,496           

State Revenue 84,839,111           

Federal Revenue 4,438,613             

Services Provided to Charters 4,560,848             

Bond Proceeds 225,000,000         

Other Revenue Sources 12,330,000           

Total Revenue 644,191,431$      

Salaries 201,964,920$        

Benefits 59,871,930           

Prof/Tech Services 18,359,738           

Property Services 4,680,468             

Other Services 38,705,417           

Supplies 31,102,595           

Property 15,772,743           

Other Uses 52,092,961           

Debt Services (Payment on Debt) 21,370,000           

Total Expenditures 443,920,772$      

Instruction 221,263,350$        

Support Services 140,691,771         

Non-Instructional Services 16,829,159           

Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 29,049,968           

Debt Service 36,086,524           

 Total 443,920,772$      
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All Funds  (continued) 
 

Appropriation 2014 -15  
 

The adoption of the budget by the Board of Education includes the formal approval of both the Budget Resolution 
and the Appropriation Resolution, as defined in Colorado State Statute 22-44-103(1). The resolutions set the 

maximum amount of funds which can b e utilized in a given fiscal year. All available resources are appropriated 

through this process and each accounting fund is included in each of the resolutions. A board of education of a 
school district shall not expend any moneys in excess of the amount appropriated by resolution for a particular 

fund, C.R.S. 22-44-115(1).  
 

 
*Beginning in 2014-15, the Tuition -Based Preschool Fund was consolidated into the Preschool Fund. 
**Beginning in 2014 -15, the stateôs Financial Policies and Procedures Committee recategorized the Food Services Fund as a 
Special Revenue Fund.  

Fund  Expenditures  Reserves  Transfers Out  Ending Balance 

 2014-15 

Appropriation 

General Operating Fund 255,400,712$        16,114,042$       39,267,586$       2,913,892$           313,696,232$       

Charter Schools 24,393,224           720,243             -                   4,235,818             29,349,285          

Technology Fund 4,366,469             130,994             -                   -                      4,497,463            

Athletics Fund 3,042,366             91,271               -                   -                      3,133,637            

Preschool Fund* 4,753,219             142,597             -                   -                      4,895,816            

Risk Management Fund 4,116,650             123,499             -                   -                      4,240,149            

Community Schools Fund 5,409,167             162,275             1,053,907          1,363,898             7,989,247            

Colorado Preschool Program 1,678,415             50,352               48,707              -                      1,777,474            

Operating Funds Sub-Total 303,160,222$      17,535,273$      40,370,200$     8,513,608$           369,579,303$     

Food Services Fund** 7,696,074$           230,882$           -$                 -$                    7,926,956$          

Governmental Grants Fund 19,500,000           -                   -                   -                      19,500,000          

Transportation Fund 13,842,585           415,278             -                   -                      14,257,863          

Special Revenue Funds Sub-Total 41,038,659$         646,160$            30,581$             -$                       41,715,400$       

Bond Redemption Fund 36,086,524$         -$                  -$                 -$                    36,086,524$        

Debt Service Fund Sub-Total 36,086,524$         -$                    -$                   -$                       36,086,524$       

2006 Building Fund 1,231,631$           -$                  -$                 -$                    1,231,631$          

2014 Building Fund 15,000,000           -                   -                   -                      15,000,000          

Capital Reserve Fund 3,618,337             108,550             -                   -                      3,726,887            

Capital Project Funds Sub-Total 19,849,968$         108,550$            -$                   -$                       19,958,518$       

Health Insurance Fund 28,863,592$         3,152,211$         -$                 -$                    32,015,803$        

Dental Insurance Fund 2,591,807             249,169             -                   -                      2,840,976            

Internal Service Funds Sub-Total 31,455,399$         3,401,380$        -$                   -$                       34,856,779$       

Trust and Agency Funds 3,130,000$           -$                  -$                 2,484,783$           5,614,783$          

Pupil Activity Fund 9,200,000             -                   -                   2,798,247             11,998,247          

Fiduciary Funds Sub-Total 12,330,000$         -$                    -$                   5,283,030$           17,613,030$       

GRAND TOTAL: 443,920,772$      21,691,363$      40,400,781$     13,796,638$         519,809,554$     

Fiduciary Funds

Operating Funds

Special Revenue Funds

Debt Service Fund

Capital Project Funds

Internal Service Funds
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All Funds  (continued) 
 

Five Year Appropriations by Fund Type  

 

 
 
 

 
 
All Funds Current Year to Budget Comparison  
  

Below is a comparison of the current year to the budget for revenues, expenditures, reserves, and transfers for 

all funds.  
 

 

Fund Type  2010-11  2011-12  2012-13  2013-14  2014-15 

Operating Funds 310,152,588$        325,090,795$        335,293,067$        354,668,997$    369,579,303$    

Special Revenue Funds 37,796,202           33,094,784           33,312,218           34,003,928       41,715,400       

Debt Service Fund 52,027,014           52,777,271           53,038,094           53,125,109       36,086,524       

Capital Project Funds 112,819,949         58,049,637           16,510,920           7,237,036         19,958,518       

Enterprise Funds 6,163,307             6,018,921             6,423,844             6,709,644         -                  

Internal Service Funds 31,529,323           34,559,665           34,062,594           34,058,592       34,856,779       

Fiduciary Funds 14,130,255           14,635,408           15,595,157           17,098,993       17,613,030       

Total 564,618,638$      524,226,481$       494,235,894$       506,902,299$  519,809,554$  

 $-

 $100,000,000

 $200,000,000

 $300,000,000

 $400,000,000

 $500,000,000

 $600,000,000

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Appropriations

Operating Funds Special Revenue Funds Debt Service Fund Capital Project Funds

Enterprise Funds Internal Service Funds Fiduciary Funds

2010-11

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2011-12

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2012-13

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2013-14

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2014-15

REVISED

BUDGET

Beginning Balance 156,456,394$     119,163,815$     81,996,064$       74,562,172$       71,095,611$             

Revenues 366,323,051       369,481,427       368,166,868       389,124,497       644,191,431             

Transfers In 45,190,240         38,527,653         38,306,136         38,289,693         40,400,781              

    Total Resources 567,969,685       527,172,895       488,469,068       501,976,362       755,687,823             

Expenditures 403,615,630       406,649,179       375,600,759       392,591,057       443,920,772             

Emergency Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      21,691,363              

Transfers Out 45,190,240         38,527,653         38,306,136         38,289,694         40,400,781              

    Total Uses 448,805,870       445,176,832       413,906,895       430,880,751       506,012,916             

    Ending Balance 119,163,815$     81,996,064$       74,562,172$       71,095,611$       249,674,907$           
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All Funds (continued)  
 

Budget Adjustment Plan Narrative  
 

General Operating Fund   
 

An increase of per pupil funding along with a forecasted increase 

of 475 students, from the 2013 -14 Revised Adopted Budget, will 
contribute an additional $14.5M of revenue related to School 

Finance Act funding. The 2010 mill levy override revenue that is 
indexed to 25 percent of total program funding is expected to 

increase by $2.5M from prior year. Ongoing funds of $1.5M that 
were still unspent/available when the 2013 -14 Revised Budget 

was passed will continue to be available for the 2014-15 budget 

year. 
 

Net of attrition, compensation costs for sched uled steps, COLA, employer-paid PERA costs, and health benefits 
will increase ongoing expenditures by $12.5M. Ongoing obligations and adjustments beyond compensation costs 

include funding for literacy staff ($1.6M), staffing reserves ($1.0M), learning materials ($250K), READ Act 

operating funds ($282K), a Learning Management System ($200K), and district wide initiatives, fees, contracts 
and services. 

 
The required Charter Fund transfer increased by ($900K) with the passage of the legislative impacts noted above. 

Increases of transfers to the Transportation Fund ($1.2M), Preschool Funds ($367K) with new ECARE funding, 

Athletic Fund ($20K), and Capital Reserve Fund ($418K), along with an increase of transfer from Community 
Schools ($131K) will bring ongoing transfers from the General Operating Fund up by $2.7M. After funding the 

required TABOR and contingency reserves, the expected ongoing available funds will be $384K. 
 

The $7.5M of ending fund balance from the prior year will fund Carryover Expenditures of $3 .2M related to 
Medicaid ($0.7M) , School Resource Allocations ($0.7M), Textbooks ($0.7M) , Teacher Professional Development 

($0.3M) and departmental and school carryover requests of ($0.8M).  The following one -time items will also be 

funded with the prior yearôs ending fund balance:  Transportation ($500K), Staffing Reserves ($600K), 
implementation of a Learning Management System ($200K), district wide initiatives, strategic plan development, 

and support, fees, contracts and services .    
    

Technology Fun d 
 

The Technology Fund was established for digital device procurement, software updates, and technical support. 

The program maintains technologies with bi -annual allocations to each school based on student counts. The 
allocations are used to purchase Chromebooks, tablets, desktops, laptops, projectors, smart boards, document 

cameras, and other technology for use in the classroom and administrative functions. The estimated carryover 
amounts are for projects which were unable to be completed in 2013 -14, however will be completed in 2014-15.  
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All Funds (continued) 
 
Budget Adjustment Plan Narrative (continued) 

 
Athletics Fund  
 

The budget includes projected step, COLA, and PERA increases. The budget reflects an ongoing increase in the 

transfer amount from the General Operating Fund of $20K. However, the Fiscal Year 2014-15 General Fund 

transfer was decreased by a one-time adjustment for capital equipment purchases. All Charter School athletic 
program expenditures are reflected in the Charter School Fund. 

 
Budget Categories 

            Salary:                          All payments to coaches and game workers 
            Benefits:                       Coaches and game worker benefits 

            Purchased Services:       CHSAA officials, rentals, trainer fees 

            Supplies/Equipment:      Uniforms, balls, pitching machines, helmet reconditioning 
            Other:                          Transportation, league dues, and entrance fees 

 
High School 

¶ 6 high schools offer interscholastic sports (Boulder, Fairview, Monarch, Centaurus, Nederland, and   
Broomfield) 

¶ 13 interscholastic sports each are offered for boys and girls 

¶ Coaching positions are allocated based on the number of participants in each school with an average of   

66 per high school (except Nederland with 21 coaches) 

¶ State tournament expenses are paid from the building activity account  

¶ $100K per year is spent on facility rental (swim pools, arenas, softball fields, golf courses)  

¶ The average cost of a coach is $3,509 per season 

¶ Participation numbers are at 56 percent of total high school students . This statistic may include 

individuals that participate in more than one sport.  

¶ 59 percent of the athletic budget is funded from a transfer from the General Operating Fund    

¶ Approximately $40K per year is spent on helmet reconditioning and safety equipment  
 

Middle Level 
¶ 12 middle schools offer interscholastic sports and intramural sports 

¶ 7 interscholastic sports are offered:  football, girls soccer, girls basketball, boys basketball, co-ed    

      wrestling, girls volleyball, co-ed track  

¶ 227 interscholastic coaches in middle level programs 

¶ The average cost of a middle level coach is $2,495 per season 

¶ Participation numbers are at 53% of total middle school students for interscholastic sports ( 8th grade),  

and 34 percent of total middle school students for intramurals . This statistic may include individuals that 
participate in more than one sport.  

 

Preschool Fund  
 

The preschool fund provides funding for children in preschool, with ages ranging from three to five  years. 
Preschool is offered in 17 elementary schools and the Mapleton Early Childhood Center. In addition, the preschool 

fund supports professional learning in preschool, TS Gold readiness assessment, parent and family engagement, 
curriculum resources, child care licensing standards, transportation, and the preschool snack program.  
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All Funds (continued) 
 

Budget Adjustment Plan Narrative (continued) 
 

Risk Management Fund  
 

The 2014-15 General Operating Fund allocation is the same as the prior year. The major costs in this fund are 

contributions to insurance pools for property and liability insurance and workersô compensation insurance, in 
addition to premiums for flood insurance. Revenues and expenditures have each been increased by $500K to 

account for the final costs and recoveries associated with the September 2013 Colorado floods.  
 

Community Schools Fund  
 

The Community Schools Fund will begin the fiscal year ahead of expectations at $1,350,473. Kindergarten 

Enrichment revenues are calculated based on a 2.0 percent tuition rate increase from last fiscal year. Facility Use 
will increase rental fees by approximately 5.0 percent next fiscal year. School Age Care and Lifelong Learning 

tuition fees will remain similar to 2013 -14 but include an increase in enrollments. Community Connections Guide, 
an online publication for organizations to advertise/promote their classes to BVSD parents through the BVSD 

website, will continue to grow revenues through increased advertising sales.  

 
Salary and benefits costs increased due to a 2.8 percent COLA, steps, a 0.9 percent mid-year PERA rate increase, 

and a 7.5 percent increase in health insurance contributions. The 2014-15 transfer to the General Operating Fund 
will increase to $1,053,907. 

 

The following fee schedule has been used to project facility use revenues for the 2014-15 fiscal year. Additionally, 
Kindergarten Enrichment and SAC tuition increases have been provided and included in projected revenue for 

those programs.  
 

Fields  Price/Hr   Stadium/Artificial Turf Fields  Price/Hr  

Youth and Senior Rate $24.00  Youth and Senior Rate $49.00 

Adult Rate   48.00  Adult Rate  104.00 

Commercial Rate   75.00  Commercial Rate  117.00 
 

Classrooms  Price/Hr   Kitchens  Price/Hr  

Youth and Senior Rate $14.00  Youth and Senior Rate $24.00 
Adult Rate   19.00  Adult Rate   24.00 
Commercial Rate   32.00  Commercial Rate   24.00 

   
Parking Lots  Price/Hr   Gyms       Price Range/Hr  

Youth and Senior Rate $32.00  Youth and Senior Rate $19.00 $31.00 

Adult Rate   43.00  Adult Rate   35.00   57.00 

Commercial Rate   53.00  Commercial Rate   59.00   96.00 

 
Multi -Purpose Rooms  

 
Price Range/Hr  

  
Auditoriums  

 
Price Range/ Hr  

Youth and Senior Rate $17.00 $31.00  Youth and Senior Rate $19.00 $33.00 
Adult Rate   27.00   54.00  Adult Rate   29.00   45.00 
Commercial Rate   42.00   89.00  Commercial Rate   47.00   82.00 

 

 
Monthly Tuition Rates  

  
KE Program  Tuition Rates  

  SAC Program ï 
After School  Tuition Rates  

Tuition Rates ï 
K-8 Schools  

  

     5 days/week $445     4 - 5 days/week $380 $329   
     3 days/week   296     1 - 3 days/week                 285   259    
     2 days/week   220        
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 All Funds (continued) 
 
Budget Adjustment Plan Narrative (continued)  

 
Food Services Fund  

 
The Food Services Fund will begin the 2014-15 fiscal year with $201,187. The General Operating Fund transfer 

remains the same as in 2013-14 at $225K. A lunch price increase of $0.25 for elementary, middle, and high 

schools is projected for paid lunch revenue. Additionally, USDA reimbursement rates are expected to increase by 
an average of 3.0 percent for 2014-15. A Food truck and vending machines will be added to enhance sales at 

high schools, administrative offices, and events. This added revenue is included in Paid Meal and Catering 
revenue and is anticipated to net an additional $10K after expenses. Major costs of this fund are food costs and 

labor. Labor costs have increased by a 2.8 percent COLA and a 3.0 percent average step after considering 

attrition. A 0.9 percent mid-year PERA increase is included in the benefits projection as well as a 7.5 percent 
health insurance increase. Food costs are expected increase to 39.0 percent of cost of sales.  

 
Governmental Designated -Purpose Grants Fund  
 
The district will continue to receive funding in FY15 from two key sources, NCLB and IDEA Part B. Funding for the 

Title I program decreased due to a decrease in the poverty rate for the co unties we serve. The allocations 

received for the other NCLB and IDEA Part B programs remained consistent with FY14 allocations. 
 

Additionally, awards received in prior years that continue to be funded include, 21st Century Grants Cohort 5 for 
Alicia Sanchez Elementary School, and a Boulder Valley Consortium of select elementary and middle schools 

awarded in FY10 will continue over the five year period ending FY15; 21st Century Grants Cohort 6 for Emerald 

Elementary and two district -sponsored charter schools, Boulder Prep and Justice High, awarded in FY12 will 
continue over the five -year period ending FY17, and School Counselor Corps Grants to support programs at 

various schools over a three-year period FY14 through FY16. The district will continue to pursue grant 
opportunities in various areas to improve programs.  

 
Transportation Fund  

 
The transportation mill levy is estimated to be  1.482 mills in 2014-15. The revised budget includes increases in 

compensation and benefits across all job classes. Adequate budget has been allocated to cover these anticipated 
costs for the 2014-15 fiscal year with an increase in the General Operating Fund transfer. 

 
Colorado Preschool Program Fund  
 

Funding for the 2014-15 Colorado Preschool Program (CPP) slots can be used to serve eligible preschools, and 

the Early Childhood At-Risk Enhancement (ECARES) can be used to serve preschools or to provide full-day 
opportunities for eligible kindergartners . The total number of CPP/ECARES enrollment slots is 252 FTE. Of the 

total enrollment slots 56 FTE are sent to community child care providers who have a contract wi th the school 
district.  

 
Bond Redemption Fund  
 

The Bond Redemption Fund mill levy for property tax collections in 2015 is set at 7.526 mills to provide the 
appropriate funding for the districtôs debt service obligations. 
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All Funds (continued) 
 

Budget Adjustment Plan Narrative (continued)  

 
2006 Building Fund  

 
The 2006 Building Fund includes the remaining proceeds from the sale of $120,000,000 in general obligation 

bonds on February 27, 2007, as well as from the sale of $176,808,810 in general obligation bonds on February 

24, 2009. These funds were used to complete the implementation of the Facilities Master Plan project list as 
approved by the Board of Education on June 13, 2006. The total Bond Program of $296.8M included 

improvements to school facilities and sites, programmatic space, multi-use outdoor facilities and technology 
upgrades. The remaining funds will be used to replace synthetic turf at both Broomf ield and Centaurus High 

Schools as well as offset a budget deficit in the Capital Reserve Fund by addressing district-wide needs such as 
HVAC, roofing, and paving. 

 

2014 Building Fund  

The 2014 Building Fund records the revenues and expenditures related to the $576.5 million capital improvement 
bond to make significant and lasting improvements at each BVSD school and facility, as approved by voters on 

November 4, 2014. Over a period of two years, district staff and the  Capital Improvement Planning Committee

 (CIPC) completed a comprehensive assessment of the physical condition of district facilities to identify capital 
improvement needs. The data collected was used to update the Educational Facilities Master Plan which will be 

the guiding document for the district's long term capital improvement planning. The revenue budget reflects the 

issuance of $225M of the bonds for Phase I projects as well as interest earned on those funds. 

The expenditure budget has been set relatively high at $15M to account for expenditures related to the issuance 

of debt, program development, and Phase I projects that may arise between the passage of the election and the 
end of the fiscal year. Unused resources at June 30, 2015, will carry forward into the next fiscal year.  

 
Capital Reserve Fund  

 

District staff evaluates capital project requests and prioritizes them based on health/safety issues, protection of 
the facility, improvement of an educational program, replacement of depreciated items, and impacts to the 

districtôs operating budget. Projects normally fall into four major areas: school health/safety repairs, mechanical 
systems repairs, maintenance support, and vehicle replacements. All projects are identified as one-time 

expenditures and will not lead to an ongoing deficit .  

 
Health Insurance Fu nd  

 
The Health Insurance Fund is an internal service fund used to account for claims, administrative fees, and stop 

loss insurance coverage for the districtôs self-funded health insurance employee benefit program. Employees will 

have the choice of participating in the districtôs self-funded plan or a traditional plan offered by Kaiser 
Permanente. For 2014-15, the district will contribute an annual premium of $5, 964 per eligible employee, a 7.5 

percent increase from 2013-14. Employees have the option to purchase dependent coverage. In addition, the 
district funds an Employee Assistance Program ($15 per employee), provides life insurance coverage ($23 per 

employee), and contributes $120 per participating employee to a flexible spending account.

http://bvsd.org/CapitalImprovements/Pages/CIPC.aspx
http://bvsd.org/CapitalImprovements/Pages/CIPC.aspx
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All Fun ds (continued) 
 
Budget Adjustment Plan Narrative (continued) 
 
Dental Insurance Fund  
 

The Dental Insurance Fund is an internal service fund used to account for claims and administrative fees of the 
districtôs self-funded Dental Insurance employee benefit program. The district contributes $432 per eligible 

employee. Employees have the option to purchase dependent coverage. No premium increase is planned for 
2014-15. 

 

Trust, Agency and Revolving Fund  
 

No significant changes are anticipated in the 2014-15 fiscal year. 
 

Pupil Activity Fund  

 
No significant changes are anticipated in the 2014-15 fiscal year. 

 
Charter School Fund  

 
Funding for charter schools is based on contract agreements between the individual schools and BVSD. The 

funded pupil count at Peak to Peak K-12 is expected to increase by 1.0 FTE to 1413.8, Horizons K-8 is projected 

to remain the same as the 2013-14 Revised Budget and Boulder Prep is projected to decrease by 11.5 to 
93.5FTE. Summit Middle School is projected to increase by 8 to 350. Justice High School is projected to be at 

75FTE for 2014-15, a decrease of 20.5FTE from prior year funding. Related fund transfers and district purchased 
services have been adjusted to reflect changes in student enrollments. Charter funds are completed by individual 

schools. 
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General Operating Fund  
 

Highlights  
 

2014-15 Total Resources:  $312.6M 
¶ $18.6M increase in Revenue from 2013-14 Revised Budget is comprised of: 

o An $14.5M increase in School Finance Act revenue that is the result of an increase in per-pupil 

revenue ($6.6M), the ñbuy downò of the negative factor related to the per-pupil revenue 

calculation ($4.1M) along with student enrollment growth of 475.7 FTE ($3.3M) including 
additional funding related to early childhood education funding (E -Care). 

o $2.5M increase in Mill Levy Property Tax revenue that is indexed at 25 percent of School Finance 
Act funding. 

o $1.1M increase in State Categorical Revenue related to the READ Act $420K and $700K for ELPA 
(English Language Learners). 

o The addition of $1.0M of revenue related to Credits and Abatements is expected to be one-time 

for the current budget year.  
 

2014-15 Total Expenditures:  $255.4M 
¶ Total compensation increase of $12.5M related to steps and COLA pay increases along with health 

insurance premiums and PERA rate benefit increases 

¶ $3.1M of ongoing instructional staff for the following:  

o Staffing Reserve ($1.0M) 
o Secondary Literacy Staff ($1.0M) 

o Elementary Literacy Staff ($0.6M) 
¶ $3.2M of carryover expenses from 2013-14 include those related to Medicaid ($700K), SRA ($700K), 

Textbooks ($655K), Teacher Professional Development ($350K), school and department carryover 

requests ($800K). 

¶ $1.2M of ongoing expenses were added for Learning Materials ($250K), READ Act ($282K), Strategic 

Planning ($125K), LMS System ($200K), and other fees, contracts and services.  
¶ School and central-allocated expenditure cuts totaling $3.0M from the 2010 -11 budget continue to be 

held in place until state funding returns to previous yearôs levels. 
 

2014-15 Total Reserves:  $16.1M 

¶ An overall increase in expenses will result in a $750K increase of required TABOR and contingency 

reserves ($15.3M combined). 
¶ Warehouse and Other Reserves increased $260K to account for inventory and GAAP requirements. 

 

2014-15 Total Transfers:  $38.2M 
¶ Removal of 2013-14 one-time transfer to the Transportation Fund of $2M.  

¶ Increase of ongoing transfers to the Transportation Fund ($1.7M), Charter Schools ($831K), Capital 

Reserve Fund ($200K), Colorado Preschool Program ($516K) and Athletic ($20K) funds. 

¶ One-time transfer of $550K to Transportation Fund.  

¶ Increase of ongoing transfer into the General Operating Fund f rom Community Schools Fund ($131K). 
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General Operating Fund (continued) 
 
Highlights (continued) 

 

 
 

Note: Graph percentages may total other than 100 percent due to rounding.   

Comp & 
Benefits
90.0%

Purchased 
Services

4.8%

Supplies
5.2%

Expenditures by Category

as % of the General Operating Fund Budget

$255,400,712

Beginning 
Balance
7.4%

School 
Finance Act

65.9%

Categorical 
Funding
2.6%

Referenda
20.4%

Other
3.7%

Resources by Category

as % of the General Operating Fund Budget

$312,642,325

TABOR
47.6%

Contingency
47.6%

Warehouse 
Inventory

3.4%

Other GAAP 
Reserves

0.7%
Multi-year 
Contracts

0.7%

Reserves by Category

as % of the General Operating Fund Budget

$16,114,042

Risk Mgmt
8.8%

Capital 
Reserve

7.2%

Preschool 
Fund
8.9%

Charter
56.0%

CPP & 
Community 

Schools
1.8%

Technology
4.6%

Transporta-
tion

7.3%

Food 
Services

0.6%

Athletics
4.8%

Transfers by Category

as % of the General Operating Fund Budget

$38,213,679
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 

Revenue Sources  
 

There are a variety of factors that impact the amount of money the district 
receives in its General Operating Fund from its different funding sources. The 

district and/or its constituents have more control over some factors than 

others. As you can see from the diagram below, the smaller funding sources 
are typically the ones over which the district has more control. For  example, 

the district or the schools can control what kind of fundraising projects to have 
and how that money is to be used. However, at the other end of the 

spectrum, there is virtually no control over how many children live in the 
district and attend ou r schools. 
 

In the 2014 -15 fiscal year, the district projects the following revenue sources 

and amounts in the General Operating Fund: 

 
 

 
 

 

More  
Controllable  

Revenue  

Less 

Controllable  
Revenue  

*includes abatements and delinquent local property taxes 

 

Å The Board of Education can 
make policy decisions on 

what th e district charges for 

its tuition and fees. This 
controllable revenue source 

comprises only 0.2 percent 
of total General Operating 

Fund revenue. 
 

Å The BVSD electorate has 
control over passing local 

property tax increases for 

school funding which 
represents 22.0 percent of 

the districtôs 2014-15 
budgeted revenue. The 

board can only recommend 
placing a referendum on the 

ballot. 
 

Å The Colorado legislature 

determines BVSDôs revenue 
from the SFA. BVSD voters 

have some control over who 
their state representatives 

are and how they vote on 

education issues. This less 
controllable revenue, 

combined with categorical 
reimbursements, totals 74.0 

percent of BVSDôs 2014-15 
budgeted revenue. The 

board has no control over 

the SFA. 
 

Å Other revenue including 
non-equalized specific 

ownership tax, other 
revenues, services provided 

and interest earnings make 
up the remaining 3.8 

percent of BVSDôs budgeted 

revenue, and are controlled 
primarily by economic 

factors completely outside of 
the districtôs control. 

Policy Decisions

Tuition: 443,685$         0.2%

Local Elections (Referenda)

Local Property Tax: 63,671,929$    22.0%

School Finance Act

State Funding: 73,101,804$    25.3%

Local Property Taxes*: 126,734,985    43.7%

Specific Ownership Taxes: 6,402,708        2.2%

Other State Revenue

Categorical Reimbursements: 8,187,060$      2.8%

Other Revenue

Specific Ownership Taxes: 4,492,595$      1.6%

Other Revenue: 1,885,868        0.6%

Services Provided: 4,560,848        1.6%

Interest Earnings: 20,000             0.0%

Total: 289,501,482$ 100.0%
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 
One-Time Expenditures  
 

The district budget has many accounting funds; the General Operating Fund is the largest. Most of these funds 

have strict limitations on how they can be used. These restrictions are set by the state and federal governments 

as well as generally accepted accounting principles. The General Operating Fund has the most discretionary 
money of any fund and accounts for the majority of district operating expenditures. T his fund is where the 

superintendent and Board of Education can make the most spending decisions. 
 

2014 -15  Revised  Budget Contains One -Time Expenditures & Transfers:  

 
 

  

Revised Budget Numbers - Policy DB Calculation

289,501,482$     Total Revenues

(293,614,391)      Less Total Expenditures & Transfers

(1,117,870)         Less one time Revenue

728,334             Plus one time Transfers

4,910,347          Plus one time Expenditures & Carryover

407,902$           Total Policy DB Ongoing Available

384,813$           Net available ongoing funds after 6% reserves

Adopted Budget:

Proposed Budget - One-time Transfers

1,715,000$         Transportation Fund

1,715,000$         Total One-time Transfers

Revised Budget:

Revised Budget - One-time Revenues

(125,000)$          CDE Audit Adjustment

1,074,074           Property Tax - Credits/Abatements

168,796             CPP Slots

1,117,870$         Total One-time Revenues

Revised Budget - One-time Transfers

224,407$           Charter Fund

(1,187,000)         Transportation Fund

(124,041)            Athletics Fund

(135,038)            Preschool Fund

99,968               Capital Reserve Fund

135,038             CPP Fund

(986,666)$          Total One-time Transfers

Revised Budget - Carryover Expenditures

794,759             One-Time Carryover

2,423,820          Standard Carryover

3,218,579$         Total Carryover Expenditures

Revised Budget - One-time Expenditures

1,691,768          District-wide Projects

1,691,768$         Total One-time Expenditures
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General Operating Fund  (continued)  
 
Beginning Balance Assumptions  
 

Budgeted beginning fund balance for the General Operating Fund includes significant amounts of dollars that are 

restricted or designated for specific purposes in the budgeted fiscal year. The restricted beginning fund balance 
for 2014-15 includes the reserves necessary for multi-year employee contracts, required GAAP reserves, 

warehouse inventory, and unspent funds carried over from the prior fiscal year. The unused 2013 -14 TABOR 
emergency reserve and contingency reserve are also considered part of the restricted beginning balance. 
 

The portion of the beginning fund balance that is not restricted is available for use at the discretion of the board. 

For the Revised Adopted Budget, $3.2M of unspent 2013-14 expenditures will be designated for spending in 
FY2014-15, and $4.3M for one-time expenditures. Further breakdown of these expenditures can be found in the 

detailed ñBudget Adjustment Planò later in this section.  
 

 
 
1 Other Restricted Reserves include the Warehouse Inventory Reserves and Multi-year Contract Reserves. 

 

Revenue Assumptions  
 

BVSD receives revenues from local and state sources. The majority of this revenue is from the Colorado Public 

School Finance Act (SFA) of 1994. The total amount of revenue attributable to the SFA is a computation resulting 
in funding f rom a combination of property tax, specific ownership tax, and state aid.  
 

The SFA funding for BVSD of $6,935 per funded pupil is $389 more per pupil funding as compared to 2013-14 

budgeted funding. Each year, the legislature sets the base funding for ever y school district in the state using a 
formula that includes various factors to determine a level of funding that provides an equitable education 

experience for all K-12 students across the state.  
 

The SFA total program computation is based on the pupil count taken on October 1 of the fiscal year. For 2014 -
15, total enrollment base, including preschool, is projected to be 29,398.4. The actual funded pupil count number 

is determined in early November after the student enrollment data is collected, audited b y district staff, and 

verified with the Colorado Department of Education. Colorado Revised Statute 22-54-103(7) allows districts to 
average up to five years' pupil counts with the current year's pupil count to minimize the loss of funding that 

accompanies declining enrollment. 
 

Estimated revenue from the SFA is based on the projected funded enrollment of 29,398.4 times the per pupil 
funding of $6,935 (slightly rounded), or $203,863,205. A separately calculated ñhold harmlessò amount of 

$227,191 is also included in SFA revenues for 2014-15 and is meant to ease the transition for school districts 
across Colorado as they go from full funding for the specific students in full -day kindergarten to partial funding 

(58%) for all kindergarten students in their respec tive districts.  

 
  

Audited Audited Audited Audited Revised

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Restricted $1,680,768 $5,863,663 $4,524,940 $3,244,933 $3,218,579 

TABOR Reserve 6,319,661 6,268,192 6,845,741 6,898,095 7,283,576

Contingency Reserve 6,319,661 7,276,238 6,845,741 6,898,095 7,283,576

Other Restricted Reserves
1 1,227,049 1,212,072 495,768 799,078 1,076,498

Unrestricted 1,975,476 7,071,279 6,272,988 7,285,133 4,278,614

Total GAAP Fund Balance $17,522,615 $27,691,444 $24,985,178 $25,125,334 $23,140,843 
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General Operating Fund  (continued)  
 
Revenue Assumptions  (continued)  

 
Local Revenues 

 
¶ Property taxes are the largest source of revenue for the district. This tax is levied on all the taxable 

property within the district for the functions of the General Operating Fund. This tax levy is separate from 

the taxes levied by the district for the Bond Redemption  Fund and Transportation Fund. Based on the 

following calculation it is estimated that the district will receive $188,577,773 in local property taxes for 
funding operations in 2014-15. 

 
 

 

 

1 Subject to change by CDE formula. 
2 This amount is higher than what is budgeted due to uncollectible local property taxes. Boulder Valley School District 
does not collect 100 percent of local property taxes each year. This does not include the transportation mill levy or the 
bond redemption mill levy, as these revenue sources are specifically related to funds other than the General Operating 
Fund. 

 
¶ Specific ownership taxes (Non-Equalized) are generated through a state mandated tax collected by the 

county for yearly motor vehicle registration . These tax revenues are distributed among local 

governmental agencies based on the percentage of the total property tax attributed to each entity. 

Specific ownership taxes are a portion of the total program funding formula of the SFA along with local 
property tax and state equalization. The formula for determining total program funding is based in part 

on the amount of specific ownership tax revenue actually received by a district in the prior fiscal year. 
Total specific ownership taxes, which are driven primarily by registration of new cars, are expected to 

stay relatively flat with a slight increase of $80K.  
  

¶ Interest income is not expected to rebound and is projected to decrease to $20K.  

 
¶ Indirect Cost Reimbursement is expected to grow slightly ($25K).  

 

¶ Services provided to charters are contractual obligations paid by five charter schools for services in 

special education, information technology, business services, and district general administration. An 

increase of $132K is projected for the Revised Budget. 
 

State Revenues 
 

¶ State Equalization from the SFA represents the second largest revenue source for the General Operating 

Fund. The total amount of state equalization anticipated to be received in 2014 -15 is $73,101,804, which 
includes $227K in hold harmless funds, which along with equalized specific ownership and local property 

taxes comprise total program funding, as defined by the SFA. Included within this category is new  
 

 $      203,863,205 

         (72,874,613)

           (6,402,708)

 $      124,585,884 

1991  $         7,062,468 

1998 10,600,000

2002 15,000,000

2010 31,329,421

Total Override Elections  $        63,991,889 

TOTAL ESTIMATED GENERAL OPERATING FUND TAX LEVY 
2

$188,577,773 

School Finance Act Total Program Funding

Minus: State Finance Act Funding 
1

          Equalized Specific Ownership Tax 
1

School Finance Act Local Property Tax Amount

Plus:  Override Elections:



 
 

42 |                          Revised Adopted Budget 2014-15 

General Operating Fund  (continued)  
 

Revenue Assumptions  (continued) 
 

Local Revenues  (continued) 
 

funding for E-Care slots allocated from the state for additional slots to serve eligible preschoolers and 

eligible kindergarteners in full -day programs. 
 

¶ Other State Revenues are provided in the SFA to pay for specific groups of students or particular student 

needs. These programs are often referred to as ñcategoricalò programs and include Special Education, 
Vocational Education, English Language Proficiency programs, and the READ Act. Revenues for this 

category are projected to increase by $1.2M. Increases to the READ Act ($420K) and ELPA ($700K) make 
up the majority of this increase from FY 2013 -14. 

 

¶ State Categorical Reimbursement Revenue 

 

 
 

  

Audited Audited Audited Audited Revised

Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Vocational Education $1,059,030 $907,590 $1,185,965 $1,014,120 $975,949

Special Education       4,185,066       4,581,176       4,743,343       5,306,751       5,181,532 

ARRA State Stabilization       2,116,382  -  -  -  - 

READ Act  -  -  -         328,088         747,836 

ELPA         300,485         276,426         314,696         273,212       1,000,000 

Talented & Gifted         264,526         280,795         274,725         273,555         281,743 

TOTAL $7,925,489 $6,045,987 $6,518,729 $7,195,726 $8,187,060
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 

Expenditure Assumptions  
 

Expenditure projections for the continuation of current programs and services are built upon the established base 

budgets along with 2013-14 third quarter estimated actual expenditures, except as noted in the 2014 -15 ñBudget 
Adjustment Plan.ò District revenues fund the following priorities: providing a competitive employee compensation 

package, literacy programs, technology support, and building maintenance. One-time funding is planned in 2014 -
15 and these one-time items will be funded by unspent funds from  2013-14. Further detail of one -time 

expenditures is contained in the ñBudget Adjustment Planò later in this section. 
  
¶ Employee Salaries  - Base budget salary projections for 2014-15 contain an overall increase of $8.5M 

in compensation (which includes standard carryover and one-time expenditures) for all ongoing staff 

in employee groups paid from the General Operating Fund, and $0.7M for one-time staff salaries. 
This estimated increase includes compensation to service employees (custodians and maintenance 

workers), office professionals (clerical employees), instructional staff (teachers, counselors, 
psychologists, and social workers), paraeducators, other instructional support staff (tutors and 

computer/media technicians), building admini strators (principals and assistant principals), central 

administrators and professional/technical employees. The $9.2M increase in salary expense consists 
of steps ($3.3M), COLA increase of 2.8 percent ($5.4M), market based adjustments ($1.2M), 

horizontal lane movement for eligible employees ($1.0M) and attrition savings ($1.0M). The removal 
of $2.5M of one-time staffing from the 2013 -14 nets with additional ongoing staffing reserve of 

$1.0M and one-time staffing ($0.8M) to bring the overall change in emplo yee salaries to $9.2M. 
 

¶ Employee Benefits ï Combined, fixed and variable benefits will increase by $4.0M. Variable benefits 

will increase with a 0.9 percent increase in the district paid PERA benefit ($1.5M), variable benefits 

related to step and COLA compensation increases ($1.4M). An increase in Health Insurance 
premiums will increase fixed benefits up by $1.1M. Any regular employee working 20 or more 

scheduled hours per week, or 0.5 FTE, is eligible for district-paid benefits of long-term disability, 
health, dental, and life insurance, and a matching contribution of up to $120 to a flexible spending 

medical account. A detailed schedule of the district-paid portions of employee benefits can be found 
under ñAppendix A: Budget Fact Sheetò in the Informational Section of this document. Any wages 

paid have a 2014-15 blended rate of 19.65 percent for Medicare, PERA, and long-term disability 

applied. This rate is blended based on the state-mandated 0.9 percent PERA rate increase that is 
effective January 1, 2015 (17.45% to 18.35%). Individual medical benefits are projected to increase 

by 7.5 percent to $5,964 annually while dental benefits will remain unchanged at $432 per year.  
 

¶ Purchased Services, Supplies and Materials, Capital Outlay, Other - The current budget for purchased 

services, supplies and materials, and capital outlay reflects a continuation of base budget amounts, 
along with adjustments as identified in the ñBudget Adjustment Planò within this Introductory Section. 

As indicated in the Budget Adjustment Plan, 2013-14 one-time and carryover expenses totaling 

$6.0M were removed for this yearôs budget while $1.2M of new ongoing expenditures and $4.9M of 
one-time and carryover expenditures were added.  
 

¶ Budget Items not Approved ï Over $13M of additional funding requests were not approved after 

solicitation from district leadership and staff from schools and departments. Requests were weighed 
individually and approved according to the greatest impact to the district as a whole an d balanced 

against available resources. Requests not funded include: 

o Bus Replacement ï   $2,000,000  
o Custodial Staffing ï    $   300,000 

o Maintenance Staffing ï   $   225,000  
o School Operating Funds ï  $   600,000  

o Classroom Staffing ï  $3,900,000  

o School Cut Restoration ï $3,000,000  
o Elementary Counselors ï  $3,000,000 
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 

Reserve and Transfer Assumptions  
 

¶ Reserves ïA total of 6.0 percent of General Operating Fund expenditures is reserved per TABOR 

(state-required 3.0 percent) and per local requirements (board policy of 3.0 percent). The use of 
emergency reserves excludes factors related to economic conditions, revenue shortfalls, and 

district salary or fringe benefit increases. This revised budget also reserves $120K for Other GAAP 

reserves, $120K for multi-year contract obligations and $550K for warehouse inventory.  
 

¶ Transfers - The total amount of the Capital Reserve Fund and Risk Management Fund transfers is 

$6.1M. The Capital Reserve fund received a one-time transfer of $80K and on-going increase to 
the Capital Reserve fund of $418K.  

 

The General Operating Fund will transfer $3.4M to the Preschool Fund to cover fully expanded 

operations as outlined per the Early Childhood Expansion plan.  
 

The net Colorado Preschool Program Fund transfer of $1.7M reflects the increase in per pupil 
funding from 2013 -14 and an increase in E-Cares and CPP slots into this fund. 
 

The Technology Fund Transfer of $1.8M is unchanged from the prior year.  
 

The Transportation Fund Transfer will increase by $224K from the prior year. A reduction in the 

one-time transfer of $1.4M will be included along with an increase transfer of on -going of $1.7M 
into this fund.  
 

The Athletics Fund transfer decreased by $104K to $1.8M to account for a one-time decrease for 

capital outlay of $124K and an on-going increase of $20K to the fund.  
 

The transfer from the Community Schools Fund increased into the 2014-15 General Operating 
Fund from the prior year by $131K.  

 

The transfer of $225,000 to the Food Service fund will remain unchanged from the prior year .  
 

Charter Schools  
 

Costs for five charter schools, Horizons K-8, Peak to Peak Charter, Summit Middle, Boulder Preparatory High 

School, and Justice High School, are included in the Charter School Fund. Each individual charter school develops 
its own revenue and expenditure budgets, which are based on contracts negotiated with the district. The 2014 -15 

Revised Budget transfer has increased by $1.1M from the 2013 -14 Revised Budget amount. This is largely due to 
an increase in per pupil revenue, the 2010 mill levy override, and a one -time transfer of $224K for 2013 -14 

funding reconciliation. The payment for services contracted with the district for 2014 -15 will increase $94K from 
2013-14. (Contracted services include, in part: special education, information technology, business services, and 

district general administration.)     
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General Operating Fund  (continued)  
 
Budget Adjustment Plan   

 
The budget adjustment plan provides a detailed listing of significant changes to the expenditure budget for the 
General Operating Fund from the 2013-14 Revised Adopted Budget to the current year budget. 

 

 

All Program Areas

   Dept  

Regular Instruction

Remove 2012-13 School Resource Allocation Carryover (538,711)$            All Schools

Remove 2012-13 School Textbook Carryover (421,402)             All Schools

Remove 2013-14 School Carryover (103,022)             All Schools

Remove 2013-14 Dropout Prevention Carryover (52,869)               All Schools

Remove 2013-14 Jitsuygo Carryover (3,700)                 All Schools

Add 2013-14 School Resource Allocation Carryover 699,933               All Schools

Add 2013-14 School Textbook Carryover 653,130               All Schools

Add 2013-14 School Carryover 53,717                All Schools

Subtotal Changes In Carryover Funds  $              287,076 

Add Ongoing Staffing Reserve 1,000,000$          All Schools

Add Ongoing Learning Management System (LMS) 200,000               Online Learning

Subtotal Changes In Ongoing Funding  $          1,200,000 

Remove One-time Math Textbook Adoption Funds  $        (1,670,000) All Schools

Remove One-time Staffing Reserve (8.000 FTE) (676,800)             All Schools

Remove One-time SRA Funding (372,006)             All Schools

Remove One-time Instrumental Music FTE (1.027 FTE) (87,295)               All Schools

Remove One-time STREAM Funding (100,000)             All Schools

Add One-Time Staffing Reserve 590,496               All Schools

Add One-Time Full Day Kindergarten Setup                  44,000 Birch Elementary

Add One-Time Learning Management System Implementation                200,000 Online Learning

Subtotal Changes in One-Time Funding  $        (2,071,605)

Regular Instruction Total  $           (584,529)

Student Support Services

Remove 2013-14 Medicaid Program Carryover (1,144,045)$         Nursing Services

Remove 2013-14 AVID Carryover (36,122)               Secondary Education

Remove 2013-14 Cultural Diversity/Jumpstart Carryover (8,512)                 High Schools

Add 2013-14 Medicaid Program Carryover                698,276 Nursing Services

Subtotal Changes In Carryover Funds  $           (490,403)

Add Ongoing Learning Materials - Elementary Literacy 250,000$             Elementary Schools

Add Ongoing Staffing - Elementary Literacy (6.547 FTE) 580,000               Elementary Schools

Add Ongoing Staffing - Secondary Literacy (11.000 FTE) 970,000               Secondary Schools

Add READ Act Operating Funding                282,315 All Schools

Subtotal Changes In Ongoing Funding  $          2,082,315 

Remove One-time Learning Materials - Elementary Literacy (250,000)$            Elementary Schools

Remove One-time Staffing - Elementary Literacy (6.547 FTE) (553,876)             Elementary Schools

Remove One-time Staffing - Secondary Literacy (11.000 FTE) (933,900)             Secondary Schools

Remove One-time Staffing - Literacy Coach (1.000 FTE) (100,000)             All Schools

Add One-time Learning Materials 50,000                Language, Culture & Equity

Subtotal Changes In One-Time Funding  $        (1,787,776)

Student Support Services Total  $           (195,864)

Provides $3.3M and $5.4M increases in step & COLA raises respectively, $1.2M of market-based adjustments, $1.5M for a 0.9 percent increase in the employer 

paid PERA rate, $1.0M for Horizontal Lane Changes, $1.1M for Health/Dental premium increase and an estimated $1.0M in savings in salaries and benefits from 

the turnover of senior staff.
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 

Budget Adjustment Plan (continued) 

 

 

Special Instruction

Remove 2013-14 Language, Culture & Equity Department Carryover (21,339)$             Language, Culture & Equity

Remove 2013-14 Talented & Gifted Department Carryover                  (8,981) Talented & Gifted

Subtotal Changes In Carryover Funds  $              (30,320)

Remove One-time Staffing - ESL (1.000 FTE) (100,000)$            Arapahoe Ridge

Remove One-time Interim Student Success Director (0.850 FTE) (116,407)             Student Success

Remove One-time Operating Funds - Federal Programs & Student Success                (30,000) Language, Culture & Equity

Add One-time Payment                  70,000 Special Education

Subtotal Changes in One-Time Funding  $           (176,407)

Special Instruction Total  $           (206,727)

Instructional Support Programs

Remove 2013-14 Curriculum, Assessment & Instruction Carryover (16,763)$              Curriculum, Assessment & Instruction

Subtotal Changes In Carryover Funds  $              (16,763)

Add Ongoing Clerical (0.500 FTE) 29,000$                Curriculum, Assessment & Instruction

Add Ongoing Math Director (0.350 FTE) 50,000                 Curriculum, Assessment & Instruction

Subtotal Changes in Ongoing Funding  $                79,000 

Instructional Support Programs Total  $                62,237 

District-Wide Services/Central Administration

Remove 2013-14 Board of Education Carryover (6,605)$               Board of Education

Remove 2013-14 Educator Effectiveness Carryover                (25,000) District-Wide

Remove 2013-14 Department Carryover               (587,862) Departments

Remove 2013-14 Clerical Sub Carryover                (20,000) District-Wide

Remove 2013-14 Teacher Professional Development Carryover               (350,000) District-Wide

Add 2013-14 Teacher Professional Development Carryover                350,000 District-Wide

Add 2013-14 Department Carryover                741,042 Departments

Subtotal Changes In Carryover Funds  $              101,575 

Add Ongoing Fees, Contracts & Services 464,175$             District-Wide

Add Ongoing Director of Staff Development (1.0FTE)                130,875 Human Resources

Add Ongoing Custodial Helper (1.0FTE)                  48,816 Operations and Maintenance

Add Ongoing Staff Support                112,927 District-Wide

Add Ongoing District Initiatives                240,687 District-Wide

Add Ongoing Strategic Plan Development Funding                125,000 District-Wide

Subtotal Changes in Ongoing Funding  $          1,122,480 

Remove One-time - Educator Effectiveness Funding                (25,000) District-Wide

Remove One-time Strategic Plan Development Funding                (37,500) District-Wide

Remove One-time HR Consulting Funding                (60,000) Human Resources

Remove One-time Lawson Software Security Implementation Funding               (100,000) Information Technology

Remove One-time Economic Study Funding                (10,000) District-Wide

Add One-time Fees, Contracts & Services                125,500 District-Wide

Add One-time Strategic Plan Development Support                148,880 District-Wide

Add One-time District Initiatives                247,000 District-Wide

Add One-time HR/Staff Support                159,592 District-Wide

Subtotal Changes in One-Time Funding  $              448,472 

District-Wide Services/Central Administration Total  $          1,672,527 

All Program Areas Total  $        12,353,644 
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 
Summary of Changes in FTE   

 

 

2014-15 REVISED BUDGET 2,675.488     FTE

ADMINISTRATION CHANGES      

602 SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE Change (0.550)           

Add Ongoing - Receptionist 0.200

Remove - Executive Assistant (0.750)

603 DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE Change 1.250             

Add Ongoing - Office Manager 1.000

Add Ongoing - Deputy Superintendent 0.250

604 LEGAL OFFICE Change 0.100             

Add Ongoing - Executive Assistant 1.000

Remove - Legal Assistant (0.900)

605 CURRICULUM, ASSESSMENT & INSTRUCTION Change 0.500             

Add Ongoing - Clerical Support 0.500

Add Ongoing - Executive Assistant 1.000

Remove - Administrative Assistant (1.000)

606 BUSINESS SERVICES DIVISION Change 9.750             

Add Ongoing - Chief Operations Officer 1.000

Add Ongoing- Chief Financial Officer 1.000

Add Ongoing- Assistant Director for Student Enrollment 1.000

Add Ongoing- Executive Assistants 1.750

Add Ongoing- ADE Data-District Registrar 1.000

Add Ongoing - Student Enrollment Analyst 1.000

Add Ongoing- Office Assistant and Administrative Assistant 3.000

608 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT Change (5.800)           

Remove - Assistant Director for Student Enrollment (1.000)

Remove - ADE Data-District Registrar (1.000)

Remove - Student Enrollment Analyst (1.000)

Remove - Office Assistant and Administrative Assistant (3.000)

Add Ongoing - Research and Assessment Assistant Director 0.200

613 STUDENT SUCCESS Change 0.150             

Remove One-time - Student Success Director (0.850)

Add Ongoing - Student Success Director 1.000

617 ELEMENTARY ADMINISTRATION Change (0.250)           

Remove - Executive Assistant (0.250)

618 MIDDLE LEVEL ADMINISTRATION Change -                 

Remove - Assistant Superintendent (0.500)

Add Ongoing - Executive Assistant 0.500

619 SECONDARY ADMINISTRATION Change (0.250)           

Remove - Athletic Director (0.250)

Remove - Executive Assistant (0.500)

Add Ongoing - Executive Director of Student Services 0.250

Add Ongoing - Assistant Superintendent 0.250
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 

Summary of Changes in FTE (continued) 

 

 
 

630 HEALTH Change (0.250)           

Remove - Director of Curriculum - PE/Health & Fine Arts (0.250)

631 ART Change 0.250             

Add Ongoing - Director of Curriculum - PE/Health & Fine Arts 0.250

632 MUSIC Change 0.250             

Add Ongoing - Director of Curriculum - PE/Health & Fine Arts 0.250

633 PHYSICAL EDUCATION Change (0.250)           

Remove - Director of Curriculum - PE/Health & Fine Arts (0.250)

634 LITERACY Change (0.650)           

Remove One-time Secondary Staffing - Teachers (11.000)

Remove One-time Elementary Staffing - Teachers (6.547)

Add One-time Secondary Staffing - Teachers 11.000

Add One-time Elementary Staffing - Teachers 6.547

Budget Reorganization - Math Director 0.350

Remove One-time Staffing - Literacy Coach (1.000)

Remove - Executive Assistant (1.000)

Add Ongoing - Administrative Assistant 1.000

635 DISTRICT-WIDE INSTRUCTION Change 0.600             

Add One-time - Administrator on Special Assignment 0.600

642 MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS Change -                 

Budget Reorganization - Automation Control Analyst to HVAC Manager (0.750)

Budget Reorganization - HVAC Manager from Automation Control Analyst 0.750

Budget Reorganization - Maintenance Staff to Locksmith (1.000)

Budget Reorganization - Locksmith from Maintenance Staff 1.000

643 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Change 1.000             

Budget Reorganization - Clerical Support to Budget Technician (0.750)

Budget Reorganization - Budget Technician from Clerical 0.750

Add Ongoing - Custodian Manager 1.000

687 HUMAN RESOURCES Change 2.000             

Budget Reorganization -Executive Director to HR Director (1.000)

Budget Reorganization - HR Director from Executive Director 1.000

Add Ongoing - Director of Staff Development 1.000

Add Onetime - HR Director of Recruitment 1.000

688 BUDGET SERVICES Change (3.250)           

Remove - Executive Director of Budget and Procurement (1.000)

Remove - Executive Assistant (0.500)

Remove - Budget Analyst (1.000)

Remove - Budget Technician (0.750)

689 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Change -                 

Budget Reorganization - Project Coordinator to Project Director (1.000)

Budget Reorganization - Project Director from Project Coordinator 1.000

Budget Reorganization - Ed Tech Manager to Ed Tech Director (1.000)

Budget Reorganization - Ed Tech Director from Ed Tech Manager 1.000

Budget Reorganization - IT Service Delivery Manager to IT Service Delivery Director (1.000)

Budget Reorganization - IT Service Delivery Director from IT Service Delivery Manager 1.000
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 
Summary of Changes in FTE (continued) 

 

 
  

690 FINANCE & ACCOUNTING Change (0.500)           

Remove - Executive Assistant (0.500)

Remove - Chief Financial Officer (1.000)

Add Ongoing - Accountant 1.000

695 PURCHASING Change -                 

Budget Reorganization - Purchasing Agent to Purchasing Manager (1.000)

Budget Reorganization - Purchasing Manager from Purchasing Agent 1.000

698 HEALTH SERVICES Change (0.138)           

Budget Reorganization - CPR Trainer to Operating Funds (0.400)

Budget Reorganization - Change in Clerical Support Days (0.119)

Budget Reorganization - Health & Wellness Coordinator from Operating Funds 1.000

Budget Reorganization - Medicaid Coordinator from Operating Funds 1.000

Remove - LPN Medicaid Health Services (2.000)

Remove - Medicaid Clerical (0.119)

Add Ongoing - Audiology Technician 0.500

792 PRINT SHOP Change (0.800)           

Budget Cut - Photocopier Operator (1.000)

Add Ongoing - Print Shop Manager 0.200

971 EDUCATION CENTER BUILDING Change -                 

Budget Reorganization -Head Custodian to Custodian (1.000)

Budget Reorganization - Custodian from Head Custodian 1.000

SUBTOTAL ADMINISTRATION FTE ADDITIONS (REDUCTIONS) 3.162             

SCHOOL CHANGES Change

Staffing Formula - Elementary Teachers (7.847)

Staffing Formula - Middle School Teachers 1.531

Staffing Formula - High School Teachers 6.594

Staffing Formula - Elementary Paras 1.934

Staffing Formula - Middle School Paras (0.109)

Staffing Formula - High School Paras 0.613

Budget Reorganization - Preschool Teacher to Assistant Director (Mapleton) 0.333

Budget Reorganization - Preschool Teacher to Assistant Director (Mapleton) (0.508)

Budget Reorganization - Head of School to Operating Funds (0.600)

Remove One-time Staffing - High School ESL Teacher (1.000)

Remove One-time Staffing - Instrumental Music Teachers (1.027)

Remove One-time Staffing Reserve - Teachers (8.000)

Budget Cut Redistribution - School Target 1 - Regular Ed Para from SRA Operating 0.140

Budget Cut Redistribution - School Target 1 - Regular Teacher from SRA/IM/SSA Contracts 0.156

 

SUBTOTAL SCHOOL FTE ADDITIONS (REDUCTIONS) (7.790)           

TOTAL STAFFING FTE ADDITIONS/REDUCTIONS (4.628)           

2014-15 REVISED BUDGET 2,670.860     FTE
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Capital Projects  
 

The two funds that comprise this section are the Building Fund 
and the Capital Reserve Fund. Each fund records revenue as well 

as capital expenditures incurred for upgrades, replacements, 
constructing, repairing, or equipping fixed assets within the 

district.  

 
Building Fund  
 

Summary 

 
The Building Fund records the revenues and expenditures related 

to the $576.5M capital improvement bond issue approved by 
voters on November 4, 2014. The funds will be utilized in 

accordance with the Educational Facilities Master Plan that was 
approved by the Board of Education on August 12, 2014. 

 

Current planning calls for the issuance of debt in three increments. The first issuance of $225M will occur on 
March 31, 2015. This amount will provide the necessary funds to allow for the payment of construction costs, 

project management and additional staffing needs for the first two to three years of the Phase 1 projects.  
 

Assessing the need  

In 2012, the Board of Education directed staff to complete an assessment of the condition of Boulder Valley 

School District facilities and appointed the Capital Improvement Planning Committee, comprised of staff and 
community members, to work with district staff to identify and prioritize capital improvement needs and advise 

the Board of Education regarding the long-term facility needs of the d istrict.  

A complete building and site assessment was performed on all district buildings, encompassing over 4.5 million 
square feet of district assets. In addition, the committee identified capital improvement needs that extend beyond 

those of specific schools and will strengthen district infrastructure as well as expand educational opportunities for 
students.  

Educational Facilities Master Plan  

This work is the basis for this Educational Facility Master Plan which identifies $576.5M in capital projects that will 

improve learning environments in all schools. Nearly 50 percent of the plan is committed to extending the life of 

existing buildings by investing in building structures and systems such as roofs, electrical, plumbing and heating, 
ventilation, and air conditioning systems. In addition, schools will get a much needed boost in aesthetics with 

new flooring, paint , and ceilings.  

The plan also will upgrade learning spaces to support modern instruct ional practices, expand early childhood 
education, enhance security, and renovate district support facilities. Three elementary schools have been 

identified to be replaced because the buildings have become so deteriorated it is more prudent to replace the 
schools than invest in the existing facility. To meet anticipated enrollment demands, a new school campus will be 

constructed in Erie to serve students in preschool through eighth grade.  
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Capital Projects  (continued) 
 
Building Fund (continued)  

 
Citizensô Bond Oversight Committee (CBOC)  

 
The Board of Education has convened a Citizensô Bond Oversight Committee to monitor and provide independent 

review of the projects in the Bond Program. Such monitoring and review is intended to provide a high level of 

accountability and communication on behalf of the Board of Education to the citizens of the district.  

The 18 member committee will be comprised of representative district stakeholders including teachers, principals, 
parents and community members. The group will meet for the first time in spring 2014 and will serve for the 

duration of the Bond Program.  

Bond Program Commitment s 
 

BVSD made commitments to provide substantial communication of its efforts, to meet regularly with the Citizensô 
Bond Oversight Committee (CBOC), and to include school community participation in the design activities at each 

school. In addition, the distric t will incorporate energy -efficient ógreenô strategies into projects and will meet the 

safety and security goals so important to the students, staff, and community.  

The district has committed to:  

¶ Produce regular communication updates on the district website and for school newsletters;  

¶ Meet regularly with the Citizensô Bond Oversight Committee; 

¶ Present to the Board of Education on a regular basis;  

¶ Convene Design Advisory Teams (DAT) at every school to engage the communities in the design process 

of building projects and;  

¶ Address safety and security measures at each building as feasible.  
 

Please note that the BVSD Capital Reserve Fund will continue to support school efforts as before and will provide 

value-added benefits to bond projects as justified.  

Bond  Programôs Benefit to the Environment 

 

BVSD has made an organizational commitment to sustainability through district policy and the Sustainability 
Management System (SMS). The SMS is a comprehensive approach for identifying and coordinating existing 

effort s, establishing baselines, defining sustainability for BVSD, and creating plans to integrate sustainability into 
operations and curriculum. The SMS was updated in 2014 and set new five-year goals in four areas: buildings, 

materials flows, transportation , and education with an overarching theme of climate. The work included in the 

Educational Facility Master Plan provides significant opportunity to advance the district towards these goals, 
particularly in the areas of green building and climate.   
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Capital Pro jects  (continued) 
 

Building Fund (continued)  

 
Project List  

 

 

Educational Facilities Master Plan Budget  

  Budgeted Amount 

Facility Condition  (includes over $8M for Security in school allocations)  $235,770,000  

Program Compatibility  $44,970,000  

Health and Physical Development  $29,890,000  

Sustainability  $14,820,000  

Educational Innovation  $19,350,000  

School Replacement    

Creekside $17,410,000 

Douglass $20,570,000 

Emerald $18,070,000 

School Replacement Subtotal $56,050,000  

District -wide Support Campus    

Construct new Transportation facility $15,940,000 

Construct Technology Training Center and renovate administrative offices $19,170,000 

Construct District Kitchen   $10,060,000 

Renovate Maintenance/Warehouse building $2,340,000 

District-wide Subtotal $47,510,000  

District -wide radio upgrade  $850,000  

IT    

Internet and system stability  $8,430,000 

Integrated audio enhancement for every classroom $3,510,000 

Extend BVSD Internet to select affordable housing projects $390,000 

IT Subtotal $12,330,000  

Early Childhood Education    

Extend full-day kindergarten opportunities  $13,800,000 

Extend preschool options to more schools  $8,550,000 

Early Childhood Education Subtotal $22,350,000  

Construct school in Erie  $39,700,000  

Centralized Special Education services  $6,500,000  

Master Plan Subtotal  $530,090,000  

Inflation  $38,530,000  

Program Reserve  $7,900,000  

Master Plan Budget Total  $576,520,000  
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Capital Projects  (continued) 
 
Capital Reserve Fund   
 

Summary 
 

Boulder Valley School District is committed to providing safe and healthy environments for students to learn. This 
commitment is reflected in three existing board policies:  

¶ Safe Schools ï Policy ADD 

¶ Building and Grounds Security ï Policy ECA 

¶ Building and Grounds Maintenance ï Policy ECB 
 

Colorado statutes limit the options for governmental entities to fund significant capital projects. Any tax increase 

or issuance of debt must be approved by a vote of the local electorate. Due to this constraint, major capital 

projects are generally reserved for bond issuances. This funding constraint forces the district to defer 
maintenance on facilities to a level where the limited funds available are allocated to projects for health and 

safety needs and protection of the facility, as noted in items #1 an d #2 below. Over 75 percent of the budgeted 
project expenditures fall within these two project types. Due to the limited funding available for capital projects, 

the policies identified above are taken into consideration when developing the annual capital p rojects list.  
 

During the budget development process for the capital projects fund, district staff discuss the projects being 
considered. A determination is made whether these projects have the potential for significant impact on short or 

long-term cost reductions or increases of operational budgets. If the potential for significant impact is a concern, 

further analysis will be performed to determine the impact and address it through the districtôs budget process. 
 

District staff evaluate project requests and prioritize those requests based on the following criteria:  
1. Health/Safety ï Does an unsafe or unhealthy condition exist for students and staff? 

2. Protection of the facility ï Will the district incur excessive costs in the future if the system is not repla ced 
or repaired?  Will other areas of the facility deteriorate if this system is not repaired or replaced?  

3. Improve the educational program ï Is a facility change necessary to deliver an adequate instructional 
program? 

4. Replacement of depreciated items. 

5. Impacts the districtôs operating budget ï What is the impact on the district operating budget and/or 
services for non-routine projects? 
 

The projects that impact the operating budget fall into four major operational areas:  

Health/Safety:  These projects support the repairs, replacements, or construction tasks related to 
conditions in a district building or schools grounds which are potential threats to the safety or health 

condition of students or staff.  
 

Mechanical Systems:  These projects include upgrades, replacement, and major repairs to HVAC; 
electrical systems; and plumbing systems within the districtôs facilities. These upgrades result in a savings 

to the operating budget through improved efficiency and reduced maintenance runs for repairs on failing 

equipment and false alarms triggered by warning systems. 
 

Maintenance Support:  These projects include repairs and new construction to school buildings and 
grounds which protect capital investments and support a quality educational program.  

 

Vehicle Replacement:  This project is the scheduled replacement of the bus and maintenance vehicle 

fleet. The replacement of aging vehicles realizes a savings through improved fuel efficiency and reduced 
maintenance and repairs. The change to more fuel efficient vehicles will result in a slower growth of both 

use of fuel and expense rather than a reduction in total use or cost. The expansion of curb -to-curb 
service for special needs students has drastically increased in recent years. The savings realized from 

these more efficient vehicles will help to slow the growth of this mandated expense as well as the 

significant increase in the cost of fuel.  

 

The majority of projects are identified as falling into one or more of the stated criteria.   
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Capital Projects  (continued) 
 

Impact of Capital Projects on Operating Budget  
 

Major capital improvements paid for with bond funds and capital reserve funds are budgeted in the Building Fund 
and Capital Reserve Fund respectively. Additional operating costs incurred as a result of identified improvements 

typically consist of increased utility, custodial, and maintenance costs, which are budgeted in the General 

Operating Fund.  
 

2006 Bond Program 
 

Though square footage in the district has increased by approximately 11 percent as a result o f the 2006 Bond 
Program projects, schools have not yet been allocated additional custodial staff to manage the additional space 

due to recent budget rescissions and changes in economic conditions. The Bond Programôs purpose was to 

remodel and renovate existing buildings but not specifically to increase programs. Therefore, there have been no 
additional staff added that would impact the General Operating Fund at this time.  
 

With the additional square footage, however, it is anticipated that custodial alloca tions will be evaluated soon 

which may result in changes that will impact the General Operating Fund. Should additional custodial allocations 
be made, they will be calculated using an industry standard of 20,000 square feet of space per custodial FTE. The 

estimated 500,000 additional square feet of space identified in all phases of the 2006 Bond Program would 

require approximately 25 additional custodians at a cost of over $800K. However, due to budget constraints it is 
anticipated that the total additional  FTE needed will be incrementally increased over the next few budget years.  
 

The increased square footage and the improvements at each building in the district have not resulted in 

additional projected costs for maintenance. However, as a result of these capital improvements the district has 
realized an impact to the general operating fund budget in the area of energy costs. From 2007 -08 when projects 

began through 2013-14, total energy costs per square foot have increased by over 11.43 percent. Although t he 
district placed great emphasis on building more energy efficient and greener buildings, energy costs per student 

still indicate an increase of 20 percent, rising from $143.73/student to $175.02/student. These increases are 

attributed to both the increas e in square footage as well as increasing utility costs. 
 

2014 Bond Program 

 
With the passage of the $576.5M bond in November 2014, the district is in the early stages of planning and 

preparation of detailed project lists. The initial impact to the General  Operating Fund in the 2014-15 fiscal year as 
a result of this bond is minimal. Beginning with the 2015 -16 fiscal year, the district will have a more detailed 

presentation of impacts based on which projects are scheduled in the following years.  

 
Capital Reserve 

 
Projects identified in the Capital Reserve Fund will result in a positive impact on the operating budget as these 

projects primarily replace or repair  older and more inefficient equipment or materials with products with higher 

efficiency ratings or new products that will lead to less need for upkeep. It is expected that the savings in 
maintenance and utility costs will balance out as a result of increasing utility rates and the transfer of work to 

continue upkeep on the district facilities and grou nds that have increased in size as a result of the 2006 Bond 
Program. 
 

The Early Childhood Education program outlined in this Fund in the ñFinancial Sectionò is a result of a mill levy 

passed by voters in the district. This programôs impact on the General Operating Fund will be covered by 
collections from the mill levy. As the program grows, the mill levy amount increases covering all costs associated 

with the program.  
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Charter School Fund  
 
Summary   

 
The funding for each charter school is based 

on charter enrollment and contract 

agreements between the school and BVSD. 
 

There are five charter school component units 
in BVSDôs Charter School Fund: Boulder 

Preparatory High School, Horizons K-8 School, 
Peak to Peak Charter School, Justice High 

School, and Summit Middle Charter School.     

 
 
 

 
  

2014-15 2014-15 2014-15 2014-15 2014-15

Summit Horizons Boulder Prep Justice High Peak to Peak

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

BEGINNING BALANCE 1,152,174$   540,586$      166,637$        70,126$         3,094,715$     

REVENUE:

Per-Pupil Funding: 2,444,776$   2,314,892$   668,805$        598,355$       9,884,090$     

Override Election Revenue 770,088       764,768       204,993         81,524          3,193,074       

Other State Revenue 69,521        65,548         18,572           14,898          293,000         

Fundraising Revenue: 25,000        -                 -                   -                  401,000         

Athletic Fees 15,000        -                 -                   -                  283,790         

Instructional Fees 51,000        -                 -                   -                  294,270         

Misc. Revenue 5,500          321,444       -                   -                  1,219,712       

CDE Capital Construction: 29,225        27,797         15,615           12,525          236,265         

TOTAL REVENUE 3,410,110$   3,494,449$   907,985$        707,302$       15,805,201$   

TOTAL RESOURCES 4,562,284$   4,035,035$   1,074,622$     777,428$       18,899,916$   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 3,397,966$   3,439,212$   1,043,777$     755,149$       15,757,120$   

EMERGENCY RESERVE 101,062$     102,342$      30,845$         22,279$         463,715$        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/EMERGENCY

   RESERVE AND TRANSFERS 3,499,028$   3,541,554$   1,074,622$     777,428$       16,220,835$   

ENDING BALANCE 1,063,256$   493,481$      -$                 -$                 2,679,081$     

Summit Horizons Boulder Prep Justice High Peak to Peak

PROJECTED ENROLLMENT: 350.0          332.9           93.5              75.0              1,413.8          

Summit 
14%

Horizons 
14%

Boulder 
Prep 
4%

Justice 
High 
3%

Peak to 
Peak 
65%

Percentage of Total Charter School Fund
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Document Summary  
 

This concludes the Executive Summary portion of the INTRODUCTORY SECTION . The purpose of this 
document is to help the reader understand school finance issues and the process used to create a budget that is 

fiscally responsible and supports the needs of all students for the upcoming year. The 2014-15 Revised Adopted 
Budget document provides summary information for a broad look at the financial plan of the district.  
 

The school districtôs budget is a living document representing the investment our community makes in educating 

its children. Each year, the district evaluates programs, staffing patterns , and other expenditures in relation to the 
strategic directions set by the Board of Education, with p articular emphasis on student achievement. We are 

proud of the fact that this community places a premium on academic achievement for all children.  
 

This budget reflects the vision, mission, values, and goals of the Boulder Valley School District to provide 

educational services to its students to the end that the attainments of their goals as members of society are 
enhanced. The expectation of moderate inflation, improvement of educational services, and continued 

stabilization of the student population creat ed challenges to maintain necessary expenditures within the limits of 
available resources and restrictions imposed by the state legislature. 
 

This budget is a prudent plan that balances the many needs of our students within the economic realities of our 

state and district. The members of the Board of Education have provided outstanding support for the educational 
services of the district, and the budget reflects the commitment of the board and the community for quality 

educational programs. 
 

The remaining sections of this document provide detailed and supplementary information to support the budgets 

as presented.  
 

The ORGANIZATIONAL SECTION  provides detailed information on the Boulder Valley School Districtôs 
government profile, its facilities, and geograph ical area. It provides insights into the districtôs vision, goals, and 

strategies in the context of supporting student achievement . It details the districtôs administrative structure, 
operating departments along with accounting descriptions of fund types, revenue and expenditure classifications, 

budget, and management practices that regulate operations.  
 

The FINANCIAL SECTION  provides all the information necessary to understand the structure of the districtôs 
financial documents; detailed budget schedules for all funds are included to provide historical financial standings 

along with debt obligations. Included are a five-year beginning balance, revenue, expenditure, transfers, 

emergency reserves, and ending balance for all of the districtôs funds including staffing formulas. Sub-sections 
include General Operating Fund, Other Funds, and the Charter School Fund detailing five years of revenues and 

expenditures and providing program and staffing summaries.  
  

The INFORMATIONAL SECTION  includes enrollment trends, historical data comparisons, data, charts, and 
assorted information in support of the budgets. This section is intended to help the reader have a better 

understanding of the history and future of the district as a growing entity. Sub -sections include the Appendices 
and Glossary that provide historical information on the Boulder Valley School Districtôs assessed valuation, mill 

levies, enrollment and pupil count funding, the Colorado Department of Education critical dates, and terms used 

in the budget document.  
 

The 2014-15 Revised Adopted Budget line item detail is available for public review in the Budget Services office 
and the superintendentôs office at 6500 East Arapahoe in Boulder, (720) 561-5114. The 2014-15 Revised Adopted 

Budget is also available in PDF format on our website at: 
 

For additional district financial information, readers should refer to the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for 
the June 30, 2014, fiscal year-end, which is also available on the districtôs Business Services Division web page. 
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Profile of the Government  
 

Boulder Valley School District RE-2 (BVSD) is a public school district and body corporate, organized and 
existing under the School District Organization Act of 1965, Article 30, Title 22, and Colorado Revised 

Statutes. The district has the authority to det ermine its own budget, levy taxes or set rates or charges, 
and issue bonded debt without approval from the state or by another government making BVSD fiscally 

independent.  
 

It was originally organized in 1860 and was reorganized in 1961 to include numerou s smaller districts. 

The seven member Board of Education elected by the citizens of Boulder, Broomfield, and Gilpin Counties 
governs the district. Board members serve four-year terms, with four members elected every two years; 

they are term-limited at two terms.  
 

The district is located near the foothills of the Rocky Mountains approximately twenty miles northwest of 
Denver. BVSDôs boundaries encompass approximately 500 square miles in Boulder, Broomfield, and Gilpin 

Counties and contain a population of approximately 211,000. The communities of Boulder, Louisville, 

Lafayette, Erie, Superior, Broomfield, Nederland, Ward, Jamestown, and Gold Hill are served. 
 

The districtôs residents, particularly in the more densely settled urban areas where most of the population 

resides, participate in the large and increasingly diverse front -range economy, which includes the cities of 

Denver, Boulder, and Longmont and the growing communities in between. Boulder County, where the 
school district is centered, is roughly twen ty miles northwest of Denver. The city of Boulder is home to 

the University of Colorado, Boulder Campus, and is a significant stabilizing force for the local economy. 
Other major employers in the area include Oracle Inc., IBM Corporation, Ball Corporation, Level 3 

Communications, numerous federal research laboratories, and other smaller software, research, 

manufacturing, and pharmaceutical firms.  
 

The district provides a full and challenging range of educational programs and services authorized by 

Colorado State Statute including kindergarten through grade twelve education in elementary, middle, and 

high schools; Special Education; Vocational Education; an Online Education program; a dynamic, student-
centered inclusive learning community designed to enrich and support home school education; English as 

a Second Language education; and numerous other educational and support programs. In addition, the 
district offers preschool programs through the Colorado Preschool Program, Community Montessori focus 

school, and the Special Education program. The district also has five charter schools that comprise the 

Charter Funds of the Boulder Valley School District for 2014-15:  Summit Middle Charter School, Horizons 
K-8 School, Boulder Preparatory High School, Justice High School, and Peak to Peak Charter School. 

 
Budget Decisions Shaped by Goals and Financial Constraints  
 
A school district budget is a dynamic entity, structured to achieve the goals of the district within the 
environment of current economic conditions and political will. The BVSD superintendent is guided by the 

districtôs goals and community priorities in creating the annual budget. It evolves year to year to address 

current conditions. Each year our community is invited to play a role in developing the budget. The 
district continually strives to help our community understand the complexities of our budget by  publishing 

several documents to explain the budget and its development. It can be difficult to see long -term trends, 
therefore, one purpose of this document is to give a historical perspective on how public education in 

Colorado, and specifically Boulder, arrived at its current state.  

 
Given the constraints of available resources, BVSD re-examines priorities each year and uses the budget 

development process to allocate funding to maximize student achievement. Over time, goals have been 
changed and modified to face challenges, utilize advances in technology, enhance the advantages of the 

districtôs economies of scale, and modify programming to maximize student achievement. 
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Plan and Assess for Continuous Improvement  
  

Increasingly, state and federal regulations determine the environment in which BVSD must operate, from 

establishing funding levels to setting academic achievement standards. As the district is presented with 
new budgetary challenges to address, it is continuously modifying and improving its methods of analyzing 

data to anticipate future challenges. BVSD is constantly monitoring business environmental factors such 
as inflation, tax collection rates, and state legislation as it examines cost trends for a variety of items 

during the development of the budget.   

 

Budget Development Process   
 

School boards and superintendents in all 178 Colorado districts face many budget challenges. At BVSD, 

driving forces considered by the board and the superintendent for the 2014 -15 budget included: an 
increase in employer contributions to the Public Employeesô Retirement Association (PERA), continuing 

challenges with the state and local economy, the impact of decisions made by the 2014 legislature, the 

cost of negotiated contracts with emplo yee groups, and the implementation of the districtôs strategic 
plan. 

 
This budget, as proposed to the Board of Education, was prepared considering the needs and values of 

students, parents, employees, and taxpayers. Throughout the stages of the budget proc ess, the board 

must balance the needs of all stakeholders with the fiscal responsibility it has to the taxpayers. Although 
BVSD students exceed in aggregate the state average on all universally administered performance 

measures, achievement gaps exist for certain targeted groups. The budget development process brings 
to the forefront the needs of all students and allows funding decisions to be made that provide the 

necessary resources to address districtôs goals. 
 

BVSD began the budget process with the development of a calendar as presented to the Board of 

Education on December 10, 2013. 
 

Planning Initial projections from Governor Hickenlooperôs Colorado state budget proposal indicated an 
increase to the total pool of K -12 funding, including funds for th e growth of the state -wide student 

population and per pupil revenue adjusted by the projected inflation of 2.6 percent. This impact to BVSD 

was projected at a funding increase of $8.2M. During the 2014 legislative session, funding was adjusted 
upward from this original proposal as the final inflation rate was determined to be 2.8 percent . Also, a 

buy-down of the negative factor of $ 110M state-wide was included in the state budget. This addition al 
funding has been included in this proposed budget, in addition to additional revenues and expenditures 

for targeted programs and services beyond the governorôs original proposal.  

 
The districtôs mill levy override is projected to grow by $2.2M as it tr acks to the 25 percent of total 

program funding limit authorized by voters in 2010. These resources allow for the mitigation of BVSDôs 
cost growth.  

 
Input Gathering  In order to seek a broad range of input from the community, the superintendent 

conducted many budget information/discussion meetings. These included: 

 
¶ Two public budget worksessions with the Board of Education 

¶ Three board of education meetings with specific budget agenda topics 

¶ Five meetings with the superintendentôs budget advisory committee 

¶ Numerous meetings with the District Accountability Committee, District Parent Council, and 

District Leadership Team 
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Budget Development Process (continued) 
 

These meetings provided many opportunities for the districtôs stakeholders to hear relevant budget 

information as well as give feedback to the superintendent and Board of Education regarding the 

development of the 2014-15 budget. Additional opportunities for input are available prior to budget 
adoption at the regularly scheduled Board of Education meetings on May 27 and June 10. 
 

Also, district staff maintains a ñBVSD Financial Transparencyò section within the districtôs website to 

provide significant amounts of district financial information and links to other data sources with the goal 
of increasing transparency and understanding regarding all financial aspects of the district. This website 

aligns with the state statute related to fiscal transparency. The link can be found on the main page of the 

districtôs website at www.bvsd.org.  
 

Finally, Board of Education meetings held during April and May provided an opportunity for the general 
public to contribute direct input to the board regarding the budget, as agenda item IV at each meeting is 

set aside for public participation. Each speaker is allotted two minutes to discuss district topics of interest 
to the individual. The board takes public comments into consideration during the budget development 

process.  
 

Analysis Two worksessions and one regular board meeting were held with the Board of Education - 

February 18, March 11, and April 15, 2014. The board discussed budget development priorities and 
reviewed the assumptions and projections for 2014-15. 
 

Preliminary Budget After reviewing the input from the board, enrollment projections, and the most 

current revenue assumptions, the superintendent and his senior staff prepared a preliminary budget. The 

preliminary budget was presented to the board on April 22, 2014.  
 

Proposed Budget The proposed budget reflects staff compensation of steps and lanes on salary 
schedules, a 2.8 percent cost of living adjustment, savings from senior staff turnover, a 7.5 p ercent 

increase to the district -paid health insurance premium, and an increase in the district-paid PERA rate. 
Ongoing funding is allocated for staffing anomalies and appeals, and literacy intervention services. 

Further details and other budget adjustments are included in the ñBudget Adjustment Planò in the 
Introductory Section of this document.  

 

Budget Adoption After the presentation of the 2014 -15 Proposed Budget on May 27, 2014, the Board of 
Education will continue discussions at scheduled board meetings until the adoption of the 2014-15 budget 

on June 10, 2014. 
 

Budget Revision The final phase of budget development will be the modification of the June adopted 

budget based on final 2013-14 financial data and updated enrollment information gained during the first 
two months of school. This budget development process is consistent with current Colorado statutes that 

require a proposed budget be presented to the board by June 1 and adopted by June 30. The law 
provides the opportunity for a board of education to adjust revenues and expenditures through January 

31 of the fiscal year.  

 
Amending the Budget Changes to the budget following the adoption by the Board of Education are 

authorized under Policy DBJ, which allows the transfer of funds between accounts with the approval of 
the superintendent or designee. 
 
The following charts summarize the process, timelines, and decision points of the budget development 
process for both the proposed and revised budgets. From year to year, the timeline varies only slightly as 

statutory and contractual deadlines provide the milestones for the pr ocess. Similarly, information and 
data generally becomes available in a parallel timeline to the previously mentioned milestones with 

variations driven by the legislative process and staff negotiations.   

http://www.bvsd.org/
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Budget Development Process  (continued) 
 
 

 

  

1-Dec 30-Jun

1-Dec 1-Jan 1-Feb 1-Mar 1-Apr 1-May 1-Jun

        Stakeholder Input Options:

ωDistrict Accountability Committee

ωCommunity Budget Forum

ωSuperintendent's Budget Advisory Committee

ωSchool Leadership       Data  Input Feedback                Action

ωPublic Comments at BOE Meetings

ωStaff Negotiations

ωDistrict Parent Council

        Board of Education Meetings

        BOE Budget Work Session

10-Dec   
2013-14 Enrollment 

Report Update to BOE 

17-Jan
Initial 2014-

15 Enrollment 
Projection

Feb - April

Staffing Allocations

13-May
Third Quarter 

Financials

15-Apr 
BOE Budget 

Work Session

27-May 
Proposed 

Budget  to BOE

15-Feb
Preliminary 
Health and 

Dental 
Insurance Rates
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Employees Affected 
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be affected
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Enrollment
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Submit Request 
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Negotiations

15-Mar 
Review/ 
Update 

Enrollment  
Proj.

8-Jan
Convene CO 

General 
Assembly
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Adjourn CO 

General 
Assembly

20-Mar
State Current 
Year Revenue 

Forecast

30-Jun
Deadline for 

Budget 
Approval by 

BOE 

14-Jan 28-Jan 11-Feb 25-Feb 11-Mar 8-Apr 22-Apr 13-May 27-May 10-Jun 24-Jun

20-Dec
State Current 
Year Revenue 

Forecast

20-Jun
State Current 
Year Revenue 

Forecast

15-Jan 
Prior Yr  

Inflation 
Determined

11-Feb 
BOE Mid-

Year 
Financial 
Review

22-Apr 
Preliminary 
Budget to 

BOE

5-Feb
Open 

Enrollment 
Lottery Results

1-Mar 
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Unemployment 
Expense 

Estimation

25-Feb 
BOE 

Budget 
Study Item

18-Feb 
BOE Budget 
Work Session

10-Dec
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Budget  Development Timeline  
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Budget Development Timeline (continued) 
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Vision, Mission and Value Statements  
 

It is well known in our community and in Colorado that the Boulder Valley School District (BVSD) is 

already among the highest achieving of Coloradoôs 178 school districts. What may not be as well known is 

the shared determination of our students, parents, teachers, administrators, and community leaders to 
make BVSD the educational answer for each student in our district regardless of circumstance or 

background. Each child brings a unique and worthwhile contribution to our learning community.  
 

Vision  
 

We develop our childrenôs greatest abilities and make possible the discovery and pursuit of their dreams, 

which when fulfilled will benefit us all. We provide a comprehensive and innovative approach to education 
and graduate successful, curious life-long learners who confidently confront the great challenges of their 

time. 
 

Mission  
 

The mission of the Boulder Valley School District is to create challenging, meaningful and engaging 
learning opportunities so that all children thrive and are prepared for successf ul, civically engaged lives. 
 

Value Statements  
 

1. We respect the inherent value of each student and incorporate the strengths and 
diversity of students, families, staff and communities.  

2. Societal inequities and unique learning needs will not be barriers to student success. 
3. We address the intellectual growth, health and physical development, and social 

emotional well-being of students. 
4. We value accountability and transparency at all levels. 

 

Although the current state funding plan for K -12 education creates a challenging environment within 

which operations must continue, district administrators are committed to the course our lear ning 

community is taking in 2014-15 as we work toward the mission, vision , and goals at both the district and 
school levels. These goals and values reflect the districtôs determination to move a very high achieving 

district to greater levels of excellence and equity in academic achievement.  
 

The annual budget development process allows the district decision makers to align budget choices to the 
desired outcome of student success.   
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Goals and Strategies ï 2013 -2018  
 
June 30, 2012, saw the 2007-2012 BVSD long-term goals cycle come to an end. The seven members of 

the Boulder Valley Board of Education and Superintendent Bruce Messinger collaborated to launch a new 
BVSD long-term goal setting method using a professionally facilitated community consensus and 

engagement model to inform the school board and superintendent in this important work.  
  

This lengthy, thorough and inclusive goal-setting process began in November 2012 and ended on June 

25, 2013 when the three goals listed below were adopted by the Board of Education. Significant work is 
under way to create operational strategic plans to attain these  new goals. 
 

GOAL #1 ï Boulder Valley School District will partner with 

students, families, staff, and community member s to address the 
unique learning needs of each student and to create meaningful 

and engaging opportunities for each child.  

 
GOAL #2 ï Boulder Valley School District will ensure that each 

student meets or exceeds appropriate expectations relative to 
intellectual growth, physical development and social emotional well-

being.   

 
GOAL #3 -  Boulder Valley School District will ensure that students, 

families, staff, and community members experience a safe, healthy 
and inclusive environment. 

 
The following strategies will be used to attain these  goals:  

 

a.   Boulder Valley School District will assess the success of each child as well as the overall 
effectiveness of the school system using multiple measures. 

b.   Boulder Valley School District will partner with parents and the larger community to help 
all students enter school ready to learn and continue to learn throughout their 

educational experience. 

c.         Boulder Valley School District will attract, hire, and retain outstanding professionals at all  
levels of the organization. 

d.    Boulder Valley School District will provide high quality professional development. 
e.    Boulder Valley School District will increase community involvement; corporate 

partnerships; volunteer involvement; and legislative advocacy. 

 
The annual spending plan is a blueprint for the district to provide quality instruction and educational 

programs for all students, in order to address the values identified. As part of the districtôs budget 
development process, the board strives to align human and financial resources with student needs in 

order to realize the greatest possible impact upon student achievement. Detailed revenue, expenditures, 
and staff allocation formulas that support educational programs and services needed to address values 

we support can be found in the Financial Section of this book.  

 
Strategic Planning  
 

In the fall of 2013, the superintendent and deputy superintendent initiated the Superintendent's Strategic 
Planning Steering Committee to begin the development of a district strategic plan  to help meet the 

districtôs goals. A 23 member Steering Committee was formed that  is represented by the superintendent 
and deputy superintendent as well as senior staff, principals, teachers, community members, professional 

staff, classified and non-licensed staff.  
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Strategic Planning  (continued) 
 

The work of this committee consists of i nterpret ing the d istrict Mission, Vision, Goals and Strategies; 

identifying what it will look like when the district  achieves goals; and what BVSD will be doing as a 

community to meet the district goals. The committee will also assist with identifying  focus and action 
areas and develop Action Design Team Purpose Statements as teams are formed.  
 

During the initial planning process, the  committee began to identify future work and f ocus areas within 

the district. T hey saw three major themes or focus areas emerge: Talent, Learning, and Partnerships. 
 

¶ Talent 

o Professional Development: Licensed Staff 

o Professional Development: Classified & Non-Licensed 
o Professional Development: Professional/Technical & Administration 

o Performance Evaluation: Licensed Staff (Educator Effectiveness) 
o Performance Evaluation: Classified, 

Professional-Technical, & Other Non-
licensed Staff  

o Attract, Recruit, Hire and Retain Across 

Employee Groups 
 

¶ Learning 

o Effectiveness & Learning - Assessment 
o Multi-Tiered Systems of Support (MTSS) 

o Early Childhood (PK-2) 
o Literacy 

o Mathematics 

o Successful, Curious, Lifelong Learners 
o Healthy, Safe and Equitable Learning 

Environment 
o Learning Time 

 

¶ Partnerships 

o Community Partnerships 

o Volunteer Partnerships 

o Parent & Family Partnerships 
 

With these focus areas in mind, 16 Action Design Teams, referenced above, were created and from May 
through September 2014 each Team will meet to develop Action Plans for future work that will h elp the 

district meet its goals. Teams are comprised of 8-10 staff and community members. Each Design Team 

has three to four purpose statements to guide the work of designing action plans.  
 

The work of the Action Design Teams is intended to build on existing work and structures; therefore, 
teams will be considering present practices in their work. Each team will relay their findings that will help 

determine the effectiveness of the work and consider the importance of Equity and Excellence in the 
design. 
 

Every Action Design Plan will take into account the needs and the future of our stakeholders. 

Consideration is given to the BVSD values of equity, including the full range of cultural responsiveness, 

respect, and fairness. Unique needs are addressed to include those who require special education and/or 
gifted and talented support or come from marginalized backgrounds . Attention is given to the infusion of 

educational technology as a necessary component of daily practice and pedagogy. Lastly, a necessary 
component is a process for determining action plan effectiveness. 
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Connecting Budgets to Goals  
 
The 2014-15 ñBudget Adjustment Planò found in the Introductory Section of this document contains a 

listing of the significant changes to  the budget for the ensuing fiscal year. The 2014 -15 Revised Adopted 
Budget contains base ongoing funding additions, prior year one-time expenditures removed and returning 

or new one-time budget expenditures added. $1.74M of literacy services in the 2013-14 Revised Adopted 
Budget were specified as one-time expenditures, therefore identified for removal in 2014 -15. New state 

revenues allowed these services to be shifted to ongoing resources in the 2014-15 Proposed Budget. 

Total budgeted funds are targeted to  address the district goals in the following ways:  
 

Goal #1 ï Boulder Valley School District will partner with students, families, staff, and community 
members to address the unique learning needs of each student and to create meaningful and engaging 

opportunities for each child.  

¶ Investment in New Textbooks/Instructional Materials ï support student achievement. 

¶ Interventionist Services and Family Advocate Program ï improve the familyôs ability to support 

student success. 
¶ Teachers and Specialists ï maintain high quality staffing as well as targeted interventions to 

increase student achievement and student success. 

¶ Technology Fund ï maintain and expand instructional and operational application of technology 

including hardware, professional development, and software. 
¶ Athletics Fund ï interscholastic and intramural athletics engage and retain students in school. 

¶ Curriculum Implementation ï revised BVSD curricula will be implemented through professional 

development and supervision. 

 
Goal #2 ï Boulder Valley School District will ensure that each student meets or exceeds appropriate 

expectations relative to intellectual growth, physical development and social emotional well -being. 

 
¶ Advancement via Individual Determination (AVID) Program ï provide support and tra ining for 

middle and high school students who will be the first in their families to attend college.  

¶ Transportation Fund ï support program implementation as well as special needs assistance and 

access to academic programs. 
¶ Preschool ï support early education programs and participating families to give all children a 

strong developmentally appropriate start, create positive early childhood environment, and 

support kindergarten readiness. 

¶ Early Literacy Support ï targeted literacy instruction through Reading Recovery and Leveled 

Literacy Intervention at the elementary grades.  
¶ Summer and After-School Programs ï enrichment and intervention programs for students to 

increase student success. 

¶ Professional Development ï new strategies and improved practices that ensure excellence and 

equity for every student.  
 

Goal #3 -  Boulder Valley School District will ensure that students, families, staff, and community 
members experience a safe, healthy and inclusive environment. 

 
¶ Truancy Services ï funding for attendance advocate staff. 
¶ Capital Reserve Fund ï remodeling and construction of facilities to create safe, clean, and healthy 

environments. 
¶ Positive Behavior Support (PBS) ï decision-making frameworks and strategies for school staff, 

parents, students, and their com munities about their attitudes and behaviors consistent with 

those values. 
¶ Multi-Tiered System of Support ï strategies and professional development for all staff in the 

knowledge and skills to address unique needs of students and personalize the education 

experience.  
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Basis of Budgeting and Accounting  
 

Colorado Local Government Uniform Accounting and Budget Laws require that a budget be adopted and 
reported for all funds. Total expenditures for each fund may not e xceed the amount appropriated. 

Appropriations for a fund may be increased provided they are offset by unanticipated revenue. All 
appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal year. Supplemental appropriations that alter the total 

expenditures of any fund must be approved by the Board of Education. 
 

The 2014-15 Revised Adopted Budget was prepared in compliance with the revenue, expenditure, tax 
limitation, and reserve requirements of Section 20 of Article X of the State Constitution (TABOR 

Amendment). TABOR prohibits school districts from increasing taxes, mill levies, revenues, or spending 

except by statutory defined limits. TABOR also mandates ñemergency reservesò of three percent of total 
government spending. 
 

On November 2, 1999, the Boulder Valley School District voters passed a ballot issue that authorized the 

district to collect, retain, and spend all district revenues from any source received in 1999, and for each 
year thereafter, that are in excess of any revenue raising, spending, or other limitation in Section 20 of 

Article X of the State Constitution.  
 

Budgets for all funds are adopted on a basis consistent with GAAP. A GAAP budget includes all 
expenditures/expenses incurred and revenue earned during the period, regardless of the timing of when 

cash is actually received or paid. On a budgetary basis, the district has not budgeted a deficit fund 

balance and is in compliance with state legal requirements. The districtôs definition of a balanced budget 
is in accordance with Colorado Revised Statute 22-44-105(1.5)(a) which states: ñA budget adopted 

pursuant to this article shall not provide for expenditures, interfund transfers, or reserves in excess of 
available revenues and beginning fund balances.ò 
 

Supplemental budgets may be adopted in accordance with C.R.S. 22-44-110(5) and 22-44-110(6), in t he 

event additional money becomes available. Budget amounts may be amended by transfer in accordance 
with BVSD district Policy DBJ. Policy DBJ is derived from C.R.S 22-44-112 that limits which funds are 

available for transfer. All budget transfers require the approval of the superintendent or designee.  
 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 

focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collected within the 

current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liab ilities of the current period. For this purpose, the 
district considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current 

fiscal period. 
 

Property taxes, specific ownership taxes, grants, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are 
all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal 

period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received 

by the district.  
 

Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, 
debt services expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences, are recorded only 

when payment is due. 
 

Enterprise Fund and Fiduciary Fund revenues and expenses are recognized on the accrual basis of 
accounting. Revenue is recognized in the accounting period in which it is earned, and expenses are 

recognized when incurred. 
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Financial Information  
 
Internal Control  
 

District management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls designed to ensure 

that the assets of the district are protected from loss, theft, or misuse. Adequate accounting data must 
also be compiled to allow for the preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP. The 

internal controls are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives 

are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that:  
 

(1) the cost of a control should no t exceed the benefits likely to be derived and (2) the 

valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management.  
 

Single Audit  
 

As a recipient of federal, state, and local financial assistance, the district is responsible for ensuring that 

adequate internal controls are in place to guarantee compliance with all related applicable laws and 
regulations related to financial programs. As a part of the districtôs single audit, tests are made to 

determine the adequacy of internal control, in cluding that portion related to federal award progra ms as 
well as to determine that the district has complied with applicable laws and regulations, contracts, and 

grants. The results of the districtôs single audit for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, provided no 

instances of material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control or material violations of 
applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and grants. 

 
Budgeting Controls  
 

The district maintains numerous budgetary controls. The objective of these controls is to ensure 

compliance with legal provisions embodied in the annual appropriated budget adopted by the Board of 

Education. Budgetary controls include an encumbrance accounting system, expenditure control, and 
position control. The districtôs financial system provides budget managers with online capabilities to view 

outstanding orders and available funds for all accounts in their department or school. Encumbered 
amounts lapse at year end and are generally re-established in the following year as an obligation against 

that yearôs appropriated budget. The policies adopted by the Board of Education related to fiscal 

management and the budget process can be found in the Informational Section of this document.  
 

Cash Management  
 

The cash management and investment practices of the district follow BVSDôs Board of Education 
Investment Policy and state law. The districtôs investments are managed in a manner that optimizes the 

return on investments and minimizes risk while providing needed liquidity. The board receives a quarterly 
investment portfolio report in the regular quarterly financial report.  In order to meet its cash flow 

requirements the district will participate in the State of Coloradoôs Interest Free Loan Program. This 

program allows the district to borrow funds from the State Treasury as needed to fund its operations, 
repaying those funds once property tax revenues begin flowing into the district in March.  In June 2014, 

district staff requested authorization from the board to borrow an amount similar to that of 2013-14 from 
this program for the second half of the 2014-15 fiscal year. All funds will be repaid to the State Treasury 

by June 30, 2015. 
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Financial Information  (continued) 
 
Risk Management  
 

The district participates in two self -insurance pools, one for property/liability insurance and one for 
workersô compensation. The property/liability insurance for the district is provided through the Colorado 

School Districts Self-Insurance Pool, which is comprised of over 100 school districts. The workersô 

compensation coverage for the district is provided through the Joint School Districts Pool for Workersô 
Compensation. This pool is comprised of four large Denver-metro school districts:  Aurora, Boulder Valley, 

Cherry Creek, and Littleton. The pools rely upon actuarial reviews to determine appropriate funding and 
reserve levels. Excess insurance is in place for amounts above the retention. Detailed insurance 

information is provided with the budget inform ation for the Risk Management Fund in the Financial 
Section of this document.  

 

Audit Committee  
 

On September 28, 2004, the Board of Education adopted Policy DIEA-District Audit Committee which 
established an Audit Committee. The committee is made up of five members: two Board of Education 

members, one being the board treasurer who shall serve as chair of the District Audit Committee, and the 

other member appointed by the president of the board for a two -year term; the districtôs chief financial 
officer; the  districtôs accounting services director; and a community member with expertise in 

governmental accounting and financial management. The community member will be selected by the 
District Audit Committee and recommended to the Board of Education for a two -year term.  
 

The primary responsibilities of the committee are as follows:  

 
¶ Recommend the selection of an external auditor, considering independence, qualifications and 

cost of services. Review the scope, plan, and coordination of the independent audit effo rts. 

Consider the auditorôs findings and recommendations for appropriate actions. 

¶ Review quarterly financial reports provided by the district.  

¶ Review district financial policies and procedures. 

¶ Review any new debt issuance. 

¶ Encourage continuous improvement of district financial policies and procedures. 

 
Independent Audit  

 
State statutes require an annual audit by independent certified public accountants. The accounting firm 

of Swanhorst & Company LLC was appointed by the Board of Education to perform these audits 

beginning with the June 30, 2010,  fiscal year. The contract was awarded based upon the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee. This firm has a contract with the district to perform the annual 

independent audit services through the 2014-15 fiscal year. In addition to meeting the requirements set 
forth in state statutes, the audit is also designed to meet the requirements of the Single Audit Act of 1984 

and related OMB Circular A-133. The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the year ended 
June 30, 2014, as well as previous fiscal years, can be found on the districtôs website at: 

http://bvsd.org/businessservices/accounting/Pages/default.aspx . 

 

  

http://bvsd.org/businessservices/accounting/Pages/default.aspx
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Governing Policies  
 

The 2014-15 Revised Adopted Budget is developed in accordance with policies and procedures adopted 

by the Board of Education. The district has a vast array of policies from which to operate. After careful 
deliberation, the board approves policies that are then implemented through specific regulations and 

procedures. Specific policies that pertain to the development and implementation of the district budget 
are described below, and the entire policy statements have been included in the Informational Section of 

this document. The policies referenced throughout this document may be found on the district website 

at: http://bvsd.org/policies/Pages/default.aspx .  
 

School Board Powers and Responsibilities  (BBA) -  Powers and mandatory duties of the board are 
defined in state statutes. Included in the policy are the functions that the board considers most 

important.  
 

Annual Operating Budget  (DB) - The annual budget is the financial plan for the operation of the 
school system. It provides the framework for both revenue and expenditures for the year. The budget 

translates into financial terms the educational programs and priorities of the district.  
 

Budget Transfers  (DBJ) - Under law, the Board of Education may, upon the recommendation of the 
superintendent, transfer any unencumbered monies from the contingency reserve account (which is 

within the General Operating Fund) to any school and/or program budget accounts.  
 

Grants Management  (DD) - The school district is receptive to outside financial support to aid in 

delivery, maintenance, and improvement of the educational program. The district will apply for and 
receive appropriate federal, state, and private grants that will support the strategic plan or otherwise 

assist in improving student achievement.  
 

Project Partnerships, Sub -Award Grants, Sub -Contracts Pursuant to Grants, and Third -Party 
Grants Involving District Personnel, Programs or Facilities  (DD-R1) - When BVSD is named by 

another agency or institution in a grant application as the recipient of payments, goods, or services under 

that grant, this is considered a subȤaward grant and it is subject to all of the same requirements for 

review and approval as grants written by and awa rded to BVSD and its schools/departments. 
 

Grants to District Personnel  (DD-R2) - Grants applied for and received by individual district personnel 

for personal, professional, or professional development purposes are not subject to district policies unless 

they involve activities conducted during the normal work day, or involve students, the use of school 
property, and/or require the participation of other district personnel.  
 

Loan Programs  (Funds from State Tax Sources) (DEB) - The superintendent shall notify the board when 

it becomes evident that cash balances will not meet anticipated obligations. Under such circumstances 
the board may negotiate, under the provisions of Colorado statutes, for a loan in amounts as may be 

required to meet such obligations. Such a loan may not be obtained without prior approval of the board.  
 

Cash Management/Investment Policy  (DFA) - The Board of Education authorizes the superintendent 
to effectively manage the district's financial assets and to invest all funds not needed imm ediately. 

District funds shall be invested in accordance with Colorado statutes. 
 

Revenues from Licensing of School Facilities for Telecommunication Uses  (DFB) ï As a service 
to the communities where its various school sites and facilities are located and as a source of revenue to 

the school district, the Board of Education may license the use of its sites and facilities for the installation, 

maintenance, and use of telecommunication and low power radio signal equipment owned by third -party 
entities. 
 

use of school district facilities on a regularly scheduled basis shall be brought to the Board of Education 

for authorization before the project is instituted.  
 

 

http://bvsd.org/policies/Pages/default.aspx
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Governing Policies  (continued) 
 

Revenues from State/Federal Tax Sources (DEB/DEC/DFC) - Except for non-categorical state and 
federal funds received by the school district to support the General Operating Fund budget, other outside 

funds received for any project requiring the expenditure of school distr ict funds and/or the coop erative.  
 

Depository of Funds/Authorized Signatures  (DG) - All monies received by the school district shall 

be deposited in an official bank as designated by the board. Such a financial institution must qualify as an 
eligible public depository in accordance with state law. 
 

Bonded Employees and Officers  (DH) - The district's chief financial officer and director of accounting 

services shall be bonded in the sum of $100,000 each. Other employees may be bonded at the discretion 
of the superintendent.  
 

Fiscal Accounting and Reporting  (DI) - The superintendent shall be responsible for receiving and 

properly accounting for all funds of the district. The accounting system used shall conform to the 
requirements of the State Board of Education and with generally accepted accounting principles which 

will provide the appropriate separation of accounts, funds, and special monies.  
 

Inventories  (And Property Accounting) (DID) - The Board of Education directs that the district maintain 
a system for the inventory o f all fixed assets including land, buildings, vehicles, and equipment. The 

district will also maintain an inventory of infrastructure assets including roads, bridges, tunnels, drainage 

systems, sidewalks, curbs, and water/sewer distribution collection systems.  
 

Audits  (DIE) - In accordance with state law, all funds and accounts of the district shall be audited 
annually, following the close of the fiscal year. The board shall issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) or use 

some other similar process for selection of an independent auditor licensed to practice in Colorado and 
knowledgeable in government accounting to conduct the audit .  
 

District Audit Committee  (DIEA) - The Board of Education has the responsibility to district residents 

and taxpayers to properly account for pu blic funds. In keeping with the adopted principles of sound 
financial management, the board establishes an audit committee to assist in its oversight responsibilities.  
 

Purchasing and Contracting  (DJ-DJE) - Purchases are made to obtain the optimum value for each 

dollar expended. Competition is the basis for all purchasing, unless impractical, inefficient, or impossible. 

The procurement department issues purchase orders and is authorized to issue procurement cards for 
the purchase of goods and services authorized in the district's adopted budget and purchased in 

accordance with this policy. 
 

Payroll Procedures/Payday Schedules  (DL-DLA) - All employees will be paid via direct deposit to an 
account at the financial institution of their choice. A payroll check will be issued only with the prior 

written approval of the chief personnel officer.  
 

Salary Deductions  (DLB & DLB-R) - Deductions shall be made from the compensation of all employees 
for federal and state income tax in keeping with federal and state requir ements. The superintendent 

authorizes deductions for PERA, credit union, savings bond, life survivorôs insurance, health and dental 

insurance, tax savings plans, employee contributions, and professional dues from employee salaries, 
provided the employee has filed the proper permission for payroll withholding.  
 

Employee Expense Reimbursements  (DLC) - Employees who are required to travel from school to 

school and/or out of town on business for the district shall be reimbursed upon application by the 
employee and supervisor approval. 
 

District Properties Disposal Procedures  (DN) ï The superintendent or designee shall determine 

whether school property other than real estate is obsolete and/or of no further value to the school 
district, and shall, based upon appraisal, decide the manner of disposal of such property by sale, 

donation, sealed bid, auction, recycling or discarding. 
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Type and Description of Funds  
 
The district has 21 funds in total, each identified within their type (Operating Funds, Special Revenue 

Funds, Debt Service Fund, Capital Project Funds, Enterprise Fund, Internal Service Funds, and Fiduciary 
Funds) including the General Operating Fund. (The Tuition -Based Preschool Fund, a special revenue fund, 

was consolidated into the Preschool Fund beginning with the 2014-15 Proposed Budget.)  
 

A fund is an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self -balancing set of accounts for recording 
the source and use of cash and other financial resources. It contains all related assets, liabilities, and 

residual equities or balances, or changes therein.  
 

Funds are established to carry out specific activities or attain certain objectives of the school district 

according to special legislation, regulations, or other restrictions for the purposes described.  
 

Operating Funds are accounts for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in 

another fund. Section 22-45-103(1)(a), C.R.S., states that all revenues, except those revenues 
attributable to the Bond Redemption Fund, the Capital Reserve Fund, the Building Fund, the Insurance 

Reserve Fund, and any other fund authorized by the State Board of Education, shall be accounted for in 
the General Operating Fund. Any lawful expenditure of the school district, including any expenditure of a 

nature that could be made from any other fund,  may be made from the General Operating Fund. 
 

10 - General Operating Fund:  This fund accounts for the largest portion of the total district budget and 

covers day-to-day operating expenditures including salaries and benefits for employees, textbooks, and 
business services. Funding comes from local property taxes and the state of Colorado. Funds must be 

transferred from the General Operating Fund to the Capital Reserve and Insurance Reserve Funds. 
 

11 - Charter School Fund:  This fund is used to account for  the financial activities associated with charter 
schools, which are treated as component units of the district.  
 

15 - Technology Fund:  This fund includes the expenditures for a four -year computer replacement 

program as well as staff training and software  as needed. These funds were approved as a result of the 
November 1, 2005, election. 
 

16 - Athletics Fund:  This fund includes the expenditures for interscholastic sports for grades 8 -12. 

Revenues include a transfer from the General Operating Fund as well as student participation fees and 

game admissions. The activities related to interscholastic sports for charter schools are recorded within 
the individual charter schoolôs budget. 

 
17 - Preschool Fund:   This fund was established by the successful passage of the 2010 mill levy 

override. A portion of the funding from  the passage of the override is dedicated to the expansion of 
services offered to children ages three through five years of age.  
 

18 - Risk Management Fund:  This fund accounts for the resources used for the districtôs liability, 

property, and workersô compensation insurance needs. It also provides overall risk management activities 

for the district.  
 

19 - Community Schools Fund:  The Community Schools Fund is used to account for the districtôs 

educational and enrichment opportunities provided through extended use of Boulder Valley School 

District facilities. 
 

29 - Colorado Preschool Program Fund:  This fund was established by Senate Bill 01-123, concerning the 
required expenditure of a portion of a  school districtôs per pupil operating revenue for the school districtôs 

Colorado Preschool Program. 
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Type and Description of Funds  (continued) 
 

Special Revenue Funds are accounts for the proceeds from special revenue sources (other than major 
capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditure for specified purposes. A separate fund may be 

used for each restricted source. 
 

21 - Food Services Fund:  This fund accounts for all financial activities associated with the districtôs school 
lunch program. 
 

22 - Governmental Designated-Purpose Grants Fund:  This fund is provided to account for monies 

received from various federal, state, and local grant programs.  
 

23 - Tuition-Based Preschool Fund:  This fund is provided to account for the monies associated with the 
operation of tuition -based preschool programs. (This fund was consolidated into the Preschool Fund 

beginning with the 2014 -15 Proposed Budget.) 
 

25 - Transportation Fund:  This fund accounts for all the transportation services of the Boulder Valley 
School District. It was developed after voters approved the transportation mill levy in November 2005.  

 

Debt Service Fund is to be used to service the long-term general obligation debt of the s chool district 
including principal, interest, and related expenses. This fund may be used to service other long -term 

voter-approved debt of the school district.  
 

31 - Bond Redemption Fund:  This fund is authorized by Colorado law. It provides revenues based upon a 
property tax mill levy set by the school board to satisfy the districtôs bonded indebtedness on an 

annualized basis.  
 

Capital Project Funds are used to account for financial resources used to acquire or construct major 

capital facilities, sites, and equipment. These funds are designated to account for acquisition or 
construction of capital outlay assets which are not acquired directly by the General Operating Fund, 

special revenue funds, or enterprise funds. 
 

41 ï 2006 Building Fund:  This fund is required by Colorado law and is used to fund ongoing capital 
needs such as site acquisition, major maintenance, and equipment purchases that are funded through 

the issuance of long-term debt.  

 
42 ï 2014 Building Fund: This fund is required by Colorado law and is used to fund ongoing capital needs 

such as site acquisition, major maintenance, and equipment purchases that are funded through the 
issuance of long-term debt.  
 

43 - Capital Reserve Fund:  This fund is required by Colorado law and is used to fund ongoing capital 

needs such as site acquisition, major maintenance, and equipment purchases that are funded through 

the sale of assets and transfers from the General Operating Fund. 
 

Enterprise Funds  are used to record operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to 
private business enterprises where the stated intent is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation 

and indirect costs) of providing goods or services to the students  or general public on a continuing basis 

are financed by charges for services or products. Enterprise funds are also used to account for operations 
where the school board or state regulatory agency has decided that periodic determination of revenues 

earned, expenses incurred, and net income generated is appropriate for capital maintenance, public 
policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes.  
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Type and Description of Funds  (continued) 
 
Internal Service Funds are used to account for school district operations that provide goods or 

services within the district or to other school districts, or to other governmental units, on a cost -recovery 
basis. 
 

66 - Health Insurance Fund:  The Health Insurance Fund is an internal service fund to account fo r claims 

and administrative fees of the districtôs self-funded health insurance employee benefit program. 
 

67 - Dental Insurance Fund:  The Dental Insurance Fund is an internal service fund to account for claims 

and administrative fees of the districtôs self-funded dental insurance employee benefit program. 
 

Fiduciary Funds are used to report assets held in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore 
cannot be used to support the government's own programs. The key distinction between trust funds  and 

agency funds is that trust funds normally are subject to a trust agreement that affects the degree of 
management involvement and the length of tim e that the resources are held. An agency fund does not 

involve a formal trust agreement and the government's role is purely custodial. 
 

71, 72, and 73 ï Trust, Agency, and Revolving Funds:  Trust and Agency Funds are used to account for 

assets held by the district in a trustee capacity or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, and 
special activity groups within the district. The Trust and Agency Fund is comprised of Expendable Trust 

Funds, Nonexpendable Trust Funds, and Agency Funds. 
 

74 - Pupil Activity Fund:  This fund is provided to account for receipts and disbursements from student 

activities and district fundraising.  
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Definition of Account Code Structure  
 

Boulder Valley School Districtôs account code structure is aligned with the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs FPP Handbook ï Chart of Accounts. These account code elements comprise the account 

string used for electronic data communications.  
 

Fund  - an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self -balancing set of accounts for recording 

cash and other financial resources. It contains all related assets, liabilities, and residual equities or 
balances, or changes therein. Funds are established to carry on specific activities or attain certain 

objectives of the school district according to special legislation, regulations, or other restrictions.  
 

Operating Funds  
 10 = General Operating Fund 

11 = Charter School Fund 

15 = Technology Fund 
 16 = Athletics Fund 

 17 = Preschool Fund 
 18 = Risk Management Fund 

 19 = Community Schools Fund 

 29 = Colorado Preschool Program Fund  
Special Revenue Funds 

21 = Food Services Fund 
22 = Grants Fund  

23 = Tuition-Based Preschool Fund 

25 = Transportation Fund  
 

 

Debt Service Fund 
31 = Bond Redemption Fund 

Capital Project Funds 

 41 = 2006 Building Fund  
 42 = 2014 Building Fund 

 43 = Capital Reserve Fund   
Internal Service Funds 

66 = Health Insurance Fund  

 67 = Dental Insurance Fund 
Fiduciary Funds 

 71 =Trust Fund  
 72 = Agency Fund 

 73 = Revolving Account Fund 

74 = Pupil Activit y Fund 

 
Location   - a dimension used as a way to identify schools, attendance centers, operational units, 

buildings, or sites as budgetary units or cost center designators, as a means of segregating costs. 
 

 1XX = Elementary    

 2XX = Middle    
 3XX = Senior    

 4XX = Vocational/Technical    
 5XX = Combination (e.g. K-8, 6-12)    

 6XX = Centralized Administration Departments 

 7XX = Service Centers  
(e.g. Transportation, Warehouse) 

8XX = District-Wide Costs    
 9XX = Charter/Service Centers 

 
Special Reporting Element  (SRE) - describes the activity for which a service or material object is 

acquired, much like a function. This element is optional but may be used with the program element to 

differentiate program costs.  
 

1X = Instru ction 
 2X = Support Services    

 3X = Non- Instructional Services    

 4X = Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services    
 5X = Other Uses    

 9X = Reserves  
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Defini tion of Account Code Structure  (continued) 
 
Program  - a dimension which describes the activity for which a service or material object is acquired . 

The programs of a school district are classified into six broad areas:  Instruction, Support Services, 
Operation of Non-Instructional Services, Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services, Other Uses, and 

Reserves.  
 

0010-1799 = Instructional     
1800-2099 = Co-curricular Activities    

2100-2999 = Support Services    

3000-3399 = Non-instructional Services    
3400-3999 = Adult Education  

4000-9900 = Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services, Other Uses, Reserves 
 

Source/Object  - a combination dimension which is used to identify the type of account: Revenue 
(Sources), or Expenditure (Object). Object is the service or commodity obtained.  
 

1XX = Salaries 

2XX = Benefits 

3XX = Purchased Professional and Technical Services 
4XX = Purchased Property Services 

5XX = Other Purchased Services 
6XX = Supplies 

7XX = Property & Equipment 

8XX = Other Objects 
9XX = Other Uses of Funds 

 
Job Classification  - a dimension which enables school districts to break down expenditures for salaries 

and employee benefits by the employeeôs job classification. 
 

100-199 = Administration     
200-207 = Classroom Instruction     

210-220 = Instructional Support     

231-242 = Other Support     
300-371 = Professional Support    

380-382 = Computer Technology    
400-424 = Paraprofessionals    

500-516 = Office/Administrative Support  

600-636 = Crafts, Trades, and Services 
 

Designated Grant/Project  - an award of financial assistance in the form of cash or a contribution or 
gift of other assets from another government to an eligible grantee to be used for a specified or 

designated purpose, activity or facility.  
 

Fiscal Year  ï a twelve-month account period (July 1 through June 30) to which the annual budget 

applied. 
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Definition of Account Code Structure  (continued) 
 

Revenue and Expenditure Accounts  
 

All account typesðrevenues and expenditures accountsðuse the same basic multidimensional account 
code structure as shown below: 

 
 
Regardless of account type, this basic account code structure contains seven dimensions and the same 

number of digits in each dimension. Some of the dimensions in the revenue, expenditure, and balance 

sheet account codes differ in purpose; however, the length, placement, and se paration of the dimensions 
are identical for computer programming purposes.  

            
              

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 
Revenue Dimensions Expenditure Dimensions 

 Fund  ........................................... (2 digits) Fund ............................................ (2 digits) 

Location(required for Charter Schools)(3 digits) Location(required for Charter Schools)(3 digits) 

SRE ............................................. (2 digits) SRE ............................................. (2 digits) 

Program  ...................................... (4 digits) Program ....................................... (4 digits) 

Source  ........................................ (4 digits) Object .......................................... (4 digits) 

Job Classification (n/a)  .............. (3 digits) Job Classification ........................ (3 digits) 

Designated Grant/Project  ........... (4 digits) Designated Grant/Project ............ (4 digits) 

Revenue 

 

 
 

Expenditures 
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Facilities, Land/Buildings, Communities and Geographic Information  
 
Facilities   

 
Schools  

  29 Elementary Schools 
  3 K-8 Schools (Aspen Creek, Eldorado, Monarch) 

  8 Middle Schools 

  1 Middle/Senior Special Education School  
  1 Middle/Senior High School  

  7 Senior High Schools 
  5 Charter Schools  

  1 Online School (Boulder Universal) 

  1 Home School Instruction-Lead Program (Boulder Explore) 
56 Total Schools 

 
Programs and Administration Buildings 

1 Technical Education Center 
1 Preschool Facility 

1 Education Center 

3 Bus Terminals (Lafayette, Boulder, Nederland) 
1 Multi-Use Building (Sombrero Marsh) 

7 Total 
 

Land/Buildings  

 
The Boulder Valley School District owns almost 800 acres of prime Boulder and Broomfield County 

property and maintains seven artificial turf athletics fields and 58 buildings spanning over approximately 
4.5 million square feet. 

 

Communities  
 

The Boulder Valley School District encompasses the communities of Boulder, Broomfield, Erie, Gold Hill, 
Jamestown, Lafayette, Louisville, Nederland, Superior, and Ward. 
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Facilities, Land/Buildings, Communities and Geographic Information  
(continued) 
 

North Boulder County Area  

 
 
 
 

Crest View Elementary Boulder Preparatory High 
Centennial Middle Heatherwood Elementary 

Foothill Elementary Mapleton Early Childhood Center 
Columbine Elementary  

Casey Middle  
Whittier Elementary  
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Facilities, Land/Buildings, Communities and Geographic Information  
(continued) 
 

South B oulder County Area  

Boulder High Eisenhower Elementary 

Flatirons Elementary High Peaks Elementary 

University Hill Elementary BCSIS Elementary 
New Vista High Manhattan Middle 

Halcyon Middle/Senior  Horizons K-8 
Creekside Elementary Nevin Platt Middle 

Community Montessori Douglass Elementary 

Summit Middle Arapahoe Campus 
Southern Hills Middle Boulder Explore 

Bear Creek Elementary  
Mesa Elementary  

Fairview High  

  



 
 

82 |                           Revised Adopted Budget 2014-15 

Facilities, Land/Buildings, Communities and Geographic Information  
(continued) 
 

East Boulder and West Broomfield County  Areas  

 

 
 

Lafayette  

 

Louisville  

 

Broomfield  
Escuela Bilingüe Pioneer Louisville Middle Aspen Creek K-8 

Lafayette Elementary Coal Creek Elementary Broomfield Heights Middle 

Sanchez Elementary Louisville Elementary Birch Elementary 
Peak to Peak K-12 Fireside Elementary Kohl Elementary 

Angevine Middle Monarch K-8 Broomfield High 
Centaurus High  Monarch High Emerald Elementary 

Ryan Elementary Superior   
Justice High Superior Elementary  

 Eldorado K-8  
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Facilities, Land/Buildings, Communities and Geographic Information  
(continued) 
 

Mountain Area  

 

 
 

Jamestown Elementary 
Gold Hill Elementary 

Nederland Elementary 
Nederland Middle/Senior High 
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District Organization  
(As of January 20, 2015) 

 

 

 

 
 
  

  

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Bruce Messinger, Ph.D.

BOARD OF EDUCATION

President ï Laurie Albright, Ed.D.; Vice President ï Jennie Belval; Treasurer ï Shelly Benford; 

Members ï Sam Fuqua, Tina Marquis, Tom Miers, Jim Reed

DIRECTOR

COMMUNICATIONS & 

LEGISLATIVE POLICY

Briggs Gamblin

LEGAL COUNSEL

Melissa Barber, J.D.

ASSISTANT 

SUPERINTENDENT HUMAN 

RESOURCES

Shelly Landgraf

CHIEF FACILITIES 

OFFICER 

Don Orr 

DIRECTOR

HUMAN 

RESOURCES

Jeanne Aguilar

INTERIM DIRECTOR

HUMAN 

RESOURCES

Melissa Ribordy

DIRECTOR

HUMAN 

RESOURCES

Steve Landrigan

DIRECTOR

HUMAN 

RESOURCES/

BENEFITS-HRIS

Kevin Hamilton

DIRECTOR

OPERATIONS & 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

SERVICES

Christopher Wilderman

DIRECTOR

MAINTENANCE

Michael Cuskelly

DIRECTOR

TRANSPORTATION

Bob Young

ASSISTANT 

SUPERINTENDENT

SCHOOL LEADERSHIP 

(Elementary)

Sandy Ripplinger

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

STUDENT ASSESSMENT 

& PROGRAM 

EVALUATION

Jonathan Dings, Ph.D.

DIRECTOR

EARLY CHILDHOOD 

EDUCATION

Kimberly Bloemen

DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT 

Deirdre Pilch, Ed.D.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

STUDENT SERVICES K-12

Michele DeBerry

ASSISTANT 

SUPERINTENDENT

SCHOOL LEADERSHIP (K-8, 

Middle & High Schools)

Marc Schaffer

DIRECTOR

CAREER AND TECHNICAL 

EDUCATION

Joan Bludorn, Ed.D.

DIRECTOR

HEALTH SERVICES & 

MEDICAID

Susan Rowley 

INTERIM DIRECTOR

PROFESSIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT

Mary Jo Bode

ADMINISTRATOR

STUDENT ENGAGEMENT

Kevin Braney

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

RESEARCH & 

ASSESSMENT

Brigitte Mutter

DIRECTOR

BOND PROGRAM

TBD

DIRECTOR

RECRUITING

Rob Rankin
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District Organization  

(As of January 20, 2015) 

 
 

 

 

  

  

CHIEF INFORMATION 

OFFICER

Andrew Moore

CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Leslie Stafford

CHIEF FINANCIAL 

OFFICER

Bill Sutter

DIRECTOR

 FOOD SERVICES

Ann Cooper

DIRECTOR

 COMMUNITY 

SCHOOLS

Melinda Groom

DIRECTOR

 ACCOUNTING

SERVICES

Justin Petrone

ASSISTANT 

SUPERINTENDENT

INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES  

& EQUITY

Ronald Cabrera, Ph.D.

DIRECTOR

CURRICULUM

(Science & 

Instructional Systems)

Samantha Messier, Ph.D.

DIRECTOR 

CURRICULUM

 (Language Arts & 

Literacy)

Angel Stobaugh

DIRECTOR 

CURRICULUM

(Math, Computer 

Science & Instructional 

Materials)

Jackie Weber

DIRECTOR 

BUSINESS SYSTEMS 

DELIVERY 

Bill Hoferer

DIRECTOR 

CURRICULUM

(Humanities)

Roy Holloway

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

SPECIAL EDUCATION

Ron Yauchzee

DIRECTOR

ONLINE LEARNING 

Diana Gamboa

DIRECTOR 

SPECIAL EDUCATION

(Elementary)

Michelle Brenner

DIRECTOR 

SPECIAL EDUCATION

(Secondary)

Scott Parks

DIRECTOR 

SPECIAL EDUCATION

(Transitions Center)

Dennis Rastatter

INTERIM DIRECTOR 

LANGUAGE 

DEVELOPMENT

Catalina Martis

DIRECTOR 

EDUCATIONAL 

TECHNOLOGY 

Kelly Sain

DIRECTOR 

STUDENT SUCCESS

Jennifer Barr

ASSISTANT 

DIRECTOR

ENROLLMENT

Mike Wilcox

DIRECTOR 

PROJECT 

MANAGEMENT

Susan Oasheim

DIRECTOR 

SERVICE DELIVERY 

& CLIENT 

TECHNOLOGIES

Mike Goodyear
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Organizational Structure and Operating Departments  
 

General Administration  

  

The organizational architecture of the Boulder Valley School District is designed around two main functional 
areas:  Operational and Academic services, under the leadership of the superintendent and academic programs 

directed by the deputy superintendent. These areas are described below with major divisional substructures 

outlined. 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION (628)  
 

President: Laurie Albright 

 
Purpose:  To achieve the vision of the district to develop our childrenôs greatest abilities and make possible the 

discovery and pursuit of their dreams, which when fulfilled will benefit us all. We provide a comprehensive and 
innovative approach to education and graduate successful, curious lifelong learners who confidently confront the 

great challenges of their time.  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

SUPERINTENDENTôS OFFICE (602) 
 

Superintendent: Bruce Messinger, Ph.D.  

 
 

DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT  (603) 
 

Deputy Superintendent: Deirdre Pilch, Ed.D.  
 

Purpose: The Boulder Valley School District superintendent is accountable to the seven-member elected Boulder 
Valley Board of Education. The superintendent serves as the Chief Executive Officer and is the administrative and 

instructional leader of the district.  The deputy superintendent supports the superintendent in district -wide 

leadership and supervises Student Engagement, Human Resources, Online Learning, Special Education, and 
Student Services. As such, they are responsible for supervising and leading the district  to realize the vision, 

mission, values, and goals adopted by the Board of Education. They are responsible for the development and 
execution of a district strategic plan intended to operationalize the identified goals of the district within the 

context of its approved vision, mission, and values statements.  

 

BOARD
 

SUPERI NTENDENT OF SCH OOLS
 

Execut i ve Secr etar y
 

Recept i on i st
 

Execut i ve Assi stan t
 

Budget  Analyst
 

DEPUTY SUPERI NTENDENT
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

General Administration (continued) 

 
 

COMMUNICATIONS  &  TRANSLATION  (668) 
 

Director of Communications & Legislative Policy: Briggs Gamblin  
 

Purpose: The Division of Communications and Translation is responsible for the development, implementation , 

and evaluation of the districtôs communications activities. The goals of the communications actions are based on 

the districtôs long-range goals as adopted by the Boulder Valley Board of Education and include: 
 
 

¶ Keep employees and the public 

informed about the high quality of BVSD 
educational programs and student 
achievements. 

¶ Partner with BVSD students, 
families, staff, and community 
members to create constructive 
community dialogue about district goals. 

¶ Direct BVSD state legislative policy 
through oversight of the districtôs 
contract lobbyists in compliance with 
the annual BVSD legislative 
platform in collaboration with the district 
superintendent and the appointed school 
board legislative liaisons. 

¶ Manage district brand and assist 
schools/departments in their co-
branding efforts.  

¶ Engage in genuine, constructive 
communications with diverse 
communities in various media. 

¶ Work with Information Technology to 
maximize communications value of the 
BVSD website. 

¶ Produce and deliver high quality education-based programming on public educational cable television station. 
¶ Positively represent the district as the primary media contact for BVSD. 
¶ Provide, as needed, written and verbal translation that is excellent and culturally proficient.  

 
Indicators of Demand:  The district communications office incorporates the affirmative district communications 

efforts detailed above while recognizing that a significant amount of BVSD communications staff time (estimated 
at 15-20 percent) is taken up in addressing unexpected communications challenges such as print and broadcast 

media inquiries, school emergencies, and open records requests. 
 

The interpretation and translation office coordinates all requests from the district and schools for interpretation 
and translation services. The coordinator often personally provides the required Spanish translation and 

interpretation services for district level needs. Assessments of potential bilingual staff are also currently 

conducted by this office. Over 85 languages are spoken by families in our district ; 55 percent  of those families 
require oral interpretation or written translation in order to comprehend and become engaged in the educational 

system and their studentôs progress. 

 

  

SUPERI NTENDENT OF SCH OOLS
 

DI RECTOR
COM M UNI CATI ONS &  
LEGI SLATI VE POLI CY

Com m un icat i ons 
M anager

 

Com m un icat i ons 
Assi stan t

 

Com m un icat i ons 
Special i st

 

Tr anslat i on  Ser vi ces 
Coor dinator

 

DEPUTY SUPERI NTENDENT
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

General Administration (continued) 

 

LEGAL COUNSEL (604) 
 
Legal Counsel: Melissa Barber, J.D. 

 

Purpose: This office provides and coordinates legal services for 
the district, both in -house and as a purchased service for 

specialized legal services as well as some risk management 
liability services. The 504/ADA compliance program, services to 

employees, students, parents, and the public are also included in 

this department.  
 

  

SUPERI NTENDENT OF SCH OOLS
 

LEGAL COUNSEL
 

Legal  Assi stan t
 

Com pl iance 
Special i st

 

DEPUTY SUPERI NTENDENT
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Student Services K -12  

 
STUDENT SERVICES K-12 (635) 
 

Department Head:  Michele DeBerry 
 

Purpose:  Manage secondary 

athletics, K-12 intramural and 
activity programs including 

allocation and oversight of the 
Athletics Fund. Assist K-12 school 

administration conducting school 

discipline through restorative 
practices. Support K-12 school 

attendance policies and 
practices which lead to maximum 

student time in class. Mentor K-12 
assistant principals and athletic 

directors in adherence to BVSD Board 

of Education policy, state law and 
district-endorsed best practices. 

Support the Community Schools 
Program and the district 

Operations Department in use, 

maintenance, and upgrade 
decisions and financing. 
 

Indicators of Demand :  

¶ Athletics Fund 

management 
¶ Discipline data 

¶ Attendance data 

¶ Truancy case load 

 

  

SUPERI NTENDENT OF SCH OOLS
 

Execut i ve Assi stan t
 

DEPUTY SUPERI NTENDENT
 

EX ECUTI VE DI RECTOR 
STUDENT SERVI CES K -12

DI RECTOR H EALTH  
SERVI CES &  M EDI CAI D

 

H eal th  &  W el lness 
Coor dinator

 

CPR/ Fi r st  Aid 
I nst r uctor s

 

Vi sion  Scr een  
Techn icians

 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t

 

School  Nur se 
Consu l tan ts

 

M edicaid Accoun t i ng 
Techn ician

 

M edicaid 
Accoun t i ng Cler k

 

H eal th  Ser vi ces 
Assi stan t

 

Ear ly Ch i ldhood 
Nur sing

 

Teen  Par en t i ng 
Nur sing

 

M edicaid 
Coor dinator

 

M edicaid Resour ce 
Nur se Consu l tan t
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Health Services and Medicaid  

 

HEALTH SERVICES AND MEDICAID (698) 
 

Department Head:  Susan Rowley, RN, MS, CPNP 

 
Purpose : Health Services administers the student health program and district medical emergency response 

system (Emergency Response Teams); provides training and supervision of lay persons who perform medical 

procedures, administer medications, and maintain student health informati on. Health Services collaborates with 
school health endeavors district-wide and maintains a health and wellness coordinator position. Other duties 

include care planning for students with identified health conditions, creating health reports for Special Edu cation 
evaluations, 504 reports, and regular education students with health concerns. They manage the Red Cross 

certified First Aid, CPR, and defibrillator instructors for the district and offer multiple classes in these areas. The 
department manages minor and major public health concerns, especially infectious diseases in collaboration with 

the local and state health departments. State required vision and hearing screenings are performed by Health 

Services screening teams. The School Medicaid program is managed by a Medicaid coordinator hired by the 
department and this division brings multiple resources back into the district to meet the unmet health needs of 

the students and district community.  
 

Indicators of Demand:  Services provided to all BVSD students as indicated including: 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Service Provided  Students 
Served  in 

2013 -201 4 

Vision screening 18,492 

Dental screening 1,795 

Health room visits 103,528 

Administered medication (daily) 753 

Resource nurse case management 
families 

51 

Number of students with Top 10 

chronic health conditions as required 
by CDE 

5,338 

Nurse involvement in IEPs 254 

504 health care plans  310 

Health care plans 1,451 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Student Assessment & Program Evaluation  

  
STUDENT ASSESSMENT & PROGRAM EVALUATION (608)  

 

Executive Director: Jonathan Dings, Ph.D.  

 
Purpose: Student Assessment and 

Program Evaluation is responsible for 
coordinating the collection of student 

assessment data related to the district 

strategic plan; designing and conducting 
evaluations of district programs; 

conducting data analysis; screening 
research proposals; and, serving as the 

stateôs district accountability contact. The 

department coordinates state-mandated 
testing and district survey administration, 

and reports results from these measures. 
In addition to supporting schools in 

improvement planning, the staff provides 
consultation and training to BVSD 

personnel in test administration, 

development, scoring and reporting, 
survey construction, evaluation design, and 

various other aspects of the collection, 
analysis, and interpretation of data.  

 

 
Goals :   

¶ Provide leadership and service in 

the use of data to maximize student 
learning and achievement. 

¶ Foster community collaboration and develop partnerships that promote district priorities and student 

achievement. 
¶ Provide leadership and service in the use of data to promote understanding and to reduce discrepancies 

in achievement between groups of students. 

¶ Provide service in evaluation of staff attitude and professional development to support hiring and 

retaining a high-quality, committed staff.  

¶ Provide service toward managing assets responsibly by evaluating the utilization of district resources to 

enhance student achievement. 
¶ Implement a planning and assessment process for continuous improvement. 

 

Indicators of Demand: Improvement planning data needs from schools, central administration, and board; 
state and federal accountability testing and reporting; research, planning, and program evaluation needs of the 

district involving design, data collection, analysis, interpretation and reporting.  

  

SUPERI NTENDENT OF SCH OOLS
 

EX ECUTI VE DI RECTOR OF STUDENT 
ASSESSM ENT &  PROGRAM  

EVALUATI ON
 

Assi stan t  Di r ector  
Resear ch  and Assessm en t

 

Sen ior  Data Analyst
 

Assessm en t  Techn ician
 

Data Analysts
 

DEPUTY SUPERI NTENDENT
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District  Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Division of Human Resources  

 
  

ASSI STANT SUPERI NTENDENT
H UM AN RESOURCES

DI RECTOR
H UM AN RESOURCES

DI RECTOR
H UM AN RESOURCES

DI RECTOR
PROFESSI ONAL DEVELOPM ENT

DI RECTOR
BENEFI TS/ H RI S

Per sonnel  Techn ician
 

Subst i tu te Techn ician
 

H um an  Resour ce
 Special i st

Of f i ce M anager  
 

W or ker  Com pensat i on
 Special i st

Benef i ts
 Special i st  

Ext r a Duty Techn ician
 

SUPERI NTENDENT OF SCH OOLS
 

Benef i ts Depar tm en t

Educator  Suppor t  
 

Of f i ce Assi stan t  
 

DI RECTOR
H UM AN RESOURCES

Educator  Suppor t  Ser vi ces

Per sonnel  Techn icians
 

DEPUTY SUPERI NTENDENT
 

Pr ofessional  Developm en t  
Special i st

 

H RI S Special i st
 

DI RECTOR
RECRUI TI NG

Off i ce Assi stan t
 

DI RECTOR
BENEFI TS
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Division of Human Resources  (continued) 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES (687) 

 

Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources: Shelly Landgraf 

 
Purpose : The Human Resources Division provides personnel services for the Boulder Valley School District, 

including:  recruitment, selection, hiring, staffing, procedures/policies, ongoing employee relations, contract 
negotiations, contract administration, and record keeping. In addi tion, leadership is provided for organizational 

development efforts in the areas of: personnel planning, affirmative act ion, personnel data management/analysis, 

compensation, classification, as well as having liaison responsibilities for legal and legislative issues that impact 
the district. This office also provides workersô compensation and benefits coverage to all eligible employees of the 

district. Benefits include health, dental, life, and disability insurance and the Employee Assistance Program. The 
majority of the health, dental and workersô compensation plans are self-funded. This office provides safety and 

loss control through the districtôs membership in a self-insured pool with Cherry Creek, Littleton, and Aurora 

school districts for its workersô compensation administration. In addition, this office works with the payroll office 
to facilitate, manage, and provide education regarding the districtôs voluntary savings plans. 

 
Indicators of Demand: 4,081 employees; 1,000+ substitute teachers; 2,500+ ap plicants, contract 

administration for five units plus non-represented units; enhancement of labor/management relations and 
improvement of welfare of all employees in the district; benefit orientations; contract negotiations, and renewals 

with district insu rance vendors and carriers. 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Division of Operational Services  

  

 

 

  

DI RECTOR
OPERATI ONS, SECURI TY &  

ENVI RONM ENTAL SERVI CES 

Dist r i ct  Custodian  
M anager

 

Educat i on  Cen ter  
Custodians

 

PDC Day Por ter
 

Secur i ty Agen ts
 

Secur i ty  
M on i tor s

 

Dist r i ct  Sub Cr ew
 

Oper at i ons Techn ician
 

SUPERI NTENDENT OF SCH OOOLS
 

CH I EF FACI L I TI ES OFFI CER
 

Execut i ve Assi stan t
 

Sen ior  Planner /
Analyst

 

Budget  Techn ician  
( .25)

 

Secur i ty Ser vi ces 
M anager

 

DI RECTOR M AI NTENANCE
 

Bu i ld ing Autom at ion  
Special i st / H VAC 

Super vi sor
 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t

 

M ain tenance 
Buyer

 

Elect r on i c Repai r  
Techn ician

 

Elect r i ci ans
 

Gr oundskeeper s
 

Car pen ter
 

Locksm i th
 

M ain tenance 
W or ker s

 

Glazier
 

Plum ber s
 

Dr i ver  Cour ier s
 

Zone For em en  
(3 zones)

H VAC Special i sts
 

DEPUTY SUPERI NTENDENT
 

Envi r onm en tal  
Techn icians

 

Dist r i ct  
Custodians
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Division of Operational Services  (continued) 

 

 

  

DI RECTOR 
BOND

 

Com m un icat i ons 
Special i st

 

Sustainabi l i t y 
Coor dinator

 

Ener gy Pr oject  
M anager  

 

Pr oject  
M anager s

 

CAD Oper ator
 

Pr oject  
M anager s

 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t  
( .5 FTE)

 

M ain tenance 
Over sigh t

 

School / Bu i ld ing 
Const r uct i on  L iai son

 

Educat i on  
I nnovat i on  Di r ector

 

Procurement 

Manager

 PURCHASING

Legal Counsel

LEGAL 

Accounting 

Services Director

ACCOUNTING 

Buyer -Related 
Ser vi ces

 

Buyer / FF&E/ M ove 
M anagem en t

 

Con t r acts/ Legal  
Bond

 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t  ( .5 

FTE)
 

Accoun tan t
 

Accoun ts 
Payable

 

DI RECTOR 
TRANSPORTATI ON

 

Com pl iance 
Coor dinator

 

Dispatcher s
 

Technology 
Special i st

 

Of f i ce Assi stan ts
 

Ter m inal
Super vi sor s 

Studen t  Tr anspor tat i on  
Coor dinator s 

 

Bus Dr i ver s
 

Studen t   
Assi stan ts

 

Fleet  M anager
 

Veh icle 
Techn icians  

 

Veh icle Techn ician  
H elper s

 

Gar age Par ts 
Cler ks

 

Tr ainer s
 

Router s/
Schedu ler

 

Veh icle Recor ds 
Cler k

 

Special  Needs 
Dr i ver s &  Assi stan ts
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Division of Operational Services  (continued) 

 

DIVISION OF OPERATIONAL SERVICES (643) 

 

Chief Facilities Officer: Don Orr 
 

Purpose:  The Division of Operational Servicesô budget provides funds for the chief facilities officerôs area of 

leadership for the following departments: Operations, Security, and Environmental Services; the Education 
Center; Maintenance; Transportation; and the Bond Program. 

 

 
OPERATIONS, SECURITY, AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (643) 

 

Department Head:  Chris Wilderman 
 

Purpose:  This department provides district-wide substitute custodial services, custodial support services, laundry 
services, hazardous and non-hazardous waste management, security, crisis management, and environmental 

management services. 
 

Indicators of Demand:   

Substitute custodial support for approximately 160 FTE; management of waste removal services for 60 sites; 
provide investigation, mitigation services and administration for compliance with environmental regulations 

including the Asbestos Hazardous Emergency Response Act (AHERA), lead-based paint, Radon and; management 
of crisis planning, crisis response and the Security Department. 
 

EDUCATION CENTER BUILDING  (971) 

 

Department Head:  Chris Wilderman 

 
Purpose : This cost center reflects expenditures for utilities and custodial services at the districtôs central 

administration building.  

 
MAINTENANCE (642)  

 

Department Head:  Mike Cuskelly 

 

Purpose:  The Facilities Services/Maintenance Department provides district-wide facilities and grounds 
maintenance services. These services include preventive maintenance; emergency and routine repairs for building 

structural, mechanical, electrical, intercom and alarm systems; site landscaping; and field maintenance. The 

maintenance department also does minor renovation and construction projects, as well as providing support for 
bond projects. The Energy Management Program and Automated Building Control Systems are also under the 

direction of the department.  
 

Indicators of Demand:  

Work requests generated by the Maintenance Department and building occupants/users for facility maintenance, 
repair, energy conservation, and minor construction services for approximately 4.5 million square feet of BVSD 

facilities and 790 acres of grounds at 58 sites. 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Division of Operational Services (continued) 

 
TRANSPORTATION (796) 

 
Department Head:  Robert Young 

 
Purpose : Provides district-wide transportation services including elementary, middle, 

high school, Special Education, inter -school shuttles, sports, activity and educational 
field trip busing . In addition to morning to -school and afternoon to-home 

transportation, t he department provides mid-day services for pre-school and special 

needs students and operates activity buses at night and on weekends. The 
Transportation Department repairs and maintains a fleet of over 250 student 

transportation vehicles, over 150 other district support vehicles, and all motorized 
grounds and maintenance equipment.  

 
 
Indicators of Demand :  

 

Actual 
2012-13 

 

Actual 
2013-14 

 

Estimated 
2014-15 

 

Student Rides Scheduled per day: 20,154 20,877 20,000 

Total Student Transportation Miles: 2,443,670 2,345,358 2,400,000 

Trips and Other Activities: 4,078 4,595 4,500 

Total Activity trip Miles:  200,048 197,797 200,000 

Sites Served: 72 70 70 

 

 
BOND PROGRAM (642)  

 

Department Head:  TBD 

 
Purpose:  The Bond Program is responsible for executing the capital improvement projects described in the 

Educational Facilities Master Plan. The projects will provide much needed improvements to buildingsô systems, 
structures and finishes as well as upgrades to sites. In addition, projects will enhance learning spaces; renovate 

classrooms to support innovative instructional practices; expand capacity for preschool and full-day kindergarten; 
provide air conditioning in select schools; strengthen the information tech nology infrastructure and expand 

physical fitness opportunities. The master plan also calls for the construction of a new campus in Erie to serve 

grades preK-8; the rebuild of three existing schools and renovation of the central support campus.  
 

Indicators  of Demand:  Over the course of two years, a complete building and site assessment was performed 
by BVSD staff on all district buildings, encompassing over 4.5 million square feet of district assets. In addition, a 

Board of Education-appointed committee of BVSD staff, parents and community members identified capital 

improvements that extended beyond the needs of individual schools. Identified needs were prioritized by the 
committee and compiled in the Educational Facilities Master Plan which was approved by the Boulder Valley 

School District Board of Education on August 12, 2014. Funding for the master plan was approved by BVSD 
voters on November 4, 2014.   
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

School Leadership/Elementary & Secondary  Education Administration  

 

 
 

ELEMENTARY & K -8 SCHOOL LEADERSHIP  (617) 

 

Assistant Superintendent for School Leadership: Sandy Ripplinger  

 
Purpose: The elementary and K-8 school leadership budget provides funds for activities coordination and 

general assistance to elementary and K-8 schools. In addition, the budget provides support for unforeseen school 
needs, and planned improvements in schools and the district. 

 
Indicators of Dem and:   

Support and technical assistance are provided for schools, administration, organizational development, and 

continuous improvement in the district and its elementary schools.  
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

School Leadership/Elementary & Secondary Education Administration  (continued)  

 

K-8, MIDDLE & HIGH SCHOOL LEADERSHIP  (618) 

 

Assistant Superintendent for School Leadership: Marc Schaffer 

 

Purpose: The middle and high school leadership budget provides funds for activities coordination and general 

assistance to middle schools and high schools. In addition, the budget provides support for unforeseen school 
needs, and planned improvements in schools and the district.  

 
Indicators of Demand:   

Support and technical assistance are provided for schools, administration, organizational development, and 

continuous improvement in the district and its middle schools. 
 

 
CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION (609) 
 

Department Head:  Joan Bludorn, Ed.D. 
 

Purpose: Career and Technical Education (CTE) is responsible for researching designing, implementing and 

supporting CTE programs for BVSD. CTE is responsible for assuring compliance with Colorado Community College 
System (CCCS) procedures and policies, regulations for Career and Technical Act (CTA) reimbursement, Perkins 

funding modernization expectations, CTE program approval protocol, and CDE teacher CTE endorsement.  
 

Indicators of Demand:    
¶ VE135 Completion and Post-secondary tracking data 

¶ Implementation of CTE legislative initiatives 

¶ Analysis of career trends and job market 

¶ State mandated ICAP design and implementation 

¶ Tracking district reimbursement to enhance federal Perkins funding 

¶ Maintenance and modernization of district middle and high school programming 

¶ Compliance and data coordinator for CDE/CTE  

¶ Yearly mandated articulation agreement approval with Colorado community colleges 

¶ State mandated Program approval for alignment with CCCS (Colorado Community College System) 
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District Orga nizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

School Leadership/Elementary & Secondary Education Administration  (continued)  

 

STUDENT ENGAGEMENT (609) 
 

Department Head:  Kevin Braney 

 
Purpose: The Student Engagement department oversees the work of the districtôs counselors, dropout 

prevention specialists, and GED providers. Through the work of this office, BVSD students engage fully in their 

education by receiving guidance on individualized academic and Individual Career & Academic Plans (ICAP) as 
legislated by Colorado SB 09-256. When students have disengaged from school and have either dropped out or 

are on the verge of dropping out, this office attempts to re -engage the students by ensuring that they have solid 
plans for their future and understand th e relevance of education. This office also ensures that the social and 

emotional needs of students are met, especially when confronted by crises, as this office directs all district crisis 

response. This department also provides Educational Planning meetings, Attendance Advocacy and 504 plan 
support. 

 
Attendance Advocates support students and families who for a variety of reasons such as social, emotional, 

transportation or academic obstacles are unable to maintain regular attendance. During Fall 2014 three 

Advocates met with 1,051 students and were able to support 932 avoid entering into the court ordered truancy 
process. 

  
Crisis Management:  Forty-seven dedicated social workers, counselors, and educational psychologist compromise 

eight BVSD Crisis Response Teams organized by geographic region. During the Fall Semester four teams were 
deployed to address the emotional needs of students and staff after the loss of a student and they spent up to a 

week in one of these schools providing support and guidance. 

  
Educational Planning Meetings are conducted bi-monthly with students and their families to reengage them in 

their learning and who are at risk of not completing their diploma . During these meetings district and building 
staff partner with students and the ir families to identify opportunities to continue their education in BVSD with 

appropriate support when the traditional school environment has failed.  
 

Indicators of Demand:    
¶ Dropout rate 

¶ Completion rates 

¶ Individual Career and Academic Plans as legislated by Colorado SB 09-256. 

¶ Crisis response needs 

 

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION (610)  

 

Department Head:  Kimberly Bloemen 

 

Purpose: Under  federal and state regulations the Boulder Valley School District is required to provide special 
education services to preschool age children (eligibility begins on the childôs third birthday)  residing within the 

BVSD boundaries at no cost to the school. BVSD is also a recipient of Colorado Preschool Program funding which 

supports tuition free enrollment for three and four year old children who are educationally at risk. BVSD also 
offers a tuition based program with a sliding fee scale for families who do not qualify for special education or CPP 

enrollment. 
 

Indicators of Demand :  

¶ October  1 and November 1 count dates 

¶ Tuition Lottery and wait lists maintained throughout the year  

¶ Annual Child Find evaluation data 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Instructional Services & Equity  

 
 

 
 

DISTRICT -WIDE CURRICULUM, INSTRUCTION, INTERVENTION SERVICES AND EQUITY WORK (605) 

 

Assistant Superintendent Instructional Services & Equity: Ronald Cabrera, Ph.D. 

 

Purpose : The responsibilities of Instructional Services and Equity (ISE) include the integration of effective 
instructional practices, rigorous curriculum,  at -risk student support services, English language development, and 

advanced academic services as well as the oversight of the districtôs equity initiatives to ensure the district 

mottoðExcellence and Equityðis realized for every student and his/her family.   
 

Indicators of Demand : BVSD has persistent opportunity and achievement gaps as is shown through enrollment 
patterns in advanced coursework and uneven state standardized test scores among some student sub-groups. To 

address those issues and more, equity and targeted instructional initiatives have been created over the years. In 

addition, ISE partners with Boulder Valley Safe Schools Coalition, community liaisons, DLT planning, Equity 
Advisory Committee, equity initiatives oversight, Family Engagement, American Indian initiatives, oversight of and 

professional development for various district departments, Parent Engagement Network, youth leadership 
conferences and federal programs and grants to provide a broad-base of student support services. Staff, 

students, parents, and community members are engaged in the initiatives in an attempt to eliminate the gaps for 

every student. 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Instructional Services & Equity (continued) 

 

INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES & EQUITY   
Literacy (634), Mathematics (636), Science (637), Art  &  Music  (631/632), Health  &  PE (633/630), Social  

Studies  (638), World  Languages  (639) 

 

Assistant Superintendent Instructional Services & Equity: Ronald Cabrera, Ph.D. 

 

Purpose: Instructional Services & Equity provides 
leadership, direction, and support for:  

¶ Curriculum - reviewing, revising, and 

implementing the districtôs K-12 curriculum 

¶ Teacher professional development - coordinating 

professional learning opportunities for certified 
staff 

¶ Fine Arts, PE and Health ï implementing the 

districtôs K-12 Fine Arts, PE and Health programs 
¶ Literacy/Language Arts - implementing the 

districtôs PK-12 literacy programs, including the 

requirements of the READ ACT and School 

Readiness legislation  
¶ Math - implementing the districtôs K-12 math 

program 

¶ Science - implementing the district's PK-12 science program including the FOSS Science Program Center 

that provides schools with training and materials to implement the FOSS Science program 
¶ Social Studies ï implementing the districtôs social studies program 

¶ Title 2 Highly Qualified Staff Federal Grant to support embedded professional development 

¶ Learning Materials Adoption ï providing schools with support for ordering new learning materials and 

maintaining a library of approved learning materials  

 
Goals :  

¶ Revise curriculum for each content area that is aligned to state standards and:  

-Ensures a personally relevant, culturally-responsive curriculum.  

-Includes an assessment continuum to monitor, intervene and extend learning to on -grade-level   
 or above.  

-Create a coherent curriculum aligned to effective instructional practice.  
¶ Partner with the department of Student Assessment and Program Evaluation to clearly articulate and 

implement a system of assessments and interventions that supports high quality instruction for students that 

need additional support to reach proficiency.  

¶ Create a system for identifying students that need interventions.  

¶ Eliminate remedial and low level courses and implement support structures for ensuring student success as 

they access grade-level or above content.  
¶ Develop and implement policies that init iate increased opportunity in access to programs and courses for 

traditionally under -served student populations. 

¶ Engage community in discussions about the importance of high expectations for all students.  
 

Indicators of Demand : Over 30,000 students and th eir 1,800 teachers need a system-wide curriculum that 

directs what students should know and be able to do based on national and state standards. National and state 
required assessments are coordinated out of this office as is the ongoing professional development required for 

the instructional use of the data from these assessments. 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 
 

Instructional Services & Equity (continued) 
 

FEDERAL PROGRAMS (613 & 614)  

 

Assistant Superintendent Instructional Services & Equity: Ronald Cabrera, Ph.D. 
 

Title I   
Purpose:  Under federal regulations the district is given funding to support schools which have high percentages 

of students on Free and Reduced lunch (over 40%). Over a third of the funds are allocated directly to the 

qualifying schools in BVSD, which they mostly allocated to staff providing interventions in Reading and Math. 
Other Title I funds support professional development for teacher, materials for interventions and family 

engagement activities. 
 

I ndicators of Demand:  Eight elementary (Birch, Whittier, Pioneer, University Hill, Creekside, Columbine, 

Sanchez, Emerald) in BVSD currently qualify for Title I funding, serving over 2,200 students. Support and 
technical assistance are provided for intervention programming and  professional development. 

 
Family Literacy  
Purpose:  Meaningful family engagement activities are required by No Child Left Behind in all districts receiving 
Title I funding. The Family Literacy program in BVSD regularly offers ELD and GED classes at 4-5 sites around the 

district. Preschool and school-aged homework help are offered for the evening programs so children can readily 

see the model of lifelong learning in which their parents are engaged. These programs are supported by Title I 
and other grant funding.  

 
Indicators of Demand:  All programs are full and there are always more students awaiting space - able to serve 

approximately 200 adults per year. 

  
McKinney-Vento 

Purpose:  The No Child Left Behind law includes the requirement that districts serve students with no fixed, 
adequate, or regular nighttime residence by getting them into school immediately, making sure that they have 

free breakfast and lunch and working with the families  to provide school stability and make community resource 

referrals. BVSD accomplishes this centrally through the  McKinney-Vento specialist and at each school site through 
the school based McKinney-Vento liaison. This program is funded through Title X and matching Ti tle I funds, in 

addition to General Operating Fund support for transportation.  
 

Indicators of Demand:  Approximately 800 students qualify for these services in BVSD each year. 
  

Title VII Indian Education  (614J) 
Purpose:  Native American students are one of the lowest achieving groups in BVSD. This program provides 
community and academic support for these students and is funded by Title VII.  
 

Indicators of Demand : We have 144 students identified as American Indian in BVSD. We offer tutoring and 

school supplies services for them through the Title VII  grant as this group is one of the lowest performing on 
TCAP in our district. 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 
 

Instructional Services & Equity (continued) 

 

STUDENT SUCCESS (613)   
 
Department Head:  Jennifer Barr 

 

Purpose:  The responsibilities of this office include the oversight of Advanced Academic Services, serving as the 
District Director for Advancement Via Individual Determination (AVID) school sites, serving as the CDE contact for 

Parent Engagement, and leading the Board approved Strategic Plans for Family and Parent Partnerships and 
Multi-Tiered System of Supports (MTSS).  

For a description of Advanced Academic Services, see the previous section.  
 
The District Director for Advancement Via Individual Determination (AVID) school sites oversees AVID programing 
at selected middle and high schools.  
 
Leadership for the Family and Parent Partnerships Strategic Plan will be closely tied to the Board approved 
Strategic Plan: 

 
1. Cultivate and sustain active and meaningful family engagement, providing emphasis on engaging 

parents/guardians from diverse backgrounds. 

2. Consult and collaborate with families to include them in school and district planning, providing emphasis 

on engaging families that represent the school demographic. 
3. Help families understand the educational process and provide training opportunities for their role in 

supporting student achievement. 
4. Evaluate the effectiveness of the parent/guardian/family engagement strategies to help all students be 

successful. 

 
Leadership for MTSS will be as follows and in alignment with the Board approved Strategic Plan:  to establish a 
consistent, district-wide whole-school, prevention-based framework for improving learning outcomes for every 

student through a layered continuum of evidenc e-based practices and systems. A district leadership team will 
ensure system coherence and alignment of the six Colorado MTSS Essential Components. Significant work 

includes adopting the CDE framework for MTSS, utilizing a comprehensive data management system, training 
staff, and program evaluation. The impact of the work will strengthen the system of support for all school s and all 

children. 
 
Indicators of Demand:  To address the achievement and opportunity gaps that exist district wide, the Office of 
Student Success focuses on meeting the unique needs of targeted groups of students and providing integrated 

systems of support for every student and family in the BVSD. 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued)  

 

Instructional Services & Equity  (continued) 

 
ADVANCED ACADEMIC SERVICES (614)  
 
Department Head: Jenn Barr 

 
Purpose:  In accordance with the Exceptional Childrenôs Educational Act (ECEA) the BVSD identifies, assesses, 

and provides programming for students who are talented and gifted. In BVSD, talented and gifted students are 
defined as those from kindergarten through twe lfth grade whose demonstrated or potential abilities are so 

outstanding that it becomes essential to provide them with qualitatively different educational programming. 
Students are identified using multiple criteria. Programming is designed to meet cogniti ve and affective needs 

through opportunities for acceleration, complexity of thinking and in Ȥdepth learning. Individualized programming 

and goals are documented in an Advanced Learning Plan (ALP) or Individual Career and Academic Plan (ICAP). 
Talented and gifted students include gifted students with disabilities (i.e. twice exceptional) and students with 

exceptional abilities or potential from all socioȤeconomic, ethnic and cultural populations. Talented and gifted 

students are capable of high performance, exceptional production, or exceptional learning behavior by virtue of 
any or a combination of these areas of giftedness:  general or specific intellectual ability, specific academic 

aptitude, creative or productive thinking, leadership abilities, visual ar ts, performing arts, musical or psychomotor 

abilities. 

 
The Office of Advanced Academic Services: 

 
¶ Supports schools in developing and implementing effective talented and gifted programming for students;  

¶ Provides professional development and resources to schools and the community; 

¶ Trains Talented and Gifted Educational Advisors (TAG Tutors) who work in schools; 

¶ Directs the Talented and Gifted District Advisory Committee; 

¶ Oversees the BVSD sponsored enrichment activities including:  Corden Pharma Colorado Science Fair, Destination 
Imagination, Literary Magazine, and National History Day; 

¶ Maintains online information and resources including a website, email list, newsletter, parent handbook, and talented 
and gifted advisor handbook;  

¶ Conducts the Early Access process for highly advanced four and five year olds; and  

¶ Complies with state reporting and review processes. 

 
As part of the required annual program plans and year -end reports submitted to the Colorado Department of 

Education program-specific goals based on data such as student growth, surveys, and achievement measures are 
developed. 

 
Indicators of Demand:  According to the 2014-2015 Special Programs Summary, for Fall 2014, 4,444 or 14.5% 

of the BVSD student population were identified as talented and gifted . These students attend all BVSD schools 
and represent diversity across special programs, gender, race and ethnicities. The BVSD educational system and 

its community demand programming that aligns with the national and state standards in gifted education.  
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued)  

 

Instructional Services & Equity  (continued) 

 

LANGUAGE DEVELOPMENT (616) 
 

Department Head: Catalina Martis (Interim)  

 

Purpose: Under federal and state regulations the district is required to identify, assess, and provide English 
language acquisition services to identify limited English proficient students. The General Operating Fund moneys 

allocated to the department of English Language Development are primarily dedicated to the provision of 
instructional and support services for English Language Learners. 

 

Indicators of Demand:    
Approximately 2,400 second language students are not yet fully English proficient.  

 
OFFICE OF GRANTS & COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS (670) 

 

Department Head:  Bee Valacek 

 
Purpose :  Manages grant and other fund raising programs for the district including:  developing special projects 

and writing grants; performing grants research; record keeping and reporting; providing related services and 
assistance to other grant writers i n the district; coordinating board/district review/approval of all grants; acting as 

liaison to other institutions, organizations, and governmental agencies providing services to BVSD or collaborating 

on projects.  
 

Indicators of Demand:  
¶ Major federal/state entitlement grants, federal/state discretionary grants, private sector funding 

(corporate/foundation), community partnerships and special projects.  
¶ Providing support for the writing of state, federal and private grant opportunities.  
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 
 

Special Education  

 

 
 

SPECIAL EDUCATION  (611)  

 

Department Head:  Ron Yauchzee 

 

Purpose: Federal and state regulations require that the Boulder Valley School District seek out and evaluate all 
children suspected of having a disability between the ages of 3 and 21 years of age. If a child is found eligible for 

an educational disability, the district is required to provide an Individualized Educational Plan (IEP) that identifies 

educational goals and related services necessary for the child to have access to a Free and appropriate Public 
Education (FAPE).  

 
Indicators of Demand   

¶ The number of disabled students identified and served each year is approximately 3,000. 

¶ Homebound instruction is provided for approximately  26 students per year. 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 
 

Online Learning  

 

 
 

ONLINE LEARNING (625)  
Boulder Universal (461) 

Boulder Explore (508) 
BVSD Online (595) 

 
Department Head:  Diana Gamboa 

 
Purpose:   The Office of Online Learning supports the delivery of instruction through the use of a cloud -based 

learning management system. Instruction may be a single course, a full course load delivered entirely online, or 
may be a blend of traditional classroom instruction and online lessons. BVSD hosts a K-12 online school and 

offers single online courses to all BVSD students. Online Learning supports all district staff with an online venue 

for Professional Development courses, thereby reducing the cost of substitutes and time away from the classroom 
or workplace.  
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Bou lder  Explor e
 

Lear n ing System  
Coor dinator

 

Adm issions 
Of f i cer / M en tor

 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t

 

M anager  of  Studen t  
Ser vi ces

 

Special  Educat i on  
Teacher

 

Academ ic Tu tor
 

On l i ne Teacher s
 

M en tor s
 

Counselor
 

Regist r ar
 

Of f i ce Assi stan t
 

Lead Teacher
 

Teacher s
 

Academ ic Tu tor
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 
 

Online Learning  (continued) 

 
Boulder Univer sal (BU) is a multi-district online school that provides full -time enrollment for students residing in 

Colorado and hybrid options for students enrolled in BVSD schools. BU provides a comprehensive curriculum 
leading to a full diploma through a virtual environment. Athletes, performing artists, and non -traditional students 

as well as students with a severe illness appreciate the flexibility a virtual format offers.  

 
Students in brick and mortar schools are supported with opportunities for supplemental courses delivered through 

BVSD Online. Full semester courses, high interest areas not offered at the school, and credit recovery courses 
are delivered year-round. This allows credit to be recovered sooner than traditional summer school allows. 

Teachers may access lessons for their own use during and beyond classroom time, thus extending the learning 

day and year. 
 

Boulder Explore  (BE) is a dynamic, student-centered learning community designed to enrich and support home 
school education with a curriculum of Visual Arts, Dramatic Arts, and STEM. Content is delivered in a traditional 

classroom environment one day per week and offers blended learning opportunities. 
 

The Office  of Online Learning  supports the 24/7/365 day availability of our learning management system, 

responds to all technical issues, and provides related training. Enrollments, fees, grade and credit reports for 
online courses provided by BVSD are managed by the Office of Online Learning. The Director of Online Learning 

leads the staff of Boulder Universal and Boulder Explore. 
 

Indicators of Demand:    

 
BU      

¶ October 1 Count, student demand 

¶ Administrative Transfer 

¶ Open enrollment from another district  

 
 

BE 

¶ October 1 Count, student demand 

 
BVSD Online  

¶ Supplemental, student demand 

¶ Course failure 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 
 

Business Administration  

 

Business Services Division (606) 
 

Chief Operating Officer: Leslie Stafford 

 

The Business Services Divisionôs budget provides funds for the chief operating officerôs area of leadership for the 
following departments: Accounting Services, Finance, Budget and Supply Chain Management, Procurement, 

Materials Management, District Print Shop, Community Schools, Food Services, and Enrollment. 
 

  

  

SUPERI NTENDENT OF SCH OOLS
 

CH I EF OPERATI NG OFFI CER
 

Execut i ve Assi stan t
 

CH I EF FI NANCI AL  
OFFI CER

 

DI RECTOR
ACCOUNTI NG SERVI CES

DI RECTOR FOOD 
SERVI CES

 

Pr ocur em en t  
M anager

 

Budget  Analysts
 

Budget  M anager
 

Posi t i on  
Con t r ol

 

Budget  Analyst
 

Pur chasing 
Agen ts

 

Buyer
 

M ater i als 
M anager

 

W ar ehouse 
W or ker s 

 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t

 

Di st r i ct  Pr i n t  
Shop/ Copy Cen ter

 

Business System s 
Analyst

 

Di st r i ct  
Accoun tan ts

 

M anager
Payr ol l

 

Payr ol l  
Special i st

 

Accoun ts Payable 
Super vi sor

 

Business System s 
Analyst

 

Accoun t i ng 
Assi stan t

 

Business 
System s Analyst

 

Accoun t i ng 
Techn icians

 

Payr ol l  
Techn icians

 

Cler i cal  Suppor t
 

Accoun t i ng Assi stan t
 

Di st r i ct  M anager s
 

M ater i als H andler
 

Dr i ver s
 

Fr ee &  Reduced 
Lunch  Special i st

 

Sous Chefs
 

K i tchen  Satel l i te 
Leads

 

Nut r i t i on  Ser vi ces 
Assi stan ts

 

Pr oduct i on  Cooks
 

Nut r i t i on  Ser vi ces 
Assi stan ts I I

 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t

 

Cater i ng M anger
 

Pr oduct i on  Cooks
 

Nut r i t i on  Ser vi ces 
Assi stan ts I I

 

Dr i ver s
 

DEPUTY SUPERI NTENDENT
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Business Administration  (continued) 

  

DI RECTOR
COM M UNI TY SCH OOLS

ASSI STANT DI RECTOR
ENROLLM ENT

Dist r i ct  
Accoun tan t

 

Faci l i t y Use and L i felong 
Lear n ing M anager

 

Accoun t i ng 
Assi stan t

 

School  Age Car e 
M anager

 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t

 

K inder gar ten  
En r i chm en t  M anager

 

Accoun t i ng 
Assi stan t / Regist r ar

 

L i felong Lear n ing 
Pr ogr am  Coor dinator s

 

M ar ket i ng 
Coor dinator

 

Of f i ce Assi stan t
 

Assi stan t  
M anager

 

Accoun t i ng Assi stan t /
Regist r ar

 

SAC/ K E Of f i ce 
Assi stan t

 

Assi stan t  
M anager

 

CSP Special i st
 

Sen ior  Data 
Analyst

 

Data Analyst /  
D i st r i ct  Regist r ar

 

Of f i ce Assi stan t
 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t

 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Business Administration  (continued) 

 

BUDGET SERVICES (606) 
 

Chief Financial Officer: Bill Sutter 
 

Purpose : Budget Services is responsible for the development, implementation, and control of the districtôs 

annual budget; the position management process, coordinated through the department, is a major function of 

budget control. Analysis of pending legislation and other issues facing the district and the potential resulting 
financial impacts to the district are provided by this department.  

 

   Indicators of Demand:  

  2012-13       

  Actual      

2013-14 

Actual 

2014-15 

 Estimated 

   Total Expenditures $375,600,759 $392,591,057 $ 443,920,772 

   Number of Funds 21 21 21 
 

 
 
PROCUREMENT (695) 
 

Department Head:  Molly McLoughlin 

 
Purpose : The Procurement Department provides purchasing related services to the schools and departments 

that include current product and vendor resources, competitive bidding, and the purchasing tools necessary for 

procuring products and services. Purchasing strives to maximize financial resources and add value to the 
procurement process. 

 
Indicators of Demand:   

Schools and department staff continue to seek buying assistance to maximize the purchasing power of declining 
resources. The procurement staff and website are utilized by the schools and departments as a resource for price 

agreements and discounts. Requests by departments for competitive solicitations continue to increase, especially 

for complex and time-consuming RFP processes, all with the goal of finding the most cost-effective solution with 
the best value for the district. The facilitation of contracts for discounts, competitive solicitations, and cooperative 

bidding with other school districts has enabled this department to obtain substantial savings on an annual basis. 
Procurement card (PCard) purchases offer a convenient and secure procurement method for small dollar 

purchases. The PCard program increases annually in use and enables the district to save on valuable resources, 

while maintaining a secure and controlled program.  
 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT (791) 
 

Department Head:  Matt Stewart 

 

Purpose :  Materials Management provides centralized receiving and distribution of supplies, materials, mail, 
furniture, and equipment for the Boulder Valley School District.  

 
Indicators of Demand :  

Services to all central office departments, schools, and district-sponsored programs. 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 
 

Business Administration  (continued) 

 
DISTRICT PRINT SHOP/COPY CENTER (792) 

 

Chief Financial Officer: Bill Sutter 

 
Purpose: Associated with the Graphic Communications program, the training facility also functions as the 

districtôs production printing service. 
 

Indicators of Demand :  
Services to all central office departments, schools, and district-sponsored programs. 

 

 
ACCOUNTING SERVICES (690)  

 

Department Head:  Justin Petrone 

 

Purpose : Accounting Services is responsible for the receipt and disbursement of all district funds, maintaining 

complete and accurate records of all financial transactions of the school system, and providing summary financial 
reports and detailed statistical financial and grant information on a timely basis . The department manages the 

daily cash flow and investment portfolio of all district funds and provides internal controls and safegu ards to 
protect Boulder Valley School District financial and fixed assets. Department functions include:   accounting, 

accounts payable, cash and investments management, debt servicing, finance, fixed assets, grant accounting, 

bond accounting, property and liability insurance, and payroll.  
 

 
 Actual     Actual  Estimated 

 

Indicators of Demand:  2012-13 2013-14 2014-15  

Paychecks and Direct Deposit Notices Produced:   60,647   55,907   60,327  

Accounts Payable Checks and ACH Notices Processed:   13,092   12,796   14,485  

Invoices Paid:   76,538   76,917   71,914  
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Business Administration  (continued) 

 
FOOD SERVICES (741) 

 

Department Head:  Chef Ann Cooper 

 

Purpose :  The Food Services program is a self-supporting 
operation that participates in the National School Lunch 

Program, National School Breakfast Program and After 

School Snack Program. The Food Services Fund is an 
enterprise fund primarily dependent on revenue f rom 172 

serving days. It operates on revenues obtained from the 
sales of meals, federal reimbursement dollars, and the U. 

S. Department of Agriculture commodity foods. These 

collected revenues support the cost of labor and benefits 
for 170 food service employees, food, commodity food 

handling and processing fees, supplies, equipment, maintenance, materials, and professional development. 
 

Indicators of Demand:   
 

¶ The Food Services program serves approximately 12,750 meals daily, including 7,500+ full lunches  and 

2,000+  breakfasts. 

¶ The Food Services program produces food at 3 Regional kitchens, which serve 50 schools and two Head Start 

Programs.  
¶ The Food Services program provides after-school snacks at 53 sites.  

 
 
COMMUNITY SCHOOLS (652) 

 

Department Head: Melinda Groom, Ph. D. 

 
Purpose :  The mission of Community Schools is to offer high-quality programs and provision of space that fulfill 

the diverse needs in our community. Our educational and recreational services extend the commitment to 

excellence and equity of the Boulder Valley School District beyond the school day. The Community School 
Program is self-supporting, utilizing program tuition and facility use fees for operational expenses. The fund 

provides the following programs: School Age Care (SAC), Kindergarten Enrichment, Facility Use, Lifelong Learning 
(LLL), and Community Connections: Resources for Kids and Teens. 

 
Indicators of Demand :  

385+ employees: 1,000+ Kindergarten Enrichment students, 100+ employees in the schools; 750+ School Age 

Care students, 70+ employees in the schools; 4,000+ community members taking Lifelong Learning classes 
annually, 175 LLL teachers; 1,400 clients in the Facility Use program serving thousands of community members, 

averaging 90,000 rental hours per school year, 25 building monitors; 100+ community members who advertise in 
Community Connections: Resources for Kids and Teens. 
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 

 

Business Administration  (continued) 

 
ENROLLMENT (606)  

 

Department Head:  Mike Wilcox  

 
Purpose:  Enrollment is responsible for centralized student enrollment; coordinating the collection of data and 

reporting graduation, dropout, suspension, and expulsion information. The department coordinates state and 
federal accountability report ing such as student October count, December count, student end-of-year, state 

assigned student identification, course codes, the Teacher Student Data Link and Office of Civil Rights data 

collections. In addition to supporting schools in enrollment and regi stration, the staff provides consultation and 
training to BVSD personnel in reporting, and various others aspects of the collection, analysis, and interpretation 

of data. The department conducts open enrollment and an online student enrollment process, as well as archives 
student records. 

  

Indicators of Demand:  Fluctuations in student population or school choice. Data needs from schools, central 
administration, and board; state and federal accountability reporting; state law changes related to enrollment, 

school choice, or course to student data; research needs of the district involving design, data collection and 
analysis; interpretation and reporting.  
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 
 

Division of Information Technolog y 

 

 
 

 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (689) 

 

Chief Information Officer:  Andrew Moore 

 
Purpose: Provides services and support to schools and departments within the district for enterprise computer 

applications, desktop technology, data communications, educational technology (integration of technology into 
the instructional program), educational technology related staff development, technology planning, technical and 

user support, and computer maintenance/repair. Major areas of support and facilities include:  
 

¶ Student information processing for grade reporting, attendance, scheduling, record keeping, transcripts, 

and transportation bus scheduling. 

¶ Administrative services of payroll, human resources, budget, purchasing, accounting/finance, warehouse, 

fixed assets, and data warehousing. 
¶ District-wide data communications, networking (wireless/wired), e -mail, calendar, internet access, and 

internet services (parent communications, web communications, servers). 

¶ Educational technology for classroom and lab use of technology in the curriculum, curriculum and 

technical planning, and all library systems. 
¶ Technical support, user support, maintenance and repair of all district computers, printers, peripherals, 

and networks. (Approximately 11,000 computers, 6000 Chromebooks, 1500 projectors, 4500 phones, 100 

miles of fiber, 42TBs of data, 300 servers.)  
¶ Community liaison for technology, donations, grants and partnerships.  

 

SUPERI NTENDENT OF SCH OOLS
 

CH I EF I NFORM ATI ON 
OFFI CER

 

Business System s Del i ver y 
Di r ector

 

Educat i onal  Technology 
Di r ector

 

Ser vi ce Del i ver y &  Cl i en t  
Technologies Di r ector

 

Business Analyst
 

Pr oject / Change 
Special i st

 

Pr oject  
Coor dinator

 

Netw or k  Engineer
 

Appl i cat i on  
Developer / Analyst

 

Cl i en t  Ser vi ces
 

Educat i onal  
Technology 
Special i sts

 

Techn ical  Ser vi ces 
L ibr ar i an

 

Of f i ce M anager /
E-Rate Coor dinator

Pr oject  M anagem en t  Of f i ce 
Di r ector

 

On  Si te Suppor t  
Coor dinator s

 

On  Si te Ser vi ce 
Techn icians

 

Ser vi ce Desk  
Techn icians

 

Adm in i st r at i ve 
Assi stan t  

 

Cataloging 
Assi stan t

 

Secur i ty Engineer
 

System s Engineer
 

W eb Developm en t
 

Ser ver  Special i st
 

Telecom m  
Analyst

 

DEPUTY SUPERI NTENDENT
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District Organizational Operating Departments  (continued) 
 

Division of Information Technolog y (continued) 

 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS (793) 

 
Chief Information Officer:  Andrew Moore 

 
Purpose : Provides support for all district telecommunications service, including telephone and data 

communication lines (copper and fiber), telephone installation, changes, and maintenance repair. 
 

 
Goals for the Information Technology Division:    
 

¶ In partnership with the iTAC, develop a three year strategy for IT.  

¶ Maintain and grow the Ed Tech 21st Century Cohort strategy to realize vision of ETLC.  

¶ Complete the upgrade of the outdated SAN (Storage) infrastructure.  

¶ In partnership with Business Services and Operations, develop a plan for Disaster Recovery and Business 

Continuity Planning (DR/BCP).  

¶ In partnership with Planning and Assessment develop the plan to implement Business Intelligence/Data 

Warehouse for student/staff metrics  and analytics. 

¶ Continue the efforts to improve IT communications and make them more proactive.   

¶ Develop and publish both Applications and Servers catalogs to better understand business and system 

ownership/usage. 
¶ Mature our virtualization environment to include high availability Microsoft Hyper -V, which will reduce 

future capital, costs for VMWare upgrades. 

¶ Upgrade to Microsoft SCCM 2012 (System Center Configuration Manager) to better manage the 11,000 

PCs within the district.  
¶ Implement Microsoft SCSM (System Center Service Manager) to modernize Service Desk ticket tracking, 

manage our assets better, and eliminate the cost of Heat.   

¶ Implement a preschool data system. 

¶ Implement a new state sponsored IEP system. 

¶ Develop plans to transition to a paperless environment for HR. 

¶ Upgrade the wireless infrastructure at the middle and high school levels to allow for roughly 2 devices per 

staff/student to be connected at any one time an d resolve any wireless reliability issues. 
¶ Implement a Virtual Desktop Infrastructure (VDI) in order to provide customers with access to their 

desktop and programs from anywhere in the District and to minimize hardware maintenance and energy 

costs. 

¶ Replace batteries in all UPSs in closets as they are at the end of their lifetime.  

¶ Replace the current Food Services Point of Sale system to include online payment processing. 

¶ Implement new online payment processing system for course fees and optional purchases.  

¶ Make standardized testing scores accessible in our current information system, Infinite Campus, including 

TCAP, COACT, AP, SAT, and ACT. 
¶ Strategize, research and develop an Educational Technology Core Software list that is cross curricular, 

blooms taxonomy of creativity, collaboration, communication, and critical thinking. Selection of cloud -

based software will allow 24 x 7 access for students and is device-friendly, meaning it can be used on 
most all technology devices. 

¶ Continue to support the implementat ion of 21st Century librarians through the creation of a website that 

exemplifies 21st Century librarian skills. This is in collaboration with our Library Advisory 
Council/Educational Technology visioning plan and Colorado Department of Education Library Services. 

  



 
 

122 |                           Revised Adopted Budget 2014-15 

 

 



 

Revised Adopted Budget 2014-15     | 123 

O
rg

a
n

iz
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
S

e
c
ti
o

n
 ï

 O
u

r 
S

ch
o

o
l D

is
tr

ic
t 

 
 

 

OUR SCHOOL DISTRICT (continued) 
 

OUR SCHOOLS ................................ ................................ ................................ ................................ ...........  125 

SCHOOL LEADERSHIP ................................ ................................ ................................ ...........................  125 

ANGEVINE MIDDLE ................................ ................................ ................................ ..............................  126 
ARAPAHOE CAMPUS ................................ ................................ ................................ .............................  127 

ASPEN CREEK K-8 ................................ ................................ ................................ ..............................  128 
BOULDER COMMUNITY SCHOOL OF INTEGRATED STUDIES (BCSIS) ................................ ................................ . 129 

BEAR CREEK ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .....................  130 

BIRCH ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ............................  131 
BOULDER EXPLORE ................................ ................................ ................................ ..............................  132 

BOULDER HIGH ................................ ................................ ................................ ................................ .. 133 
BOULDER PREPARATORY HIGH SCHOOL ................................ ................................ ................................ ....  134 

BOULDER UNIVERSAL ................................ ................................ ................................ ...........................  135 

BROOMFIELD HEIGHTS MIDDLE ................................ ................................ ................................ ..............  136 
BROOMFIELD HIGH ................................ ................................ ................................ .............................  137 

CASEY MIDDLE ................................ ................................ ................................ ................................ ... 138 
CENTAURUS HIGH ................................ ................................ ................................ ...............................  139 

CENTENNIAL MIDDLE ................................ ................................ ................................ ...........................  140 
COAL CREEK ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ....................  141 

COLUMBINE ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .....................  142 

COMMUNITY MONTESSORI ................................ ................................ ................................ ....................  143 
CREEKSIDE ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ......................  144 

CREST VIEW ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ....................  145 
DOUGLASS ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .......................  146 

EISENHOWER ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ...................  147 

ELDORADO K-8 ................................ ................................ ................................ ................................ .. 148 
EMERALD ELEMENTARY................................ ................................ ................................ .........................  149 

FAIRVIEW HIGH ................................ ................................ ................................ ................................ . 150 
FIRESIDE ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .........................  151 

FLATIRONS ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ......................  152 

FOOTHILL ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ........................  153 
GOLD HILL ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ......................  154 

HALCYON MIDDLE-SENIOR HIGH ................................ ................................ ................................ ............  155 
HEATHERWOOD ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ................  156 

HIGH PEAKS ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .....................  157 
HORIZONS K-8 ................................ ................................ ................................ ................................ .. 158 

JAMESTOWN ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .....................  159 

JUSTICE HIGH ................................ ................................ ................................ ................................ ....  160 
KOHL ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .............................  161 

LAFAYETTE ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ......................  162 
LOUISVILLE ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ......................  163 

LOUISVILLE MIDDLE ................................ ................................ ................................ ............................  164 

MANHATTAN SCHOOL OF ARTS & ACADEMICS ................................ ................................ ............................  165 
MESA ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .............................  166 

MONARCH HIGH ................................ ................................ ................................ ................................ . 167 
MONARCH K-8 ................................ ................................ ................................ ................................ ... 168 
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NEDERLAND ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .....................  169 

NEDERLAND MIDDLE/SENIOR ................................ ................................ ................................ .................  170 
NEW VISTA HIGH ................................ ................................ ................................ ...............................  171 

PEAK TO PEAK CHARTER SCHOOL ................................ ................................ ................................ ............  172 

ESCUELA BILINGÜE PIONEER ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................  173 
NEVIN PLATT MIDDLE ................................ ................................ ................................ ..........................  174 

BARNARD D. RYAN ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ............  175 
ALICIA SANCHEZ ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ...............  176 

SOUTHERN HILLS MIDDLE ................................ ................................ ................................ .....................  177 

SUMMIT MIDDLE CHARTER SCHOOL ................................ ................................ ................................ .........  178 
SUPERIOR  ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .......................  179 

UNIVERSITY HILL ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ ..............  180 
WHITTIER INTERNATIONAL ELEMENTARY ................................ ................................ ................................ .. 181 
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Our Schools  
 

School Leadership  
(Grouped by level and alphabetical order by school) 
 

 

 
 

Note:  Number of projected students enrolled as of December 10, 2014 
          Principals listed are as of February 13, 2015. 

  

Elementary Schools (K-5) Principal
# of Students 

Enrolled
K-8, Middle/Senior, & K-12 Principal

# of Students 

Enrolled

Boulder Community School Aspen Creek K-8 Robbyn Fernandez 912

of Integrated Studies (BCSIS) Phil Katsampes 287 Eldorado K-8 Robyn Hamasaki 960

Bear Creek Kent Cruger 417 Halcyon Matthew Dudek 18

Birch Tracy Stegall 330 Monarch K-8 Melisa Potes 876

Coal Creek John Kiemele 422 Nederland Middle/Senior Adam Fels 275

Columbine Guillermo Medina 448 Boulder Explore Diana Gamboa 31

Community Montessori  Shannon Minch 249 Boulder Universal Diana Gamboa 127

Creekside James Hill 297 Total 3,199

Crest View Ned Levine 588

Douglass Jonathan Wolfer 451 Middle Schools (6-8) Principal

Eisenhower Larry Orobono (Interim) 404 Angevine Mike Medina 659

Emerald Samara Williams 315 Broomfield Heights Chris Meyer 515

Fireside Pat Heinz-Pribyl 432 Casey Justin McMillan 622

Flatirons Scott Boesel 291 Centennial Cheryl Scott 592

Foothill David Eggen (Interim) 572 Louisville Ginny Vidulich 612

Gold Hill Josh Baldner 22 Manhattan School of Arts John Riggs 591

Heatherwood Brent Caldwell 368 & Academics

High Peaks Lora de la Cruz 291 Nevin Platt Theo Robison III 545

Jamestown Scott Boesel 18 Southern Hills Chevonne Gloster 562

Kohl Mike Lowe (Interim) 478 Total 4,698

Lafayette Stephanie Jackman 563

Louisville Jennifer Rocke 618 High Schools (9-12) Principal

Mesa Josh Baldner 336 Arapahoe Campus Joan Bludorn 132

Nederland Jeff Miller 261 Boulder Terry Gillach (Interim) 1,962

Escuela Bilingüe Pioneer Kristen Nelson-Steinhoff 416 Broomfield Ginger Ramsey 1,515

Barnard D. Ryan Tobey Bassoff 367 Centaurus Rhonda Haniford 1,024

Sanchez International Doris Candelarie 279 Fairview Donald Stensrud 2,131

Superior Jennifer Bedford 535 Monarch Jerry Lee Anderson 1,668

University Hill Ina Rodriguez-Myer 385 New Vista Kirk Quitter 279

Whittier International Sarah Oswick 399 Total 8,711

Total 10,839

Charter Schools Principal

Boulder Preparatory High Lili Adeli 105

Horizons K-8 John McCluskey 348

Peak to Peak K-12 Kyle Mathews 1,444

Summit Middle Adam Galvin 352

Justice High TJ Cole 95

Total 2,344

Total District Enrollment 30,364
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Angevine Middle  
1150 S. Boulder Rd., Lafayette, CO 80026 

720-561-7100, Fax: 720-561-7101  
Principal: Mike Medina 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/Angevine/Pages/default.aspx  

 
 

Projected Enrollment: 659  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

We are a student-centered middle school with an emphasis on academic achievement for all students. We offer a 
rich and challenging academic curriculum that is comprehensively supported. Angevine Middle School not only 

has a Pre-Engineering program, it also boasts vibrant and successful arts programs that include: an award 

winning visual arts program, musical arts (award winning choir, band and orchestra programs), performing arts 
(outstanding full theater productions), and practical arts (exemplary consumer  and family science and technical 

arts departments).  At Angevine, we feel that addressing the needs of the whole child by including creative and 
enriching experiences is essential to a comprehensive curriculum. Our talented teaching staff engages in data-

driven professional learning communities that focus on student achievement and school goals. We offer a 

multitude of opportunities for students to become culturally competent global leaders who will be well prepared 
to be New Century Graduates. 

 
We hope you come and visit Bobcat country soon! We know you'll find it to be a welcoming place where high 

student achievement and a real sense of belonging go hand-in-hand! 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Angevine Middle School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at:  
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

 
 

 
 

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 1

African American 1% 7

Caucasian 53% 350

Asian 3% 21

Hispanic 40% 267

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 2% 16

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 45% 301

Male 54% 361

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 22% 147

Free/Reduced Lunch44% 291

SPED 14% 95

504 2% 13

Total Budget $5,131,842

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           179,988$     -$                

Regular Education: 32.008  2,778,399    53,968         

Special Education: 9.690    621,967       1,000           

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 2.750    265,893       2,000           

Extra Curricular Education: -           28,448         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 1.225    97,770         -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       5,000           

School Administration: 5.900    583,590       12,203         

Maintenance: 3.750    192,689       7,000           

Health Room: -           -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  3,000           

Student Support Services: 2.000    197,999       500              

TOTALS: 58.323  5,047,171$   84,671$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/Angevine/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Arapahoe Campus   

(Arapahoe Ridge High)  
6600 E. Arapahoe Ave., Boulder, CO 80303 

720-561-5220, Fax: 720-561-5258  
Principal: Joan Bludorn 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/arapahoe/Pages/default.aspx 

 
Projected Enrollment: 132  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This campus is called ñArapahoe Campusò and is home to Arapahoe Ridge High School and Boulder Technical 

Education Center. Arapahoe Ridge High School is a unique, highly personalized, high school designed to meet the 
needs of students who prefer a different approach to learning. Arapahoe Ridge students earn their high school 

diploma while enjoying smaller class sizes and a block schedule format; allowing time to concentrate on fewer 
subject areas concurrently. The student-friendly environment and instructional approach based on individual 

learning styles motivates students who have a gift or interest in a specific area and are not typically interested in 

the traditional academic approach, better preparing them for success after high school as a New Century 
Graduate. 

All students who graduate from the Ridge pro gram receive a technical certificate in one of the career areas 
offered at the Career and Technical Education Center (CTEC).  

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Arapahoe Ridge High School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at:  
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

 
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 1

African American 3% 4

Caucasian 33% 44

Asian 2% 3

Hispanic 58% 77

Native Hawaiian

Multi 2% 3

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 56% 74

Male 44% 58

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 20% 27

Free/Reduced Lunch64% 85

SPED 8% 11

504 3% 4

Total Budget $2,105,684

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           -$                -$                

Regular Education: 9.422    832,235       19,641         

Special Education: 2.400    225,662       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 2.500    242,124       400              

Extra Curricular Education: -           23,451         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.014    528              -                  

Library Services: 0.875    68,840         -                  

School Administration: 5.000    560,257       620              

Maintenance: 1.000    49,335         2,382           

Health Room: -           -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  809              

Student Support Services: 0.800    79,200         200              

TOTALS: 22.011  2,081,632$   24,052$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/arapahoe/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Aspen Creek K -8   

Aspen Creek Dr., Broomfield, CO 80020  

720-561-8000, Fax: 720-561-8001  
Principal: Robbyn Fernandez  

 
http://bvsd.org/schools/aspencreek/Pages/default.aspx 

 
Projected Enrollment: 912  

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Our instructional program mirrors BVSD curriculum with a special emphasis on academic excellence, critical 
thinking and creative problem solving.  

 
In the K-8 we will:  

¶ Build long-term relationships with families  

¶ Work with students longitudinally over nin e grade levels  

¶ Support young adolescence in a true middle school with teaming, advisory, and exploratory programming   

¶ Provide convenience for families  

¶ Help young adolescents build confidence as mentors, tutors, and leaders  

¶ Create ease of transition to middle school  

 
Programmatic Offerings: 

Literacy (reading and writing), social studies, middle level socials, math, middle level advisory, science, m iddle 

level exploratory, physical education, middle level teaming athletics, technology, music, art, c lubs, Special 
Education, Talented and Gifted Education 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Aspen Creek K-8 School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at:  

 
http://www.schoo lview.org/performance.asp 

 
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 1

African American 1% 10

Caucasian 79% 739

Asian 5% 49

Hispanic 10% 96

Native Hawaiian 0% 2

Multi 4% 39

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 49% 458

Male 51% 478

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 1% 12

Free/Reduced Lunch13% 123

SPED 9% 81

504 3% 24

Total Budget $6,202,234

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           161,773$     -$                

Regular Education: 42.768  3,691,260    -                  

Special Education: 18.443  1,170,032    68,146         

Vocational Education: -           -                  704              

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           21,054         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.432    16,298         -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,430       3,512           

School Administration: 6.750    582,818       4,251           

Maintenance: 4.000    203,837       108              

Health Room: 0.563    21,789         6,816           

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  608              

Student Support Services: 1.500    148,292       506              

TOTALS: 75.456  6,117,583$   84,651$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/aspencreek/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Boulder Community School of 
Integrated Studies (BCSIS)  

3995 E. Aurora, Boulder, CO 80303  

720-561-6500, Fax: 720-561-6501  
Principal: Phil Katsampes  

 
http://p12.bvsd.org/bcsis/ 

 
Projected Enrollment: 287  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

BCSIS is a school created by parents and teachers to present the world to children through imagination and 

authentic experiences. The curriculum is designed to balance state standards with a carefully thought out 
educational program that fully integrates t he arts with instruction. We use beautiful, natural materials and honor 

the rhythm of the day and of each child.  
 

After kindergarten, the teacher remains with his or her class through grade three. Students then receive a 
different teacher to take them thr ough grades four and five. This allows strong connections to be established 

between the school and home as the developmental changes of early childhood are experienced in both settings. 

The success of our school is possible only by working together as a community of parents and teachers.  
 

Teachers work to apply current, research-based instructional strategies to ensure that children maximize their 
learning. It is important that our teachers have time for continued professional study and collaborative plann ing, 

so the week includes long days Monday through Thursday and an early release each Friday. Special Education 

and Talented and Gifted programs enter into that collaborative planning.  
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for BCSIS, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs website at:  
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0

African American 1.3% 4

Caucasian 82% 254

Asian 1.0% 3

Hispanic 9.4% 4

Native Hawaiian .7% 2

Multi 4.9% 15

Gender 2014-2015

Female 46.3%142

Male 53.7% 165

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 3.3% 10

Free/Reduced Lunch17.3% 53

SPED 11.1% 34

504 2.3% 7

Total Budget $1,939,872

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              41,541$       -$                

Regular Education: 15.150     1,283,915    22,350         

Special Education: 2.400       205,664       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 0.170       16,500         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              2,238           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.183       6,904           -                  

Library Services: 0.200       20,087         -                  

School Administration: 2.750       245,664       3,537           

Maintenance: 1.250       65,485         2,155           

Health Room: 0.500       19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  4,484           

Student Support Services: -              -                  -                  

TOTALS: 22.603     1,907,346$   32,526$       

http://p12.bvsd.org/bcsis/
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Bear Creek Elementary  
2500 Table Mesa Dr., Boulder, CO 80305  

720-561-3500, Fax: 720-561-3501  
Principal: Kent Cruger 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/bearcreek/Pages/default.aspx  

 
Projected Enrollment: 417  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Bear Creek Elementary School is a dynamic, innovative focus school that emphasizes the multifaceted cognitive 

and conceptual connections among mathematics, science and music. The program is supported by a partnership 

with faculty at several schools and departments at the University of Colorado. A high priority is placed on a rich 
language arts experience as a solid foundation in literacy skills. Students are enveloped in an investigative and 

creative classroom culture that develops thinking skills and evokes the use of critical thinking.  
 

Bear Creek provides learning experiences that challenge students to excel to their maximum potential. We strive 
to stimulate intellectual curiosity and love of learning in children. During the acquisition of skills and know ledge, 

students are encouraged to ask questions, take risks, and be willing to make mistakes in their quest for greater 

understanding. The school helps students to develop successful relationships with peers and creates an 
environment in which students can feel both self-assured and accepting of others. Fine and performing arts are 

integral parts of the education at Bear Creek. The school's physical education classes place an emphasis on 
physical fitness, individual and team sports and sportsmanship. Excellent media and technology resources are 

available. Bear Creek provides support and assistance to meet the needs of all students. Special services are 

available for students who are Talented and Gifted, and students with disabilities.  
 

Bear Creek emphasizes the importance of respecting and valuing individual differences and appreciating cultural 
plurality.  

 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Bear Creek Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department 
of Educationôs website at:  

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 0

African American 1% 3

Caucasian 76% 316

Asian 7% 31

Hispanic 5% 19

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 12% 48

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 48% 202

Male 52% 215

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 2% 7

Free/Reduced Lunch4% 15

SPED 6% 25

504 1% 4

Total Budget $2,522,000

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           60,360$       -$                

Regular Education: 20.807  1,764,145    12,532         

Special Education: 2.283    175,056       156              

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           5,195           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.250    9,432           -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       115              

School Administration: 3.125    276,395       296              

Maintenance: 1.750    94,536         975              

Health Room: 0.563    21,789         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  590              

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 29.778  2,507,336$   14,664$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/bearcreek/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Birch Elementary  

1035 Birch, Broomfield CO 80020  
720-561-8800, Fax: 720-561-8801  

Principal: Tracy Stegall 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/birch/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 330  
 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Although Birch Elementary School is considered to be a traditional neighborhood school, we offer a wide scope of 
learning opportunities and a variety of instructional strategies to meet the learning styles of its individual 

students. These strategies include hands-on projects, inquiry -based learning, real life math application and 
integrated thematic instruction. As a result, Birch has stimulated student interest and has fostered a love for 

learning within the community which is evidenced by the many high a chievements of our students.  
 

In addition to the academic strategies, students also have access to a wide variety of fine arts opportunities 

through which to express themselves and demonstrate their gifts. These include instrumental music, general 
music, Birchoir, bell choir, art club, art classes, student musicals, and talent shows. At Birch, student need is the 

driving force behind instruction. In order to meet these needs, our teachers differentiate within the classroom. 
Special services are available for students with disabilities and for those who are talented and gifted. Also, Birch 

provides small group reading opportunities and instruction targeted at the student's individual reading level 

through the literacy program.  
 

Finally, the element that serves as the adhesive for our school is the community. Birch is truly a neighborhood 
school, and the vast majority of our students come from the immediate area. Birch students are wonderful 

children who come to school each day enthused and ready to learn. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Birch Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 5

African American 2% 7

Caucasian 64% 218

Asian 5% 16

Hispanic 24% 83

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 3% 10

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 51% 173

Male 49% 166

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 10% 33

Free/Reduced Lunch36% 122

SPED 14% 49

504 1% 4

Total Budget $2,699,380

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              87,723$       -$                

Regular Education: 21.586     1,776,295    24,993         

Special Education: 4.084       244,218       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 0.800       77,479         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              4,453           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.199       7,508           -                  

Library Services: 0.838       83,772         -                  

School Administration: 3.050       257,426       -                  

Maintenance: 2.000       106,680       2,626           

Health Room: 0.500       19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  6,859           

Student Support Services: -              -                  -                  

TOTALS: 33.057     2,664,902$   34,478$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/birch/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Boulder Explore  
6500 Arapahoe Rd., Boulder, CO 80303 

720-561-5570, Fax: 720-561-5295  
Principal: Diana Gamboa 

  
http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/be/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 31  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Boulder Explore is a dynamic, student-centered inclusive learning community designed to enrich and support home 
school education. The vision of Boulder Explore is to be an innovative model for family-centered education that 

recognizes the importance of both individual and group learning for school -age children. 
 

Guiding  Principles:  

¶ The parent is the first and the primary educator for a child.  

¶ Families are honored and play a vital role in the learning community.  

¶ Students are respected and valued as individuals within a positive and safe learning environment.  

¶ Each student will have an Individualized Learning Plan, created in collaboration with the student, parent(s), and 
teacher(s), which will identify learning goals for the upcoming academic year and estab lish a mentoring plan 

throughout the year.  

¶ Student academic growth will be measured at the end of each academic year through a portfolio model, pre -
determined by the student, parent(s) and teacher(s), which is aligned with the learning goals established in  the 

ILP. 

¶ Students will learn in multi -age groupings during extended blocks of time.  

¶ Educational strategies will focus on Inquiry-based learning, problem-solving and thematic approaches to learning. 

¶ Course offerings will emphasize the Fine Arts, including Dance, Music, Theater, Visual Art and STEM -Science, 
Technology, Engineering, Mathematics. 

¶ Additional courses will be offered based on student and family interest along with available resources.  

¶ Learning experiences will be consistently enriched through the utilization of community resources and 
partnerships. 

¶ School district and community events will be communicated to parents and student participation facilitated upon 
request. 

¶  
These characteristics reflect the foundational values of the Boulder Explore Advisory Council at our inception. They will 

be reviewed and refined by our council members and community annually.   

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 5.6% 2

African American 0% 0

Caucasian 69.4% 25

Asian 0% 0

Hispanic 11.1% 4

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 13.9% 5

Gender 2014-2015

Female 63.9% 23

Male 36.1% 13

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 0% 0

Free/Reduced Lunch 0% 0

SPED 2.8% 1

504 2.8% 1

Total Budget $141,073

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              -$                -$                

Regular Education: -              141,073       -                  

Special Education: -              -                  -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -              -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: -              -                  -                  

Library Services: -              -                  -                  

School Administration: -              -                  -                  

Maintenance: -              -                  -                  

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  -                  

Student Support Services: -              -                  -                  

TOTALS: -         141,073$     -$                

http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/be/Pages/default.aspx
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Boulder High  
1604 Arapahoe Ave., Boulder, CO 80302 
720-561-2200, Fax: 720-561-5317  

Principal: Terry Gillach (Interim)  
  
http://schools.bvsd.org/boulderhigh/default.aspx 

 
Projected Enrollment: 1,962  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Founded in 1875 as part of the University of Colorado, Boulder High is one of Colorado's oldest and finest high schools, 

maintaining strong traditions in academic, athletics, fine arts, and activities.  
 

Boulder High is enriched by its diverse population and beautiful urban setting. Students access CU's libraries, the World 
Affairs Conference, and cultural community activities regularly.  

 

Boulder High provides honors courses in all academic areas and has one of the most comprehensive and successful 
Advanced Placement (AP) programs in the state, offering 24 different AP courses. The district's largest English as a 

Second Language program is an integral part of Boulder High, serving students from 30 countries speaking 26 
languages.  

 
Athletic programs regularly compete for and win championships. Visual and performing arts have an excellent 

reputation. The pottery, photography, and video production studios and the science labs are state-of-the-art. BHS 
offers five foreign languages: Spanish, French, German, Japanese, and Latin. An Italian language after-school 

enrichment program is also available.  

 
Student support programs, such as the Opportunity Zone (aka "O-Zone"), Connections, Tutor Activity Period (TAP), ESL 

Study Skills, and Hispanic Study Skills, all help to give students extra support in academics and/or catch -up on course 
credit. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Boulder High School, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs 

website at:  
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 8

African American 1% 26

Caucasian70% 1375

Asian 4% 80

Hispanic 20% 392

Native Hawaiian 0% 1

Multi 5% 96

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 48% 945

Male 52% 1033

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 5% 99

Free/Reduced Lunch22% 428

SPED 8% 156

504 8% 155

Total Budget $11,709,596

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           358,420$     -$                

Regular Education: 85.961  7,649,282    168,224       

Special Education: 11.690  809,910       1,833           

Vocational Education: 0.800    75,298         1,859           

English as a Second Language: 1.900    184,014       749              

Extra Curricular Education: -           95,484         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.464    27,662         -                  

Library Services: 2.000    150,093       -                  

School Administration: 12.984  1,115,594    29,000         

Maintenance: 10.500  530,384       24,500         

Health Room: -           -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  1,000           

Student Support Services: 5.400    485,899       391              

TOTALS: 131.699 11,482,040$ 227,556$     

http://schools.bvsd.org/boulderhigh/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Boulder Preparatory High School  
5075 Chaparral Ct., Boulder, CO 80301  

(303) 545-6186, Fax (303) 545-6187  
Dean:  Lili Adeli  

 
http://www.boulderprep.org/ 

 

Projected  Enrollment: 105  

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Boulder Preparatory High School began as a charter school in 1997 with 12 students in a jury room at the Boulder 
County Courthouse and now serves over 150 students annually. Many of our students are labeled "At-Risk" and 

come from difficult backgrounds wit h suspensions, expulsions, adjudications, broken and abusive families, 
behavioral disorders, or substance abuse issues. Some come to Boulder Prep just to get away from the larger 

public high schools.  

 
With a student to staff ratio of 9:1, our students rec eive extensive personalized attention and the academic 

benefits of small classrooms and diverse curricula. We are a year-round school, consisting of four 8-week blocks 
and one 6-week summer block. Boulder Prep provides small classes averaging 15 students, and offers an 

innovative college preparatory program. One of the requirements for graduation is acceptance to college.  

 
Boulder Prep provides a small, safe, academic setting with caring adults so we can "recover" some of the ñthrow-

awayò youth, because they have the potential to become exceptional citizens and leaders when presented with 
opportunities for education. Over the years we have seen many students transform from Youth -At-Risk into 

Youth-Of-Promise. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Boulder Preparatory High School, go to the Colorado Department 

of Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 1

African American 2% 2

Caucasian 60% 56

Asian 0% 0

Hispanic 35% 33

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 2% 2

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 48% 45

Male 52% 49

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 1% 1

Free/Reduced Lunch27% 25

SPED 16% 15

504 3% 3

932 BOULDER PREPATORY HIGH SCHOOL

Total Budget $1,136,848

General Fund Charter

Utilities: -$                -$                

Regular Education: -                  882,111       

Special Education: 93,071         102,881       

Vocational Education: -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: -                  -                  

Library Services: -                  -                  

Instructional Staff Support: -                  -                  

General Administration Support: -                  14,543         

Business Services: -                  11,984         

School Administration: -                  -                  

Maintenance: -                  -                  

Food Service: -                  -                  

Community Services: -                  -                  

Site Acquisition Services: -                  -                  

Central Support Services: -                  31,349         

Enterprise: -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -                  -                  

Student Support Services: -                  909              

TOTALS: 93,071$       1,043,777$   

http://www.boulderprep.org/
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Boulder Universal  

 
720-561-6500, Fax: 720-561-6501  

Principal: Diana Gamboa  

 
http://bvsd.org/boulderuniversal/Pages/  

 
Projected  Enrollment: 127  

 
 

 
 

Boulder Universal (BU), Boulder Valley School Districtôs innovated new online public school, serves grades K-12 

with rigorous, interactive, media -rich online curricula fully aligned with state standards and district curriculum. 
Boulder Universalôs online classes are fun, interactive and involve many of the same technologies students 

already use in their life outside of school. Although the coursework is delivered via the internet, students engage 
an interact with an actual teacher and classmates from across the country in a virtual setting. Full -time, part -time 

or hybrid enrollment options allow students optimal choices and flexibility while also extending their instructional 
day and year. BU offers more than 150 middle school and high school courses including advanced placement and 

credit recovery.  

 
BU students can learn at their own pace, at any time or at any place. District online mentors are assigned to 

individual students to coach students through their coursework, serve as a liaison to handle any proc essing issues 
with coursework and other schools and provide local student support and oversight ensuring student success. 

Live teachers actively communicate with students providing timely feedback and instruction within the course 

content. BU is implementing intentional community by building in activities that offer students the opp ortunity to 
interact socially. In addition, ongoing support and workshops for parents will be provided so they can be active 

partners in their childôs online learning experience. Tuition is free for full -time, as well as qualifying part -time, BU 
students; however some fees may apply for other students.  

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 5

African American 1% 6

Caucasian 67% 370

Asian 5% 25

Hispanic 22% 121

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 4% 23

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 51% 282

Male 49% 268

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 7% 41

Free/Reduced Lunch25% 137

SPED 12% 64

504 3% 15

461 BOULDER UNIVERSAL

Total Budget $802,582

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              -$                -$                

Regular Education: 3.915       351,452       -                  

Special Education: 0.600       56,530         -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -              -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.018       674              -                  

Library Services: -              -                  -                  

School Administration: 1.800       148,345       -                  

Maintenance: -              -                  -                  

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  -                  

Student Support Services: 2.579       245,581       -                  

TOTALS: 8.912       802,582$     -$                

http://bvsd.org/boulderuniversal/Pages/
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Broomfield Heights Middle  

1555 Daphne St., Broomfield, CO 80020 

720-561-5555, Fax: 720-561-8401  
Principal: Chris Meyer 

  
http://schools.bvsd.org/broomfieldheights/  

 

Projected Enrollment: 515  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Broomfield Heights Middle School, a neighborhood school serving grades 6-8, opened in 1983 with specific design 
characteristics that allow students to be part of a smaller "team" within the school. BHMS is a unique middle school 

because it promotes the middle school priorities of interdisciplinary teaming, advisor-advisee classes, and a wide range 
of exploratory choices and extracurricular activities. An active and involved parent community participates in 

maintaining a strong partnership between the home a nd school.  
 

Students are challenged to excel through high academic standards with an emphasis on critical thinking and 
exploration. In addition to the required classes of language arts, science, social studies, math, physical education, and 

health, students choose from a variety of elective classes including world languages, art, drama, music, consumer and 

family studies, technology, and computer education. Three levels of math are taught at each grade level. Our 
technologically advanced learning environment offers three computer labs, including a literacy lab, math lab, and 

instructional lab, as well as multiple computer stations in the Library Media Center.  
 

BHMS meets the needs of its diverse student population through small group and individualized programming. English 
Language Learners receive direct support from the ELL teacher, native language tutor, and an after-school ELL 

homework club. Special needs students are supported through resource classes, multi-intensive support, and a SIED 
program. Competitions, enrichment projects, and opportunities for acceleration are provided for talented and gifted 

students. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Broomfield Heights Middle School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 5

African American 1% 6

Caucasian 67% 370

Asian 5% 25

Hispanic 22% 121

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 4% 23

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 51% 282

Male 49% 268

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 7% 41

Free/Reduced Lunch25% 137

SPED 12% 64

504 3% 15

Total Budget $4,046,991

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           114,062$     -$                

Regular Education: 25.642  2,243,255    37,700         

Special Education: 8.778    577,565       906              

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 1.170    113,348       755              

Extra Curricular Education: -           23,425         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.181    6,828           340              

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       3,399           

School Administration: 5.000    436,613       1,058           

Maintenance: 3.000    155,257       5,288           

Health Room: -           -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  2,872           

Student Support Services: 2.500    223,137       755              

TOTALS: 47.271  3,993,918$   53,073$       

http://schools.bvsd.org/broomfieldheights/
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Broomfield High  

#1 Eagle Way, Broomfield, CO 80020  
720-561-8100, Fax: 720-561-5390  

Principal: Ginger Ramsey 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/broomfieldhigh/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 1, 515  

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Broomfield High School is truly a community high school. The support given to the school by parents and 
community members is exceptional. Broomfield High School studentsô academic successes are not only the 

schoolôs priority, but also the priority of many adults in the community. As a comprehensive high school, 
Broomfield offers a balanced program of study to meet th e various academic needs and interests of its students. 

Broomfield High Schoolôs course offerings include honors and Advanced Placement courses in many disciplines, 
fine arts courses and vocationally-focused courses. 

     

A unique atmosphere of cooperation has been established in the Broomfield High School community. Together, 
the school and community discuss and solve issues that can improve the high school experience for all students. 

Broomfield High Schoolôs goal is to maintain that growing relationship and continue the tradition of excellence in 
all areas of the schoolôs life. 

 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Broomfield High School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 8

African American 1% 16

Caucasian75% 1119

Asian 4% 60

Hispanic 16% 239

Native Hawaiian 0% 1

Multi 4% 55

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 48% 726

Male 52% 772

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 2% 32

Free/Reduced Lunch14% 209

SPED 7% 108

504 3% 38

Total Budget $8,872,511

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              278,882$     -$                

Regular Education: 62.950     5,515,447    124,068       

Special Education: 12.245     783,852       1,651           

Vocational Education: 0.600       53,864         3,935           

English as a Second Language: 0.500       48,425         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              90,425         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.396       25,096         -                  

Library Services: 1.600       130,227       -                  

School Administration: 10.682     996,977       5,218           

Maintenance: 8.850       450,170       9,541           

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  567              

Student Support Services: 3.800       351,836       2,330           

TOTALS: 101.623    8,725,201$   147,310$     

http://bvsd.org/schools/broomfieldhigh/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Casey Middle  

1301 High St., Boulder, CO 80304 

720-561-2700, Fax: 720-561-2701  
Principal: Justin McMillan 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/Casey/Pages/default.aspx  

 
Projected Enrollment: 622  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Casey Middle School is a dynamic and exciting learning community of students, parents, and faculty from an array of cultures.  
At Casey, all students are challenged to thrive academically in a rigorous program that is relevant and future -oriented. Casey 
promises both challenging academics and a socially and emotionally nurturing environment valuing the uniqueness of each 
student. Casey offers a full range of academic and elective choices. As a Pre-Advanced Placement school, Casey offers 
students exposure to the Habits of Mind and study skills that prepare them for the advanced learning necessary for future 
success in an increasingly complex and changing world. We are a neighborhood school that hosts a focus program, Dual 
Immersion Bilingual, as well as a traditional middle school program. Some key features of our school are:  
 

¶ A commitment to learning in depth through reading, writing, and discussion  
¶ A highly ranked math program that provides students with  the challenge needed to ensure high levels of growth over 

three years  
¶ A continuum of English classesðfrom advanced English language arts to English as a Second Language (ESL) -- 

exists to supported and challenge all students  
¶ A bilingual program offering classes in Spanish language arts, Spanish reading and Spanish social studies to support 

bilingualism in both native Spanish and native English speaking students  
¶ A Talented and Gifted (TAG) Program with an on-site coordinator  

¶ Success for students of all language backgrounds in honors math and advanced language arts classes because Casey 
students receive extra support as needed  

¶ Traditional and unique electives, such as Leadership, Baile Folklórico and AVID, as well as after school activities like 
Hip-Hop Dance, Skiing and Outdoor Education, round out our instructional program   

¶ Families are involved through PTA, SIT, Casey Parents (a parent orientation meeting offered in Spanish)  
 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Casey Middle School, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs 
website at:   
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
 

ACT Test Scores:  
ACT Year English Math Reading Science Composite 

Broomfield 2006 20.2 21.0 21.0 20.7 20.8 
Broomfield 2007 19.7 21.2 21.1 20.6 20.8 
Broomfield 2008 20.0 21.2 21.2 20.5 20.8 

State 2006 18.3 19.2 19.4 19.1 19.1 
State 2007 18.6 19.3 19.6 19.6 19.4 
State 2008 18.6 19.3 19.6 19.6 19.4 

 

 

SAT Test Scores: 
SAT Year Verbal Math 

Broomfield 2006 557 575 
Broomfield 2007 579 600 
Broomfield 2008 548 579 

State 2006 558 564 
State 2007 560 565 
State 2008 564 570 

 

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 1

African American 1% 9

Caucasian 52% 318

Asian 3% 19

Hispanic 40% 240

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 3% 20

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 48% 290

Male 52% 317

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 23% 141

Free/Reduced Lunch41% 247

SPED 13% 77

504 3% 17

Total Budget $4,587,647

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           52,679$       -$                

Regular Education: 30.470  2,645,962    43,472         

Special Education: 6.700    518,741       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 3.410    330,589       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           14,745         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.209    7,886           -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       1,204           

School Administration: 5.000    458,596       500              

Maintenance: 3.500    181,927       6,735           

Health Room: -           -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  533              

Student Support Services: 2.500    223,137       513              

TOTALS: 52.789  4,534,690$   52,957$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/Casey/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Centaurus High  

10300 S. Boulder Rd., Lafayette, CO  80026 
720-561-7500, Fax: 720-561-5368  

Principal: Rhonda Haniford 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/centaurus/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 1,024  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Centaurus High School is an Engineering School, and an International Baccalaureate Focus School that provides an 
environment rich in academia. CHS also offers a wide range of Advanced Placement (AP) courses. Our AP and Honors 

programs, fine arts and practical arts programs, pre-engineering programs, and exceptional extra-curricular programs 
ensure that each of our students are prepared for a competitive future.  

 
Our schoolôs enrollment is just over 1,000 students, ensuring a learning community that is large enough to offer an 

array of courses and programs, yet small enough to provide individual academic guidance and assistance. We begin our 

community building in 9th grade with our unique Freshman Seminar and LINKS mentoring program.  
 

AVID (Advancement Via Individual Determination), International Baccalaureate, and Pre-Engineering provide students 
the most rigorous courses in preparation for highly academic majors at the University level. Both AVID and Pre -

Engineering classes are enhanced by partnerships with local universities and community mentors. The Engineering 
Partnership with the University of Colorado provides students the opportunity for guaranteed admission to the CU 

School of Engineering. The International Baccalaureate Diploma Program provides students with the academic 

preparation to compete nationally  and internationally.  

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Centaurus High School, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs 
website at:   

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

 
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 5

African American 0% 4

Caucasian 63% 639

Asian 3% 30

Hispanic 29% 293

Native Hawaiian

Multi 5% 49

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47% 479

Male 53% 541

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 8% 81

Free/Reduced Lunch30% 304

SPED 12% 123

504 5% 48

Total Budget $7,750,124

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           286,734$     -$                

Regular Education: 50.207  4,411,806    109,509       

Special Education: 10.580  731,901       3,712           

Vocational Education: 1.200    107,041       6,518           

English as a Second Language: 2.200    212,840       1,568           

Extra Curricular Education: -           95,121         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.934    76,621         1,255           

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       -                  

School Administration: 9.500    928,981       2,946           

Maintenance: 7.000    362,230       9,306           

Health Room: -           -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  2,634           

Student Support Services: 3.501    297,875       1,098           

TOTALS: 86.122  7,611,578$   138,546$     

http://bvsd.org/schools/centaurus/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Centennial Middle  

2205 Norwood Ave., Boulder, CO 80304 

720-561-5441, Fax: 720-561-2090  
Principal: Cheryl Scott 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/Centennial/Pages/default.aspx  

 
Projected Enrollment: 592  

 
  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Centennial Middle School is a neighborhood school that proudly offers an accomplished instructional program, an 
exceptional staff, personalized attention, a broad exploratory program, and a distinctive technology experience. 

We hold all students accountable to high academic expectations and a rigorous curriculum. The fundamental 
goals that drive our curriculum are mastery of basic skills, i.e. reading, writing and mathematics; command of 

problem solving skills that underline success in the academic and real world; development of good study habits; 

planning skills and study skills; exploration of different courses and activities; and understanding one's self and 
one's relationship to others.  

 
Components of the school include a strong emphasis on maintaining small class size, interdisciplinary team 

teaching, and teaming of students. Centennial also offers honors classes in language arts and mathematics. We 

provide Talented and Gifted, At-Risk, and Special Education services. We also provide an array of extra-curricular 
activities over and above the district.  

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Centennial Middle School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.scho olview.org/performance.asp 

 
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 5

African American 1% 3

Caucasian 64% 378

Asian 6% 33

Hispanic 23% 137

Native Hawaiian 0% 2

Multi 6% 37

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 49% 289

Male 51% 306

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 13% 77

Free/Reduced Lunch25% 148

SPED 9% 53

504 2% 14

Total Budget $4,141,041

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              116,768$     -$                

Regular Education: 28.695     2,516,477    32,576         

Special Education: 4.203       323,739       577              

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 2.000       193,699       241              

Extra Curricular Education: -              22,506         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.204       7,697           1,565           

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       4,828           

School Administration: 4.500       426,412       3,585           

Maintenance: 3.000       155,257       4,013           

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  6,436           

Student Support Services: 2.500       223,137       1,100           

TOTALS: 46.102     4,086,120$   54,921$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/Centennial/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Coal Creek Elementary  

801 W. Tamarisk St., Louisville, CO 80027  
720-561-4500, Fax: 720-561-4501  

Principal: John Kiemele 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/coalcreek/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 422  
 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Coal Creek Elementary proudly serves children in the Kindergarten through Grade 5 within the Louisville 

community. We have a tradition of strong academic achievement, yet also desire to create a learning environment that 

is nurturing and centered on the whole child.  

A hallmark of our school is the focus on the application of reading, writing, and language skills across the curriculum. 
We refer to this as a ñbalancedò approach to literacy development, where guided instruction is delivered throughout the 

primary grades in small, flexible groups, based on the changing needs of students. 

Other academic highlights include: 

¶ We have a math program that all ows for extension and acceleration.  

¶ Our music, art, and physical education programs have been recognized for their excellence by parents and 

community members throughout Louisville.  
¶ The library is a resource for teaching students how to access various avenues of information in our ever -

changing world.  

¶ Our school supports a computer lab with 30 PCs for student use, in addition to ñgardensò of three to five 

computers in every classroom.  
¶ A professional staff of educators provides outstanding Special Education services in accordance with current 

federal guidelines.  

¶ Teachers work in cooperation with parents in order to tailor initiatives for those students who meet testing 

criteria and are identified as gifted.  

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Coal Creek Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
 

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 2

African American 0% 1

Caucasian 83% 355

Asian 3% 13

Hispanic 7% 29

Native Hawaiian 0% 1

Multi 6% 26

 

Gender

Female 51% 219

Male 49% 208

Special Programs

ELL 1% 3

Free/Reduced Lunch9% 40

SPED 9% 40

504 1% 6

Total Budget $2,562,208

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           58,360$       -$                

Regular Education: 21.769  1,855,150    13,714         

Special Education: 1.312    107,656       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.258    9,736           -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       -                  

School Administration: 3.125    282,316       3,422           

Maintenance: 2.000    106,680       2,543           

Health Room: 0.563    21,789         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  414              

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 30.027  2,542,115$   20,093$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/coalcreek/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Columbine Elementary  

3130 Repplier Dr., Boulder, CO 80304 

720-561-2500, Fax: 720-561-2501  
Principal: Guillermo Medina 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/columbine/Pages/default.aspx 

 
Projected Enrollment: 448  

 
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Columbine Elementary provides children and parents a first-hand experience to live and learn among diversity. 
The diversity also brings to our school rich resources that make for a quality learning environment and include 

funding from federal, state and di strict sources. The schoolôs restructuring plan calls for the alignment of these 
resources for cohesive K-5 program versus a collection of various separate programs.  
 
Elements of the quality learning environment include:  

¶ K-5th grade class size targets of 18 or less  

¶ A balanced approach to literacy that incorporates explicit teaching of skills, structures and strategies with independent pra ctice and 
opportunities to share  

¶ Literacy instruction, intensive in both time (90 mi nutes to two hours per day) and in individual attention, through group sizes of 12 
or less  

¶ Spanish literacy instruction for Spanish speaking children  

¶ Intensive English as a Second Language instruction in groups of 12 or less  

¶ Spanish as a Second Language instruction for English speaking children  

¶ A curriculum that focuses the development of higher order thinking through in -depth study in science and social studies topics 
versus a broad brush approach  

¶ Reinforcement of reading and writing through research and in-depth study of social studies and science topics  

¶ Instructional support for Spanish speakers for concept development in science, social studies and math from Native Language 
Tutors  

¶ Talented and Gifted programming that extends and adds sophistication to social studies and science as well as accelerates 
instruction in math and language arts  

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Columbine Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs 
website at:  

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 2

African American 1% 3

Caucasian 33% 149

Asian 3% 14

Hispanic 59% 270

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 4% 16

 

Gender

Female 52% 234

Male 48% 220

Special Programs

ELL 56% 256

Free/Reduced Lunch69% 313

SPED 11% 51

504 1% 4

Total Budget $3,847,064

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           63,959$       -$                

Regular Education: 26.725  2,188,744    57,827         

Special Education: 3.217    275,305       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 6.400    620,135       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           364              -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.792    55,606         500              

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       -                  

School Administration: 3.775    325,588       -                  

Maintenance: 2.500    130,960       5,859           

Health Room: 0.563    21,789         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  -                  

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 44.972  3,782,878$   64,186$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/columbine/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Community Montessori  

805 Gillaspie Dr., Boulder, CO 80305 
720-561-3700, Fax: 720-561-3701  

Principal: Shannon Minch 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/communitymontessori/Pages/default.aspx  

 

Projected Enrollment: 249  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Community Montessori is a focus school and the only public Montessori school in the Boulder Valley School 

District. We serve children from preschool through 5th grade. The preschool is tuition -based with scholarships 
readily available.  

 
Our mission is to challenge the learning potential of each student through a child -centered, individualized 

approach based on respect for self, others and the environment. Manipulative learning materials are 

developmentally sequenced within the rich integrated curriculum. Th e classroom environment allows children to 
move freely and make challenging choices within safe limits and clear academic expectations.  

 
Community Montessori's classrooms are multiage, primary (ages 3-6), lower elementary (ages 6 -9) and upper 

elementary (ages 9-12). Students build a strong rapport with their teacher and peers through the continuity of 
the 3-year class cycle. Our program features outdoor learning centers as an expansion of each classroom.  

 

We focus on family involvement and provide ample opportunities for parents to participate in their child's 
education. Services include after school childcare and extracurricular activities. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Community Montessori, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at:  

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0

African American .7% 2

Caucasian68.1% 184

Asian 6.7% 18

Hispanic 16.3% 44

Native Hawaiian 0

Multi 8.1% 22

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47.8% 129

Male 52.2% 141

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 13% 35

Free/Reduced Lunch18.5% 50

SPED 6.3% 17

504 1.1% 3

Total Budget $1,865,509

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              40,131$       -$                

Regular Education: 13.980     1,166,087    17,727         

Special Education: 1.000       94,217         -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 0.970       93,978         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              4,453           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.162       6,113           -                  

Library Services: 0.500       50,215         -                  

School Administration: 3.000       253,770       1,484           

Maintenance: 1.750       94,745         1,151           

Health Room: 0.375       14,513         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  1,787           

Student Support Services: 0.500       25,138         -                  

TOTALS: 22.237     1,843,360$   22,149$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/communitymontessori/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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Creekside Elementary  

3740 Martin Dr., Boulder, CO 80303 

720-561-3800, Fax: 720-561-3801  
Principal: James Hill 

  
http://schools.bvsd.org/creekside/ 

 

Projected Enrollment: 297  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Creekside is a unique neighborhood school that is rich in its ties to the University of Colorado and its international 
population. As a relatively new school, we are focusing on developing strong academic programming for our 

students who speak English as a first language as well as our many English Language Learners. We have an 

active and strong parent community involved in our daily program.  
 

Creekside Elementary School is located in South Boulder. Students come here from the surrounding 
neighborhoods and many of the University of Colorado family housing units. Approximately 40 percent of our 

population comes to us from other nations in the world and we have every continent represented. This year, we 
have 22 different languages spoken at our school. Because of our diversity, we have excellent English as a 

Second Language Program in our building, and all children learn that diversity is a quality that is respected and 

valued in our school community. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Creekside Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 3

African American 4% 11

Caucasian 57% 168

Asian 10% 29

Hispanic 22% 64

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 6% 19

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 51% 150

Male 49% 144

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 24% 72

Free/Reduced Lunch38% 111

SPED 12% 36

504 1% 4

Total Budget $2,692,631

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           66,646$       -$                

Regular Education: 19.599  1,597,774    35,728         

Special Education: 5.317    340,463       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 2.350    227,539       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.203    7,660           500              

Library Services: 0.450    44,750         2,000           

School Administration: 3.125    246,287       1,000           

Maintenance: 2.000    106,680       3,500           

Health Room: 0.250    9,675           -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  1,131           

Student Support Services: -           1,298           -                  

TOTALS: 33.294  2,648,772$   43,859$       

http://schools.bvsd.org/creekside/
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Crest View Elementary  

1897 Sumac Ave., Boulder, CO 80304  
720-561-5461, Fax: 720-561-2855  

Principal: Ned Levine 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/crestview/Pages/default.aspx 

 
Projected Enrollment: 588  

 
  

   
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Crest View is a community school, serving an area from 65th Street to Broadway and Iris to Monarch Road. The 

area encompasses mixed housing. The student body is represents the entire district demographically, while their 

achievements have always been way above average. Crest View is nationally accredited by the North Central 
Association. Special programs in our school include a special needs support, SIED (Severe Intensive Emotional 

Disability) program, English as a Second Language and Read to Achieve. Intensive literacy support is provided in 
the primary grades to reduce class sizes to the smallest possible. Services for English Language Learners follow 

the sheltered English approach.  

 
Crest View has a nationally recognized environmental site on our grounds. The Habitat, developed by parents and 

staff, enables us to extend our experience based science and social studies programs. Our goal is to achieve 
educational excellence for each child by meeting their academic, social, emotional and physical needs. Our school 

has received the John Irwin School of Excellence Award from the Colorado Department of Education. To do so, 
we are committed to developing a positive working relationship among our students, families, staff and 

community. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Crest View Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

 

 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 5

African American 1% 7

Caucasian 65% 379

Asian 5% 29

Hispanic 23% 132

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 6% 34

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 48% 280

Male 52% 306

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 19% 109

Free/Reduced Lunch24% 140

SPED 9% 51

504 0% 2

Total Budget $3,737,585

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              101,302$     -$                

Regular Education: 30.182     2,561,393    5,829           

Special Education: 2.263       149,766       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 2.670       258,164       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              5,935           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.349       13,169         -                  

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       2,709           

School Administration: 4.000       366,455       1,808           

Maintenance: 2.750       143,112       2,554           

Health Room: 0.625       24,187         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  774              

Student Support Services: -              -                  -                  

TOTALS: 43.839     3,723,911$   13,674$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/crestview/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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Douglass Elementary  

840 75th St., Boulder, CO 80303 

720-561-5541, Fax: 720-561-6699  
Principal: Jonathan Wolfer 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/douglass/Pages/home.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 451  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Douglass Elementary is a neighborhood school offering the BVSD curriculum and serving approximately 450 

students. Educational programming is designed to ensure that all students reach their maximum physical, 
creative, intellectual and social potential. Our single-grade classrooms range in size from 20:1 in kindergarten and 

first grade to approximately 28:1 in fourth and fifth grades. Specia l Education services, literacy support and 
Talented and Gifted services are available at Douglass. Additionally, there are many exciting extra-curricular and 

co-curricular options available to students, including the Skip-It program, chess club, a student newspaper, 

spelling bees, science fair, and much more.  
 

A strong home-school partnership is one of Douglassô greatest assets. Our learning community has a tradition of 
high academic performance, parent involvement, extracurricular participation, character education, and 

integration of the visual and performing arts. The collaboration and commitment of the parents and teac hers 

create a very powerful and positive school climate. Based on strong bonds of collegiality, respect, and child- 
centeredness, Douglass Elementary offers students a warm, welcoming and supportive place to learn. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Douglass Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 1

African American 1% 3

Caucasian 81% 368

Asian 4% 16

Hispanic 5% 22

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 10% 44

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 49% 222

Male 51% 232

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 1% 4

Free/Reduced Lunch4% 17

SPED 9% 42

504 1% 4

Total Budget $2,753,035

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           77,597$       -$                

Regular Education: 22.818  1,930,826    11,577         

Special Education: 2.859    211,856       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           5,195           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.275    10,377         -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       -                  

School Administration: 3.250    273,308       1,602           

Maintenance: 2.000    106,680       -                  

Health Room: 0.563    21,789         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  1,800           

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 32.765  2,738,056$   14,979$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/douglass/Pages/home.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp


 
 

Revised Adopted Budget 2014-15  | 147 

O
rg

a
n

iz
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
S

e
c
ti
o

n
 ï

 O
u

r 
S

ch
o

o
l D

is
tr

ic
t 

 
 

DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Eisenhower Elementary  

1220 Eisenhower Dr., Boulder, CO 80303 
720-561-6700, Fax: 720-561-6701  

Principal: Larry Orobona (Interim)  
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/eisenhower/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 404  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Eisenhower has served Boulder Valley families since 1971. It is a cohesive and creative neighborhood school that 

fosters excellence. Our concept of neighborhood has expanded to include families from all over the district and 
surrounding metro areas. We are proud of our diversity and we believe that every individual in the community brings 

something unique and special to our school.  
 

Eisenhower has a strong academic curriculum, a vibrant arts program, a comprehensive music program, and a vigorous 

PE program. Our Special Education programs support each childôs educational plan. We have literacy programs 
designed to assess growth in literacy and provide support to our students. The English as a Second Language program 

serves students from around the world, assisting them in mastering English. Our Talented and Gifted program offers 
options for our most able students. We have a variety of before - or after -school clubs and a large variety of community 

activities for students. The YMCA provides before- and after-school child care.  
 

We judge our success using a body of evidence measuring student achievement toward district and state standards. 
We reflect on a childôs daily work, tests, papers and classroom interactions, taking into account a studentôs abilities and 

interests. We examine literacy assessments and the results of the TCAP. Our TCAP scores have earned us the John 

Irwin School of Excellence Award. We are committed to each child being proficient in all areas of their education so that 
they may be competent,  successful and content in their future.  

 
It is our goal to see each student reach his or her greatest potential through hard work, fun, perseverance, and real 

accomplishment. We strive to have our students understand the wonder of learning and the import ance of community. 
School visits or calls are always welcome! 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Eisenhower Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 0

African American 1% 4

Caucasian 61% 246

Asian 5% 20

Hispanic 25% 103

Native Hawaiian 0% 1

Multi 5% 22

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47% 192

Male 53% 213

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 15% 60

Free/Reduced Lunch16% 66

SPED 12% 49

504 1% 3

Total Budget $3,063,236

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           95,264$       -$                

Regular Education: 21.095  1,797,442    11,315         

Special Education: 8.690    527,749       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 1.190    115,261       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.235    8,866           -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       -                  

School Administration: 3.000    250,699       1,441           

Maintenance: 2.500    128,498       3,471           

Health Room: 0.563    21,789         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  913              

Student Support Services: -           (60)              160              

TOTALS: 38.273  3,045,936$   17,300$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/eisenhower/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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Eldorado K -8   
3351 S. Indiana St., Superior, CO 80027 

720-561-4400, Fax: 720-561-4401  
Principal: Robyn Hamasaki 

 
http://schools.bvsd.org/eldorado/index.htm 

 

Projected  Enrollment: 960  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Eldorado K-8 is one of three public K-8 schools in Boulder Valley School District. With over 900 students in grades 

Kindergarten through 8th grade, visitors have dubbed us, "The large school with the small school feel." Our learning 
community is committed to creating strong relationships between students, their families and staff across our school 

while providing exceptional learning experiences and high academic standards for all students through the Boulder 
Valley curriculum.  

 
Our commitment to working w ith our families as partners is strengthened in that we work with some of them for as 

long as nine years! Along with our traditional programming, we offer English as a Second Language (ESL), TAG 

(Talented and Gifted) services and an inclusive Special Education setting for our neighborhood students. Accelerated 
classes are available for qualified 6-8 grade students in math, language arts and 6th grade reading. Foreign language 

offerings in Spanish, French and German are available for middle level students. Students in highly advanced classes in 
math and foreign language may attend classes at Eldorado or Monarch High School.  

 
In addition to presenting a strong academic program for our students, we also realize the importance of providing 

opportunities that ad dress the many different learning styles that our students possess. Our physical education, music 
and art programs are of the highest quality and are viewed as excellent experiences for Eldorado students. Additionally, 

we offer a wide variety of electives at grades 6-8 and many exciting before- and after-school activities, intramurals and 

organizations at all grade levels to meet the diverse needs of our population. Thereôs something for everyone, 
Kindergarten through 8th grade, at Eldorado!  

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Eldorado K-8 School, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs 

website at:  
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp   

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 5

African American 1% 10

Caucasian 72% 713

Asian 13% 132

Hispanic 7% 71

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 6% 56

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 45% 448

Male 55% 539

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 9% 85

Free/Reduced Lunch6% 55

SPED 7% 66

504 3% 27

Total Budget $6,125,925

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              165,284$     -$                

Regular Education: 47.135     4,055,009    48,387         

Special Education: 6.001       463,060       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 2.000       193,470       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              25,554         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.491       18,525         -                  

Library Services: 1.000       100,430       1,000           

School Administration: 7.500       657,544       1,500           

Maintenance: 4.250       215,977       7,000           

Health Room: 0.625       24,187         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  -                  

Student Support Services: 1.500       148,498       500              

TOTALS: 70.502     6,067,538$   58,387$       

http://schools.bvsd.org/eldorado/index.htm
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Emerald Elementary  

755 W. Elmhurst Pl., Broomfield, CO 80020 
720-561-8500, Fax: 720-561-8501  

Principal: Samara Williams 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/emerald/Pages/default.aspx 

 
Projected  Enrollment: 315  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Emerald Elementary is a neighborhood school with a balance of diversity and a high mobility rate that mirrors the 
real world. Being a "magnet" school for English Language Learners adds an incredible dimension of diversity. 

Multiple languages are spoken in the homes of our families.  
 

Our strong balanced literacy program challenges all students. The block schedule has allowed us to implement 

"flooding," direct guided reading instruction for all students in K -2. This is only a small piece of the total literac y 
block, so many of our students are getting a double dose of reading instruction. We are a model school for 

flooding in the district and state and have had over 360 visitors.  
 

The Emerald staff has received training in reading, writing and oral language programs, First Steps and Six Traits 
writing, as well as Investigations Math. We have had extensive training in the Sheltered Instruction Observation 

Protocol and now our focus is math and differentiation. All students benefit from the progressive attitude , high 

expectations and hard work of the staff, parent involvement and low class sizes, as indicated in the improvement 
on our TCAP scores.  

 
We are proud of the progress our students are making in spite of the changing demographics and the high 

mobility r ate. We invite you to come watch us in action.  

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Emerald Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolvie w.org/performance.asp 

 

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 1

African American 2% 6

Caucasian 43% 143

Asian 6% 19

Hispanic 44% 147

Native Hawaiian 0% 1

Multi 5% 16

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47% 157

Male 53% 176

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 25% 82

Free/Reduced Lunch55% 182

SPED 14% 47

504 0% 0

Total Budget $2,763,953

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              69,346$       -$                

Regular Education: 21.309     1,731,884    42,383         

Special Education: 3.684       277,555       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 2.000       193,699       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              4,830           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.210       7,925           602              

Library Services: -              -                  -                  

School Administration: 3.125       259,239       251              

Maintenance: 2.500       130,969       7,020           

Health Room: 0.500       19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  501              

Student Support Services: 0.366       18,401         -                  

TOTALS: 33.694     2,713,196$   50,757$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/emerald/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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Fairview High  

1515 Greenbriar Blvd., Boulder, CO 80305 

720-561-3100, Fax: 720-561-5353  
Principal: Donald Stensrud 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/Fairviewhs/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 2,131  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Fairview is a comprehensive four-year high school dedicated to academic excellence. It also houses the International 

Baccalaureate Program for Boulder Valley Schools. The International Baccalaureate Program is a course of study for highly 
motivated students, which is designed to promote higher-level critical thinking skills while mastering a curriculum that meets 
worldwide standards and criteria. Participation in the IB program is on a self -selecting basis. American universities are 
discovering that students who participate in IB classes are best equipped for university success.  
 

All of Fairview's curriculum is designed to challenge the potential of each student. Fairview has a broad range of learning 
opportunities that foster personal growth, maturity, and  independent thought. Its highly qualified staff is committed to 
providing a learning environment that is safe, caring, and supportive. It has been evident that students who attend Fairview 
experience a high school career that truly prepares them to be hig hly successful in a globally competitive society.  
 

Other programmatic offerings at Fairview include:  
¶ Advanced Placement curriculum  
¶ Fine arts 
¶ Athletics/Activities   
¶ Teen Parent Program 
¶ Talented and Gifted 
¶ Student Achievement Center 
¶ At-Risk intervention program 
¶ Link Crew 
¶ Post-Graduate Planning Center 

¶ Student government and leadership 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Fairview High School, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs 
website at:   

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 6

African American 1% 13

Caucasian74% 1614

Asian 10% 210

Hispanic 9% 203

Native Hawaiian 0% 2

Multi 6% 121

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 53% 1159

Male 47% 1010

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 3% 58

Free/Reduced Lunch9% 202

SPED 6% 127

504 4% 95

Total Budget $11,852,401

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              409,688$     -$                

Regular Education: 88.680     7,781,640    139,409       

Special Education: 14.549     832,415       3,446           

Vocational Education: 0.200       17,955         -                  

English as a Second Language: 1.400       135,589       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              129,101       -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.481       28,252         5,265           

Library Services: 2.000       150,093       -                  

School Administration: 13.000     1,162,002    10,084         

Maintenance: 10.000     506,337       12,495         

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  1,854           

Student Support Services: 6.242       524,313       2,463           

TOTALS: 136.552    11,677,385$ 175,016$     

http://bvsd.org/schools/Fairviewhs/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Fireside Elementary  
845 W. Dahlia St., Louisville, CO 80027 
720-561-7900, Fax: 720-561-7901  

Principal: Pat Heinz-Pribyl 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/fireside/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 432  

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
One of the best kept secrets in the Boulder Valley School District, Fireside Elementary sets the standard for 

excellence in academic achievement. We have just begun our 16th year as a center for learning in Louisville with 
a $90,000 renovation of our playg round. Built in partnership with local government, businesses and our PTO, our 

new "Falconôs Nest" play area is the only playground that is completely handicap accessible in Louisville.  

 
One of the numerous reasons for our continued success is the quality of the staff. Several of our teachers have 

been recognized for their leadership and expertise in a variety of content areas. In addition, Fireside enjoys a 
great deal of parent support. We believe whole -heartedly in the partnership that should exist betwe en home and 

school. Our parent satisfaction surveys indicate that this partnership is strong and purposeful.  
 

With a rich, multicultural population, we have families that speak 15 different languages at our school. Our 

students and staff represent many di fferent cultures from around the world.  
 

Firesideôs student achievement scores are among the highest in the school district and state as measured by the 
TCAP. However, strong academic achievement is not enough! We believe that all aspects of a childôs development 

are equally important. We are committed to celebrating and challenging the unique abilities in every child, 

respecting individual differences and creating a safe environment that nurtures the natural curiosity in all of us.  
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Fireside Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp   

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 2

African American 0% 1

Caucasian 75% 326

Asian 8% 34

Hispanic 12% 51

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 5% 21

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 50% 219

Male 50% 216

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 12% 52

Free/Reduced Lunch12% 54

SPED 6% 25

504 1% 5

Total Budget $3,051,688

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           121,045$     -$                

Regular Education: 22.458  1,906,782    36,852         

Special Education: 3.966    307,218       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 1.300    125,791       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           2,227           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.261    9,849           -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       700              

School Administration: 3.250    285,879       1,000           

Maintenance: 2.500    130,969       3,300           

Health Room: 0.500    19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  300              

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 35.235  3,009,536$   42,152$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/fireside/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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Flatirons Elementary  

1150 7th St., Boulder, CO 80302 

720-561-4600, Fax: 720-561-4601  
Principal: Scott Boesel 

  
http://bvsd.org/SCHOOLS/FLATIRONS/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 291  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Flatirons is a relatively small neighborhood school. We continue to serve second and third generation Flatirons families. 

Ninety parent, community and university volunteers work in our classrooms weekly. They help teachers differentiate 

their instruction by  using small, flexible group instruction.  
 

Literacy teachers work with small student groups using research based reading and writing instruction. While we have a 
focus on literacy and math, our staff is well -versed in strategies to integrate science, social studies and the arts.  

 
A hallmark of our school is the inclusion of students with different learning needs in regular classrooms. This is 

accomplished by a teaching staff that believes all children can learn and an expert special education staff that p rovides 
specialized programming options for all students.  

 

Historically our staff, parents and students give us very high marks regarding all of the areas measured by the districtsô 
revised "snapshot" survey and by the new Flatironsô School Improvement Team survey. Communication between the 

school and home is a focus of every classroom and the school as a whole.  
 

The staff is highly experienced at providing a strong academic program and a social and emotional program that strives 
to ensure students leaving our school are competent, caring, contributing members of society. Students are confronted 

with an instructional program that has high expectations and is presented in developmentally appropriate contexts. 
Service learning activities are an expected part of every childôs experience every year. 

 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Flatirons Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview .org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 0

African American 1% 4

Caucasian 81% 234

Asian 3% 9

Hispanic 9% 26

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 6% 17

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 49% 141

Male 51% 149

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 2% 5

Free/Reduced Lunch13% 38

SPED 10% 28

504 1% 2

Total Budget $1,930,827

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           56,742$       -$                

Regular Education: 15.218  1,271,507    14,817         

Special Education: 1.700    149,940       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.173    6,527           -                  

Library Services: 0.500    50,215         -                  

School Administration: 3.000    265,638       516              

Maintenance: 1.750    94,536         842              

Health Room: 0.500    19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  154              

Student Support Services: -           -                  45               

TOTALS: 22.841  1,914,453$   16,374$       

http://bvsd.org/SCHOOLS/FLATIRONS/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Foothill Elementary  

1001 Hawthorne Ave., Boulder, CO 80304 
720-561-2600, Fax: 720-561-2601  

Principal: David Eggen (Interim) 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/foothill/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 572  
 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Foothill Elementary is a successful neighborhood school with high achieving students, an involved parent community, 

and a committed faculty and staff.  Located in northwest Boulder, Foothill has been educating children for more than 
half a century. Lifelong learning, academic achievement and world citizenship are integrated within the BVSD 

curriculum. Foothill is now able to meet the needs all students w ho live in our attendance area and embrace the 
growing cultural and linguistic diversity of our community.  

 
Our students are supported by an array of services including Special Education, Literacy, Talented and Gifted, and an 

ESL program as well as a great number of parent volunteers and a Community Liaison. Additionally, there are many 
extra-curricular and co-curricular options available to students including PE Field Fun Days, visiting artists, authors and 

musicians, choir and hand bells, student government, and the Foothill Publishing Center. 

 
Our school has been named a John Irwin School of Excellence for student achievement and a Green Star Environmental 

School for our waste-free recycling program. Foothill is proud of the partnership it has nurtured be tween the families it 
serves, the students who attend and the educators who work here. From school -wide picnics and gardening to 

parent/teacher committees such as SIT and PTO, Foothill is a collaborative and vibrant learning environment. 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Foothill Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 1

African American 1% 3

Caucasian 83% 450

Asian 2% 10

Hispanic 10% 52

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 5% 29

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 50% 271

Male 50% 274

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 7% 37

Free/Reduced Lunch14% 78

SPED 8% 44

504 1% 4

Total Budget $3,324,518

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              96,181$       -$                

Regular Education: 26.977     2,297,940    27,275         

Special Education: 2.878       175,111       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 1.000       96,849         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.341       12,865         -                  

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       -                  

School Administration: 4.000       336,714       2,200           

Maintenance: 3.000       155,257       4,000           

Health Room: 0.500       19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  -                  

Student Support Services: -              -                  350              

TOTALS: 39.696     3,290,693$   33,825$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/foothill/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Gold Hill Elementary  

890 Main St., Gold Hill, CO 80302 

720-561-5940, Fax: 303-449-2043  
Principal: Josh Baldner 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/goldhill/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 22  
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Gold Hill School has the goal to offer personalized, hands-on education that allows students to grow and learn 

through differentiated instruction in a supportive learning atmosphere. Having two teachers for 26 students 
allows this kind of learning environment t o flourish.  

 
A balanced literacy approach is used to teach reading and writing. This includes guided reading, benchmark 

books and running records. Read to Achieve Grant funds provide a literacy tutor to give extra literacy support to 
Individual Literacy Plan (ILP) students. Investigations, a problem -based learning approach to teach mathematical 

concepts, is being introduced in the K-3rd grades. Science and social studies are taught using interdisciplinary 

strategies. Our multi-age classrooms provide an excellent opportunity for students to learn to work with other 
students in small, cooperative groups which maximize learning experiences for all students.  

 
In addition to offering an academic program aligned with the challenging district and state standards,  GHS offers 

several unique opportunities for children. SEACR (Self Esteem, Affirmation and Conflict Resolution) is a weekly 

program that has the effect of letting the students better understand, listen to and support each other in all 
situations. GHS has implemented a program called FAC (Friday Afternoon Club) whereby students are exposed to 

a variety of guest speakers and enrichment activities. Finally, GHS has created an annual, five-day, outdoor 
education trip that is tied to the d istrictôs history, geography and multicultural curriculum and standards.  

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Gold Hill Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.s choolview.org/performance.asp 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 0

African American 0% 0

Caucasian 93% 25

Asian 4% 1

Hispanic 0% 0

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 4% 1

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 37% 10

Male 63% 17

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 0% 0

Free/Reduced Lunch 4% 1

SPED 7% 2

504 0% 0

Total Budget $294,654

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           13,009$       -$                

Regular Education: 2.277    200,934       848              

Special Education: 0.400    27,460         -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           2,968           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.015    567              -                  

Library Services: -           -                  54               

School Administration: 0.350    29,768         -                  

Maintenance: 0.250    10,143         3,072           

Health Room: 0.150    5,805           -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  26               

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 3.442    290,654$     4,000$         

http://bvsd.org/schools/goldhill/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Halcyon Middle -Senior High   

3100 Bucknell Ct., Boulder, CO 80301 
720-561-4700, Fax: 720-561-4701  

Principal: Matthew Dudek 
  
http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/halcyon/Pages/default.aspx 
 

Projected Enrollment: 18  
  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Halcyon is a multi-agency, collaborative middle/high school dedicated to the development of academic, social and 
interpersonal skills. Our goal is for students to succeed in their families, schools, and communities.  

 

Halcyon serves up to 24 adolescents, sixth ï twelfth grades. These students have shown serious emotional and 
behavioral problems in the home, school, and community.  

 
Our goals are:   

To provide skills to manage emotional and behavioral challenges  

To provide quality learning experiences so that students move forward with their education  
To provide supports to parents and families 

To re-integrate students into less restrictive school environments 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Halcyon Middle-Senior High School, go to the Colorado 
Department of Educationôs website at: 

 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian

African American

Caucasian 52.6% 10

Asian

Hispanic 36.8% 7

Native Hawaiian

Multi 10.5% 2

Gender 2014-2015

Female 31.6% 6

Male 68.4% 13

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL

Free/Reduced Lunch42.1% 8

SPED 100% 19

504 0

Total Budget $402,237

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           5,369$         -$                

Regular Education: 1.000    89,775         -                  

Special Education: 3.037    286,210       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  2,292           

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: -           -                  -                  

Library Services: -           -                  -                  

School Administration: -           -                  -                  

Maintenance: 0.375    18,216         -                  

Health Room: -           -                  309              

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  66               

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 4.412    399,570$     2,667$         

http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/halcyon/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Heatherwood Elementary  
7750 Concord Dr., Boulder, CO 80301 

720-561-5586, Fax: 720-561-6965  
Principal: Brent Caldwell 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/heatherwood/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected  Enrollment: 368  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Heatherwoodôs academic strength lies in our balanced and integrated curricular program. Children master and apply 
literacy and math skills through learning that emphasizes research, problem solving, simulations and technology. The 

instructional program does not end with the acquisition of discrete skills, but goes on to teach the use of those skills in 
higher level problem solving.  

 
Our goal is to build a solid educational foundation for a lifetime of success for every student. We focus on educating the 

whole child - their academic, social, and emotional growth. Every learning and social experience at Heatherwood is 

focused on meeting this goal.  
 

Heatherwood Elementary is a neighborhood school that serves approximately 385 students. Heatherwood prides itself 
on creating a strong sense of community among parents, teachers, staff and students. With a dedicated and caring 

staff, a population of talented learners with strong parental support at home, and an abundance of parent involvement, 
our community is the foundation of our school.  

 
Our motto is "Heatherwood Has Heart." As a community, we support each other as learners. Staff and parents foster 

mutual cooperation, emotional support, and personal and academic growth for all students. This is evident by the 

numerous parent volunteers in our classrooms every day.  
 

Our teachers, staff and parents create a child-centered and inquiry-based environment. Children benefit from flexible 
classroom settings, team teaching, multiage and traditional classes, and communication that keeps parents involved.  

 
We invite you to visit, talk with our teachers and parents and see for yourself the great things that are happening at 

Heatherwood! 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Heatherwood Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 0

African American 1% 4

Caucasian 81% 301

Asian 4% 15

Hispanic 8% 29

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 6% 23

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 46% 170

Male 54% 202

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 1% 4

Free/Reduced Lunch12% 45

SPED 11% 41

504 2% 6

Total Budget $2,663,687

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              99,277$       -$                

Regular Education: 18.951     1,628,902    25,578         

Special Education: 5.710       365,924       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -              -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              2,238           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.212       7,998           -                  

Library Services: 1.000       100,430       -                  

School Administration: 3.000       275,438       414              

Maintenance: 2.500       130,969       3,728           

Health Room: 0.500       19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  3,443           

Student Support Services: -              -                  -                  

TOTALS: 31.873     2,630,524$   33,163$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/heatherwood/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

High Peaks Elementary  

3995 E. Aurora, Boulder, CO 80303 
720-561-6500, Fax: 720-561-6501  

Principal: Lora de la Cruz 
  
http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/hp/Pages/default.aspx 
 

Projected Enrollment: 291  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

High Peaks Elementary School is a focus school with an enrollment of 290 students in grades PK-5. The school 
opened in 1995 with a Core Knowledge focus. High Peaks consistently receives the State of Coloradoôs top rating 

of ñexcellent.ò All students at High Peaks are expected to meet state and district content standards, grade-level 
benchmarks, and essential learning results. Students are assessed through the Colorado State Assessment 

Program and the Colorado Basic Literacy Act. Instruction is differentiated to accommodate diverse student needs 

through a variety of learning options and classroom environments. High Peaks implements the district-adopted 
Everyday Math program and the districtôs approved FOSS Science curriculum. Fourth grade students in art, mus ic, 

and physical education are assessed with BVSD benchmark tests. Students are identified for Talented and Gifted 
enrichment/extension using state-approved assessments.  

 
A district preschool is offered on-site. We also offer a Kindergarten Enrichment program for kindergarten  

students. We also offer an ESL program for students who are English Language Learners. High Peaksô staff and 

parents are committed to narrowing the gap among students of diverse socioeconomic backgrounds. Our staff 
and parents also are committed to working together as a team as we maintain excellence in all subject areas.  

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for High Peaks Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department 

of Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
 

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian

African American

Caucasian74.4% 221

Asian 11.8% 35

Hispanic 7.4% 22

Native Hawaiian

Multi 6.4% 19

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47.1% 140

Male 52.9% 157

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 8.4% 25

Free/Reduced Lunch10.4% 31

SPED 7.1% 21

504 2.7% 8

Total Budget $1,850,935

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           40,851$       -$                

Regular Education: 15.130  1,282,142    25,719         

Special Education: 0.946    62,256         -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 0.750    72,695         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           2,968           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.183    6,904           -                  

Library Services: 0.350    35,206         178              

School Administration: 2.875    239,157       3,820           

Maintenance: 1.250    65,485         1,744           

Health Room: 0.300    11,610         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  200              

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 21.784  1,819,274$   31,661$       

http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/hp/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Horizons K -8  

4545 Sioux Dr., Boulder, CO 80303  

303-447-5580, Fax: 303-447-5580  
Lead Teacher: John McClusky  

 
http://bvsd.org/schools/horizonsk8/Pages/default.aspx 

 
Projected  Enrollment: 348  

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Horizons is a member of William Glasserôs Quality School Network and is committed to maintaining high academic 

and behavioral expectations for all students in a non-coercive, respectful, mutually caring learning environment. 
Horizons believe:  

 

¶ Students learn best in a school characterized by a sense of family and teamwork where all children feel 

accepted and supported. Horizons maintains small class sizes of 16 - 18 students, fully including Special 
Education students and addressing the learning needs of the whole child in multi -age settings through 

challenging, developmentally appropriate curriculum, with teachers working with homeroom students for 
more than one year.  

 
¶ Individualizing learning motivates students, supports their progress, and encourages them to take 

educational risks. Horizonôs involves students in the development of their personal learning plans which 

clearly identify academic and behavioral goals and document progress from year to year. Teachers 

identify and enhance student strengths thro ugh active, authentic learning activities that honor studentsô 
interests, choices, and goals.  

 
¶ Students will be prepared to become responsible world citizens by learning to appreciate and to value 

diversity and by having opportunities to make meaningful c ontributions to their community . Horizons 

students are guided to become community contributors and to explore and value the contributions of 

diverse cultures.  
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Horizons K-8 School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian .3% 1

African American .6% 2

Caucasian87.1% 303

Asian 5.2% 18

Hispanic 4% 14

Native Hawaiian

Multi 2.9% 10

Gender 2014-2015

Female 52.4% 182

Male 47.6% 165

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL .6% 2

Free/Reduced Lunch7.2% 25

SPED 10.7% 37

504 3.7% 13

952 HORIZON K-8 SCHOOL 954 JUSTICE HIGH SCHOOL

Total Budget $3,473,933

General Fund Charter

Utilities: 26,033$       -$                

Regular Education: -                  2,868,025    

Special Education: -                  133,310       

Vocational Education: -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: -                  -                  

Library Services: -                  -                  

Instructional Staff Support: -                  -                  

General Administration Support: -                  51,328         

Business Services: -                  42,296         

School Administration: -                  -                  

Maintenance: 8,688           187,408       

Food Service: -                  -                  

Community Services: -                  -                  

Site Acquisition Services: -                  -                  

Central Support Services: -                  146,191       

Enterprise: -                  7,500           

Curriculum/Staff Development: -                  -                  

Student Support Services: -                  3,154           

TOTALS: 34,721$       3,439,212$   

http://bvsd.org/schools/horizonsk8/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Jamestown Elementary  

111 Mesa St., Jamestown, CO 80455 
720-561-6020, Fax: 303-447-0459  

Principal: Scott Boesel 
  

http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/jamestown/Pages/home.aspx  
 

Projected Enrollment: 18  

 
  

   

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Jamestown Elementary School is a K-5 one-room school that provides children with outstanding educational 
opportunities. Students can work with a teacher for up to five years in a multiage classroom setting. Key 

characteristics include:  

 
¶ State standards/Boulder Valley curriculum  

¶ Integrated units of study  

¶ Individualized instruction  

¶ Differentiated instruction  

¶ Multiage learning  

¶ Flexible grouping  

¶ Learning centers  

¶ Attention for each child  

¶ Community service component  

¶ Strong partnership with parents and community  

¶ Outdoor education focus  

 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Jamestown Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department 
of Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/p erformance.asp 

 

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian

African American

Caucasian 100% 15

Asian

Hispanic

Native Hawaiian

Multi

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 40% 6

Male 60% 9

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 0% 0

Free/Reduced Lunch 7% 1

SPED 13% 2

504 0% 0

Total Budget $288,283

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           15,764$       -$                

Regular Education: 2.417    204,908       3,200           

Special Education: 0.200    13,727         -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           2,968           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.010    377              -                  

Library Services: -           -                  -                  

School Administration: 0.350    29,391         -                  

Maintenance: 0.250    11,343         800              

Health Room: 0.150    5,805           -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  -                  

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 3.377    284,283$     4,000$         

http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/jamestown/Pages/home.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Justice High  

805 Excalibur, Lafayette, CO  80026 

720-935-1337 
Principal: TJ Cole 

  
http://www.justicehigh.org/ 

 

Projected Enrollment: 95  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
The mission of Justice High School is to provide year round college prep education for all enrolled Boulder Valley 

and St. Vrain Valley students. Justice High School's curriculum and program design is ideal for at risk youth who 

are disconnected from the t raditional school system because of juvenile delinquency, drugs and alcohol, 
alienation, or other factors. Justice High provides its students with a structured academic setting with high 

expectations. Justice High's philosophy is that these 'at risk' youth can become successful if given an opportunity 
and structured environment. The school's program provides instruction using the AP model.  

 

Justice High's educational program will allow students attending full time to finish their high school requirements 
within two to three years. Justice High School does not discriminate in its hiring practices or its admission of 

students. Justice High gives each student the opportunity to grow into respectful adults who will have the 
knowledge, will, and self-esteem to succeed in college and life.  
 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Justice High School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian

African American 3.9% 2

Caucasian 36.4% 28

Asian 1.3% 1

Hispanic 54.5% 42

Native Hawaiian 1.3% 1

Multi 2.6% 2

Gender 2014-2015

Female 41.6% 31

Male 58.4% 45

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 18.2% 11

Free/Reduced Lunch31% 63

SPED 18.2% 14

504

954 JUSTICE HIGH SCHOOL

Total Budget $848,220

General Fund Charter

Utilities: -$                -$                

Regular Education: -                  321,495       

Special Education: 93,071         82,525         

Vocational Education: -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -                  7,340           

Talented & Gifted: -                  -                  

Library Services: -                  -                  

Instructional Staff Support: -                  -                  

General Administration Support: -                  14,166         

Business Services: -                  44,856         

School Administration: -                  129,058       

Maintenance: -                  128,500       

Food Service: -                  -                  

Community Services: -                  -                  

Site Acquisition Services: -                  -                  

Central Support Services: -                  26,815         

Enterprise: -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -                  -                  

Student Support Services: -                  394              

TOTALS: 93,071$       755,149$     

http://www.justicehigh.org/
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Kohl Elementary  

1000 W. 10th Ave., Broomfield, CO 80020 
720-561-8600, Fax: 720-465-1071  

Principal: Mike Lowe (Interim)  
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/Kohl/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 478  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The school is organized into traditional single grade-level, self-contained classrooms. Our strong core academic program is 

complemented by an equally strong collection of enriching and fun experiences that allow children to explore their own 
interests.  
 
Kohl has a strong Special Education component. We have two multi -intensive special education classrooms that serve 22 
students. We have two full -time resource teachers and house the community-based preschool program where parents bring 
their children for s pecific services or therapies. Kohl Cottage is a special education preschool located on our grounds. It 
services a mixture of multi -intensive and mainstream kids.  
 

¶ An optional, afternoon, fee based, licensed childcare program called Kindergarten Enrichment is available for parents 
who wish for their kindergartner to stay at school all day.  

¶ Literacy support is strong at Kohl. We have three highly trained literacy support teac hers. Through district funding.  
¶ Read to Achieve and building allocations, we are able to serve 60+ students in small group instruction in first through 

fifth grade. In first grade we use CLIP, a one -on-one intervention program.  
¶ Our gifted program, called TAG, serves over 40 students. We have a differentiated approach to teaching each child 

so they can achieve maximum learning.  
¶ One of the major strengths of Kohl is its strong parent support. We believe that educating a child is a partnership 

between home and school. Our parents make Kohl a wonderful, high achieving school. If you want t o be involved in 
your childôs education, Kohl is the place! 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Kohl Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs 
website at:  
 

http://w ww.schoolview.org/performance.asp 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 4

African American 1% 5

Caucasian 74% 345

Asian 6% 27

Hispanic 15% 69

Native Hawaiian 0% 2

Multi 3% 15

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 51% 237

Male 49% 230

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 2% 10

Free/Reduced Lunch19% 91

SPED 12% 58

504 0% 0

Total Budget $3,165,639

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              66,644$       -$                

Regular Education: 23.954     2,030,542    22,598         

Special Education: 7.261       483,350       1,400           

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -              -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              2,553           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.291       10,981         -                  

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       -                  

School Administration: 3.375       296,359       500              

Maintenance: 2.500       130,969       4,800           

Health Room: 0.375       14,513         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  2                 

Student Support Services: -              -                  -                  

TOTALS: 38.756     3,136,339$   29,300$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/Kohl/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Lafayette Elementary  

101 N. Bermont Ave., Lafayette, CO 80026  

720-561-8900, Fax: 720-561-8901  
Principal: Stephanie Jackman 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/Lafayette/Pages/default.aspx 

  
Projected Enrollment: 563  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Lafayette Elementary School provides a rich academic program in a culturally diverse environment. The Boulder Valley 

School Districtôs standards-based curriculum is the hallmark of high quality instruction at Lafayette. Students benefit 
from individualized opportunities made possible by a comprehensive Talented and Gifted focus program. This program 

is designed to provide personalized instruction for identified gifted students and advanced programming for 
academically talented students. A full-time Talented and Gifted coordinator works directly with students, teachers and 

parents to design educational experiences based upon identified strengths and talents. Up-to-date assessment and 
research-based instruction in literacy, mathematics, science, social studies, and visual and performing arts define our 

dynamic educational program.  
 

In addition, students in Kindergarten through fifth grade take advantage of before and after -school enrichment 

activities, clubs, choir, intramural sports, language classes and more to expand their learning experiences. A state-of-
the art computer lab, literacy classroom, and media center enhance classroom instruction. The staff is committed to 

providing differentiated instruction to meet the diverse needs of all students, including second language learners and 
children with special needs. A character education program, class meetings, Peace Place and, most recently, a half-time 

counselor all support the social/emotional needs of our students. Preschool classes, Kindergarten Enrichment for 
Kindergarten students, and the School Age Childcare (SAC) program offer additional options to families at our school. 

Lafayette Elementary is a diverse, inclusive and exciting place to learn!  
 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Lafayette Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs 
website at:  
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 4

African American 1% 5

Caucasian 73% 417

Asian 5% 30

Hispanic 13% 72

Native Hawaiian 0% 1

Multi 7% 39

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 48% 270

Male 52% 298

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 8% 43

Free/Reduced Lunch22% 125

SPED 9% 49

504 1% 8

Total Budget $3,801,143

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           63,091$       -$                

Regular Education: 28.580  2,439,676    32,151         

Special Education: 6.791    411,914       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 1.300    125,787       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           3,709           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 1.340    102,108       -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       1,000           

School Administration: 4.125    346,953       -                  

Maintenance: 2.500    130,969       4,000           

Health Room: 0.625    24,187         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  2,500           

Student Support Services: 0.250    12,486         184              

TOTALS: 46.511  3,761,308$   39,835$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/Lafayette/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Louisville Elementary  

400 Hutchinson St., Louisville, CO 80027 
720-561-7200, Fax: 720-561-7201  

Principal: Jennifer Rocke 
  
http://schools.bvsd.org/les/index.html 

 
Projected Enrollment: 618  

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
In the heart of downtown Louisville, a community of learners is curiously exploring the world around them.  At 

Louisville Elementary School, student achievement, along with building student self-esteem and self-confidence in 
a safe, caring environment, is our primary focus.  We live our motto: ñEveryday, we make a difference for each 

child.ò The staff at Louisville treats each student as an individual, and student successes are abundant. At 
Louisville Elementary School, we believe that every child can and will succeed! 

 

At LES, we know our educational responsibility goes beyond test scores. We help our students become self-
confident learners. We support the whole child, not only academically, but socially and emotionally. Some of the 

great programs we have at LES include:  
¶ Positive character traits program  

¶ Dynamic TAG program that challenges students in core academics as well as art, music, and creative 

thinking  

¶ Small class sizes  

¶ State-of-the-art computer lab with new HP computers and a di gital projector for instruction    

¶ Exemplary physical education, music, and art programs   

¶ Kindergarten Enrichment program for our half -day kindergartners  

¶ The LES staff believes it takes a village to raise a child, and together, our community is working to help 

children become self-confident, lifelong learners. Louisville Elementary School--what a wonderful learning 

community for staff, students, and families!  
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Louisville Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 0

African American 1% 8

Caucasian 81% 472

Asian 2% 12

Hispanic 12% 70

Native Hawaiian 0% 1

Multi 4% 21

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 50% 291

Male 50% 293

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 6% 34

Free/Reduced Lunch15% 90

SPED 8% 45

504 2% 14

Total Budget $3,843,637

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              71,333$       -$                

Regular Education: 30.750     2,603,460    38,400         

Special Education: 6.201       395,559       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 1.000       96,620         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              3,295           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.380       14,337         -                  

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       -                  

School Administration: 4.225       362,156       3,024           

Maintenance: 2.500       130,969       2,780           

Health Room: 0.500       19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  1,928           

Student Support Services: -              -                  -                  

TOTALS: 46.556     3,797,505$   46,132$       

http://schools.bvsd.org/les/index.html
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Louisville Middle  

1341 Main St., Louisville, CO 80027 

720-561-7400, Fax: 720-561-7401  
Principal: Ginny Vidulich  

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/louisvillemiddle/Pages/default.aspx 

  
Projected Enrollment: 612  

 

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Louisville Middle School is a neighborhood school offering rigorous academic programs and a wide array of 
elective choices. We provide a broad range of academic curriculum including high school and honors level classes, 

specialized reading, writing, and math programs, Talented and Gifted services, and Special Education services. 

We hold all students accountable for high academic and behavioral standards and we support those efforts by 
providing academic support time, clinics, after -school help sessions and counseling groups.  

 
LMS offers a variety of programs to support the educational, emotional and social needs of middle level students. 

Programs and activities offered include: Athletics, National Junior Honor Society, Student Government, Welcome 
Everybody, Engineering Lab, Law Library, Yearbook, Science Club, Creative Writing Club, and Reading to End 

Racism. Students in Fine Arts produce band, orchestra, guitar, choral and dramatic productions, and participate in 

festivals and competitions. Other available competitions include Math Counts, Math Olympiad, Knowledge 
Masters, Rocky Mtn. Talent Search, Destination Imagination, District and State Art competitions, Science Fair, 

Quiz Bowl, Natôl History Day, Spelling and Geography Bee. 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Louisville Middle School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
 
 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 2

African American 0% 3

Caucasian 76% 489

Asian 3% 18

Hispanic 13% 83

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 6% 38

Gender 2014-2015

Female 48% 308

Male 51% 325

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 5% 30

Free/Reduced Lunch12% 77

SPED 10% 62

504 4% 27

Total Budget $4,272,717

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              153,700$     -$                

Regular Education: 27.940     2,484,440    46,362         

Special Education: 8.064       551,927       550              

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 0.670       64,811         720              

Extra Curricular Education: -              25,162         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.208       7,849           300              

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       7,000           

School Administration: 5.000       458,768       -                  

Maintenance: 3.250       167,401       3,000           

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  1,300           

Student Support Services: 2.000       197,999       1,000           

TOTALS: 48.132     4,212,485$   60,232$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/louisvillemiddle/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Manhattan School of Arts & Academics  

290 Manhattan Dr., Boulder, CO 80303  
720-561-6300, Fax: 720-561-6301  

Principal: John Riggs 
  
http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/manhattan/Pages/default.aspx 
 

Projected Enrollment: 591  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Manhattan Middle School of Arts and Academics provides an inclusive, safe, and dynamic learning environment 

for students from both the neighborhood and the entire district. Our challenging academic program is supported 
not only by an infu sion of the arts, but also an integrated curriculum, exploratory classes, small reading and 

writing classes, and honors math classes. In the arts, students choose from theater, visual arts, band, orchestra 
and choir. During the school day, students have th e opportunity to participate in a two period block of an arts 

focus each day. Outside the school day, opportunities for student participation include jazz band, choir, theater 
productions, middle level athletics, daily homework help, Science Club, and Bolder Boulder Training.  

 

Our school climate is enhanced by our WEB (Welcome Every Body) transition program, our weekly 
tutor/workshop time, a participatory Student Council, school spirit activities, and multiple charitable endeavors. 

Manhattan also provides a south-central Boulder English as a Second Language (ESL) Program. Students come to 
Manhattan from all over the world, giving the school somewhat of an international flavor. We also house an 

Intensive Behavioral Special Education. 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Manhattan Middle School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 5

African American 1% 7

Caucasian 64% 346

Asian 6% 34

Hispanic 23% 127

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 4% 24

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 51% 277

Male 49% 266

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 13% 73

Free/Reduced Lunch29% 158

SPED 17% 92

504 6% 34

Total Budget $4,413,708

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              147,400$     -$                

Regular Education: 27.510     2,411,138    40,923         

Special Education: 9.764       676,295       719              

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 2.000       193,699       598              

Extra Curricular Education: -              20,939         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.193       7,281           500              

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       6,410           

School Administration: 5.000       413,391       -                  

Maintenance: 3.000       155,257       3,886           

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  11,173         

Student Support Services: 2.500       223,137       534              

TOTALS: 50.967     4,348,965$   64,743$       

http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/manhattan/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Mesa Elementary  

1575 Lehigh St., Boulder, CO 80303 

720-561-3000, Fax: 720-561-3001  
Principal: Josh Baldner 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/mesa/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 336  

 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Mesa is a high-achieving elementary school nestled up against the mountains in south Boulder. Mesa is a "Triple 
A" school which balances academics, the arts, and athletics. We offer our students a wide scope of learning 

opportunities. Our school has been awarded the John J. Irwin Award for Excellence as an outstanding school of 

distinction.  
 

Academics are a high priority. Teachers implement the best, research-based instructional practices to encourage 
critical thinking and question in all aspects of learni ng. Differentiation of instruction is woven into the structure of 

the day in all subject areas to meet the individual needs of the learners. Talented and Gifted (TAG) programs, 

resource room assistance, literacy, math and technology support are designed to help students discover their 
strengths and talents.  

 
Arts, performing and visual are highly valued programs which are integrated into the academic curriculum. Mesa 

was one of a very few elementary schools in the U. S. chosen to receive the Kennedy Center Schools of 
Distinction Award for arts education.  

 

Athletics motivate our students to be responsible for their physical fitness. We offer a variety of experiences 
including the Mile Run, Bolder Boulder training, Jump Rope for Heart, and Fitness Club. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Mesa Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 1

African American 0% 1

Caucasian 86% 285

Asian 4% 12

Hispanic 4% 13

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 5% 18

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 55% 183

Male 45% 147

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 0% 0

Free/Reduced Lunch6% 21

SPED 7% 24

504 2% 8

Total Budget $2,113,266

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              68,818$       -$                

Regular Education: 16.750     1,416,844    15,652         

Special Education: 2.748       170,662       469              

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -              -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              4,453           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.202       7,622           -                  

Library Services: 0.500       50,215         -                  

School Administration: 3.000       261,591       635              

Maintenance: 1.750       94,536         1,465           

Health Room: 0.500       19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  873              

Student Support Services: -              -                  83               

TOTALS: 25.450     2,094,089$   19,177$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/mesa/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Monarch High  

329 Campus Dr., Louisville, CO 80027 
720-561-4200, Fax: 720-561-5650  

Principal: Jerry Lee Anderson 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/monarchhigh/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 1, 668  

 
 

     

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Monarch High School features a closed campus environment, a modified block schedule, and late start on 
Wednesdays for faculty professional development and student tutor time. Freshmen and sophomore students 

must take seven classes or six classes and a study hall. They are not permitted to leave the campus during the 
school day. Juniors must take a minimum of six classes and seniors must take a minimum of five classes. Juniors 

and seniors may apply for an off -campus pass that, if earned, would allow them to leave campus during the 
school day when they are not in scheduled classes. In addition to the closed campus environment, Monarch High 

School has extensive computer technology available to all faculty and students. All computers are connected to 

the instructional network and the Internet. Teachers utilize technology to enhance instruction and students have 
opportunities to explore how technology can be integrated into the learning process.  

 
The school features a daVinci Lab that allows students to explore pre -engineering, pre-design, and applied 

technology. Students may access Advanced Placement Courses within Monarch High School and technology 

classes at a district level to enhance their academic transcripts. A tutor center, staffed by l icensed teachers, 
individual scheduled tutor time access with every teacher in the building, a Links Program, and Connections 

program are all available at Monarch High School for individual students to access in order to be successful and 
reach their highest academic goals. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Monarch High School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 3

African American 0% 7

Caucasian81% 1331

Asian 5% 77

Hispanic 9% 153

Native Hawaiian 0% 2

Multi 5% 80

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47% 778

Male 53% 875

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 2% 26

Free/Reduced Lunch8% 137

SPED 8% 137

504 5% 79

Total Budget $9,576,129

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              277,680$     -$                

Regular Education: 66.874     5,948,438    132,813       

Special Education: 12.815     860,006       1,361           

Vocational Education: 1.400       124,997       7,865           

English as a Second Language: 0.780       75,567         450              

Extra Curricular Education: -              106,060       -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.414       25,724         349              

Library Services: 1.800       140,159       1,996           

School Administration: 10.832     1,018,016    16,095         

Maintenance: 9.250       472,286       7,629           

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  1,241           

Student Support Services: 3.600       356,398       999              

TOTALS: 107.765    9,405,331$   170,798$     

http://bvsd.org/schools/monarchhigh/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Monarch K -8   

263 Campus Dr., Louisville, CO 80027  

720-561-4000, Fax: 720-561-4001  
Principal: Melisa Potes 

 
http://bvsd.org/schools/monarchk8/Pages/default.aspx 

 
Projected Enrollment: 876  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Students at Monarch K-8 understand that safety and community are paramount. Unique to Monarch K -8 is the 
constant and consistent administrative presence that not only provides students a sense of safety, but also a 

sense that their community is intact. A cornerstone of Monarchôs school culture is their advisory program (I 
CARE). The character traits of Integrity, Courage, Altruism, Respect/ Responsibility, and Excellence follow each 

student and staff member throughout her or his day.  

 
Monarchôs teachers are passionate, creative, and dedicated. They constantly evaluate and reevaluate programs 

and policies, always striving for excellence. Creative scheduling ensures the most efficient and effective use of 
school day minutes. Programs are tailored to meet the needs of all students. The K-12 campus allows for 

academic acceleration when appropriate as well as a myriad of cross-graded activities.  

 
Students at Monarch K-8 understand that they are equal partners in their education. With the help of their 

teachers, they learn how to speak out and stand up for whatôs right. At Monarch K-8, students are empowered to 
become leaders. Parents and prospective students are welcome to walk through Monarchôs halls and visit their 

classrooms.  
 

Monarch K-8 and Monarch High School weave together the common threads of discipline, academics, and 

community; as a result, students transition from level to level with ease and grace, feeling a continued sense of 
safety and belonging to a K-12 community. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Monarch K-8 School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

  

ACT Test Scores:  
ACT Year English Math Reading Science Composite 

Monarch 2006 22.0 22.8 23.0 22.3 22.6 
Monarch 2007 21.7 22.6 22.5 22.1 22.4 
Monarch 2008 22.3 23.0 23.1 22.8 23.0 

State 2006 18.3 19.2 19.4 19.1 19.1 
State 2007 18.6 19.3 19.6 19.6 19.4 
State 2008 18.6 19.3 19.6 19.6 19.4 

 

 

SAT Test Scores: 
SAT Year Verbal Math 

Monarch 2006 554 578 
Monarch 2007 537 564 
Monarch 2008 549 571 

State 2006 558 564 
State 2007 560 565 
State 2008 564 570 

 

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 2

African American 1% 9

Caucasian 75% 642

Asian 10% 88

Hispanic 8% 67

Native Hawaiian 0% 3

Multi 6% 49

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 49% 421

Male 51% 439

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 3% 27

Free/Reduced Lunch11% 91

SPED 10% 86

504 4% 35

Total Budget $5,460,699

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           206,625$     -$                

Regular Education: 40.068  3,431,584    42,613         

Special Education: 9.829    713,242       500              

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           27,100         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.371    13,996         350              

Library Services: 1.000    99,930         2,000           

School Administration: 6.250    567,190       4,328           

Maintenance: 3.500    179,245       3,100           

Health Room: 0.500    19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  800              

Student Support Services: 1.500    148,498       250              

TOTALS: 63.018  5,406,758$   53,941$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/monarchk8/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Nederland Elementary  
#1 N. Sundown Trail, Nederland, CO 80466 
720-561-4800, Fax: 720-561-4801  

Principal: Jeff Miller 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/nederlandElem/Pages/default.aspx 
 

Projected Enrollment: 261  
 

 

 
 

Nederland Elementary School provides strong academic programs that support and enrich education for the 

variety of learners we serve. We fully implement the Boulder Valley School District curriculum, believing that this 
provides a solid foundation for all our students. We offer a strong balanced literacy program, phonemic 

awareness for K-1st grade students, Guided Reading Plus and SOAR for 2nd-4th grade students, and additional 
math, reading and enrichment support for TAG students. In response to parent fee dback and our belief in 

meeting the needs of all students, we've added single grade strands to our multiage programming in grades 1 -4. 
NES students have benefited from the Amendment 23 funds to lower class size in K-1. Our student-teacher ratio 

is around 1:20.  

 
Our special education program support students with a wide range of abilities and needs. Mental Health Services 

provides NES with therapeutic support for students and families. We also offer Colorado Preschool Program and 
Kindergarten Enrichment.  

 

Special Curricular events for all students include:  
Writers in the Schools, Poetôs Day, Reading is Fundamental Publishing Center, Literacy Lab, Mini-Society, 

Spelling Bee, Geography Bee, Science Fair, Lego Technology Lab, Biography Tea, Choral and 
Instrumental Music 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Nederland Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

   

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 3

African American 0% 0

Caucasian 87% 231

Asian 1% 3

Hispanic 6% 15

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 5% 13

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 51% 134

Male 49% 131

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 2% 5

Free/Reduced Lunch27% 72

SPED 18% 47

504 1% 3

Total Budget $2,195,022

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           84,141$       -$                

Regular Education: 15.368  1,276,133    20,854         

Special Education: 4.533    289,078       3,650           

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 0.370    35,869         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           3,282           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.160    6,037           300              

Library Services: 0.700    70,072         -                  

School Administration: 3.000    251,589       -                  

Maintenance: 2.500    130,969       3,700           

Health Room: 0.500    19,348         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  -                  

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 27.131  2,166,518$   28,504$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/nederlandElem/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Nederland Middle/Senior  

597 Eldora Rd., Nederland, CO 80466  

(303) 258-3212, Fax (303) 258-8699  
Principal: Adam Fels 

 
http://bvsd.org/schools/nmshs/Pages/default.aspx 

 
Projected  Enrollment: 275  

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Nederland Middle/Senior High School is a small school in a beautiful mountain setting west of Boulder offering a 
comprehensive education with personalized instruction in small classes grades 6-12. Nederland Middle/ Senior 

High School is Boulder Valley School Districtôs only 6-12 school.  
 

Nederland Middle School offers honors classes in math and science. Other middle level classes include Spanish, 

French, pottery, jewelry, band, orchestra, choir, foods, applied technology and computers. High school Advanced 
Placement classes are taught in English, math, science, social studies, Spanish, and French. Nederland students 

also participate in the post -secondary Connections and Nederland Chinook programs.  
 

Nederland Middle/Senior High School also offers school-wide homeroom time, which allows students the 
opportunity to meet with different groups such as Student Council, Amnesty International, and WEB/LINK. During 

this time, students may also practice for special Talented and Gifted contests and events, hold class meetings, 

meet as peer mediators, consult with the Post Graduate Coordinator, and receive special tutoring in the Student 
Assistance Center staffed by students, community members, CU practicum students and parents.  

 
The staff and administration are commit ted to building and maintaining a strong, positive alliance between home 

and school. Parents receive academic progress reports every four and a half weeks, and parent-teacher 

conferences are held once each quarter. Parent involvement is a key to student success.  
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Nederland Middle-Senior High School, go to the Colorado 
Department of Educationôs website at: 

 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian .3% 1

African American .3% 1

Caucasian83.1% 241

Asian 2.1% 6

Hispanic 6.9% 20

Native Hawaiian 0

Multi 7.2% 21

Gender 2014-2015

Female 54.5% 158

Male 45.5% 132

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 1% 3

Free/Reduced Lunch26.2% 76

SPED 15.9% 46

504 2.8% 8

Total Budget $3,312,257

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              134,825$     -$                

Regular Education: 17.620     1,543,407    34,335         

Special Education: 7.690       510,244       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 0.200       19,371         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              62,837         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.262       19,988         -                  

Library Services: 1.375       119,055       -                  

School Administration: 5.894       552,440       4,465           

Maintenance: 4.000       204,592       6,300           

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  1,250           

Student Support Services: 1.000       98,998         150              

TOTALS: 38.041     3,265,757$   46,500$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/nmshs/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

New Vista High  

700 20th St., Boulder, CO 80302 
720-561-8700, Fax: 720-561-8701  

Principal: Kirk Quitter 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/nvhs/Pages/NVHS.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 276  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
In order to actively engage every student in learning, our program includes:  

¶ personal relationships, built on mutual respect, with all adults in the school;  

¶ an advisor who supports each student from enrollment through graduation;  

¶ choices that allow students to shape the educational program to meet their needs and interests;  

¶ active learning in all classrooms and varied and engaging course offerings;  

¶ credit earning opportunities in the community;  

¶ a school climate that values individuals, community, and learning.  

¶ Programmatic elements of New Vista High School:  
o enrollment by choice and lottery;  
o small school size (300) and class size (15-25);  
o a culture of revision and practice;  
o quarter calendar and block classes;  
o weekly time for learning in the community;  
o course offerings that respond to student and teacher interests;  
o contracts for mentored learning outside of the regular school day and year;  
o off-campus learning in technical or post-secondary programs;  
o advisory groups;  
o heterogeneous and multi-age class groupings;  
o a full inclusion approach to special education;  
o end of quarter exhibition days that celebrate learning across all disciplines.  

To review Colorado State Assessment results for New Vista High School, go to the Colorado Department of Educationôs 
website at:  
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 1

African American 1% 3

Caucasian 70% 206

Asian 2% 6

Hispanic 19% 57

Native Hawaiian 1% 2

Multi 6% 19

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 58% 170

Male 42% 124

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 4% 13

Free/Reduced Lunch27% 79

SPED 11% 32

504 12% 35

Total Budget $2,438,423

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           105,172$     -$                

Regular Education: 13.700  1,190,864    39,531         

Special Education: 2.000    188,433       301              

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 0.200    19,371         100              

Extra Curricular Education: -           61,950         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.232    18,857         -                  

Library Services: 1.375    119,053       -                  

School Administration: 4.550    462,093       1,897           

Maintenance: 2.750    143,492       2,601           

Health Room: -           -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  288              

Student Support Services: 0.847    83,853         567              

TOTALS: 25.654  2,393,138$   45,285$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/nvhs/Pages/NVHS.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Peak to Peak Charter School   

800 Merlin Dr., Lafayette, CO 80026  

 (303) 453-4600 Fax: (303) 453-4613 
Principals: Kyle Mathews  

 
http://www.peaktopeak.org/ 

 

Projected  Enrollment: 1, 444  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Peak to Peak is a K-12 public charter school offering a liberal arts, character -based, college preparatory curriculum. It is 
designed from the ground up for graduates to meet or exceed the entrance requirements of top colleges and 

universities. Students at Peak to Peak who demonstrate a mastery of knowledge and skills are challenged through 
appropriate placement in each subject area. The school is small enough to ensure that each student is known and 

valued but large enough to provide a variety of academic,  athletic, and extracurricular activities.  

 
Peak to Peakôs elementary program uses the nationally recognized Core Knowledge program. Students entering middle 

school enroll in courses specifically designed to prepare students to take and succeed in Peak to Peakôs advanced 
courses.  

 
Peak to Peakôs high school features the ñPeak Scholar Award.ò Designed to challenge students who desire a well-

rounded high school experience, the Peak Scholar Diploma indicates to highly selective colleges the Peak Scholarôs 
commitment to excellence. 

 

The Peak Scholar Diploma demonstrates achievement in the following areas:  
¶ AP courses and exams  

¶ The CU Succeed Gold Program with university courses taught during the school day by CU adjunct professors 

who are on-staff at Peak to Peak  

¶ Honor Roll distinction  

¶ A commitment to our community through community service  
¶ Leadership or extracurricular activities  

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Peak to Peak K-12 School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian .1% 2

African American .8% 11

Caucasian72.9% 1052

Asian 11.7% 169

Hispanic 9.3%  134

Native Hawaiian .4% 6

Multi 4.8%  70

Gender 2014-2015

Female 50% 722

Male 50% 722

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 1.5% 18

Free/Reduced Lunch7.2% 104

SPED 4.2% 60

504 4.4% 64

956 PEAK TO PEAK CHARTER SCHOOL

Total Budget $16,129,692

General Fund Charter

Utilities: -$                -$                  

Regular Education: -                  13,098,413     

Special Education: 372,572       1,549,260       

Vocational Education: -                  -                    

English as a Second Language: -                  318,078          

Extra Curricular Education: -                  -                    

Talented & Gifted: -                  18,129           

Library Services: -                  -                    

Instructional Staff Support: -                  -                    

General Administration Support: -                  179,857          

Business Services: -                  158,090          

School Administration: -                  -                    

Maintenance: -                  -                    

Food Service: -                  -                    

Community Services: -                  -                    

Site Acquisition Services: -                  -                    

Central Support Services: -                  429,519          

Health Room: -                  -                    

Curriculum/Staff Development: -                  -                    

Student Support Services: -                  5,774             

372,572$     15,757,120$   

http://www.peaktopeak.org/
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Escuela Bilingüe Pioneer Elementary  

101 Baseline Rd., Lafayette, CO 80026 
720-561-7800, Fax: 720-561-7801  

Principal: Kristen Nelson-Steinhoff 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/Pioneer/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 416  

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Pioneer is located in old town Lafayette. Students come from Lafayette and the surrounding areas including 
Broomfield, Erie and Longmont. Pioneer is a focus school and all students enroll through the district open 

enrollment process. The student population is made up of approximately 50 percent Spanish speakers and 50 
percent English speakers. There is considerable range of socio-economic status among Pioneer families, with 60 

percent of the students on free and reduced lunch. Pioneer has been the recipient  of two literacy grants which 
has infused over $400,000 into the program over a two -year period.  

 

In this unique dual immersion program, students learn to read and write in their first language, in small groups 
with the support of literacy specialists. St udents also receive daily structured second language instruction and 

math and content area instruction, through hands on, experiential activities.  A multicultural perspective is infused 
throughout the curriculum. A variety of programs support the school sa fety plan.  

 

Parents are a critical part of our success at Pioneer. Parent volunteerism is strong and we are very pleased with 
the participation of both English and Spanish speakers in the decision making process and at social events. At 

Pioneer, our focus is on each studentôs success! 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Pioneer Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/perform ance.asp 
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian .4% 2

African American .2% 1

Caucasian31.3% 148

Asian .4% 2

Hispanic65.5% 310

Native Hawaiian

Multi 2.1% 10

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47.6% 225

Male 52.4% 248

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 42.1% 199

Free/Reduced Lunch47.1% 223

SPED 16.3% 77

504 .8% 4

Total Budget $3,770,573

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              81,429$       -$                

Regular Education: 27.675     2,293,785    50,364         

Special Education: 4.954       339,598       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 4.570       442,407       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              5,195           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.279       10,526         -                  

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       -                  

School Administration: 3.000       261,591       4,900           

Maintenance: 3.000       155,257       4,884           

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  1,464           

Student Support Services: 0.366       18,401         344              

TOTALS: 44.844     3,708,617$   61,956$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/Pioneer/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Nevin Platt Middle  

6096 Baseline Rd., Boulder, CO 80303 

720-561-5536, Fax: 720-561-6898  
Principal: Theo Robison III  

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/Platt/Pages/default.aspx 

 
Projected Enrollment: 545  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Nevin Platt Middle School is endowed with a rich history of commitment to academic rigor and meeting the 
unique needs of preadolescent children. Students access an elective program that is rich and varied. Plattôs 

certified staff is dedicated to providing for studentsô intellectual, physical and emotional needs and to assuring 
that students achieve academically at the highest levels possible.  

 

Platt offers a conventional middle school program with teams of teachers working together in collaboration to 
support students. Teachers teach in academic-interdisciplinary teams, and students access a full-course of 

elective classes.  
 

For students who thrive in a learning environment that is more "hands -on," Platt offers an alternative -middle 
school program called CHOICE. The CHOICE program shares the Platt facility, administration, elective classes and 

after school activities, including athletics.  

 
The CHOICE program, created by parents and educators in 1987 as BVSDôs first alternative to conventional 

neighborhood middle school programming, stresses experiential learning linked to academic rigor. The program 
features multi -age grouping, integrated subjects and alternative assessment. Students must apply for this three -

year program through open enrollment.  

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Platt Middle School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 1

African American 2% 9

Caucasian 80% 445

Asian 4% 22

Hispanic 8% 45

Native Hawaiian 0% 1

Multi 6% 34

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47% 260

Male 53% 297

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 2% 11

Free/Reduced Lunch11% 60

SPED 8% 47

504 6% 35

Total Budget $3,713,157

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           178,321$     -$                

Regular Education: 25.740  2,230,161    33,664         

Special Education: 4.752    282,553       400              

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           28,824         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.186    7,020           300              

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       300              

School Administration: 5.000    454,397       -                  

Maintenance: 3.750    191,689       5,800           

Health Room: -           -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  900              

Student Support Services: 2.000    198,000       400              

TOTALS: 42.428  3,671,393$   41,764$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/Platt/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Barnard D. Ryan Elementary  

1405 Centaur Village Dr., Lafayette, CO 80026 
720-561-7000, Fax: 720-561-7001  

Principal: Tobey Bassoff 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/ryan/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 367  

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Ryan Elementary Math and Science Focus School is dedicated to making each day a powerful learning experience 

in all subject areas for all children. Students and teachers examine all curricula through a math and science lens. 

The school is dedicated to meeting the needs of each student, coupling the BVSD curriculum with personalized 
instruction to ensure that students are taught at their maximum instructional level each day. Parents are a vital 

part of the school and are encouraged to get involved in the School Improvement Team, Parent Teacher 
Association or by volunteering in the classroom or on learning trips.  

 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Ryan Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

 

 

    

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 0

African American 2% 6

Caucasian 70% 272

Asian 4% 16

Hispanic 19% 75

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 5% 21

 

Gender

Female 45% 175

Male 55% 215

Special Programs

ELL 7% 29

Free/Reduced Lunch32% 126

SPED 14% 53

504 1% 4

Total Budget $2,837,576

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              46,534$       -$                

Regular Education: 21.147     1,805,538    27,884         

Special Education: 4.858       277,508       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 0.800       77,480         -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              754              -                  

Talented & Gifted: 1.225       97,770         -                  

Library Services: 1.057       106,088       -                  

School Administration: 2.950       252,259       1,700           

Maintenance: 2.000       106,680       3,500           

Health Room: 0.400       15,480         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  -                  

Student Support Services: 0.366       18,401         -                  

TOTALS: 34.803     2,804,492$   33,084$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/ryan/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp


 
 

176 |                           Revised Adopted Budget 2014-15 

DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Alicia Sanchez Elementary  

655 Sir Galahad Dr., Lafayette, CO 80026 

720-561-7300, Fax: 720-561-7301  
Principal: Doris Candelarie 

  
http://bvsd.org/schools/Sanchez/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 279  
  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Our school serves a diverse neighborhood population. The primary focus of the school is to develop literacy skills 

for all children. Numerous services and programs support this goal. We have a full-time literacy coach who works 
daily with teachers to ensure the best literacy instructional practices. Small class size in kindergarten, first an d 

second grades also assists with learning. During one hour each day, reading instruction occurs in groups of 4-8 
students at every grade level. We devote 45-60 minutes per day to mathematics.  

 
Advanced mathematics placement can occur both within the school or at Angevine Middle School. We have also 

encouraged student interest and understanding of science through partnerships with: CU School of Engineering, 

Denver Zoo Wonders in Nature and Wonders in the Neighborhood, CU/Audubon Society Science Discovery 
Program. Earth Day and Science Fair activities also encourage application of science learning. Fifth grade students 

attend Outdoor Education near Jamestown in the spring. To extend learning opportunities for children and 
families, we are fortunate to have a Family Literacy Program where adult learners can improve their language, 

academic, and parenting skills while childcare is provided for non-school-age children. Preschool and kindergarten 

enrichment opportunities are also available for our youngest learners. 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Sanchez Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at: 

 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 3

African American 2% 5

Caucasian 26% 82

Asian 3% 8

Hispanic 65% 203

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 3% 10

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 51% 158

Male 49% 153

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 39% 122

Free/Reduced Lunch77% 240

SPED 17% 54

504 0% 1

Total Budget $3,116,968

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              67,699$       -$                

Regular Education: 21.048     1,714,088    40,655         

Special Education: 6.453       439,768       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 3.160       306,091       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              -                  -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.182       6,866           -                  

Library Services: 0.599       60,157         -                  

School Administration: 3.325       338,968       2,000           

Maintenance: 2.000       106,680       3,250           

Health Room: 0.319       12,345         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  -                  

Student Support Services: 0.366       18,401         -                  

TOTALS: 37.452     3,071,063$   45,905$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/Sanchez/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Southern Hills M iddle   

1500 Knox Dr., Boulder, CO 80305 
720-561-3400, Fax: 303-499-9251  

Principal: Chevonne Gloster 
  
http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/southernhills/Pages/home.aspx 

 
Projected Enrollment: 562  

 
  

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Southern Hills Middle School has a distinguished tradition of high academic standards and outstanding student 

achievement. We take great pride in providing students a solid foundation of academic excellence, a caring and 
nurturing environment, and a place rich in personal relationships. We value creativity and growth, friends and laughter, 

and most importantly, mastery learning. A John Irwin School of Excellence, SHMS students excel in every facet of 

academic achievement.  
 

This is a school that benefits from a dedicated and gifted staff. Faculty members have distinguished themselves on a 
local and state level with numerous awards and acknowledgements. Southern Hills also depends a great deal on a very 

supportive parent community with marvelous volunteers and stellar home -school communication. Survey results from 
our parent community indicate a very high level of satisfaction with our school and with student achievement.  
 

SHMS students are among the best in Colorado as evidenced by a number of categories. In addition to very high test 

scores, students have been recognized for outstanding achievement in local, state, and national competitions in 
science, history, math, and music. Students have at their disposal a wide range of curricular offerings in addition to the 

rigors of the traditional core program. Moreover, we offer accelerated and honors classes in math, language arts and 
foreign language. The school has an outstanding safety record and receives the highest marks from surveyed parents 

when compared to other middle schools in the Boulder Valley School District.  
 

Finally, Southern Hills is a welcoming environment and we encourage parents to learn more about the school with a 
short visit, a phone inquiry, or a tour of our web site. We take great pride in our school and love to talk about it!  
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Southern Hills Middle School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 1% 3

African American 1% 3

Caucasian 83% 465

Asian 5% 27

Hispanic 6% 33

Native Hawaiian

Multi 5% 29

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47% 263

Male 53% 297

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 1% 5

Free/Reduced Lunch7% 39

SPED 11% 63

504 6% 34

Total Budget $3,590,276

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              143,951$     -$                

Regular Education: 25.030     2,172,974    36,944         

Special Education: 4.440       294,682       744              

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -              -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              23,391         -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.187       7,057           -                  

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       4,142           

School Administration: 5.000       447,452       -                  

Maintenance: 3.000       155,257       5,512           

Health Room: -              -                  -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  3,320           

Student Support Services: 1.960       194,039       383              

TOTALS: 40.617     3,539,231$   51,045$       

http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/southernhills/Pages/home.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Summit Middle Charter School  

4655 Hanover Ave., Boulder, CO 80503  

720-561-3900; Fax: 720-561-3901  
Principal: Adam Galvin  

 
http://bvsd.org/schools/summit/Pages/default.aspx 

   
Projected  Enrollment: 342  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Summit Middle School, established in 1996, is a tuition-free, public charter school in the Boulder Valley School 

District. A recipient of the John Irwin School of Excellence Award for the past three years, Summit was also one 
of only 24 middle schools in the United States this year to receive the highest national award in education: the 

United States Department of Education Blue Ribbon School Award. Summit was founded upon, and its program is 

based upon, the following goals and objectives:  
 

¶ To expand educational choices within the Boulder Valley School District by offering middle school 

students the opportunity to enroll in a rigorous academic program and to challe nge each student in each 
course  

¶ To provide the option of advanced classes for any student on a self-selecting basis and to group students 

according to subject mastery rather t han grade classification or age  

¶ To elicit academic achievement commensurate with each studentôs ability  

¶ To maintain an unwavering commitment to the mastery of educational f undamentals (content) and the 

development of critical thinking skills (process)  
¶ To enhance each studentôs social and emotional development and to foster positive relationships among 

peers  

¶ To recognize that Summitôs customers are students, parents, and the community and to be responsive 

and accountable to their concerns  
¶ To strive to reflect the diverse population of the  Boulder Valley School District  

¶ To meet or exceed district and state curriculum, con tent, and performance standards  

¶ To monitor the pr ogram and evaluate it regularly  

 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Summit Middle School, go to the Colorado Department of 
Educationôs website at:  

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian .3% 1

African American

Caucasian 61% 213

Asian 20.3% 71

Hispanic 7.4% 26

Native Hawaiian

Multi 10.9% 38

Gender 2014-2015

Female 47.9% 167

Male 52.1% 182

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL .6% 2

Free/Reduced Lunch5.7% 20

SPED 1.1% 4

504 3.7% 13

925 SUMMIT MIDDLE  SCHOOL 932 BOULDER PREPATORY HIGH SCHOOL

Total Budget $3,493,491

General Fund Charter

Utilities: 61,404$       -$                  

Regular Education: -                  1,668,564       

Special Education: 27,921         385,114          

Vocational Education: -                  -                    

English as a Second Language: -                  -                    

Extra Curricular Education: -                  55,566           

Talented & Gifted: -                  -                    

Library Services: -                  -                    

Instructional Staff Support: -                  116,481          

General Administration Support: -                  57,439           

Business Services: -                  44,859           

School Administration: -                  480,651          

Maintenance: 6,200           312,390          

Food Service: -                  -                    

Community Services: -                  -                    

Site Acquisition Services: -                  -                    

Central Support Services: -                  161,561          

Enterprise: -                  10,578           

Curriculum/Staff Development: -                  -                    

Student Support Services: -                  104,763          

TOTALS: 95,525$       3,397,966$     

http://bvsd.org/schools/summit/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Superior  Elementary  

1800 S. Indiana St., Superior, CO 80027 
720-561-4100, Fax: 720-561-4101  

Principal: Jennifer Bedford 
  
http://bvsd.org/schools/superior/Pages/default.aspx35 

Projected Enrollment: 535  

 
  

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Superior Elementary School is a neighborhood school offering an outstanding educational program to over 600 
students in kindergarten through 5th grades. We have four classes at each grade level. We take great pride in 

having created a respectful and friendly learning community where we strive to meet the needs of each individual 

enrolled in our school. Our academic standards are high, and students come to school each day with an 
understanding of the importance of doing their best as learners.  

 
Special programs are offered in art, music, and physical education. Enrichment activities include a choir, musical 

programs, student council, after -school sports, a climbing wall, art contests and exhibits, chess club, book clubs, 

service projects, and intramurals. In addition we offer specialized programs in Talented and Gifted education, 
literacy and Special Education. Our character education program, focusing on a positive character trait each 

month, unites the community in common themes of respect for others and reinforces responsible behavior.  
 

Parents participate actively in all school activities including classroom volunteering, organizing family events and 

working on decision-making committees. Staff development is highly valued and Superior Elementary teachers 
are highly competent and committed to educating all students.  
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for Superior Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  
 

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 2

African American 0% 0

Caucasian 77% 389

Asian 12% 59

Hispanic 6% 29

Native Hawaiian 0% 0

Multi 5% 26

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 49% 247

Male 51% 258

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 1% 7

Free/Reduced Lunch3% 13

SPED 6% 31

504 4% 19

Total Budget $2,969,468

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           96,448$       -$                

Regular Education: 25.451  2,186,119    26,087         

Special Education: 1.575    118,986       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: -           -                  -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           2,603           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.319    12,034         -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       -                  

School Administration: 3.125    256,007       4,300           

Maintenance: 2.750    143,112       4,061           

Health Room: 0.438    16,951         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  2,332           

Student Support Services: -           (4)                4                 

TOTALS: 34.658  2,932,684$   36,784$       

http://bvsd.org/schools/superior/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

University Hill Elementary  

956 16th St., Boulder, CO 80302 

720-561-5416, Fax: 720-561-2980  
Principal: Ina Rodriguez-Myer 

  
http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/unihill/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Projected Enrollment: 385  
  

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

University Hill offers a research-based Dual Language Program for preschool through 5th grade. We teach 

students to speak, read and write in both English and Spanish. The first emphasis is on achieving literacy in a 
childôs native language. The child is then taught to apply the learned skills and strategies to master the second 

language. Children develop bi-literacy by studying core curricula ï science, mathematics, social studies and 
language arts ï in both languages. The language of instruction alternates  with each new curriculum unit.  

 
Bilingual children reap many advantages throughout their lives including being better able to navigate our 

multicultural world. We are proud to have one of the most diverse student and staff populations in Boulder 

Valley. Social justice, respect and understanding are cornerstones of our school community. All of our families 
apply through the school districtôs open enrollment process.  

 
Since opening our doors in January of 1906, our location across from the University of Colorado has provided us 

access to many wonderful educational resources. We are also on several major bus lines. Our campus currently 

consists of two handicapped-accessible buildings separated by a playground. 
 

To review Colorado State Assessment results for University Hill Elementary School, go to the Colorado 
Department of Educationôs website at: 

 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

  

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian .5% 2

African American .7% 3

Caucasian28.3% 121

Asian .7% 3

Hispanic66.5% 284

Native Hawaiian .2% 1

Multi .3% 13

Gender 2014-2015

Female 49.6% 212

Male 50.4% 215

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 46.4% 197

Free/Reduced Lunch61.6% 263

SPED 6.3% 27

504 1.2% 5

Total Budget $3,356,439

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -              76,414$       -$                

Regular Education: 26.154     2,116,105    26,669         

Special Education: 1.250       104,986       -                  

Vocational Education: -              -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 4.670       452,094       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -              729              -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.262       9,884           -                  

Library Services: 1.000       100,428       -                  

School Administration: 3.875       300,533       1,214           

Maintenance: 2.750       143,112       874              

Health Room: 0.563       21,789         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -              -                  1,580           

Student Support Services: -              -                  28               

TOTALS: 40.524     3,326,074$   30,365$       

http://schools.bvsd.org/p12/unihill/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Whittier International Elementary  

2008 Pine St., Boulder, CO 80302 
720-561-5431, Fax: 720-561-2480  

Principal: Sarah Oswick 
http://schools.bvsd.org/whittier/ 

 

Projected Enrollment: 399  
  
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Whittier International is a neighborhood school with an international focus.  

 

¶ Whittier is the only fully authorized International Baccalaureate Primary Years Program (IB PYP) in 

Boulder Valley. In our 5th year of IB implementation, we have gained recogniti on throughout the USA as 
a model program.  

¶ Whittier includes students from more than 25 countries speaking 15 languages.  

¶ Whittier is fully enrolled with a waiting list at most grades.  

¶ Whittierôs academic ranking increased from ñaverageò to ñhighò in its third year of the IB/PYP 

authorization process. The school also receives high marks on its School Accountability Rating from the 
State of Colorado.  

¶ Whittier has an active parent community and dynamic Parent Teacher Association, encouraging 

parent/communit y involvement.  
¶ Whittier offers a full range of before/after school options, including an on -site, YMCA day care program.  

¶ Kindergarten students attend half days. For families who prefer on -site kindergarten enrichment for the 

other half of the school day,  we are proud to offer a fully integrated Kindergarten Enrichment program.  

 

At Whittier International, all students are expected to excel in literacy and math, to have exposure to a world 
language, and to participate in a rigorous curriculum of arts, scie nces and humanities. 

 
To review Colorado State Assessment results for Whittier Elementary School, go to the Colorado Department of 

Educationôs website at: 
 

http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp  

Total Budget $3,040,779

Staff non-SRA SRA

Utilities: -           34,002$       -$                

Regular Education: 25.254  2,087,664    15,183         

Special Education: 2.000    188,433       -                  

Vocational Education: -           -                  -                  

English as a Second Language: 2.450    236,995       -                  

Extra Curricular Education: -           5,195           -                  

Talented & Gifted: 0.260    9,809           -                  

Library Services: 1.000    100,428       -                  

School Administration: 3.125    245,752       19               

Maintenance: 1.750    94,536         916              

Health Room: 0.563    21,789         -                  

Curriculum/Staff Development: -           -                  58               

Student Support Services: -           -                  -                  

TOTALS: 36.402  3,024,603$   16,176$       

Ethnicity 2014-2015

American Indian 0% 0

African American 1% 4

Caucasian 62% 246

Asian 5% 20

Hispanic 26% 103

Native Hawaiian 0% 1

Multi 6% 22

 

Gender 2014-2015

Female 42% 168

Male 58% 228

Special Programs 2014-2015

ELL 25% 99

Free/Reduced Lunch39% 154

SPED 9% 34

504 1% 2

http://schools.bvsd.org/whittier/
http://www.schoolview.org/performance.asp
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All Funds  

  

Summary   

  

 
 

  
  

2010-11

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2011-12

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2012-13

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2013-14

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2014-15

PROPOSED

BUDGET

2014-15

REVISED

BUDGET

Beginning Balance 156,456,394$     119,163,815$     81,996,064$       74,562,172$       59,857,440$       71,095,611$       

Revenues 366,323,051       369,481,427       368,166,868       389,124,497       405,623,251       644,191,431       

Transfers In 45,190,240         38,527,653         38,306,136         38,289,693         39,297,812         40,400,781         

    Total Resources 567,969,685       527,172,895       488,469,068       501,976,362       504,778,503       755,687,823       

Expenditures 403,615,630       406,649,179       375,600,759       392,591,057       411,122,608       443,920,772       

Emergency Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      18,539,679         21,691,363         

Transfers Out 45,190,240         38,527,653         38,306,136         38,289,694         39,297,812         40,400,781         

    Total Uses 448,805,870       445,176,832       413,906,895       430,880,751       468,960,099       506,012,916       

    Ending Balance 119,163,815$     81,996,064$       74,562,172$       71,095,611$       35,818,404$       249,674,907$     
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All Funds  (continued) 
 
The following charts show that of the districtôs 21 funds, the General Operating Fund accounts for 45.0 percent of 

all revenues, while all other funds combined make up the difference. Nearly 58.0 of all district expenditures come 
from the General Operating Fund, with 42.0 percent occurring in the remaining 20 funds combined.  
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All Funds  (continued)  

 

Beginning Balance Summary   

 

 
*Beginning with the 2014 -15 Proposed Budget, the state Financial Policies & Procedures committee recategorized the Food 
Services Fund from an Enterprise Fund to a Special Revenue Fund. 

 

 
 
 

2010-11

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2011-12

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2012-13

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2013-14

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2014-15

PROPOSED

BUDGET

2014-15

REVISED

BUDGET

FUND:

General Operating Fund 17,522,615$          27,691,444$          24,985,178$          25,125,334$          16,876,799$          23,140,843$          

Technology Fund 1,054,230             1,339,234             1,056,027             1,297,893             1,231,965             2,490,457             

Athletics Fund 240,756                402,076                398,455                307,556                233,540                103,263                

Preschool Fund -                         769,839                893,286                648,211                157,650                148,041                

Risk Management Fund 123,247                93,731                 104,944                181,960                445,119                274,972                

Community Schools Fund 488,689                166,666                196,781                723,584                1,173,737             1,350,473             

Food Services Fund (Special Revenue Fund)* (364,156)               185,889                175,308                187,102                195,427                201,187                

Grant Fund (1,422,177)            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Tuition-Based Preschool Fund 123,690                106,469                104,503                14,364                 -                         30,581                 

Transportation Fund 905,330                261,429                368,777                894,884                695,856                724,040                

CPP Fund 92,136                 55,863                 69,942                 33,714                 31,873                 32,373                 

Bond Redemption Fund 24,032,073            24,325,632            24,457,080            24,492,573            24,822,129            24,822,129            

2006 Building Fund 94,510,828            40,349,760            5,480,878             2,747,039             1,323,740             1,231,131             

2014 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Reserve Fund 7,039,026             6,715,787             7,211,885             1,935,013             199,689                853,937                

Food Services Fund (Enterprise Fund) -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Health Insurance Fund 4,471,192             8,528,606             7,507,165             5,712,975             2,597,888             5,019,744             

Dental Insurance Fund 287,142                482,931                472,317                445,490                315,587                365,172                

Trust and Agency Funds 854,104                830,126                1,076,076             1,990,663             2,265,663             2,384,783             

Pupil Activity Fund 2,431,877             2,582,322             2,894,253             2,887,330             2,787,330             2,898,247             

Charter School Fund 4,065,792             4,276,011             4,543,209             4,936,487             4,503,448             5,024,238             

GRAND TOTAL: 156,456,394$       119,163,815$       81,996,064$         74,562,172$         59,857,440$         71,095,611$         
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All Funds  (continued) 
 
Revenue Summary  

 

 
 
*  Beginning with the 2014-15 Proposed Budget, the state Financial Policies & Procedures committee recategorized the Food 
Services Fund from an Enterprise Fund to a Special Revenue Fund. 

2010-11

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2011-12

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2012-13

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2013-14

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2014-15

PROPOSED

BUDGET

2014-15

REVISED

BUDGET

FUND:

General Operating Fund 254,596,472$        255,058,420$        259,219,873$        273,620,294$        285,820,115$        289,501,482$        

Technology Fund 174,980                182,340                170,320                1,229,615             170,000                235,257                

Athletics Fund 1,231,596             1,225,756             1,196,503             1,187,590             1,220,000             1,200,000             

Preschool Fund -                         -                         462,836                809,960                1,453,172             1,321,997             

Risk Management Fund 22,736                 94,495                 26,731                 4,889,725             64,401                 569,346                

Community Schools Fund 5,019,627             5,289,670             5,931,444             6,319,973             6,428,800             6,638,774             

Food Services Fund (Special Revenue Fund)* 5,031,955             5,537,697             5,909,619             6,548,996             7,207,157             7,500,769             

Grant Fund 22,879,479            13,175,619            11,514,639            11,084,374            19,500,000            19,500,000            

Tuition-Based Preschool Fund 771,365                846,924                461,734                488,435                -                         -                         

Transportation Fund 10,463,531            10,525,472            10,693,431            10,805,108            10,678,527            10,732,952            

CPP Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Bond Redemption Fund 28,233,751            28,298,191            28,167,785            28,432,486            28,276,109            36,992,664            

2006 Building Fund 730,150                150,780                392,799                34,050                 500                      500                      

2014 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         225,150,000          

Capital Reserve Fund 129,196                5,083,306             169,938                83,811                 92,684                 107,684                

Health Insurance Fund 23,290,480            24,363,793            23,687,709            26,475,728            26,996,059            26,996,059            

Dental Insurance Fund 2,166,496             2,153,026             2,121,774             2,296,534             2,475,804             2,475,804             

Trust and Agency Funds 2,669,507             2,879,084             3,884,326             3,562,561             3,230,000             3,230,000             

Pupil Activity Fund 8,315,935             8,716,662             8,970,174             8,755,036             9,100,000             9,100,000             

Charter School Fund 595,795                5,900,192             5,185,233             2,500,221             2,909,923             2,938,143             

GRAND TOTAL: 366,323,051$       369,481,427$       368,166,868$       389,124,497$       405,623,251$       644,191,431$       
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All Funds  (continued) 
 

Transfers In Summary   

 

 
*  Beginning with the 2014-15 Proposed Budget, the state Financial Policies & Procedures committee recategorized the Food 

Services Fund from an Enterprise Fund to a Special Revenue Fund. 
 

 

  

2010-11

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2011-12

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2012-13

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2013-14

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2014-15

PROPOSED

BUDGET

2014-15

REVISED

BUDGET

FUND:

General Operating Fund 742,605$              587,605$              897,282$              923,032$              923,032$              1,053,907$            

Technology Fund 2,159,918             1,831,226             2,202,945             1,768,113             1,768,113             1,771,749             

Athletics Fund 1,934,415             1,934,415             1,934,415             1,934,415             1,954,415             1,830,374             

Preschool Fund 1,080,801             2,575,015             2,896,026             3,556,785             3,616,785             3,425,778             

Risk Management Fund 2,797,771             2,518,191             2,948,663             3,386,226             3,386,059             3,395,831             

Community Schools Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Food Services Fund (Special Revenue Fund)* 1,254,000             398,501                452,802                405,017                225,000                225,000                

Grant Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Tuition-Based Preschool Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Transportation Fund 1,163,003             2,243,207             2,385,212             2,577,212             2,752,209             2,800,871             

CPP Fund 1,122,240             1,064,909             1,064,792             1,094,973             1,156,308             1,745,101             

Bond Redemption Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

2006 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

2014 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Reserve Fund 10,888,535            5,854,830             3,687,515             2,461,346             2,261,156             2,765,266             

Health Insurance Fund 1,900,000             -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Dental Insurance Fund 100,000                -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Trust and Agency Funds -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Pupil Activity Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charter School Fund 20,046,952            19,519,754            19,836,484            20,182,574            21,254,735            21,386,904            

GRAND TOTAL: 45,190,240$         38,527,653$         38,306,136$         38,289,693$         39,297,812$         40,400,781$         
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All Funds  (continued) 
 
Expenditure Summary   

 
 

 
*  Beginning with the 2014-15 Proposed Budget, the state Financial Policies & Procedures committee recategorized the Food 
Services Fund from an Enterprise Fund to a Special Revenue Fund. 

  

2010-11

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2011-12

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2012-13

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2013-14

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2014-15

PROPOSED

BUDGET

2014-15

REVISED

BUDGET

FUND:

General Operating Fund 200,978,174$        220,665,299$        222,674,759$        239,193,743$        249,265,064$        255,400,712$        

Technology Fund 2,049,894             2,296,773             2,131,399             1,805,164             3,077,746             4,366,469             

Athletics Fund 3,004,691             3,163,792             3,221,817             3,326,298             3,308,694             3,042,366             

Preschool Fund 310,962                2,451,568             3,603,937             4,866,915             5,075,347             4,753,219             

Risk Management Fund 2,850,023             2,601,473             2,898,378             8,182,939             3,782,116             4,116,650             

Community Schools Fund 4,374,045             4,446,950             4,507,359             4,770,052             5,256,723             5,409,167             

Food Services Fund (Special Revenue Fund)* 5,735,910             5,946,779             6,350,627             6,939,928             7,405,421             7,696,074             

Grant Fund 21,457,302            13,175,619            11,514,639            11,084,374            19,500,000            19,500,000            

Tuition-Based Preschool Fund 788,586                848,890                475,710                472,218                -                         -                         

Transportation Fund 12,270,435            12,661,331            12,552,536            13,553,164            13,715,138            13,842,585            

CPP Fund 1,127,952             1,022,774             1,070,568             1,063,726             1,122,282             1,678,415             

Bond Redemption Fund 27,940,192            28,166,743            28,132,292            28,102,930            28,086,524            36,086,524            

2006 Building Fund 54,891,218            35,019,662            3,126,638             1,549,958             1,324,240             1,231,631             

2014 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         15,000,000            

Capital Reserve Fund 11,340,970            10,442,038            9,134,325             3,626,233             2,479,154             3,618,337             

Health Insurance Fund 21,133,066            25,385,234            25,481,899            27,168,959            28,903,304            28,863,592            

Dental Insurance Fund 2,070,706             2,163,640             2,148,601             2,376,852             2,604,950             2,591,807             

Trust and Agency Funds 2,693,485             2,633,135             2,969,739             3,168,441             3,130,000             3,130,000             

Pupil Activity Fund 8,165,491             8,404,731             8,977,097             8,744,119             9,200,000             9,200,000             

Charter School Fund 20,432,528            25,152,748            24,628,439            22,595,044            23,885,905            24,393,224            

GRAND TOTAL: 403,615,630$       406,649,179$       375,600,759$       392,591,057$       411,122,608$       443,920,772$       
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All Funds  (continued) 
 

Reserves Summary   

  

 
*  Beginning with the 2014-15 Proposed Budget, the state Financial Policies & Procedures committee recategorized the Food 

Services Fund from an Enterprise Fund to a Special Revenue Fund. 

 

 
  

2010-11

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2011-12

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2012-13

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2013-14

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2014-15

PROPOSED

BUDGET

2014-15

REVISED

BUDGET

FUND:

General Operating Fund -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        15,607,596$          16,114,042$          

Technology Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         92,332                 130,994                

Athletics Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         99,261                 91,271                 

Preschool Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         152,260                142,597                

Risk Management Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         113,463                123,499                

Community Schools Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         157,702                162,275                

Food Services Fund (Special Revenue Fund)* -                         -                         -                         -                         222,163                230,882                

Grant Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Tuition-Based Preschool Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Transportation Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         411,454                415,278                

CPP Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         33,668                 50,352                 

Bond Redemption Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

2006 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

2014 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Reserve Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         74,375                 108,550                

Health Insurance Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         690,643                3,152,211             

Dental Insurance Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         186,441                249,169                

Trust and Agency Funds -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Pupil Activity Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charter School Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         698,321                720,243                

GRAND TOTAL: -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            18,539,679$         21,691,363$         
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All Funds  (continued) 
 
Transfers Out Summary   

  
 

 
*  Beginning with the 2014-15 Proposed Budget, the state Financial Policies & Procedures committee recategorized the Food 
Services Fund from an Enterprise Fund to a Special Revenue Fund. 

 
  

2010-11

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2011-12

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2012-13

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2013-14

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2014-15

PROPOSED

BUDGET

2014-15

REVISED

BUDGET

FUND:

General Operating Fund 44,192,074$          37,686,992$          37,302,239$          37,334,074$          38,342,549$          39,267,586$          

Technology Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Athletics Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Preschool Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Risk Management Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Community Schools Fund 967,605                812,605                897,282                923,032                923,032                1,053,907             

Food Services Fund (Special Revenue Fund)* -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Grant Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Tuition-Based Preschool Fund -                         -                         76,163                 -                         -                         30,581                 

Transportation Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

CPP Fund 30,561                 28,056                 30,452                 32,588                 32,231                 48,707                 

Bond Redemption Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

2006 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

2014 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Reserve Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Health Insurance Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Dental Insurance Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Trust and Agency Funds -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Pupil Activity Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charter School Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

GRAND TOTAL: 45,190,240$         38,527,653$         38,306,136$         38,289,694$         39,297,812$         40,400,781$         
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All Funds  (continued) 
 

Ending Fund Balance Summary  
 

 
*  Beginning with the 2014-15 Proposed Budget, the state Financial Policies & Procedures committee recategorized the Food 
Services Fund from an Enterprise Fund to a Special Revenue Fund. 

 
* * The Grant Fund ending fund balance is zero due to the accrual and/or deferral of revenues based upon expenditures 
incurred during the year.  

 
The BVSD June 30, 2014, Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) identifies $7.1M as an accrued obligation for 
compensated absences as of 6/30/2014. 

 
 

  

2010-11

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2011-12

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2012-13

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2013-14

AUDITED

ACTUAL

2014-15

PROPOSED

BUDGET

2014-15

REVISED

BUDGET

FUND:

General Operating Fund 27,691,444$          24,985,178$          25,125,334$          23,140,843$          404,737$              2,913,892$            

Technology Fund 1,339,234             1,056,027             1,297,893             2,490,457             -                         -                         

Athletics Fund 402,076                398,455                307,556                103,263                -                         -                         

Preschool Fund 769,839                893,286                648,211                148,041                -                         -                         

Risk Management Fund 93,731                 104,944                181,960                274,972                -                         -                         

Community Schools Fund 166,666                196,781                723,584                1,350,473             1,265,080             1,363,898             

Food Services Fund (Special Revenue Fund)* 185,889                175,308                187,102                201,187                -                         -                         

Grant Fund** -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Tuition-Based Preschool Fund 106,469                104,503                14,364                 30,581                 -                         -                         

Transportation Fund 261,429                368,777                894,884                724,040                -                         -                         

CPP Fund 55,863                 69,942                 33,714                 32,373                 -                         -                         

Bond Redemption Fund 24,325,632            24,457,080            24,492,573            24,822,129            25,011,714            25,728,269            

2006 Building Fund 40,349,760            5,480,878             2,747,039             1,231,131             -                         -                         

2014 Building Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         210,150,000          

Capital Reserve Fund 6,715,787             7,211,885             1,935,013             853,937                -                         -                         

Health Insurance Fund 8,528,606             7,507,165             5,712,975             5,019,744             -                         -                         

Dental Insurance Fund 482,931                472,317                445,490                365,172                -                         -                         

Trust and Agency Funds 830,126                1,076,076             1,990,663             2,384,783             2,365,663             2,484,783             

Pupil Activity Fund 2,582,322             2,894,253             2,887,330             2,898,247             2,687,330             2,798,247             

Charter School Fund 4,276,011             4,543,209             4,936,487             5,024,238             4,083,880             4,235,818             

GRAND TOTAL: 119,163,815$       81,996,064$         74,562,172$         71,095,611$         35,818,404$         249,674,907$       
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All Funds  (continued) 
 
Summary of Fund Balance Changes  

 
 

 
       

*Beginning with the 2014 -15 Proposed Budget, the state Financial Policies & Procedures committee recategorized 

the Food Services Fund from an Enterprise Fund to a Special Revenue Fund. 
 

The above summary outlines changes in fund balance net of current year reserve amounts. In accordance with 
board Policy DB, the district maintains a minimal level of year -end fund balance net of these reserves in order to 

ensure ongoing financial health. 

 
Changes in fund balance are authorized by the Board of Education as a use of beginning fund balance for one-

time uses which will not lead to an ongoing deficit. Funds with a positive net change have budgeted resources 
higher than anticipated uses.  

 
Current year reserves are subtracted from the Beginning Fund Balance to arrive at a net Beginning Fund Balance 

to reflect funds actually available for use. Changes in fund balance are calculated against the net Beginning Fund 

Balance. 
 

  
 

         

Beginning Fund 

Balance

2013-14

Reserves

Net Beginning Fund 

Balance Ending Fund Balance Net Change

% Net 

Change

FUND:

General Operating Fund 16,876,799$          15,093,259$          1,783,540$            404,737$              (1,378,803)$          -77%

Technology Fund 1,231,965             116,186                1,115,779             -                         (1,115,779)            -100%

Athletics Fund 233,540                100,834                132,706                -                         (132,706)               -100%

Preschool Fund 157,650                143,517                14,133                 -                         (14,133)                -100%

Risk Management Fund 445,119                269,548                175,571                -                         (175,571)               -100%

Community Schools Fund 1,173,737             142,871                1,030,866             1,265,080             234,214                23%

Food Services Fund (Special Revenue Fund)* 195,427                195,427                -                         -                         -                         -         

Grant Fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -         

Tuition-Based Preschool Fund -                         14,133                 (14,133)                -                         14,133                 -100%

Transportation Fund 695,856                408,311                287,545                -                         (287,545)               -100%

CPP Fund 31,873                 31,873                 -                         -                         -                         -         

Bond Redemption Fund 24,822,129            -                         24,822,129            25,011,714            189,585                1%

2006 Building Fund 1,323,740             -                         1,323,740             -                         (1,323,740)            -100%

2014 Building fund -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -         

Capital Reserve Fund 199,689                130,689                69,000                 -                         (69,000)                -100%

Food Services Fund (Enterprise Fund) -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -         

Health Insurance Fund 2,597,888             2,683,494             (85,606)                -                         85,606                 -100%

Dental Insurance Fund 315,587                351,088                (35,501)                -                         35,501                 -100%

Trust and Agency Funds 2,265,663             -                         2,265,663             2,365,663             100,000                4%

Pupil Activity Fund 2,787,330             -                         2,787,330             2,687,330             (100,000)               -4%

Charter School Fund 4,503,448             695,611                3,807,837             4,083,880             276,043                7%

GRAND TOTAL: 59,857,440$         20,376,841$         39,480,599$         35,818,404$         (3,662,195)$          
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All Funds  (continued) 
 

Summary of Fund Balance Changes (continued) 
 

The significant changes in fund balance, identified as greater than $500,000, are as follows:  
 

General Operating Fund  ï Fund balance uses are identified in the ñBudget Adjustment Planò in the 

Introductory Section. These funds were allocated to critical needs through the budget process and will not create 
any specific or significant consequence. 

Technology Fund  ï Fund balance represents carryover funds for identified projects related to the technology 

replacement program, wireless upgrades, CMAS ( Colorado Measures of Academic Success) testing devices, 

instructional software, and professional development of staff.  

2006 Bui lding Fund ï Fund balance represents bond proceeds that continue to be spent down as planned 
within the 2006 Bond Program. 

 

Budgeted Expenditures per Student  
 

 
 
*  Beginning with the 2014-15 Proposed Budget, the state Financial Policies & Procedures committee recategorized the Food 

Services Fund from an Enterprise Fund to a Special Revenue Fund. 
 

* *  Internal Service Funds are used to account for self-funded employee health and dental insurance programs 

within the district.     

  

Budgeted Budgeted

Budgeted Expenditures Budgeted Expenditures

FUND: Expenditures Per Student FTE Expenditures Per Student FTE

Operating Funds 292,005,486$        10,096$               301,481,807$       10,255$               

CPP Fund 1,062,435             37                      1,678,415            57                      

Grant Fund 19,500,000           674                    19,500,000          663                    

Special Revenue Funds* 14,081,484           487                    21,538,659          733                    

Food Services Fund (Enterprise Fund) 6,514,217             225                    -                        -                        

Internal Service Funds** 31,024,010           1,073                  31,455,399          1,070                  

Bond Redemption Fund 28,110,380           972                    36,086,524          1,227                  

Capital Project Funds 5,281,517             183                    19,849,968          675                    

Trust/Agency Funds 12,230,000           423                    12,330,000          419                    

Total Budget 409,809,529$      14,170$                443,920,772$     15,099$                

BUDGETED ENROLLMENT: 2013-14 2014-15

Student Enrollment 30,110                 30,364                

Student FTE 28,922.6              29,398.4             

2013-14 2014-15
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All Funds  (continued) 
 
Authorized FTE Summary  

 

 
 
 

  

100-104 105/125 106 201-209 210-220 230-239 320-357 360-399 400-499 500-599 600-699 TOTAL

Admin Principal Asst Teachers Other Psych Profes'nl Techn'cl Liaisons Offc/Admin Trades FTEs

LOCATION Principal Teachers OT/PT/SW Support Support Monitors Support & Services

101 CURR DEPT - ELEM LEVEL -        -        -        6.330          -          -          -         -        -          -          -          6.330          

102 RESERVES - ELEM LEVEL -        -        -        2.392          -          -          -         -        0.065       -          -          2.457          

103 IT - ELEM LEVEL -        -        -        -             -          -          -         5.665     -          -          -          5.665          

119 BEAR CREEK ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        20.407        1.000       -          -         -        3.496       2.125       1.750       29.778        

120 BIRCH ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        20.782        0.838       -          -         -        6.387       2.050       2.000       33.057        

124 COLUMBINE ELEMENTARY -        1.000     0.500     32.106        1.499       -          -         -        5.092       2.275       2.500       44.972        

127 CREST VIEW ELEMENTARY -        1.000     0.500     31.152        1.000       -          -         -        4.937       2.500       2.750       43.839        

130 DOUGLASS ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        22.326        1.000       -          -         -        4.189       2.250       2.000       32.765        

131 SANCHEZ ELEMENTARY -        1.000     0.900     24.148        0.599       -          -         -        7.380       1.425       2.000       37.452        

132 EISENHOWER ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        23.485        1.000       -          -         -        8.288       2.000       2.500       38.273        

134 EMERALD ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        22.305        -          -          -         -        5.764       2.125       2.500       33.694        

136 FLATIRONS ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        14.980        0.500       -          -         -        2.611       2.000       1.750       22.841        

138 FOOTHILL ELEMENTARY -        1.000     0.500     26.677        1.000       -          -         -        5.019       2.500       3.000       39.696        

141 GOLD HILL ELEMENTARY -        0.100     -        2.377          -          -          -         -        0.465       0.250       0.250       3.442          

144 HEATHERWOOD ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        20.001        1.000       -          -         -        5.372       2.000       2.500       31.873        

147 JAMESTOWN ELEMENTARY -        0.100     -        2.277          -          -          -         -        0.500       0.250       0.250       3.377          

150 KOHL ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        25.088        1.000       -          -         -        6.793       2.375       2.500       38.756        

153 LAFAYETTE ELEMENTARY -        1.000     0.500     29.917        2.000       -          -         -        7.969       2.625       2.500       46.511        

154 RYAN ELEMENTARY -        1.000     0.009     21.620        2.057       -          -         -        6.176       1.941       2.000       34.803        

156 FIRESIDE ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        24.437        1.000       -          -         -        4.048       2.250       2.500       35.235        

157 LOUISVILLE ELEMENTARY -        1.000     0.600     31.350        1.000       -          -         -        7.481       2.625       2.500       46.556        

158 COAL CREEK ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        20.969        1.000       -          -         -        2.933       2.125       2.000       30.027        

161 BCSIS -        1.000     -        15.920        0.200       -          -         -        2.483       1.750       1.250       22.603        

164 CREEKSIDE ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        21.138        0.450       -          -         -        6.581       2.125       2.000       33.294        

166 MESA ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        16.157        0.500       -          -         -        4.043       2.000       1.750       25.450        

169 NEDERLAND ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        15.683        0.700       -          -         -        5.248       2.000       2.500       27.131        

180 PIONEER ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        30.207        2.000       -          -         -        6.637       2.000       3.000       44.844        

185 SUPERIOR ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        24.651        1.000       -          -         -        3.132       2.125       2.750       34.658        

190 UNIVERSITY HILL ELEM -        1.000     -        27.524        1.000       -          -         -        5.375       2.875       2.750       40.524        

192 HIGH PEAKS ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        14.901        0.350       -          -         -        2.408       1.875       1.250       21.784        

193 COMMUNITY MONTESSORI -        1.000     -        14.312        0.500       -          -         -        2.675       2.000       1.750       22.237        

196 WHITTIER ELEMENTARY -        1.000     -        26.404        1.000       -          -         -        4.123       2.125       1.750       36.402        

1 ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS TOTAL -        27.200  3.509    632.023      25.193    -           -          5.665    137.670  58.566     60.500    950.326      

201 CURR DEPT - MIDDLE LEVEL -        -        -        13.106        -          -          -         -        -          -          -          13.106        

202 RESERVES - MIDDLE LEVEL -        -        0.096     1.597          -          -          -         -        0.152       0.078       -          1.923          

203 IT - MIDDLE LEVEL -        -        -        -             -          -          -         4.668     -          -          -          4.668          

225 BROOMFIELD HEIGHTS MIDDLE -        1.000     1.000     29.587        3.000       -          -         -        6.684       3.000       3.000       47.271        

230 MANHATTAN MIDDLE -        1.000     1.000     33.410        3.000       -          -         -        6.557       3.000       3.000       50.967        

240 CASEY MIDDLE -        1.000     1.000     36.680        3.000       -          -         -        4.609       3.000       3.500       52.789        

250 CENTENNIAL MIDDLE -        1.000     1.000     32.360        3.000       -          -         -        3.242       2.500       3.000       46.102        

252 ANGEVINE MIDDLE -        1.000     2.000     36.958        4.000       -          -         -        7.715       2.900       3.750       58.323        

254 LOUISVILLE MIDDLE -        1.000     1.000     32.160        3.000       -          -         -        4.722       3.000       3.250       48.132        

260 PLATT MIDDLE -        1.000     1.000     25.740        3.000       -          -         -        4.938       3.000       3.750       42.428        

270 SOUTHERN HILLS MIDDLE -        1.000     1.000     25.630        2.960       -          -         -        4.027       3.000       3.000       40.617        

2 MIDDLE SCHOOLS TOTAL -        8.000    9.096    267.228      24.960    -           -          4.668    42.646    23.478     26.250    406.326      

301 CURR DEPT - SENIOR LEVEL -        -        -        7.225          -          -          -         -        -          -          -          7.225          

302 RESERVES - SENIOR LEVEL -        -        -        6.031          -          -          -         0.189     -          0.184       -          6.404          

303 IT-HIGH SCHOOL LEVEL -        -        -        -             -          -          -         4.667     -          -          -          4.667          

310 BOULDER HIGH -        1.000     4.000     93.375        5.600       -          -         1.000     11.240     7.984       7.500       131.699      

315 BROOMFIELD HIGH -        1.000     3.000     66.685        4.300       -          -         0.600     12.106     6.682       7.250       101.623      

320 CENTAURUS HIGH -        1.000     3.000     57.232        4.301       -          -         -        9.089       5.500       6.000       86.122        

330 FAIRVIEW HIGH -        1.000     4.000     90.294        6.553       -          -         1.000     17.705     8.000       8.000       136.552      

350 NEW VISTA HIGH -        1.000     0.800     15.387        1.847       -          -         0.375     1.245       2.750       2.250       25.654        

360 MONARCH HIGH -        1.000     3.000     74.224        4.600       -          -         0.800     10.059     6.832       7.250       107.765      

3 SENIOR HIGH SCHOOLS TOTAL -        6.000    17.800  410.453      27.201    -           -          8.631    61.444    37.932     38.250    607.711      

-        

440 ARAPAHOE RIDGE HIGH -        1.000     2.000     14.112        1.300       -          -         0.375     1.224       2.000       -          22.011        

461 BOULDER UNIVERSAL -        0.500     -        4.515          -          -          2.579      -        0.018       1.300       -          8.912          

490 TECHNICAL ED CENTER -        -        -        11.187        3.000       -          1.000      -        9.833       2.000       4.500       31.520        

4 VOCATIONAL/TECHNICAL SCHOOLS TOTAL -        1.500    2.000    29.814        4.300       -           3.579      0.375    11.075    5.300       4.500       62.443        

502 MONARCH K-8 -        1.000     1.500     42.585        2.500       -          -         -        8.183       3.750       3.500       63.018        

503 NEDERLAND MIDDLE/SENIOR -        1.000     1.394     20.804        2.000       -          -         0.375     5.968       3.500       3.000       38.041        

505 ASPEN CREEK K-8 -        1.000     2.000     47.370        2.500       -          -         -        14.836     3.750       4.000       75.456        

506 ELDORADO K-8 -        1.000     2.000     49.935        2.500       -          -         -        6.317       4.500       4.250       70.502        

507 HALCYON -        -        -        4.037          -          -          -         -        -          -          0.375       4.412          

595 ALTERNATIVE LEARNING OPTIONS -        0.200     -        0.650          -          -          0.750      -        -          0.400       -          2.000          

5 COMBINATION SCHOOLS TOTAL -        4.200    6.894    165.381      9.500       -           0.750      0.375    35.304    15.900     15.125    253.429      
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All Funds  (continued) 
 

Authorized FTE Summary  (continued)  

 

  

100-104 105/125 106 201-209 210-218 230-239 320-357 360-399 400-499 500-599 600-699 TOTAL

Admin Principal Asst Teachers Other Psych Profes'nl Techn'cl Liaisons Offc/Admin Trades FTEs

LOCATION Principal Teachers OT/PT/SW Support Support Monitors Support & Services

602 SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          0.600      -        -          1.200       -          2.800          

603 DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          1.000      -        -          -          -          2.000          

604 LEGAL COUNSEL OFFICE -        -        -        -             -          -          2.300      -        -          -          -          2.300          

605 CURRICULUM, ASSESSMENT & INSTR 1.000     -        -        -             0.200       -          -         -        -          2.000       -          3.200          

606 BUSINESS SERVICES DIVISION 3.000     -        -        -             -          -          2.000      -        -          4.750       -          9.750          

608 PLANNING & ASSESSMENT 2.000     -        -        -             -          -          3.000      -        -          1.000       -          6.000          

610 PRESCHOOL 0.333     -        -        -             -          -          -         -        -          0.471       -          0.804          

611 SPECIAL EDUCATION 4.000     -        -        31.760        1.000       76.261     -         -        8.766       4.100       -          125.887      

613 STUDENT SUCCESS 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          -         -        -          1.000       -          2.000          

614 INSTITUTIONAL EQUITY -        -        -        -             1.200       -          1.000      -        -          0.552       -          2.752          

616 LANGUAGE, CULTURE & EQUITY 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          -         -        -          2.000       -          3.000          

617 ELEMENTARY ED ADMIN 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          0.500      -        1.000       0.750       -          3.250          

618 MIDDLE LEVEL ED ADMIN 0.500     -        -        -             -          -          -         -        -          0.500       -          1.000          

619 SECONDARY ED ADMIN 0.750     -        -        -             -          -          0.500      -        -          0.500       -          1.750          

625 ONLINE EDUCATION 0.300     -        -        -             -          -          1.000      -        -          0.300       -          1.600          

628 BOARD OF EDUCATION -        -        -        -             -          -          0.400      -        -          -          -          0.400          

631 ART 0.500     -        -        -             -          -          -         -        -          -          -          0.500          

632 MUSIC 0.500     -        -        -             -          -          -         -        -          -          -          0.500          

634 LITERACY 1.000     -        -        -             5.300       -          -         -        -          2.000       -          8.300          

635 DISTRICT-WIDE INSTRUCTION 1.600     -        -        -             -          -          3.292      -        -          0.250       -          5.142          

636 MATHEMATICS 0.600     -        -        -             0.240       -          -         -        -          -          -          0.840          

637 SCIENCE 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          -         -        -          1.500       -          2.500          

640 OPERATIONAL SERVICES 0.750     -        -        -             -          -          2.000      0.500     -          -          -          3.250          

642 MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 0.750     -        -        -             -          -          3.000      -        -          2.000       47.000     52.750        

643 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          3.000      -        -          0.750       12.950     17.700        

668 COMMUNICATION SERVICES 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          1.800      -        -          1.000       -          3.800          

670 GRANTS ADMINISTRATION -        -        -        -             -          -          0.750      -        -          -          -          0.750          

687 HUMAN RESOURCES 6.000     -        -        -             1.690       -          2.000      1.000     -          9.000       -          19.690        

688 BUDGET SERVICES -        -        -        -             -          -          7.000      -        -          -          -          7.000          

689 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 5.000     -        -        -             2.000       -          3.000      26.748   -          1.400       -          38.148        

690 FINANCE & ACCOUNTING 0.600     -        -        -             -          -          9.000      -        -          5.750       -          15.350        

695 PURCHASING -        -        -        -             -          -          -         -        -          3.000       -          3.000          

698 HEALTH SERVICES 1.000     -        -        -             1.000       8.800       -         1.000     1.800       2.762       -          16.362        

6 CENTRALIZED SERVICES TOTAL 38.183  -        -        31.760        12.630    85.061    47.142    29.248  11.566    48.535     59.950    364.075      

791 MATERIALS MANAGEMENT -        -        -        -             -          -          1.000      -        -          -          8.000       9.000          

792 PRINT SHOP -        -        -        -             -          -          0.200      1.250     -          -          1.500       2.950          

793 TELECOMMUNICATIONS -        -        -        -             -          -          -         1.000     -          -          -          1.000          

7 SERVICE CENTERS TOTAL -        -        -        -              -           -           1.200      2.250    -           -           9.500       12.950        

-        

809 DISTRICT ALLOCATIONS -        -        -        -             1.500       -          -         -        0.313       -          -          1.813          

8 DISTRICT-WIDE COSTS TOTAL -        -        -        -              1.500       -           -          -        0.313       -           -           1.813          

925 SUMMIT CHARTER -        -        -        0.300          -          -          -         -        -          -          -          0.300          

932 BOULDER PREP CHARTER -        -        -        1.000          -          -          -         -        -          -          -          1.000          

954 JUSTICE HIGH CHARTER -        -        -        1.000          -          -          -         -        -          -          -          1.000          

956 PEAK TO PEAK CHARTER -        -        -        3.500          -          -          -         -        1.087       -          -          4.587          

971 EDUCATION CENTER BUILDING -        -        -        -             -          -          -         -        -          -          2.000       2.000          

973 MAPLETON EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER -        -        -        1.000          -          -          -         -        1.900       -          -          2.900          

9 OTHER OPERATIONAL UNITS TOTAL -        -        -        6.800          -           -           -          -        2.987       -           2.000       11.787        

TOTAL GENERAL OPERATING FUND 38.183  46.900  39.299  1,543.459  105.284  85.061    52.671    51.212  303.005  189.711   216.075  2,670.860  

OTHER DISTRICT FUNDS

15 TECHNOLOGY FUND -        -        -        -             1.000       -          -         -        -          -          -          1.000          

16 ATHLETIC FUND 0.500     -        -        -             -          -          -        -          -          -          0.500          

17 PRESCHOOL FUND 1.667     -        -        19.000        -          6.539       -         -        42.220     4.549       1.000       74.975        

18 RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 0.600     -        -        -             -          -          1.200      -        -          0.250       -          2.050          

19 COMMUNITY SCHOOL PROGRAM 1.250     -        -        -             -          -          9.000      -        77.910     5.625       2.000       95.785        

21 FOOD SERVICES FUND 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          9.000      -        -          2.000       89.862     101.862      

22 GRANTS FUND 0.600     -        1.000     53.393        10.910     5.785       4.423      -        39.899     5.500       -          121.818      

25 TRANSPORTATION FUND 1.000     -        -        -             -          -          6.000      1.000     35.000     12.000      219.000   274.000      

29 COLORADO PRESCHOOL PROGRAM -        -        -        5.670          -          -          1.000      -        7.250       0.605       -          14.525        

42 2014 BUILDING FUND 2.000     -        -        -             -          -          4.000      1.000     -          5.000       -          12.000        

43 CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 0.500     -        -        -             -          -          6.700      0.500     -          1.500       0.500       9.700          

66 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 1.150     -        -        -             -          -          0.800      -        -          -          -          1.950          

67 DENTAL INSURANCE FUND 0.250     -        -        -             -          -          0.200      -        -          -          -          0.450          

10 OTHER DISTRICT FUNDS TOTAL 10.517  -        1.000    78.063        11.910    12.324    42.323    2.500    202.279  37.029     312.362  710.615      

CHARTER SCHOOL FUND

11 CHARTER SCHOOL FUND

925 SUMMIT CHARTER -        1.000     1.000     18.617        1.833       -          1.000      -        3.120       2.398       -          28.968        

932 BOULDER PREP CHARTER -        -        -        6.500          2.500       -          -         -        -          1.500       -          10.500        

952 HORIZONS K-8 CHARTER -        1.000     -        21.600        0.250       -          0.350      0.400     10.300     1.900       1.800       37.600        

954 JUSTICE HIGH CHARTER -        1.000     1.000     4.600          -          -          -         -        -          0.500       -          7.100          

956 PEAK TO PEAK CHARTER 7.000     3.000     2.000     77.150        9.100       -          7.690      -        16.460     10.640      11.170     144.210      

11 CHARTER SCHOOL FUND 7.000    6.000    4.000    128.467      13.683    -           9.040      0.400    29.880    16.938     12.970    228.378      

ALL FUNDS GRAND TOTAL 55.700  52.900  44.299  1,749.989  130.877  97.385    104.034 54.112  535.164  243.678   541.407  3,609.853  



 
 

Revised Adopted Budget 2014-15  | 197 

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
S

e
c
ti
o

n 

 
 

School Allocation Formulas  
 
The school formulas are detailed in the following pages. Each instructional level, elementary, middle and high, as 

well as program resources such as Special Education and literacy and language support services is detailed. 
Staffing formulas are listed by type of employee. The School Discretionary Funds or School Resource Allocation 

(SRA) formula is also included. 
 

Elementary Level  

 
1. 1. Principals: 1.0 Full Time Equivalent (FTE)/school (small schools below 350 students may have multiple 

assignments and reduced FTE.) 
 

2. Assistant Principals:  Allocations based on school needs and available FTE. Formula is currently under review. 
K-8 Assistant Principal allocations are based on total school enrollment. The FTE is allocated from elementary 

and middle. School enrollment of at least 650 students is allocated 1.5 FTE per K-8 school. Total school 

enrollment of 850 or more is allocated 2.0 FTE per K-8 school. 
 

3. Classroom Teachers Class Size Formulas: 
 All elementary schools are staffed with a 1:24.58  ratio.  
 

 Art:  .0385 FTE per classroom teacher FTE; All students receive 50 minutes of instruction per week. 
 

General Music:  .069 FTE per classroom teacher FTE; students in grades 1-5 receive 90 minutes of 

instruction per week; Kindergarten students receives 45 minutes per week.  
 

Physical Education:  .069 FTE per classroom teacher FTE; students in grades 1-5 receive 90 minutes of 

instruction per week; Kindergarten students receives 45 minutes per week. 
  

4. Librarians:  1.0 FTE library/media specialist may be assigned to schools with over 350 student FTE and .50 
FTE may be assigned to schools with enrollments under 350 student FTE. 

 

5. School Clerical Support:  Clerical FTE is allocated based on enrollment. 

 Enrollment  FTE 
 100 ï 375  1.125 ï 2.000 

376 ï 625  2.125 ï 2.625 

626 And Over 2.750 
  

6. Custodians:  The custodial formula for elementary schools is the sum of the building square footage/25,00 0; 
the custodial formula for K -8 schools is the sum of the building square footage/29,000 . Rounding occurs at 

.250, .50, .750, and 1.0 . The head custodian position is included within this allocation formula.  
 

7.  Paraeducators: 
 

 Regular Paraprofessional:  .0404 hours per day per student FTE. 
 

 Health Room Paraprofessional: 

 .150 FTE for small mountain schools 
 .500 FTE for enrollment of 75 ï 350 

 .563 FTE for enrollment of 351 ï 500 
 .625 FTE for enrollment of 501 ï 700 
 

8. Library Paraprofessional:  3.5 hours per day for schools with a .50 media specialist (adjustments made for 

schools at one site).  
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School Allocation Formulas  (continued)  
 

Elementary Level (continued) 

 

9. School Discretionary Funds:  The school resource allocation (SRA) is allocated at $75 per pupil, plus an 
additional $21 per student for special needs as indicated by counts of Free and Reduced Lunch (FRL), second 

language learners, and Special Education. Schools with preschool programs will receive $120 per preschool 

student. A school size adjustment index amount is added to the total of SRA and special needs to address 
economies of scale issues. Fifty-two cents per elementary student is allocated for the expense of the student 

accounting system. The copier allocation is a formula established by the purchasing department combining 
enrollment and copies per month. Based on enrollment, $25 - $500 is allocated per school for supplies 

related to printing reports. Staff development and curriculum development funds are distributed at $18.70 
per FTE teacher plus a base allocation of $500 per school. Extra duty pay to staff for taking on leadership 

roles is determined by a formula which has a program base dollar amount, with additional funds related to 

the number of teachers (elementary) or number s of students. All of these funds are totaled to comprise the 
SRA. Schools have the discretion to reallocate the funds within the total as long as they comply with state 

law and employee contracts. 
 

Staffing formulas may change each year depending upon available resources. Specific classroom staffing may 
vary because of site-based decisions. 
 

Middle Level  

 

1. Principals:  1.0 FTE/school. 
 

2. Assistant Principals:  Assistant Principal 1.0 FTE; adjustments made for schools with above average FRL 
populations. 
  

3. Classroom Teachers: 1.0 FTE teaching position per 22.82 students as a middle level average. This staffing 

ratio was adjusted in 2013-14 to include Reduced Class Size (RCS) teacher FTE. In previous years, RCS FTE 
was allocated as an additional 1.0 teacher FTE per 390 students. In addition, 7.51  FTE was allocated to the 

13 middle schools based on identified free and reduced lunch student counts. The classroom teacher 
allocation includes art, music, and physical education teachers at the middle level.  
 

4. Librarians:  1.0 FTE library/media specialist may be assigned to schools with over 375 students and partial 

FTE may be assigned to schools with enrollments under 375 students or multi-level schools at one site. 
 

5. Counselors: Formula was adjusted to a range in 2013-14. Total student enrollment rages are as follows: 100 -

350 =.50 FTE; 351-400= 1.0 FTE; 401-500= 1.5 FTE; 501 and over = 2.0 FTE  Service is for 10 days beyond 
the regular teaching assignment. 

 

6. School Clerical Support:  Clerical FTE are allocated based on a formula by the size of each school; 

adjustments made for schools with above average FRL populations. 
Small    (1-350)  1.0 ï 1.50 FTE 

Average (351-600) 2.5 ï 3.00 FTE    
 

7. Custodians:  The custodial formula for middle schools is the sum of the building square footage/32,000; the 

custodial formula for K-8 schools is the sum of the building square footage/29,000. Rounding occurs at .250, 
.50, .750, and 1.0.  The head custodian position is included within this allocation formula.  

 
8. Paraeducators:  The paraeducator allocation includes hours for regular programs and health rooms. Staffing 

is based on enrollment .02225 hours per student FTE. The overall average is approximately 1.41 

paraeducator FTE per school. 
 

9. Community Liaisons:  0.50 FTE at the following schools: Angevine, Broomfield Heights, Casey, Centennial 

and Manhattan. 
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School Allocation Formulas  (continued) 
 

Middle Level  (continued) 

 
10. School Discretionary Funds:  The SRA is allocated at $76 per pupil, plus an additional $21 per student for 

special needs as indicated by counts of FRL, second language learners, and Special Education. A school size 
adjustment index amount is added to the total of SRA and special needs to address economies of scale 

issues. For the expense of the student accounting system, $1.21 is allocated. The copier allocation is based 

on a formula established by the purchasing department detailing enrollment and copies per month. Based on 
enrollment, $25 - $500 is allocated per school for supplies related to printing reports. Staff development and 

curriculum development funds are distributed at $18.70 per FTE teacher after a base allocation of $500 per 
school. Extra duty pay to staff for taking on leader ship roles is determined by a formula which has a program 

base dollar amount, with additional funds related to the number of teachers or numbers of students. All of 

these funds are totaled to comprise the SRA. Schools have the discretion to reallocate the funds within the 
total as long as they comply with state law and employee contracts.  

 

Staffing formulas may change each year depending upon available resources. Specific classroom staffing may 
vary because on site-based decisions. 
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School Allocation Formulas  (continued)  
 

High School  

 

1. Principals:  1.0 FTE/school (Nederland Middle .5 / Senior .5) 
 

2. Assistant Principals: 
 The formula for Assistant Principal allocations was revised for the 2013-14 school year. The revised formula 

is dependent on enrollment bands. Enrollment ranges of 1,000-1,700 receive 3.0 Assistant Principal FTE. 

Enrollment greater than 1 ,700 receives 4.0 Assistant Principal FTE. Schools with less than 1,000 students 
receive allocations based on individual site needs. These schools include Arapahoe Campus, Nederland, and 

New Vista. 
 

3. Classroom Teachers Staffing Formula/Ratio: 
 The base teacher staffing formula was revised in 2013-14 to include Reduced Class Size Allocations. The 

base formula for most high school teacher FTE is 26.28:1. Small schools are staffed at the following ratios:  

Arapahoe Campus 20.28:1, Nederland 19.58:1 and New Vista 24.68:1. An additional 8.5 FTE is distributed 
based on identified free and reduced lunch student counts.  

 

The classroom teacher allocations include art, music, and physical education teachers at the secondary level. 

Additional allocations are made for program needs i.e., International Baccalaureate, Advanced Placement, 
Hispanic Study Skills, and Vocational classes.  

 

4. Multicultural Leadership Class:  .20 FTE teaching position per high school campus. 
 

5.  Connections:  .50 FTE at Boulder, Boulder Universal, Broomfield, Centaurus, Fairview and Monarch. 
 

6. Librarians: 
 1.0 FTE at Boulder, Broomfield, Centaurus, Fairview, Monarch, New Vista 

 0.50 FTE at Arapahoe Campus and Nederland Senior 
 

7. Counselors:  1.0 FTE per approximately 450 students. Service is for 10 days beyond the regular teaching 
assignment. 

 

8. School Clerical Support:  Clerical FTE are allocated based on a formula by the size of each school. 

 a. Small (100 -900), Medium (901 -1,500), Large (1,501-3,000). 

 b. Adjustments are made based on program needs. 
 

9. Custodians:  The custodial formula for high schools is the sum of the building square footage/33,000. 
Rounding occurs at .250, .50, .750, and 1.0.  The head custodian position is included within this allocation 

formula. 
 

10. Media Technicians:  Allocation of media technician personnel is based upon the following chart: 
  Enrollment       Hours/ Week FTE 

  0 ï 949   15  0.375 

  950 ï 1,650  32  0.800 
  1,651 ï 2,000+   40  1.000 
 

11. Paraeducators:  Staffing is based on enrollment and .01651 per student FTE. The average is approximately 

2.84 FTE for the larger schools and .36 FTE for smaller schools. 
 

12. Pupil Services:  8.87 teacher FTE; allocation varies based on school needs. 
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School Allocation Formulas  (continued)  
 

High School (continued)  

 
 

13. Campus Monitors: 
 Arapahoe Ridge 1.0 FTE  Boulder  3.0 FTE  Broomfield 2.0 FTE 

 Centaurus  2.0 FTE  Fairview 3.0 FTE  Monarch 2.0 FTE 
 New Vista  0.5 FTE  Nederland 1.0 FTE 
 

14. School Discretionary Funds:  The SRA is allocated at $83.00 per pupil, plus an additional $21.00 per student 

for special needs as indicated by counts of FRL, second language learners, and Special Education. A school 

size adjustment index amount is added to the total of SRA and special needs to address economies of scale 
issues. For the expense of the student accounting system, $1.21 is allocated. The copier allocation is based 

on a formula established by the purchasing department detailing enrollment and copies per month. Based on 
enrollment, $25 - $500 is allocated per school for supplies related to printing reports. Staff development and 

curriculum development funds are distributed at $18.70 per F TE teacher after a base allocation of $500 per 
school. Extra duty pay to staff for taking on leadership roles is determined by a formula which has a program 

base dollar amount, with additional funds related to the number of teachers or numbers of students.  All of 

these funds are totaled to comprise the SRA. Schools have the discretion to reallocate the funds within the 
total as long as they comply with state law and employee contracts.  

 

Staffing formulas may change each year depending upon available resources. Specific classroom staffing may 
vary because of site-based decisions. 
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Special Program Allocations  
 

1. Special Education:  All special education instructional staff, paraeducator hours, and special skills aidesô 
hours are allocated to schools based on the location and severity of students with disabilities . A factoring 

system has been utilized for the allocation of teacher FTE and is outlined below: 
 

a. Learning Programs (Resource) 

i. IEP Preschool students ï 1.0 teacher FTE per 8 students 

ii. IEP Elementary school ï 1.0 teacher FTE per 21 students 

iii. IEP Middle and High school ï 1.0 teacher FTE per 25 students 
iv. One-on-one paraprofessional FTE allocated as per studentsô needs 

 

b. Intensive Programs 

i. 1.0 Teacher FTE 
ii. 1.626 Para Professional for ICAN Programs 

iii. 3.252 Para Professionals for Multi-Intensive Programs 
 

c. Speech/Language Pathologist 

i. FTE based on number of students on IEP 
 

d. Psychologist/Social Workers 
i. FTE based on school student population 

 

e. Occupational/Physical Therapists 

          i. FTE allocated based on number of students on IEP 
 

Program Allocations  
 

 

4 SPED Directors

4.1 Clerical

0.577 Special Ed Specialist

1 Child Find Coordinator

2.7 Transitional 18-21

3 Teacher in Other Assignment

0.6 Teacher Assistive Technician

5.8 Charter School

141.375Special Education Teacher Assigned to Schools

0.75 BCBA

10.33 Preschool

2 Child Find 

1.5 Audiologist

1.5 Visual Impaired

3.8 Hearing Impaired

44.5 Speech Language Specialist

17.225Occupational Physical Therapist

13.8 Social Workers

18.4 Psychologist

4.277 Interpreters

0 Health Screener

2 COTA\OTA

145.295Paraeducators

Special Program Allocation

Special Skills Aides Allocated as follow
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Special Program Allocations (continued) 
 

2. Halcyon:   

0.375  Custodial positions 
1.000   Specialists 

 

3. Instrumental Music:  26.661 teaching positions  

 
4. Literacy:   

.5 FTE per elementary and K-8 buildings in the K-5 level. Additional FTE is added as needed based on 

size, demographics, and student assessment data.  
 

5. Teen Parenting:   
1.000 Nursery Coordinator 

1.000 Teacher 
1.000 TOSA 

6.375 Paraeducators 
 

6. Boulder Explore: 

0.25 FTE lead teacher (TOSA) 
0.25 FTE dramatic arts teacher 

0.25 FTE visual arts teacher 
0.25 FTE STEM teacher 

 

7. Preschool per classroom allocations: 
1.000 Teacher 

            0.875  Paraeducator 
   0.125  Clerical (2 sessions) 0.250 (4 sessions)  

   0.100  Healthroom Paraeducator (2 sessions) 0.200 (4 sessions) 
 

      8.  English Language Learners (ELL):   

           61.698 ESL Teacher/Newcomer Teacher 
FTE is allocated based on number of ELL students. Each year, the Department of English Language 

Development receives a total FTE allocation which is divided by the total number of ELL students in the 
district. The percentage of FTE per student is calculated and then multiplied by the number of ELL 

students at each school for budgeting purposes. Arapahoe Ridge High School receives an additional 

allocation of .50 FTE for the newcomer program. Additional fixed allocations; Nederland Elementary (.2), 
Nederland Middle/Senior High (.2), Arapahoe Ridge (additional .5 newcomer, no less than 2.5 total), Non -

program school support (.5).  
 

 9. TAG Tutor:  
FTE must be used to serve identified talented and gifted students, their families, and enrichment 

activities for advanced learners. The formula for TAG Tutor FTE is a base amount per level plus a per 

pupil factor such that the total allocated FTE to all sc hools equals the total available resource provided by 
BVSD. Allocation formulas may change each year depending upon available resources. TAG Tutor FTE 

may be converted or reallocated with the approval of the Advanced Academic Services Office. Appeals for 
additional TAG Tutor FTE are handled on a case by case basis and may be requested by contacting the 

Advanced Academic Services Office.  
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Special Program Allocations (continued) 
 

10. Grants:  
Title I Formula based grant: Schools are ranked on the basis of FRL percentages and the portion of the 

allocated grant funds deemed available to schools is allocated to those schools selected in that process. A 
per FRL pupil amount is then applied to the FRL headcount at each school selected to determine the 

individual school allocations. Most of our Title I schools are considered ñschoolwideò Title I schools so all 

students at those schools benefit from these dollars. Schools identified as ñtargeted assistanceò only 
provide services to the BVSD specifically identified Title I students at that school.  

 
Other grant fund awards are expended in accordance with a specific grant purposes, not on an allocation 

basis.  
 

 

Staffing formulas may change each year depending upon available resources. Specific classroom staffing may 
vary because of site-based decisions. 
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Special Education Funding  
 
The reimbursement method for determining s pecial education state funding was eliminated by the Colorado state 

legislature in 1994. Funds are now distributed on a per student basis from the Special Education December 1 
Count added to a base amount related to a districtôs prior year funding levels. The year of the base is set by the 

legislature.  
 

A history of total s pecial education funding is provided below.  
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

  

I. Funding Sources - 2013-14

Federal Funds: Federal Grant Dollars 15.95% of total Special Education budget

State Funds: Categorical Reimbursements 12.93% of total Special Education budget

Local Funds:  School Finance Act, Mill Levy Override 71.12% of total Special Education budget

II. Expenditures Over the Past Five Years:  A Comparison

Expenditures:

2010-11

Actual

2011-12

Actual

2012-13

 Actual

2013-14

 Actual

2014-15

Budget

Salaries/Wages 20,936,517$       20,619,872$       21,199,871$       21,901,674$       23,573,003$       

Benefits 5,571,512           5,799,384           5,932,854           6,369,006           7,221,848           

Purchased Services, Supplies, Capital Outlay 1,452,436           1,687,534           1,496,623           1,627,616           1,393,417           

Total General Operating Fund Expenditures 27,960,465$      28,106,790$      28,629,348$      29,898,296$      32,188,268$      

267,308             309,132             346,178             274,330             274,330             

594,614             581,806             800,212             1,198,371           1,220,764           

28,822,387$      28,997,728$      29,775,738$      31,370,997$      33,683,362$      

Total Grant Expenditures  1,  2 7,164,579$        6,227,177$        5,223,691$        5,176,378$        6,393,098$        

Total Expenditures 35,986,966$      35,224,904$      34,999,429$      36,547,375$      40,076,460$      

Personnel (full-time equivalents)  3 ,  4

Instructional Staff 4 292.990             300.971             306.809             289.562             300.347             

Paraprofessionals 235.750             187.630             179.943             184.474             182.464             

Clerical 7.100                 7.100                 8.600                 9.350                 7.850                 

Administrators 6.250                 6.450                 6.000                 6.333                 6.333                 

Total General Fund & Grant Personnel 542.09                502.15                501.35                489.72                496.99                

October Pupil Count 2,733                 2,866                 2,826                 2,874                 3,028                 

December Pupil Count  5 2,941                 3,030                 2,957                 2,957                 3,186                 

Per October Pupil Expenditure 13,168$              12,291$              12,385$              12,717$              13,235$              

Per December Pupil Expenditure 12,236$              11,625$              11,836$              12,360$              12,579$              

State Categorical Reimbursement 4,185,066$         4,354,340$         4,538,463$         5,171,767$         5,181,532$         

115,046$            226,836$            204,880$            134,920$            -$                  

State Child Find Reimbursement -$                  114,244$            92,257$             90,868$             90,868$             

Charter Expenditures

Transportation Expenditures

Maintenance of Effort

High Cost Reimbursement

Notes:

1 Total grant expenditures amounts for prior years have been adjusted to reflect pass-through transfers.

2 From 2009 to 2011, grant expenditure increases were due in part to ARRA funding for Special Education programs.

This $5.5M funding allocation was for a fixed 29-month period from February 2008 through June 2011.

3

4

5

Personnel figures reflect both the General Operating Fund and Grant Fund.

Includes Special Skills Aide hours converted to FTE. And Charter school FTE.

December Count budget is an estimate based on a 4 year average change, a 5.21% increase in count from October.
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Special Education Costs  
 

The number of students in Special Education has slightly increased since 2010-11. Per pupil expenditures have 
increased on average 1.6 percent per year over the last five years and t he 2014-15 budgeted expenditures are 

expected to increase by 6.6 percent from the prior fiscal year due an increase in compensation and benefits.  
  

The difference between per pupil revenue (PPR) and total special education costs per pupil has increased 12.6 
percent since the 2010-11 fiscal year. Over the same five-year period the district has received 34.2 percent in 

grant and other state funding to minimize the impact of these increasing costs associated with this special 
population of students.  
 

Although student enrollment has remained relatively flat over the past three years, it continues to be increasingly 

difficult for the General Operating Fund to absorb these Special Education costs without affecting other BVSD 

goals such as maintaining low student-teacher ratios.  
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CDE 18 Report  
 
The CDE-18 Report was created by the Colorado Department of Education to provide a simple format for school 

districts to meet the legal requirements for reporting the annual budget. This form was required to be submitted 
to the CDE annually until 2000. The Boulder Valley School District still includes this form in the Revised Budget 

Document as it provides a consolidated view of the district as a whole, as well as a consistent format with which 
to provide historical comparisons. 

 

Consolidated Budget Summary  

 
 

$  479,408,773  Appropriations   

+  40,400,781   Net Transfers     

$  519,809,554  Total Adopted Appropriations   

        

 
  

Net Net District

Description Operating Total Total

Total (Other Funds)

Beginning Fund Balance 38,905,384  32,190,227  71,095,611  

Revenues 369,610,583 274,580,848 644,191,431 

Transfers Between Funds (19,563)       19,563        -                

     Total Funds Available 408,496,404 306,790,638 715,287,042 

Expenditures 375,654,280 68,266,492  443,920,772 

Transfers Between Funds (19,563)       19,563        -                

TABOR Amendment Reserves 10,124,412  108,550       10,232,962  

Other Appropriated Reserves 19,972,009  5,283,030    25,255,039  

     Total Appropriations 405,731,138 73,677,635  479,408,773 

Non-appropriated Reserves -                -                -                

     Total Appropriations and Non-appropriated Reserves 405,731,138 73,677,635  479,408,773 
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CDE 18 Report (continued) 
 

School District Operating Funds ï Budgeted Revenues  
 

 

       

Colorado Special Internal Net

Description General Pre-School Designated Revenue Service Operating

Fund (1) Fund (2) Grants (3) Funds (4) Funds (6) Total

Beginning Fund Balance 32,532,287   32,373        -                955,808      5,384,916    38,905,384   

Revenue:

     State Formula

          Local Property Tax 123,955,611 123,955,611 

          State Equalization 73,101,804   73,101,804   

          Specific Ownership Tax 6,402,708     6,402,708     

     Local Sources

          Other Property Tax 66,451,303   -                -                7,227,000    -                73,678,303   

          Other Specific Ownership Tax 4,492,595     -                -                -                -                4,492,595     

          Tuition 443,685       -                -                -                -                443,685       

          Interest on Investments 20,000         -                -                -                6,500         26,500         

          Fees -                 -                -                -                -                -                 

          Proceeds from Borrowing -                 -                -                -                -                -                 

          Other 18,012,938   -                225,653      4,355,156    29,465,363  52,059,110   

     County Sources -                 -                -                -                -                -                 

     State Sources

          Vocational Education 975,949       -                -                -                -                975,949       

          Special Education 5,181,532     -                -                -                -                5,181,532     

          Transportation -                 -                -                3,210,952    -                3,210,952     

          Other 2,291,874     -                868,794      77,000        -                3,237,668     

     Federal Sources -                 

          Public Law 81-874 (Impact Aid) -                 -                -                -                -                -                 

          Vocational Education -                 -                118,000      -                -                118,000       

          Transportation -                 -                -                -                -                -                 

          Special Education -                 -                5,085,552    -                -                5,085,552     

          Other 1,075,000     -                13,202,001  3,363,613    -                17,640,614   

Total Revenue 302,404,999 -                19,500,000  18,233,721  29,471,863  369,610,583 

Transfers Out (2,996,727)   (48,707)       -                (30,581)       -                (3,076,015)    

Transfers In 30,581         -                -                3,025,871    -                3,056,452     

Revenue from Other Sources -                 -                -                -                -                -                 

Return of State Categoricals -                 -                -                -                -                -                 

Allocation From General Fund (9,290,920)   1,745,101    -                -                -                (7,545,819)    

Total Net Revenue 290,147,933 1,696,394    19,500,000  21,229,011  29,471,863  362,045,201 

Estimated Funded Pupil Count 29,398         29,398        29,398        29,398        29,398        29,398         

Budgeted Net Revenue Per Funded Pupil 9,870          58              663            722            1,002         12,315         
(1)   The General Fund is comprised of the General Operating Fund (Fund 10), the Charter Fund (Fund 11), the Technology Fund  (Fund 15),

            the Athletics Fund (Fund 16), the Preschool Fund (Fund 17), the Risk Management Fund (Fund 18) and the Community Schools Fund (Fund 19).

(2)   The Preschool Fund is comprised of the Colorado Preschool Program Fund (Fund 29).

(3)   The Designated Grants Fund is comprised of the Governmental Designated-Purpose Grants Fund (Fund 22).

(4)   The Special Revenue Fund is comprised of the Tuition-Based Preschool Fund (Fund 23) and the Transportation Fund (Fund 25)

            and the Food Services Fund (21).

(5)   Internal Service Funds are used to account for insurance within the district and are comprised of the Health Insurance Fund (66)

and the Dental Insurance Fund (67).  
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CDE 18 Report (continued) 
 
School District Operating Funds ï Budgeted Expenditures  

 

 

 
  

Colorado Special Internal Net

Description General Pre-School Designated Revenue Service Operating

Fund (1) Fund (2) Grants (3) Funds (4) Funds (5) Total

Direct Instruction 196,558,013   1,475,697    19,500,000  -                -                217,533,710 

Instructional Support Services 29,171,844    202,718      -                -                -                29,374,562   

School Management 22,150,920    -                -                -                -                22,150,920   

     Subtotal 247,880,777   1,678,415    19,500,000  -                -                269,059,192 

District Wide Support Services

     District Management 4,266,822      -                -                -                -                4,266,822     

     Plant Operations & Maintenance 23,390,311    -                -                259,343      -                23,649,654   

     Pupil Transportation -                  -                -                13,583,242  -                13,583,242   

     Food Services -                  -                -                7,696,074    -                7,696,074     

     Other Support Services 20,394,227    -                -                -                31,455,399  51,849,626   

District Wide Support Services Subtotal 48,051,360    -                -                21,538,659  31,455,399  101,045,418 

Community Services 5,523,141      -                -                -                -                5,523,141     

Debt Services -                  -                -                -                -                -                 

Other Operating Expenditures 26,529          -                -                -                -                26,529         

Total Budgeted Expenditures 301,481,807   1,678,415    19,500,000  21,538,659  31,455,399  375,654,280 

Estimated Funded Pupil Count 29,398          29,398        29,398        29,398        29,398        29,398         

Budgeted Expenditures Per Funded Pupil 10,255          57              663            733            1,070         12,778         

TABOR Amendment Reserves 9,427,900      50,352        -                646,160      -                10,124,412   

Other Appropriated Reserves 16,570,629    -                -                -                3,401,380    19,972,009   

Non-appropriated Reserves -                  -                -                -                -                -                 
(1)   The General Fund is comprised of the General Operating Fund (Fund 10), the Charter Fund (Fund 11), the Technology Fund  (Fund 15),

            the Athletics Fund (Fund 16), the Preschool Fund (Fund 17), the Risk Management Fund (Fund 18) and the Community Schools Fund (Fund 19).

(2)   The Preschool Fund is comprised of the Colorado Preschool Program Fund (Fund 29).

(3)   The Designated Grants Fund is comprised of the Governmental Designated-Purpose Grants Fund (Fund 22).

(4)   The Special Revenue Fund is comprised of the Tuition-Based Preschool Fund (Fund 23) and the Transportation Fund (Fund 25)

            and the Food Services Fund (21).

(5)   Internal Service Funds are used to account for insurance within the district and are comprised of the Health Insurance Fund (66)

and the Dental Insurance Fund (67).  
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CDE 18 Report  (continued) 
 

Construction, Debt Payment & Trust Funds ï Budgeted Revenues  
 

 

 

  

Capital

Description Bond Projects Trust/ Net

Redemption Building Agency Total

Fund (1) Fund (2) Funds (3) (OTHER FUNDS)

Beginning Fund Balance 24,822,129 2,085,068 5,283,030 32,190,227

Revenue:

     Local Sources

          Property Tax 36,972,664  -                 -                36,972,664       

          Specific Ownership Tax -                -                 -                -                    

          Interest on Investments 20,000        150,500       -                170,500           

          Fees -                -                 -                -                    

          Tuition -                -                 -                -                    

          Proceeds from Borrowing -                225,000,000 -                225,000,000     

          Other -                107,684       12,330,000  12,437,684       

     County Sources -                -                 -                -                    

     State Sources

          Vocational Education -                -                 -                -                    

          Special Education -                -                 -                -                    

          Transportation -                -                 -                -                    

          Other -                -                 -                -                    

     Federal Sources

          Public Law 81-874 (Impact Aid) -                -                 -                -                    

          Vocational Education -                -                 -                -                    

          Special Education -                -                 -                -                    

          Other -                -                 -                -                    

Total Revenue 36,992,664  225,258,184 12,330,000  274,580,848     

Transfers (Out) -                -                 -                -                    

Transfers (In) -                19,563         -                19,563            

Allocation from the General Fund -                2,765,266     -                2,765,266        

Total Net Revenue 36,992,664  228,023,450 12,330,000  277,346,114     

Estimated Funded Pupil Count 29,398        29,398         29,398        29,398            

Budgeted Net Revenue Per Funded Pupil 1,258         7,756           419            9,434              
(1)   The Bond Redemption Fund is comprised of the Bond Redemption Fund (Fund 31).

(2)   The Capital Projects Building Fund is comprised of the 2006 Building Fund (Fund 41)

        the 2014 Building Fund (Fund 42) and the Capital Reserve Fund (Fund 43).

(3)   The Trust/Agency Funds are comprised of the Trust and Agency Fund (Fund 73) 

         and the Pupil Activity Fund.
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CDE 18 Report (continued) 
 
Construction, Debt Payment & Trust Funds ï Budgeted Expenditures  

 

 

  

Capital

Description Bond Projects Trust/ Net

Redemption Building Agency Total

Fund (1) Fund (2) Funds (3) (OTHER FUNDS)

Direct Instruction -                -               -                -                    

Instructional Support Services -                -               -                -                    

School Management -                -               -                -                    

     Subtotal -                -               -                -                    

District Wide Support Services

     District Management -                -               -                -                    

     Plant Operations & Maintenance -                16,231,631  -                16,231,631       

     Pupil Transportation -                -               -                -                    

     Food Services -                -               -                -                    

     Other Support Services -                -               -                -                    

District Wide Support Services Subtotal -                16,231,631  -                16,231,631       

Community Services -                -               -                -                    

Debt Services 36,086,524  -               -                36,086,524       

Other Expenditures -                3,618,337   12,330,000  15,948,337       

Total Budgeted Expenditures 36,086,524  19,849,968  12,330,000  68,266,492       

Estimated Funded Pupil Count 29,398        29,398       29,398        29,398            

Budgeted Expenditures Per Funded Pupil 1,227         675            419            2,322              

TABOR Amendment Reserves -                108,550      -                108,550           

Other Appropriated Reserves -                -               5,283,030    5,283,030        

Non-appropriated Reserves -                -               -                -                    
(1)   The Bond Redemption Fund is comprised of the Bond Redemption Fund (Fund 31).

(2)   The Capital Projects Building Fund is comprised of the Building Fund (Fund 41)

        the 2014 Building Fund (Fund 42) and the Capital Reserve Fund (Fund 43).

(3)   The Trust/Agency Funds are comprised of the Trust and Agency Fund (Fund 73)

         and the Pupil Activity Fund.
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Computation of Legal Debt Margin  
(Unaudited) 

 
 

 
 

(1) Colorado Statute No. 22-42-104:  Each school district shall have a limit of bonded indebtedness of 20% of the latest 
valuation for assessment of the taxable property in such district, as certified by the assessor to the Board of  County 
Commissioners, or 25% if enrollment has increased by 3% or more over each preceding year in the last three years, or 6% of 
actual value.  
 
(2) Due to the specific nature of Colorado State Law, the districtôs practice is to follow state law with regard to legal debt 
levels rather than maintain a separate debt policy.  

 

 
  

2014 Assessed Valuation 4,903,070,971$  

Debt Limit Percentage 20.00%

Legal Debt Limit 980,614,194       

Debt Outstanding 337,495,000       

     as of June 30, 2014

Legal Debt Margin 643,119,194$     
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General Obligation Debt: Bond Redemption Fund  
 
 

 
 
Note: 
All bonds that have been authorized have been issued. The Bond Redemption Fund mill levy will be adjusted annually to 
ensure adequate revenues to make all debt service payments as they become due in accordance with the debt schedule 
identified above. 
  

Balance Balance 

6/30/2013 Additions Payments 6/30/2014

2009B G.O. Bonds 50,070,000.00   (1,325,000.00)   48,745,000.00   

2009 G.O. Bonds 176,100,000.00 (220,000.00)      175,880,000.00 

2007B G.O. Bonds 16,370,000.00   (9,180,000.00)   7,190,000.00     

2007 G.O. Bonds 107,745,000.00 (2,065,000.00)   105,680,000.00 

Totals 350,285,000.00 -                   (12,790,000.00)  337,495,000.00 

Payments To Maturity

Principal Interest Total

2015 13,370,000        14,706,524       28,076,524        

2016 13,835,000        14,199,118       28,034,118        

2017 14,225,000        13,770,018       27,995,018        

2018 14,685,000        13,298,380       27,983,380        

2019 15,165,000        12,755,380       27,920,380        

2020-2024 64,350,000        55,019,520       119,369,520      

2025-2029 79,395,000        38,244,581       117,639,581      

2030-2034 99,550,000        17,867,519       117,417,519      

2035 22,920,000        573,000            23,493,000        

Total 337,495,000      180,434,039      517,929,039      
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General Operating Fund  
 

Summary  
 

 
 

 

  

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

Audited Audited Audited Audited Adopted Revised

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

  (GAAP) Fund Balance (Inc Unspent Reserves) 17,522,615$   27,691,444$   24,985,178$   25,125,334$   16,876,799$       23,140,843$       

GAAP BASIS BEGINNING BALANCE & RESERVES

Total One-Time Funds 1,975,476$     7,096,907$     6,272,988$     7,285,133$     1,783,540$         4,278,614$         

Carryover Funds 1,680,768      5,863,663      4,524,940      3,244,933      -                     3,218,579           

Subtotal Beginning Balance 1,680,768      5,863,663      4,524,940      3,244,933      -                     3,218,579           

Warehouse Reserve 384,785         339,499         345,768         376,107         376,107              553,598              

Debt Service Reserve (COP's) 722,264         726,945         -                -                -                     -                     

Contract Reserve 120,000         120,000         120,000         120,000         120,000              120,000              

Other GAAP Reserves -                -                30,000           302,971         30,000               402,900              

Contingency Reserve 6,319,661      7,276,238      6,845,741      6,898,095      7,283,576           7,283,576           

Emergency Reserve (TABOR) 6,319,661      6,268,192      6,845,741      6,898,095      7,283,576           7,283,576           

Subtotal Reserves 13,866,371     14,730,874     14,187,250     14,595,268     15,093,259         15,643,650         

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE & RESERVES 17,522,615$   27,691,444$   24,985,178$   25,125,334$   16,876,799$       23,140,843$       

TOTAL REVENUE 254,596,472   255,058,420   259,219,872   273,620,294   285,820,115       289,501,482       

TOTAL SOURCES 272,119,087$ 282,749,864$ 284,205,050$ 298,745,628$ 302,696,914$     312,642,325$     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 200,978,174   220,665,299   222,674,759   239,193,743   249,265,064       255,400,712       

TOTAL RESERVES -                -                -                -                15,607,596         16,114,042         

TOTAL TRANSFERS 43,449,469     37,099,387     36,404,957     36,411,042     37,419,517         38,213,679         

TOTAL USES 244,427,643$ 257,764,686$ 259,079,716$ 275,604,785$ 302,292,177$     309,728,433$     

BUDGET BASIS ENDING FUND BALANCE 27,691,444$   24,985,178$   25,125,334$   23,140,843$   404,737$            2,913,892$         

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

  (GAAP) Fund Balance (Inc Unspent Reserves) 27,691,444$   24,985,178$   25,125,334$   23,140,843$   16,012,333$       19,027,934$       
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 
Revenue Summary  

 
 

  

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

Audited Audited Audited Audited Adopted Revised

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

REVENUE

Local Sources

Property Taxes - Current 121,395,495$ 118,244,120$ 117,105,304$ 122,566,263$ 123,955,611$     123,955,611$     

Property Taxes - Election 54,561,167     56,648,756     59,022,342     61,604,411     63,324,262         63,671,929         

Property Tax - Credits/Abatements 905,691         852,862         1,645,086      2,400,206      1,505,300           2,579,374           

Property Taxes - Delinquent 186,196         240,547         165,845         180,856         200,000              200,000              

Specific Ownership Taxes - Non-equalized 3,220,040      4,106,955      4,599,149      5,397,314      4,492,595           4,492,595           

Specific Ownership Taxes -  Equalized 6,184,590      5,729,921      5,867,510      6,186,191      6,402,708           6,402,708           

Tuition 345,564         406,441         337,973         549,054         271,000              443,685              

Interest 77,968           67,018           46,796           17,015           40,000               20,000               

Services Provided to Charters 4,035,927      4,123,679      4,233,041      4,428,917      4,477,306           4,560,848           

Miscellaneous Revenue 141,092         245,252         384,012         295,575         215,000              215,000              

Indirect Cost Reimbursement 920,155         199,663         224,883         677,216         655,000              655,000              

Subtotal Local Sources 191,973,885$ 190,865,214$ 193,631,941$ 204,303,018$ 205,538,782$     207,196,750$     

State Sources

Finance Act  53,673,252$   56,743,205$   57,904,591$   61,203,457$   71,223,798$       73,101,804$       

Vocational Education Reimbursement 1,059,030      907,590         1,185,965      1,014,120      963,263              975,949              

Special Education Reimbursement 4,185,066      4,581,176      4,743,343      5,306,751      5,175,489           5,181,532           

ARRA State Stabilization 2,116,382      -                -                -                -                     -                     

READ Act -                -                -                328,088         628,088              747,836              

ELPA Reimbursement 300,485         276,426         314,696         273,212         600,000              1,000,000           

Talented and Gifted Reimbursement 264,526         280,795         274,725         273,555         274,565              281,743              

CDE Audit Adjustments/Assessment -                (45,768)          -                -                (25,000)              (150,000)            

Medicaid Reimbursements 908,800         1,335,538      1,072,354      827,225         1,075,000           1,075,000           

Other State Revenue 115,046         114,244         92,257           90,868           366,130              90,868               

Subtotal State Sources 62,622,587$   64,193,206$   65,587,931$   69,317,276$   80,281,333$       82,304,732$       

TOTAL REVENUE 254,596,472$ 255,058,420$ 259,219,872$ 273,620,294$ 285,820,115$     289,501,482$     
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 

Expenditures Summary  

 

 
   

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

Audited Audited Audited Audited Adopted Revised

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

EXPENDITURES:

101-125   Administrators & Principals 11,013,609$   11,778,266$   12,048,939$   12,702,643$   13,871,338$       14,506,179$       

201-218   Teachers 99,128,958     104,344,624   107,863,275   115,343,561   121,046,658       121,979,698       

231-239   Psych/SocWkr/OT/PT 6,326,533      6,552,044      6,841,263      7,184,017      6,528,614           6,587,210           

300-359   Professional Support Staff 2,428,373      2,721,896      3,159,031      3,488,983      3,862,429           3,955,874           

360-390   Technical Support Staff 2,393,570      2,747,946      2,902,047      3,166,730      3,476,747           3,256,398           

401-490   Para educators & Aides 9,426,266      9,965,345      8,840,009      9,223,145      8,995,691           9,016,191           

500-516   Office & Admin Support Staff 7,817,557      8,174,763      8,397,350      8,719,633      9,180,887           9,143,018           

600-637   Crafts/Trades Services 9,092,848      8,930,368      9,430,622      9,611,843      10,056,809         10,047,553         

Subtotal Salaries 147,627,714$ 155,215,252$ 159,482,536$ 169,440,555$ 177,019,173$     178,492,121$     

Employee Benefits 34,169,138     40,537,494     42,597,784     46,804,746     51,157,617         51,400,928         

Subtotal Personnel Expenditures 181,796,852$ 195,752,746$ 202,080,320$ 216,245,301$ 228,176,790$     229,893,049$     

Purchased Prof & Tech Services 2,349,652$     4,053,372$     3,163,292$     3,455,668$     4,826,272$         6,327,103$         

Purchased Property Services 3,458,631      3,974,425      3,636,210      3,651,350      3,470,582           3,554,155           

Other Purchased Services 2,556,587      2,729,135      2,491,705      2,472,398      2,242,077           2,478,885           

Supplies 9,577,267      9,232,275      10,131,612     11,893,169     10,175,968         12,162,637         

Property and Equipment 317,328         1,111,159      627,211         613,792         265,587              558,757              

Other Uses of Funds 921,857         3,812,187      544,409         862,065         107,788              426,126              

Subtotal Non Personnel Expenditures 19,181,322$   24,912,553$   20,594,439$   22,948,442$   21,088,274$       25,507,663$       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 200,978,174$ 220,665,299$ 222,674,759$ 239,193,743$ 249,265,064$     255,400,712$     
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General Operating Fund  (continued) 
 
Reserves & Transfer Summary  

 

 
  

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

Audited Audited Audited Audited Adopted Revised

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

RESERVES:

Contingency Reserve -$                  -$                  -$              -$              7,477,952$         7,662,021$         

% of Expenditures 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Emergency Reserve -                    -                    -                -                7,477,952           7,662,021           

% of Expenditures 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Other GAAP Reserves -                    -                    -                -                30,000               120,000              

Charter Enrollment Reserve -                    -                    -                -                125,585              -                     

Multi Year Contract Reserve -                    -                    -                -                120,000              120,000              

Warehouse Reserve -                    -                    -                -                376,107              550,000              

TOTAL RESERVES -$                  -$                  -$              -$              15,607,596$       16,114,042$       

TRANSFERS TO:

Risk Management Fund 2,782,073$     2,502,493$     2,931,429$     3,366,687$     3,366,687$         3,366,687$         

Capital Reserve Fund 10,873,672     5,842,472      3,674,297      2,448,297      2,248,297           2,745,703           

Charter Fund  20,046,952     19,519,754     19,836,484     20,182,575     21,254,735         21,386,904         

Preschool Fund 1,080,801      2,575,015      2,819,863      3,556,785      3,616,785           3,395,197           

Colorado Preschool Fund 1,122,240      1,064,909      1,064,792      1,094,973      1,156,308           1,745,101           

Food Services 1,029,000      173,501         452,802         405,017         225,000              225,000              

Technology Fund 2,159,918      1,831,226      2,202,945      1,768,113      1,768,113           1,771,749           

Transportation Fund 1,163,003      2,243,207      2,385,212      2,577,212      2,752,209           2,800,871           

Health Insurance Fund 1,900,000      -                -                -                -                     -                     

Dental Insurance Fund 100,000         -                -                -                -                     -                     

Athletic Fund 1,934,415      1,934,415      1,934,415      1,934,415      1,954,415           1,830,374           

TRANSFERS FROM:

Community Schools Fund (742,605)$      (587,605)$      (897,282)$      (923,032)$      (923,032)$           (1,053,907)$        

TOTAL TRANSFERS 43,449,469$   37,099,387$   36,404,957$   36,411,042$   37,419,517$       38,213,679$       

TOTAL USES 244,427,643$ 257,764,686$ 259,079,716$ 275,604,785$ 302,292,177$     309,728,433$     
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Stretching Your BVSD Dollar  
 
 

 
  

10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15

REVISED REVISED REVISED REVISED REVISED % of

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET Total

INSTRUCTION $111,317,723 $120,445,952 $123,652,686 $129,481,093 $134,817,018 52.80%

Regular Education 106,297,169 115,265,834 118,422,302 124,317,681 129,641,974 50.77%

Vocational Education 2,556,984 2,664,546 2,681,704 2,558,182 2,572,932 1.01%

Cocurricular Education and Athletics 1,166,275 1,170,647 1,105,089 1,108,876 1,117,442 0.44%

Talented and Gifted Education 1,297,295 1,344,925 1,443,591 1,496,354 1,484,670 0.58%

SPECIAL INSTRUCTION $32,928,689 $35,302,731 $34,378,287 $35,564,011 $38,599,384 15.11%

Special Education 27,491,595 29,732,666 28,750,825 29,352,491 31,974,295 12.52%

Literacy and Language

Support Services 5,437,094 5,570,065 5,627,462 6,211,520 6,625,089 2.59%

INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT $13,232,711 $16,260,270 $18,108,684 $21,810,970 $21,592,228 8.46%

Student Services 6,063,585 7,777,854 9,941,005 11,576,256 11,047,364 4.33%

Instructional Staff Support 7,169,126 8,482,416 8,167,679 10,234,714 10,544,864 4.13%

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION $35,151,469 $37,179,450 $38,845,136 $40,492,156 $43,138,006 16.89%

AND OPERATIONS

School Administration 16,169,697 17,540,139 18,116,252 19,476,087 21,089,322 8.26%

Operations and Maintenance 18,981,772 19,639,311 20,728,884 21,016,069 22,048,684 8.63%

DISTRICT WIDE SERVICES $13,109,924 $19,002,978 $14,951,703 $15,437,650 $17,254,076 6.74%

AND COMMUNITY OBLIGATIONS

General Administration 2,577,632 2,890,750 2,860,641 2,657,020 3,865,095 1.51%

Business Services 2,751,567 3,111,009 3,688,215 4,146,557 4,047,840 1.58%

Central Services 6,970,131 9,626,489 8,402,847 8,634,073 9,201,523 3.60%

Other Support Services -                   -                   -                    -                    139,618 0.05%

Enterprise Operations (print shop) 112,461 94,730 -                    -                    -                    0.00%

Debt Services (payments on debt) 698,133 3,280,000 -                    -                    -                    0.00%

GRAND TOTAL $205,740,516 $228,191,381 $229,936,496 $242,785,880 $255,400,712 100.00%

Footnotes:

Category is a grouping of like SRE accounts within the CDE Chart of Accounts.

Group is a direct title of the SRE (Special Reporting Element) within the CDE Chart of Accounts.

Program is the Program or Project title from the CDE or BVSD Chart of Accounts.

% of Group equals 14-15 budgeted dollars for that program divided by the "14-15 Budget" for that Group (SRE).

















































































































































































































































































































http://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/main.htm





































































